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Defined Terms

The following acronyms and defined terms are used in various sections of this Report, including the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8 and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in Item 7. All references to “we,” “us,” “our” and the “Partnership” in this Report 
mean Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, its wholly owned subsidiaries and our consolidated VIEs.

2023 BUCs Distributions - A distribution completed on July 31, 2023 in the form of additional BUCs at a ratio of 0.00448 BUCs for each BUC outstanding as of June 30, 
2023, a distribution completed on October 31, 2023 in the form of additional BUCs at a ratio of 0.00418 BUCs for each BUC outstanding as of September 29, 2023, and a 
distribution completed on January 31, 2024 in the form of additional BUCs at a ratio of 0.00415 BUCs for each BUC outstanding as of December 29, 2023, collectively.

2024 PFA Securitization Transaction - A securitization transaction to finance credit-enhanced custodial receipts related to 12 MRBs through the Wisconsin Public Finance 
Authority.

2024 PFA Securitization Bonds - Twelve MRBs associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction. Senior and residual custodial receipts were created for each of the 
MRBs representing partial interests in the MRBs. The senior custodial receipts were sold to the Wisconsin Public Finance Authority and cash flows from the senior custodial 
receipts will be used to pay debt service on the Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction. The residual custodial 
receipts were sold to the Wisconsin Public Finance Authority and cash flows from the residual custodial receipts will be used to pay debt service on the Affordable Housing 
Multifamily Certificates associated with the TEBS Residual Financing.

Acquisition LOC - A secured non-operating line of credit to finance the acquisition of Financed Assets with several financial institutions where Bankers Trust Company 
serves as the sole lead arranger and administrative agent.

Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates - Senior and/or residual interests in the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction and the TEBS Residual Refinancing.

Agent(s) - JonesTrading Institutional Services LLC and BTIG, LLC as named agents under the Sales Agreement.

AMI - Area median income, as calculated by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

ASC - Accounting standards codification of the Financial Accounting Standards Board.

ASU - Accounting standards update issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board.

Audit Committee - The audit committee of the Board of Managers of Greystone Manager, which acts as the audit committee of the Partnership.

BankUnited - BankUnited, N.A.

Barclays - Barclays Bank PLC.

Board of Managers - The Board of Managers of Greystone Manager, which acts as the directors of the Partnership.

BUC(s) - Beneficial Unit Certificate(s) representing assigned limited partnership interests of the Partnership.

BUCs Distributions - The 2023 BUCs Distributions, and the First Quarter 2024 BUCs Distribution, collectively.

BUC Holder(s) - A beneficial owner of BUCs.

CAD - Cash Available for Distribution, a non-GAAP measure reported by the Partnership.

C-PACE - Commercial Property Assessed Clean Energy.

CECL - Current expected credit losses as measured in accordance with the accounting standards codification of the Financial Accounting Standards Boards – Topic 326.

Class A TEBS Certificates - Class A Freddie Mac Multifamily Variable Rate Certificates or Class A Freddie Mac Multifamily Fixed Rate Certificates, which represent 
beneficial interests in the TEBS securitized assets. These are senior securities credit enhanced by Freddie Mac that are sold to unaffiliated investors and entitle the holders to 
cash flows from the TEBS securitized assets and are accounted for as debt financings of the Partnership.

Class B TEBS Certificates - Class B Freddie Mac Multifamily Variable Rate Certificates or Class B Freddie Mac Multifamily Fixed Rate Certificates, which represent 
beneficial interests in the TEBS securitized assets. These are residual interests retained by the TEBS Sponsors and grant the Partnership rights to certain cash flows from the 
securitized assets after payment to the Class A TEBS Certificates and related facility fees, as well as certain other rights to the TEBS securitized assets.

Committee - The Board of Managers or any such committee designated by the Board of Managers to administer the Equity Incentive Plan.
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CRA - Community Reinvestment Act of 1977.

Construction Lending JV - A joint venture with BlackRock Impact Opportunities and other third-party investors to invest in loans which will finance the construction and/or 
rehabilitation of affordable multifamily housing properties across the United States. The Partnership is the managing member of the joint venture.

Equity Incentive Plan - The Amended and Restated Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP 2015 Equity Incentive Plan, which expired in 2025.

Fannie Mae - The Federal National Mortgage Association.

FASB - The Financial Accounting Standards Board.

FFIEC - The Federal Financial Institution Examination Council.

FHA - The Federal Housing Administration.

Financed Assets - Purchased investments funded by advances from the Acquisition LOC.

First Quarter 2024 BUCs Distribution - A distribution completed on April 30, 2024 in the form of additional BUCs at a ratio of 0.00417 BUCs for each BUC outstanding as 
of March 28, 2024.

Freddie Mac - The Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation.

GAAP - Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

General LOC - A general secured line of credit with three financial institutions where BankUnited serves as the sole lead arranger and administrative agent.

General Partner - America First Capital Associates Limited Partnership Two, which is the general partner of the Partnership.

GIL(s) - Governmental issuer loan(s).

Greens Hold Co - Greens of Pine Glen - AmFirst LP Holding Corporation, a wholly owned corporation of the Partnership.

Greystone - Greystone & Co. II LLC, collectively with its affiliates.

Greystone Manager - Greystone AF Manager LLC, which is the general partner of the General Partner.

Greystone Select - Greystone Select Incorporated, an affiliate of the Partnership.

Greystone Servicing - Greystone Servicing Company LLC, an affiliate of the Partnership.

GSE(s) - U.S. Government-sponsored entities, such as Freddie Mac and Fannie Mae.

Initial Limited Partner - Greystone ILP, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

Investment Company Act - The Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, that is administered and enforced by the SEC.

IRC - Internal Revenue Code.

ISDA - International Swaps and Derivatives Association.

JV Equity Investment(s) - A noncontrolling equity investment in an unconsolidated entity owned by the Partnership for the development of market rate multifamily properties, 
which excludes the Construction Lending JV.

Leverage Ratio - An overall 80% maximum leverage level, as established by the Board of Managers of Greystone Manager.

LIHTC(s) - Low income housing tax credit(s).

Liquidation Proceeds - All cash receipts of the Partnership (other than operating income and sale proceeds) arising from the liquidation of the Partnership’s assets in the 
course of the dissolution of the Partnership, as defined in the Partnership Agreement.

Managers - Members of the Board of Managers of Greystone Manager.

MF Property - A multifamily, student, or senior citizen residential property owned by the Partnership.

Mizuho - Mizuho Capital Markets LLC.

MRB(s) - Mortgage revenue bond(s).

Net Interest Income - Income allocation as defined in the Partnership Agreement. 

Net Residual Proceeds - Residual proceeds as defined in the Partnership Agreement.
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NOLs - Net operating losses.

NYSE - New York Stock Exchange.

OBBBA - The One Big Beautiful Bill Act signed into law on July 4, 2025.

Partnership - Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, its consolidated subsidiaries, and consolidated variable interest entities.

Partnership Agreement - Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP Second Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership dated as of December 5, 2022, as further 
amended.

Preferred Unit(s) - Collectively, the three series of non-cumulative, non-voting, non-convertible preferred units that represent limited partnership interests in the Partnership 
consisting of the Series A Preferred Units, the Series A-1 Preferred Units, and the Series B Preferred Units.

QAP - Qualified allocation plan.

Report - This Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2025, unless otherwise specified.

RUA(s) - Restricted unit awards issued under the Equity Incentive Plan.

SEC - Securities and Exchange Commission.

Sales Agreement - The Amended and Restated Capital on DemandTM Sales Agreement with JonesTrading Institutional Services LLC and BTIG, LLC, as agents.

Secured Credit Agreement - The secured credit agreement executed in connection with the General LOC.

Secured Notes - Secured notes issued by ATAX TEBS Holdings, LLC to Mizuho Capital Markets LLC.

Shelf Registration Statement - The Partnership’s Registration Statement on Form S-3 for the issuance of up to $200.0 million of BUCs, Preferred Units, or debt securities, 
which became effective in November 2025.

SIFMA - The SIFMA Municipal Swap Index, which is an index that measures short-term tax-exempt interest rates, as calculated and reported by the Securities Industry and 
Financial Markets Association.

SOFR - Secured Overnight Funding Rate as published by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.

TEBS - Tax Exempt Bond Securitization financing with Freddie Mac.

TEBS Certificates - Class A and Class B Freddie Mac Multifamily Variable Rate Certificates or Class A and Class B Freddie Mac Multifamily Fixed Rate Certificates issued 
pursuant to a TEBS Financing.

TEBS Financing(s) - The M24 TEBS financing, the M31 TEBS financing, the M33 TEBS financing, and the M45 TEBS financing, individually or collectively.

TEBS Residual Financing - A securitization transaction to finance the Partnership’s residual interests in the M33 and M45 TEBS financings and the residual custodial receipts 
associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Bonds.

TEBS Sponsor(s) - The special purpose entities ATAX TEBS I, LLC, ATAX TEBS II, LLC, ATAX TEBS III, LLC, and ATAX TEBS IV, LLC, individually or collectively.

TEL Financing(s) - Tax Exempt Loan financing product of Freddie Mac, which can be issued as an immediate funding or forward commitment.

Tier 2 income - Net Interest Income and Net Residual Proceeds characterized as Net Interest Income (Tier 2) and Net Residual Income (Tier 2) allocated 75% to the BUCs and 
25% to the General Partner in accordance with the terms of the Partnership Agreement. 

TOB - Tender option bond.

Term SOFR - The one-month forward looking term Secured Overnight Financing Rate as published by CME Group Benchmark Administration Limited.

UBTI - Unrelated business taxable income under the rules of the IRC.

Unitholder(s) - Holder(s) of BUCs and/or Preferred Units.

Vantage Properties - JV Equity Investments where the Vantage development group is the managing member.

VIE(s) - Variable interest entity (entities).

WARM - The Weighted Average Remaining Maturity method loss-rate model used by the Partnership to estimate the allowance for credit losses for certain investment assets 
and related unfunded commitments.
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Forward-Looking Statements

This Report (including, but not limited to, the information contained in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”) 
contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this Report, including statements regarding our future results of 
operations and financial position, business strategy and plans, and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. When used, statements 
which are not historical in nature, including those containing words such as “anticipate,” “estimate,” “should,” “expect,” “believe,” “intend,” and similar expressions, are 
intended to identify forward-looking statements. We have based forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events and 
financial trends that we believe may affect our business, financial condition, and results of operations. This Report also contains estimates and other statistical data made by 
independent parties and by us relating to market size and growth and other industry data. This data involves several assumptions and limitations, and you are cautioned not to 
give undue weight to such estimates. We have not independently verified the statistical and other industry data generated by independent parties and contained in this Report, 
and accordingly, we cannot guarantee their accuracy or completeness. In addition, projections, assumptions and estimates of our future performance and the future 
performance of the industries in which we operate are necessarily subject to a high degree of uncertainty and risk due to a variety of factors, including those described under 
the headings “Risk Factors” in Item 1A of this Report.

These forward-looking statements are subject, but not limited to, various risks and uncertainties, including those relating to:

•defaults on the mortgage loans securing our MRBs and GILs

•the competitive environment in which we operate;

•risks associated with investing in multifamily, student, senior citizen residential properties and commercial properties;

•general economic, geopolitical, and financial conditions, including the current and future impact of changing interest rates, inflation, and international conflicts 
(including the Russia-Ukraine war and conflicts in the Middle East) on business operations, employment, and financial conditions;

•uncertain conditions within the domestic and international macroeconomic environment, including monetary and fiscal policy and conditions in the investment, credit, 
interest rate, and derivatives markets;

•any effects on our business resulting from new U.S. domestic or foreign governmental trade measures, including but not limited to tariffs, import and export controls, 
foreign exchange intervention accomplished to offset the effects of trade policy or in response to currency volatility, and other restrictions on free trade;

•adverse reactions in U.S. financial markets related to actions of foreign central banks or the economic performance of foreign economies, including in particular China, 
Japan, the European Union, and the United Kingdom;

•the ability of the Partnership to remediate its material weakness in its internal control over financial reporting;

•the general condition of the real estate markets in the regions in which we operate, which may be unfavorably impacted by pressures in the commercial real estate 
sector, incrementally higher unemployment rates, persistent elevated inflation levels, and other factors; 

•changes in interest rates and credit spreads, as well as the success of any hedging strategies we may undertake in relation to such changes, and the effect such changes 
may have on the relative spreads between the yield on our investments and our cost of financing;

•the potential for inflationary impacts resulting from macroeconomic conditions and policy initiatives;

•our ability to access debt and equity capital to finance our assets;

•current maturities of our financing arrangements and our ability to renew or refinance such financing arrangements;

•local, regional, national, and international economic and credit market conditions;

•legislative changes to LIHTCs issued in accordance with Section 42 of the IRC and certain tax credit recapture events;

•geographic concentration of properties related to our investments;

•changes in the U.S. corporate tax code and other government regulations affecting our business.; and

•risks related to the development and use of artificial intelligence (AI).
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Other risks, uncertainties and factors could cause our actual results to differ materially from those projected in any forward-looking statements we make. We are not 
obligated to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether because of new information, future events or otherwise.

All references to “we,” “us,” “our” and the “Partnership” in this Report mean Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, its wholly owned subsidiaries and our 
consolidated VIEs. See Item 7, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” of this Report for additional details.
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Item 1. Business. 

Organization

The Partnership was formed in 1998 for the primary purpose of acquiring a portfolio of MRBs that are issued by state and local housing authorities to provide 
construction and/or permanent financing for affordable multifamily housing, seniors housing and commercial properties. The Partnership has also invested in GILs, which, 
similar to MRBs, provide financing for affordable multifamily properties. We expect and believe the interest received on MRBs and GILs is excludable from gross income for 
federal income tax purposes. We also invest in other types of securities that may or may not be secured by real estate and may make property loans to multifamily properties 
which may or may not be financed by MRBs or GILs held by us and may or may not be secured by real estate. 

The Partnership also makes JV Equity Investments for the construction, stabilization, and ultimate sale of market rate multifamily and seniors housing properties. The 
Partnership is entitled to distributions if, and when, cash is available for distribution either through operations, a refinance, or a sale of the property.

The Partnership also holds interests in market-rate or rent restricted multifamily MF Properties until the “highest and best use” can be determined by management, 
which may include sales of the properties.

The conduct of the Partnership’s business and affairs is governed by the Partnership Agreement. Our sole general partner is the General Partner. The general partner of 
our General Partner is Greystone Manager, which is an affiliate of Greystone. Greystone is a real estate lending, investment, and advisory company with an established 
reputation as a leader in multifamily and healthcare finance, having ranked as a top FHA, Fannie Mae, and Freddie Mac lender in these sectors.

The Partnership has issued BUCs representing assigned limited partnership interests to BUC holders. Our BUCs are traded on the NYSE under the symbol “GHI.” 
The Partnership has designated three series of non-cumulative, non-voting, non-convertible preferred units that represent limited partnership interests in the Partnership 
consisting of the Series A, Series A-1, and Series B Preferred Units. The Partnership does not intend to issue additional Series A Preferred Units in the future. Our Unitholders 
will incur tax liability if any interest earned on our MRBs or GILs is determined to be taxable, for gains related to our MRBs or GILs and for income and gains related to our 
taxable investments such as our investments in unconsolidated entities and property loans. See Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in this Report for additional details.

Investment Types

Mortgage Revenue Bonds

We invest in MRBs that are issued by state and local governments, their agencies, and authorities to finance the construction or acquisition and rehabilitation of 
income-producing multifamily and seniors rental properties and skilled nursing facilities. An MRB does not constitute an obligation of any state or local government, agency 
or authority and no state or local government, agency or authority is liable on them, nor is the taxing power of any state or local government pledged to the payment of 
principal or interest on an MRB. An MRB is a non-recourse obligation of the property owner. Each MRB is collateralized by a mortgage on all real and personal property of 
the secured property, which it may share with a corresponding taxable MRB owned by the Partnership. Typically, the sole source of the funds to pay principal and interest on 
an MRB is the net cash flow or the sale or refinancing proceeds from the secured property. We may commit to provide funding for MRBs on a draw-down basis during 
construction and/or rehabilitation of the secured property, and we typically require recourse to the borrower during the construction or rehabilitation period. 

We expect and believe that the interest received on our MRBs is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes. We primarily invest in MRBs that are 
senior obligations of the secured properties, though we may also invest in subordinate and/or taxable MRBs. Our MRBs predominantly bear interest at fixed interest rates and 
require regular principal and interest payments on a monthly basis. The majority of our MRBs have initial contractual terms of 15 years or more. Some MRBs have optional 
call dates that may be exercised by the borrower which may be at either par or a premium to par. Some MRBs have optional repurchase dates whereby we can require 
redemption prior to the contractual maturity, typically at par.
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Our MRBs are either owned directly by us or are held in trusts created in connection with debt financing transactions that are consolidated VIEs. The following table 
summarizes our MRB investments as of December 31, 2025:

  Total MRBs   Total Properties   Total Units   Total States   
Aggregate Outstanding 

Principal   
Outstanding Funding 

Commitments  

MRB investments   84   69  10,865   12  $ 987,519,370   $ 750,000  

(1)Properties secured by our MRB investments consist of 66 multifamily properties, one student housing property, one seniors housing property, and one skilled nursing facility.

The four types of MRBs which we may acquire as investments are as follows:

•Private activity bonds issued under Section 142(d) of the IRC;

•Bonds issued under Section 145 of the IRC on behalf of not-for-profit entities qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC;

•Essential function bonds issued by a public instrumentality to finance a multifamily residential property owned by such public instrumentality; and

•Existing “80/20 bonds” that were issued under Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the IRC. 

Each of these structures permit the issuance of MRBs under the IRC to finance the construction or acquisition and rehabilitation of affordable rental housing or other 
not-for-profit commercial property. Under applicable Treasury Regulations, any affordable multifamily or seniors residential property financed with tax-exempt MRBs (other 
than essential function bonds as described in the third bullet above) must set aside a percentage of its total rental units for occupancy by tenants whose incomes do not exceed 
stated percentages of the median income in the local area. Those rental units of the multifamily residential property not subject to tenant income restrictions may be rented at 
market rates (unless there are restrictions otherwise imposed by the bond issuer or a governmental entity). With respect to private activity bonds issued under Section 142(d) 
of the IRC, the owner of the residential property may elect, at the time the MRBs are issued, whether to set aside a minimum of 20% of the units for tenants making less than 
50% of area median income (as adjusted for household size) or 40% of the units for tenants making less than 60% of the area median income (as adjusted for household size). 
State and local housing authorities may require additional tenant income or rent restrictions that are more restrictive than those minimum levels required by Treasury 
Regulations. There are no Treasury Regulations related to MRBs that are secured by a commercial property owned by a non-profit borrower.

The borrowers associated with our MRBs are either syndicated partnerships formed to receive allocations of LIHTCs, for-profit entities that have obtained non-
LIHTC private activity bonds, or not-for-profit entities. We do not directly or indirectly invest in LIHTCs. We do invest in MRBs that are issued in association with federal 
LIHTC allocations because such MRBs bear interest that we expect and believe is exempt from federal income taxes. LIHTC-eligible properties are attractive to developers of 
affordable housing because it helps them raise equity and debt financing. Under the LIHTC program, developers that receive an allocation of private activity bonds will also 
receive an allocation of federal LIHTCs as a method to encourage the development of affordable multifamily housing. To be eligible for federal LIHTCs, a property must 
either be newly constructed or substantially rehabilitated, and therefore, may be less likely to become functionally obsolete in the near term as compared to an older property. 
There are various requirements to be eligible for federal LIHTCs, including rent and tenant income restrictions, which vary by property. Properties owned by for-profit entities 
that have obtained non-LIHTC private activity bonds are typically subject to rent and/or tenant income restrictions similar to LIHTC-associated borrowers. 

Our borrowers that are non-profit entities typically have missions to provide affordable multifamily rental units to underserved populations in their market areas. The 
affordable housing properties securing 501(c)(3) bonds also must comply with the IRS safe harbor provisions for tenant incomes and rents. 

The following table summarizes the amount of our MRB investments with LIHTC-associated borrowers, non-profit borrowers, and borrowers that have received non-
LIHTC private activity bonds based on principal outstanding as of December 31, 2025:

Borrower Type  MRB Principal Outstanding   Percentage of all MRB Investments  
LIHTC-associated borrowers  $ 484,695,338    49 %
Non-profit borrowers   443,224,032    45 %
Non-LIHTC private activity bonds   59,600,000    6 %
Totals  $ 987,519,370    100 %

We may also invest in taxable MRBs secured by the same properties as our MRBs. Interest earned on our taxable MRBs is taxable for federal income tax purposes. 
Our taxable MRBs may share senior mortgage interest in the property with the MRBs or may be subordinate to the MRBs. We owned 16 taxable MRBs with outstanding 
principal of $43.8 million as of December 31, 2025.

(1
)
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Governmental Issuer Loans

We invest in GILs that are issued by state or local governmental authorities to finance the construction and/or rehabilitation of affordable multifamily and seniors 
residential properties. A GIL does not constitute an obligation of any government, agency or authority and no government, agency or authority is liable for them, nor is the 
taxing power of any government pledged to the payment of principal or interest on the GIL. Each GIL is secured by a mortgage on all real and personal property of the to-be-
constructed affordable multifamily property. The GILs may share first mortgage lien positions with property loans and/or taxable GILs also owned by us. Sources of the funds 
to pay principal and interest on a GIL consist of the net cash flow of the secured property, proceeds from the sale or refinancing of the secured property, and limited-to-full 
payment guaranties provided by the borrower or its affiliates. We typically commit to fund our GIL investment commitments on a draw-down basis during construction.

We expect and believe the interest earned on our GILs is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The GILs are senior obligations of the 
secured properties and bear interest at variable or fixed interest rates. The GILs have initial terms of two to four years, though the borrower typically may prepay all amounts 
due at any time without penalty. Typically, upon closing of each GIL, Freddie Mac, through a servicer, forward commits to purchase the GIL at maturity at par if and when 
the property has reached stabilization and other conditions are met. Upon stabilization, the servicer will purchase our GIL at par and then immediately sell the GIL to Freddie 
Mac pursuant to a financing commitment between the servicer and Freddie Mac. As of December 31, 2025, the servicer for three of our GILs is an affiliate of Greystone.

Our GILs are held in trusts created in connection with debt financing transactions that are consolidated VIEs. The following table summarizes our GIL investments as 
of December 31, 2025:

  Total GILs   Total Properties   Total Units   Total States   
Aggregate Outstanding 

Principal   
Outstanding Funding 

Commitments  
GIL investments   4   4   910   1  $ 138,757,835   $ 5,000,000  

Our GILs have been issued under Section 142(d) of the IRC and are subject to the same set aside and tenant income restrictions noted in the “Mortgage Revenue 
Bonds” description above. The borrowers associated with all our GILs are syndicated partnerships formed to receive allocations of LIHTCs.

We may also invest in taxable GILs secured by the same properties as our GILs. Interest earned on our taxable GILs is taxable for federal income tax purposes. Our 
taxable GILs share a senior mortgage interest in the property with the GILs. We owned four taxable GILs with outstanding principal of $44.9 million as of December 31, 
2025.

In October 2024, we formed the Construction Lending JV to invest in loans to finance the construction and/or rehabilitation of affordable multifamily housing 
properties across the United States. The Construction Lending JV will invest in GIL, taxable GIL and property loan investments like those currently owned by the Partnership. 
The Partnership has agreed to provide 10% of the capital for the Construction Lending JV with the remainder to be funded by third-party investors with each party 
contributing its proportionate capital contributions upon funding of future investments. The Partnership’s current maximum capital contribution to the Construction Lending 
JV is approximately $15.1 million, which will be funded on a drawdown basis as called by the Construction Lending JV. As of December 31, 2025, Construction Lending JV 
had assets totaling $12.1 million and the Partnership had contributed capital totaling $383,000. A wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership is the Construction Lending 
JV’s managing member responsible for identifying, evaluating, underwriting, and closing investments, subject to the conditions of the joint venture and third-party investor 
evaluation and approval. The Partnership earns proportionate returns on its invested capital plus promote income if the joint venture meets certain earnings thresholds. The 
Partnership accounts for its investment in the Construction Lending JV using the equity method.

Property Loans

We also invest in property loans provided to the owners of certain multifamily, student housing and skilled nursing properties, or other borrowers. Multifamily 
residential properties financed with property loans may or may not be properties securing our MRB and GIL investments. Such property loans may be secured by property, 
other collateral, or may be unsecured. As of December 31, 2025, we owned two property loans related to MRB investments and four property loans to other borrowers. The 
total outstanding principal of our property loans was approximately $53.6 million as of December 31, 2025.

JV Equity Investments

In November 2025, we announced that because of the challenges in the market rate multifamily asset class, we are implementing a strategy to reduce our capital 
allocation to market rate multifamily JV Equity Investments going forward. We will continue to manage the remaining portfolio of market rate multifamily JV Equity 
investments to maximize sales prices and returns to the extent possible, 
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with our return of capital from the sale of these investments to be redeployed into primarily MRB investments, and the managing members of the joint ventures in which we 
hold investments will continue to manage the underlying properties.

We remain positive on the market rate senior housing segment of the market. We believe market rate seniors housing industry trends, potential resident demographics, 
and expected returns remain encouraging, so we will continue to evaluate JV Equity Investment opportunities in the seniors housing segment, though in lower volume than 
our historical capital allocation to market rate multifamily investments. 

We invest in non-controlling membership interests in unconsolidated entities for the construction of market-rate multifamily and seniors residential properties. Our JV 
Equity Investments are passive in nature. Operational oversight of each property is controlled by our joint venture partner according to the entity’s operating agreement. Five 
of the properties are managed by a property management company affiliated with our joint venture partner. Decisions regarding when to sell an individual property are made 
by our joint venture partner based on its view of the local market conditions and current leasing trends.

We account for our JV Equity Investments using the equity method and recognize a preferred return on our contributed equity during the hold period. Our preferred 
returns are paid from distributable cash flow before any distributions are made to our joint venture partners. The accrued preferred return for our JV Equity Investments held 
through our wholly owned subsidiary, ATAX Vantage Holdings, LLC, is guaranteed by an unrelated third-party through the fifth anniversary of construction commencement 
up to a certain dollar amount on an individual investment basis.

Our membership interests entitle us to shares of certain cash flows generated by the JV Equity Investments from operations and upon the occurrence of certain capital 
transactions, such as a refinancing or sale. Upon the sale of a property, net proceeds will be distributed according to the entity's operating agreement. Sales proceeds 
distributed to us that represent previously unrecognized preferred return and gain on sale are recognized as income upon receipt. Historically, the majority of our income from 
our JV Equity Investments has been recognized at the time of sale. As a result, we may experience significant income recognition for these investments in those quarters when 
a property is sold and our equity investment is redeemed.

As of December 31, 2025, we owned membership interests in 11 JV Equity Investments located in four states in the United States. Two JV Equity Investments relate 
to seniors residential properties with the remaining JV Equity Investments related to multifamily properties or land parcels. Six of the 11 JV Equity Investments are located in 
Texas. In addition, one JV Equity Investment in San Marcos, Texas is reported as a consolidated VIE.

MF Properties

The Partnership owns controlling interests in multifamily, student or senior citizen residential properties. The Partnership did not own any MF Properties in 2024 or 
2025. In the first quarter of 2026, we acquired four multifamily properties associated with prior MRB investments via deed in lieu of foreclosure. All four MF Properties are 
located in South Carolina. The MF Properties are managed by an unaffiliated third-party property management firm to maximize operating cash flows and property values. 
We may look to sell MF Properties once operations are maximized.

General Investment Matters

Our investments are categorized as either Mortgage Investments, Tax Exempt Investments or Other Investments as defined in our Partnership Agreement. Mortgage 
Investments, as defined, consist of MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and property loans to borrowers associated with our MRBs and GILs. Tax Exempt Investments, 
as defined, are securities other than Mortgage Investments, for which the related interest income is exempt from federal income taxation and must be rated in one of the four 
highest rating categories by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. Other Investments, as defined, are generally all other investments that are not Mortgage 
Investments or Tax Exempt Investments. We may acquire additional Tax Exempt Investments and Other Investments provided that the acquisition may not cause the 
aggregate book value of all Tax Exempt Investments plus Other Investments to exceed 25% of our total assets at the time of acquisition. We own no Tax Exempt Investments 
as of December 31, 2025. Our Other Investments primarily consist of real estate assets, JV Equity Investments and certain property loans.

We rely on an exemption from registration under the Investment Company Act of 1940, which has certain restrictions on the types and amounts of securities owned 
by the Partnership. See the “Regulatory Matters” section included within this Item 1 below for further information.



 

13

Business Objectives and Strategy

Investment Strategy

Our primary business objective is to manage our portfolio of investments to achieve the following:

•Generate attractive, risk-adjusted total returns for our Unitholders;

•Create streams of recurring income to support regular distributions to Unitholders;

•Pass through tax-advantaged income to Unitholders;

•Generate income from capital gains on asset dispositions;

•Use leverage effectively to increase returns on our investments; and

•Preserve and protect Partnership assets. 

We are pursuing a strategy of acquiring additional MRBs, GILs and other investments on a leveraged basis to achieve our objective, as permitted by our Partnership 
Agreement. In allocating our capital and executing our strategy, we seek to balance the risks of owning specific investments with the earnings opportunity on the investment.

We believe there continues to be significant unmet demand for affordable multifamily and seniors residential housing in the United States. Government programs that 
provide direct rental support to residents have not kept up with demand. Therefore, investment programs that promote private sector development and support for affordable 
housing through MRBs, GILs, tax credits and grant funding to developers, have become more prominent. The types of MRBs and GILs in which we invest offer developers of 
affordable multifamily housing a low-cost source of construction and/or permanent debt financing. We plan to continue investing in additional MRBs and GILs issued to 
finance affordable multifamily and seniors residential rental housing properties.

We continue to evaluate opportunities for MRB investments to fund seniors housing properties and/or skilled nursing properties issued as private activity or 501(c)(3) 
bonds similar in legal structure to those issued for traditional affordable multifamily housing properties. We will continue to leverage the expertise of Greystone and its 
affiliates and other reputable third parties in evaluating independent living, assisted living, memory care and skilled nursing properties prior to our MRB acquisitions. To date, 
we acquired an MRB secured by a new construction seniors housing property in Michigan, and an MRB secured by an operating skilled nursing facility in New Jersey.

We continually assess opportunities to expand and/or reposition our existing portfolio of MRBs, GILs and other investments. Our principal objective is to improve the 
quality and performance of our portfolio of MRBs, GILs and other investments with the intent to ultimately increase the amount of cash available for distribution to our 
Unitholders. In certain circumstances, we may allow the borrowers of our MRBs to redeem the MRBs prior to the final maturity date. Such MRB redemptions will usually 
require a sale or refinancing of the underlying property. We may also elect to sell MRBs that have experienced significant appreciation in value. In other cases, we may elect 
to sell MRBs on properties that are in stagnant or declining real estate markets. The proceeds received from these transactions would be redeployed into other investments 
consistent with our investment objectives. We anticipate holding our GILs until maturity as the terms are typically for two to four years and have defined forward purchase 
commitments from Freddie Mac. The Construction Lending JV is an extension of our GIL investment strategy.

We also continue to make additional strategic JV Equity Investments for the development of seniors residential properties, through noncontrolling membership 
interests, in strong markets with proven developers and operators. Our two current seniors housing investments are being developed by the Valage development group. We 
will consider additional investments with this developer and other similar, well-established developers. 

Financing Strategy 

We finance our assets with what we believe to be a prudent amount of leverage, the level of which varies from time to time based upon the characteristics of our 
investment portfolio, availability of financing, cost of financing, and market conditions. This leverage strategy allows us to generate enhanced returns and lowers our net 
capital investment, allowing us to make additional investments. We currently obtain leverage on our investments and assets through various sources that include:

•Our secured line of credit facilities;

•TEBS Financings with Freddie Mac;

•TOB securitizations with Mizuho and Barclays; and
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•Securitization transactions such as the TEBS Residual Financing and 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction through governmental issuers.

We may utilize other types of secured or unsecured borrowings in the future, including more complex financing structures and diversification of our leverage sources 
and counterparties. 

We refer to our TEBS Financings, TOBs, term TOB, 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction and TEBS Residual Financing securitizations as our debt financings. These 
debt financing securitizations are accounted for as consolidated VIEs for reporting purposes. These arrangements are structured such that we transfer our investment assets to 
an entity, such as a trust or special purpose entity, which then issues senior securities and residual interests. The senior securities are sold to third-party investors in exchange 
for proceeds which are considered debt of the Partnership. We retain the residual interests which entitle us to certain rights to the investment assets and to residual cash 
proceeds. We generally structure our debt financings such that principal, interest, and any trust expenses are payable from the cash flows of the secured investment assets, and 
we are generally entitled to all residual cash flows for our general use. As the residual interest holder, we may be required to make certain payments or contribute certain 
assets to the VIEs if certain events occur. Such events include, but are not limited to, a downgrade in the investment rating of the senior securities issued by the VIEs, a ratings 
downgrade of the liquidity provider for the VIEs, increases in short term interest rates beyond pre-set maximums, an inability to re-market the senior securities or an inability 
to obtain liquidity support for the senior securities. If such an event occurs in an individual VIE, we may be required to deleverage the VIE by repurchasing some or all of the 
senior securities. Otherwise, the secured investment asset(s) will be sold and we will be required to fund any shortfall in funds available to pay the principal amount of the 
senior securities after payment of accrued interest and other trust expenses. If we do not fund the shortfall, default and liquidation provisions will be invoked against us. The 
TEBS financings, 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, and TEBS Residual Financing are non-recourse to the Partnership such that our shortfall funding for each financing is 
limited to the stated amount of our residual interests. The TOB trust financings are recourse obligations of the Partnership.

The TOB trusts with Mizuho and Barclays are subject to respective ISDA master agreements with each counterparty that contain certain covenants and requirements. 
When we execute a TOB trust financing, we retain a residual interest that is pledged as our initial collateral under the ISDA master agreement based on the market value of the 
investment asset(s) at the time of initial closing. The counterparties require that our residual interests in each TOB trust maintain a certain value in relation to total asset(s) in 
each TOB trust. In addition, we are required to post collateral, typically cash, if the net aggregate valuation of our residual interests and derivative hedging positions with each 
counterparty fall below certain thresholds. 

The Mizuho and Barclays ISDA master agreements contain covenants that require the Partnership’s partners’ capital, as defined, to maintain a certain threshold and 
that the BUCs remain listed on a national securities exchange. The ISDA master agreement with Barclays also requires that the Partnership’s Leverage Ratio (as defined by the 
Partnership below) remain below a certain threshold. In addition, both the Mizuho and Barclays ISDA master agreements have cross-default provisions whereby default(s) on 
the Partnership’s other senior debts above a specified dollar amount, in the aggregate, will constitute a default under the ISDA master agreements. If the Partnership is not in 
compliance with any of these covenants, a termination event of the financing facilities would be triggered. 

The willingness of leverage providers to extend financing is dependent on various factors such as their underwriting standards, regulatory requirements, available 
lending capacity, and existing credit exposure to the Partnership. An inability to access debt financing at an acceptable cost may result in adverse effects on our financial 
condition and results of operations. There can be no assurance that we will be able to finance additional acquisitions of MRBs, GILs and other investments through additional 
debt financing.

We set target constraints for each type of debt financing utilized. Those constraints are dependent upon several factors, including the characteristics of the investment 
assets being leveraged, the tenor of the leverage program, whether the financing is subject to mark-to-market collateral posting requirements, and the liquidity and 
marketability of the financed assets. The Board of Managers has established an overall maximum Leverage Ratio of 80% and retains the right to change the Leverage Ratio in 
the future based on the consideration of factors the Board of Managers considers relevant. We calculate our Leverage Ratio as total outstanding debt divided by total assets 
using cost (adjusted for paydowns) for MRBs, GILs, property loans, taxable MRBs and taxable GILs, and initial cost for deferred financing costs and real estate assets. As of 
December 31, 2025, our overall Leverage Ratio was approximately 75%.

Hedging Strategy 

We actively manage both our portfolio of fixed and variable rate debt and our exposure to changes in market interest rates. When possible, we attempt to obtain fixed-
rate debt financing for our fixed-rate investment assets such that our net interest spread is not exposed to changes in market interest rates. Similarly, we attempt to obtain 
variable-rate debt financing for our variable-rate investment assets such that we are largely hedged against rising interest rates without the need for separate hedging 
instruments.

We leverage certain fixed-rate investment assets with variable-rate debt, primarily with our TOB trust financings. When deemed appropriate, we will enter into 
derivative based hedging transactions in connection with our risk management activities for these assets to hedge against rising interest rates, which may include interest rate 
caps, interest rate swaps, total return swaps, swaptions, futures, 
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options or other available hedging instruments. As of December 31, 2025, we had interest rate swap positions with notional amounts totaling $294.5 million.

Preferred Units and BUCs Issuances

In addition to leverage, we may obtain additional capital through the issuance of Series A-1 Preferred Units, Series B Preferred Units or other Partnership securities 
which may be issued in, among other things, one or more additional series of preferred units, and/or BUCs. 

The Partnership has designated three series of non-cumulative, non-voting, non-convertible Preferred Units that represent limited partnership interests in the 
Partnership consisting of the Series A Preferred Units, the Series A-1 Preferred Units, and the Series B Preferred Units. The Preferred Units have no stated maturity, are not 
subject to any sinking fund requirements, and will remain outstanding indefinitely unless redeemed by the Partnership or by the holder. If declared by the General Partner, 
distributions to the holders of Series A Preferred Units, Series A-1 Preferred Units, and Series B Preferred Units, are paid quarterly at annual fixed rates of 3.0%, 3.0% and 
5.75%, respectively. Upon the sixth anniversary of the closing of the sale or issuance of Preferred Units to a subscriber, and upon each anniversary thereafter, the Partnership 
and each holder have the right to redeem, in whole or in part, the Preferred Units held by such holder at a per unit redemption price equal to $10.00 per unit, plus an amount 
equal to all declared and unpaid distributions through the date of the redemption. Each holder desiring to exercise its redemption rights must provide written notice of its 
intent to so exercise no less than 180 calendar days prior to any such redemption date.

In the event of any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Partnership, the holders of the Series A Preferred Units, Series A-1 Preferred Units and Series B 
Preferred Units are entitled to a liquidation preference in connection with their investments. With respect to anticipated quarterly distributions and rights upon liquidation, 
dissolution, or the winding-up of the Partnership’s affairs, the Series A Preferred Units and Series A-1 Preferred Units will rank: (a) senior to the Partnership's BUCs, the 
Series B Preferred Units, and to any other class or series of Partnership interests or securities expressly designated as ranking junior to the Series A Preferred Units or Series 
A-1 Preferred Units; (b) junior to the Partnership's existing indebtedness (including indebtedness outstanding under the Partnership's senior bank credit facility) and other 
liabilities with respect to assets available to satisfy claims against the Partnership; and (c) junior to any other class or series of Partnership interests or securities expressly 
designated as ranking senior to the Series A Preferred Units or Series A-1 Preferred Units. The Series B Preferred Units will rank: (a) senior to the BUCs and to any other 
class or series of Partnership interests or securities that is not expressly designated as ranking senior or on parity with the Series B Preferred Units; (b) junior to the Series A 
Preferred Units and Series A-1 Preferred Units and to each other class or series of Partnership interests or securities with terms expressly made senior to the Series B Preferred 
Units; and (c) junior to all the Partnership's existing indebtedness (including indebtedness outstanding under the Partnership's senior bank credit facility) and other liabilities 
with respect to assets available to satisfy claims against the Partnership.

The Partnership is able to issue Series A Preferred Units and Series A-1 Preferred Units so long as the aggregate market capitalization of the BUCs, based on the 
closing price on the trading day prior to issuance of the Series A-1 Preferred Units, is no less than three times the aggregate book value of all Series A Preferred Units and 
Series A-1 Preferred Units, inclusive of the amount to be issued. As of December 31, 2025, we had $55.0 million of Series A-1 Preferred Units outstanding and no Series A 
Preferred Units outstanding. We do not expect to issue any new Series A Preferred Units in the future.

The Partnership is able to issue Series B Preferred Units so long as the aggregate market capitalization of the BUCs, based on the closing price on the trading day prior 
to issuance of the Series B Preferred Units, is no less than two times the aggregate book value of all Series A Preferred Units, Series A-1 Preferred Units and Series B 
Preferred Units, inclusive of the amount to be issued. As of December 31, 2025, we had $47.5 million of Series B Preferred Units outstanding. 

We filed a registration statement on Form S-3 for the registration of up to 10,000,000 of Series B Preferred Units, which was declared effective by the SEC on 
September 27, 2024. We have issued 2,500,000 Series B Preferred Units under this offering as of December 31, 2025.

We may also obtain capital through the issuance of additional BUCs, Preferred Units or debt securities pursuant to our Shelf Registration Statement, which became 
effective in November 2025. Under the Shelf Registration Statement we may offer up to $200.0 million of BUCs, Preferred Units or debt securities for sale from time to time. 
The Shelf Registration Statement will expire in November 2028.

In March 2024, we entered into a Sales Agreement with JonesTrading Institutional Services LLC and BTIG, LLC, as Agents, pursuant to which the Partnership may 
offer and sell, from time to time through or to the Agents, BUCs having an aggregate offering price of up to $50,000,000. As of December 31, 2025, we sold 92,802 BUCs for 
gross proceeds of $1.5 million under the Sales Agreement. We terminated the Sales Agreement in December 2025.
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In April 2024, we commenced a registered offering of up to $25.0 million of BUCs which are being offered and sold pursuant to the effective Shelf Registration 
Statement and a prospectus supplement filed with the SEC relating to this offering. As of the date of this filing, we have not issued any BUCs in connection with this offering.

Reportable Segments

As of December 31, 2025, we had four reportable segments: (1) Affordable Multifamily Investments, (2) Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments, (3) Market-Rate 
Joint Venture Investments, and (4) MF Properties. The Partnership separately reports its consolidation and elimination information because it does not allocate certain items to 
the segments.

Competition

We compete with private investors, lending institutions, trust funds, investment partnerships, Freddie Mac, Fannie Mae and other entities with objectives similar to 
ours for the acquisition of MRBs, GILs and other investments. These competitors often have greater access to capital and can acquire investments with interest rates and terms 
that do not meet our return requirements. This competition may reduce the availability of investments for acquisition by us and may reduce the interest rate that issuers are 
willing to pay on our future investments.

Through our various investments, we may be in competition with other real estate investments in the same geographic areas. Multifamily residential rental properties 
also compete with single-family housing that is either owned or leased by potential tenants. To compete effectively, the properties underlying our investments must offer 
quality rental units at competitive rental rates. To maintain occupancy rates and attract quality tenants, the properties may offer rental concessions, such as reduced rent to 
new tenants for a stated period. These properties also compete by offering quality apartments in attractive locations and provide tenants with amenities such as recreational 
facilities, garages, services and pleasant landscaping.

Recent Developments

Recent Investment Activities

The following table presents information regarding the investment activities of the Partnership for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024:
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Investment Activity  #  
Amount

 (in 000`s)   
Retired Debt

(in 000`s)   

Tier 2 income (loss)
allocable to the
General Partner

(in 000`s)   

Notes to the
Partnership`s consolidated

financial
statements

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2025              
Mortgage revenue bond advances  2  $ 6,600   N/A   N/A   4
Governmental issuer loan acquisition  1   29,000   N/A   N/A   5
Governmental issuer loan redemption  1   12,100   $ 9,680   N/A   5
Property loan advance  1   495   N/A   N/A   6
Investments in unconsolidated entities, net  5   6,588   N/A   N/A   7
Taxable mortgage revenue bond advance  1   2,100   N/A   N/A   9
Taxable governmental issuer loan acquisition  1   1,000   N/A   N/A   9
              
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2025              
Mortgage revenue bond acquisition and advance  2  $ 14,600   N/A   N/A   4
Mortgage revenue bond redemptions and paydown  3   29,015   $ 24,760   N/A   4
Property loan advance  1   596   N/A   N/A   6
Investments in unconsolidated entities  2   383   N/A   N/A   7
Taxable mortgage revenue bond acquisition  1   6,000   N/A   N/A   9
Taxable governmental issuer loan advance  1   6,280   N/A   N/A   9
              
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025              
Mortgage revenue bond acquisitions and advances  4  $ 23,185   N/A   N/A   4
Mortgage revenue bond redemptions  2   27,846   $ 27,846   $ 208   4
Governmental issuer loan advance  1   1,570   N/A   N/A   5
Governmental issuer loan redemption  1   34,620    31,155   N/A   5

Property loan acquisition and advance
 2   

6,624
  

N/A
  

N/A
  6

Property loan paydown  1   588    455   N/A   6
Investments in unconsolidated entities, net  7   3,053   N/A   N/A   7
Return of investment in unconsolidated entity upon sale  1   12,591   N/A    149   7
Taxable mortgage revenue bond acquisition  1   800   N/A   N/A   9
Taxable governmental issuer loan advances  2   15,441   N/A   N/A   9
Governmental issuer loan sale to Construction Lending JV  1   6,500   N/A   N/A   5
Taxable governmental issuer loan sale to Construction Lending JV  1   1,000   N/A   N/A   9
              
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025              
Mortgage revenue bond advances  3  $ 14,101   N/A   N/A   4
Mortgage revenue bond redemption  1   10,352   N/A   N/A   4
Governmental issuer loan advances  3   17,409   N/A   N/A   5
Governmental issuer loan redemptions  3   82,203   $ 67,210   N/A   5
Property loan paydowns  2   7,798    6,185   N/A   6
Investments in unconsolidated entities, net  4   5,621   N/A   N/A   7
Return of investment in unconsolidated entity upon sale  1   11,400   N/A   N/A   7
Real estate asset sale proceeds  1   1,354    1,354   N/A   8
Taxable mortgage revenue bond advances  3   7,400   N/A   N/A   9
Taxable governmental issuer loan advances  3   21,700   N/A   N/A   9
Taxable governmental issuer loan paydowns  3   12,700    10,160   N/A   9
              
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2024              
Mortgage revenue bond advances  5  $ 29,318   N/A   N/A   4
Mortgage revenue bond sale  1   10,218   N/A   $ 310   4
Governmental issuer loan acquisition and advances  3   19,500   N/A   N/A   5
Property loan acquisition and advance  2   1,542   N/A   N/A   6
Investments in unconsolidated entities  4   11,156   N/A   N/A   7
Taxable mortgage revenue bond advances  3   7,450   N/A   N/A   9
Taxable governmental issuer loan acquisition and advance  2   11,000   N/A   N/A   9
              
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024              
Mortgage revenue bond acquisition and advances  5  $ 36,503   N/A   N/A   4
Mortgage revenue bond redemptions  3   21,980   $ 9,840   N/A   4
Governmental issuer loan advances  3   16,842   N/A   N/A   5
Governmental issuer loan redemption and paydown  2   24,697    19,750   N/A   5
Property loan advance  1   500   N/A   N/A   6
Property loan redemption  1   8,119    6,480   N/A   6
Investments in unconsolidated entities  4   10,443   N/A   N/A   7
Taxable mortgage revenue bond advances  2   4,000   N/A   N/A   9
Taxable mortgage revenue bond redemption  1   1,000    825   N/A   9
Taxable governmental issuer loan advance  1   158   N/A   N/A   9
              
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024              

Mortgage revenue bond acquisitions and advances  8  $
78,375

  N/A   N/A   4
Mortgage revenue bond sale  1   8,221   N/A   N/A   4
Governmental issuer loan advances  3   9,000   N/A   N/A   5
Property loan acquisition and advance  2   9,321   N/A   N/A   6
Property loan redemptions  2   454   N/A   N/A   6
Investments in unconsolidated entities  5   11,669   N/A   N/A   7
Taxable mortgage revenue bond acquisition and advance  2   5,077   N/A   N/A   9
              
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024              
Mortgage revenue bond acquisition and advances  5  $ 26,298   N/A   N/A   4
Governmental issuer loan advances  3   6,000   N/A   N/A   5
Governmental issuer loan redemption  1   23,390   $ 18,712   N/A   5
Property loan advances  2   3,073   N/A   N/A   6
Property loan redemptions and paydown  6   72,323    60,575   N/A   6
Investments in unconsolidated entities  7   6,960   N/A   N/A   7
Taxable mortgage revenue bond advance  1   1,000   N/A   N/A   9
Taxable mortgage revenue bond paydown  1   11,500    9,480   N/A   9
Taxable governmental issuer loan redemption  1   10,573    9,515   N/A   9

(1)See “Cash Available for Distribution” in Item 7 of this Report. 

(1)

(2)

(2)
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(2)Excludes $89.2 million of MRBs that were sold and subsequently repurchased during the quarter related to temporary bridge financing to facilitate the termination of the M31 TEBS Financing and 
subsequent closings of alternative financing. 

Recent Financing Activities 

The following table presents information regarding the debt financing, derivatives, Preferred Units and partners’ capital activities of the Partnership for the years 
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, exclusive of retired debt amounts listed in the investment activities table above:
 

Financing, Derivative and Capital Activity  #   
Amount

 (in 000`s)   Secured  

Notes to the
Partnership`s  consolidated

financial
statements

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2025           
Net Borrowing on Acquisition LOC   2   $ 29,900   Yes  12
Net Borrowing on General LOC   2    9,500   Yes  12
Proceeds from TOB trust financings   2    5,240   Yes  13
           
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2025           
Paydown on Acquisition LOC   1   $ 50   Yes  12
Net paydown on General LOC   2    2,500   Yes  12
Proceeds from TOB trust financings   3    16,990   Yes  13
Interest rate swap executed   1    -   N/A  15

           
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025           
Net paydown on Acquisition LOC   1   $ 7,500   Yes  12
Net paydown on General LOC   2   $ 7,000   Yes  12
Proceeds from TOB trust financings   7    34,495   Yes  13
           
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025           
Net paydown on Acquisition LOC   1   $ 10,352   Yes  12
Proceeds from TOB trust financings   8    48,435   Yes  13
Issuance of Series B Preferred Units   1    20,000   Yes  17
           
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2024           
Net borrowing on Acquisition LOC   10  $ 14,952   Yes  12
Borrowing on General LOC   1    9,500   Yes  12
Proceeds from TOB trust financings   12    82,752   Yes  13
Repayment of TOB trust financings   6    36,553   Yes  13
Repayment of term TOB trust financing   1    12,654   Yes  13
Redemption of M31 TEBS financing   1    65,486   Yes  13
Net paydown of TEBS Residual Financing   1    8,600   Yes  13
Proceeds from 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction   1    75,393   Yes  13
Interest rate swaps executed   2    -   N/A  15
           
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024           
Net paydown on Acquisition LOC   3   $ 10,850   Yes  12
Borrowing on General LOC   2    14,000   Yes  12
Proceeds from TOB trust financings   9    47,985   Yes  13
Interest rate swap executed   1    -   N/A  15
           
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024           
Net borrowing on Acquisition LOC   6   $ 14,750   Yes  12
Net borrowing on General LOC   1    10,000   Yes  12
Proceeds from TOB trust financings   10    75,360   Yes  13
Interest rate swap executed   2    -   N/A  15
Redemption of Series A Preferred Units   1    10,000   N/A  17
Proceeds on issuance of BUCs, net of issuance costs   1    439   N/A  N/A
           
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024           
Net paydown on Acquisition LOC   2   $ 16,900   Yes  12
Net activity on General LOC   2    -   Yes  12
Proceeds from TOB trust financings   11    63,250   Yes  13
Interest rate swap executed   1    -   N/A  15
Issuance of Series B Preferred Units   1    5,000   N/A  17
Exchange of Series A Preferred Units for Series B Preferred Units   1    17,500   N/A  17
Proceeds on issuance of BUCs, net of issuance costs   1    1,055   N/A  N/A
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Regulatory Matters 

We conduct our operations in reliance on an exemption from registration as an investment company under the Investment Company Act. In this regard, we believe 
that we and our wholly owned subsidiaries will not be considered investment companies under either Section 3(a)(1)(A) or Section 3(a)(1)(C) of the Investment Company 
Act. Under Section 3(a)(1)(A) of the Investment Company Act, a company is not deemed to be an “investment company” if it neither is, nor holds itself out as being, engaged 
primarily, nor proposes to engage primarily, in the business of investing, reinvesting or trading in securities. Under Section 3(a)(1)(C) of the Investment Company Act, a 
company is not deemed to be an “investment company” if it neither is engaged, nor proposes to engage, in the business of investing, reinvesting, owning, holding or trading in 
securities and does not own or propose to acquire “investment securities” having a value exceeding 40% of the value of its total assets (exclusive of government securities and 
cash items) on an unconsolidated basis. For these purposes, “investment securities” excludes U.S. government securities and securities of majority-owned subsidiaries that are 
not themselves investment companies and are not relying on the exception from the definition of investment company for private funds under Section 3(c)(1) or Section 3(c)
(7) of the Investment Company Act. In addition, we and our wholly owned subsidiaries operate our business under an exclusion from the definition of investment company 
pursuant to Section 3(c)(5)(C) of the Investment Company Act. Under Section 3(c)(5)(C), as interpreted by the SEC staff, a company is required to invest at least 55% of its 
assets in mortgages and other liens on and interests in real estate, and other real estate-related interests, which are deemed to be “qualifying interests,” and at least 80% of its 
assets in qualifying interests plus a broader category of “real estate-related assets” in order to qualify for this exception. We monitor our compliance with the foregoing 
provisions and the holdings of our subsidiaries to ensure that we and each of our subsidiaries are in compliance with an applicable exemption or exclusion from registration as 
an investment company under the Investment Company Act.

Environmental Matters

We believe each of the properties related to our investment assets comply, in all material respects, with federal, state and local regulations regarding hazardous waste 
and other environmental matters. We are not aware of any environmental contamination at any of these properties that would require any material capital expenditure by the 
underlying properties, and therefore the Partnership, for the remediation thereof.

Management 

We are managed by our General Partner, which is controlled by its general partner, Greystone Manager. The members of the Board of Managers act as the managers 
(and effectively as the directors) of the Partnership, in compliance with all NYSE listing rules and SEC rules applicable to the Partnership. In addition, certain employees of 
Greystone Manager act as executive officers of the Partnership. Certain services are provided to the Partnership by employees of Greystone Manager and the Partnership 
reimburses Greystone Manager for its allocated share of their salaries and benefits. The Partnership’s Initial Limited Partner has the obligation to perform certain actions on 
behalf of the BUC holders under the Partnership Agreement.

The General Partner is entitled to an administrative fee equal to 0.45% per annum of the average outstanding principal balance of any MRBs, GILs, property loans, 
Tax Exempt Investments or Other Investments for which an unaffiliated party is not obligated to pay. When the administrative fee is payable by a property owner, it is 
subordinated to the payment of all interest due to us for the MRB, GIL or property loan associated with the property. The Partnership Agreement provides that the 
administrative fee will be paid directly by us with respect to any investments for which the administrative fee is not payable by the property owner or a third-party. In addition, 
the Partnership Agreement provides that we will pay the administrative fee to the General Partner with respect to any foreclosed MRBs.

The General Partner also earns mortgage and investment placement fees resulting from the identification and evaluation of additional investments that are acquired by 
the Partnership. Any fees related to the acquisition of our investment assets are paid by the property owner. The fees, if any, will be subject to negotiation between the General 
Partner and such property owners.

Human Capital Resources

As of December 31, 2025, the Partnership had no employees. Seventeen employees of Greystone Manager are primarily responsible for the Partnership’s operations, 
inclusive of the Partnership’s chief executive officer and chief financial officer. Such employees are subject to the policies and compensation practices of Greystone.

Greystone has implemented evaluation and compensation policies designed to attract, retain, and motivate employees that provide services to the Partnership to 
achieve superior results. Such policies are designed to balance both short-term and long-term performance of the Partnership. Annual incentive compensation is based on 
defined performance metrics and certain employees earn discretionary bonuses based upon various quantitative and qualitative metrics. Employees providing services to the 
Partnership previously received awards under the Equity Incentive Plan, which was designed to provide incentive compensation awards to encourage superior performance. 
The Equity Incentive Plan expired in June 2025 and management and the Board will consider potential replacement plans in the future. Greystone also supports employees 
with an annual confidential employee survey, an Employee Assistance Program and an ethics hotline.
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Greystone provides formal and informal training programs to enhance the skills of employees providing services to the Partnership and to instill Greystone’s corporate 
policies and practices. The Partnership also reimburses the cost of formal training for those programs that are directly related to the tasks and responsibilities of the employees 
who perform the operations of the Partnership.

Greystone and the Partnership are committed to building a workplace that allows all employees to feel supported and valued, regardless of any identity, by focusing on 
our culture of ‘where people matter’ to build belonging. Specific initiatives include training and employee resources groups to support our workforce as well as a formal 
Culture and Community Committee and Culture and Community Executive Advisory Council to lead and advise all belonging related work, events, and learning. Of the 17 
employees of Greystone Manager responsible for the Partnership’s operations, three are women and two employees identify as ethnically diverse.

Greystone Manager is responsible for filling open positions as it relates to the Partnership and considers both internal and external candidates. Greystone Manager may 
contract with third-party search firms to identify candidates for open positions as needed. 

Tax Status

We are a partnership for federal income tax purposes. This means that we do not pay federal income taxes on our income. Instead, our profits and losses are allocated 
to our partners, including the holders of Preferred Units, under the terms of the Partnership Agreement. The distributive share of income, deductions and credits is reported to 
our Unitholders on IRS Schedule K-1 and Unitholders should include such amount in their respective federal and state income tax returns.

We hold certain property loans and real estate through a wholly owned subsidiary that is a “C” corporation for income tax purposes. The subsidiary files separate 
federal and state income tax returns and is subject to federal and state income taxes. 

We consolidate separate legal entities that record and report income taxes based upon their individual legal structure which may include corporations, limited 
partnerships, and limited liability companies. We do not believe the consolidation of these entities for reporting under GAAP will impact our tax status, amounts reported to 
Unitholders on IRS Schedule K-1, our ability to distribute income to Unitholders that we believe is tax-exempt, or the current level of quarterly distributions.

All financial information in this Annual Report on Form 10-K is presented on the basis of Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in the United States of 
America, with the exception of identified Non-GAAP information disclosed in Item 7 of this Report. 

General Information

The Partnership is a Delaware limited partnership. The affairs of the Partnership and the conduct of its business are governed by the Partnership Agreement. The 
Partnership maintains its principal corporate office at 14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 211, Omaha, NE  68154, and its telephone number is (402) 952-1235.

Our Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, Current Reports on Form 8-K, and other reports are filed with the SEC. Copies of our filings 
with the SEC may be obtained from the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov, or from our website at  www.ghiinvestors.com as soon as reasonably practical after filed with the 
SEC. Access to these filings is free of charge. The information on our website is not incorporated by reference into this Report.
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

Set forth below are the risks that we believe are material to Unitholders and prospective investors. You should carefully consider the following risk factors and the 
various other factors identified in or incorporated by reference into any other documents filed by us with the SEC in evaluating our company and our business. The risks 
discussed herein can materially adversely affect our business, liquidity, operating results, prospects, financial condition and ability to make distributions to our 
Unitholders, and may cause the market price of our securities to decline. The risk factors described below are not the only risks that may affect us. Additional risks and 
uncertainties not presently known to us, or not presently deemed material by us, also may materially adversely affect our business, liquidity, operating results, prospects, 
financial condition and ability to make distributions to our Unitholders.

Summary Risk Factors
These risks are discussed more fully below and include, but are not limited to, risks related to:

Risks Related to our Business and Investments
•We are managed by our General Partner and engage in transactions with related parties.
•Global economic, political and market conditions, including uncertainty about the financial stability of the United States, could have a significant adverse effect on our 
business, financial condition and results of operations.
•We are subject to risks associated with the current interest rate environment, and changes in interest rates may affect our cost of capital and, consequently, our net income 
and Cash Available for Distribution.
•We are subject to risks related to any resurgence in inflation.
•Our investment assets are generally illiquid and our valuation estimates are subject to inherent uncertainty.
•The market value of our investment assets may be adversely impacted by elevated interest rate levels.
•The receipt of contractual interest and principal payments on our debt investments will be affected by the economic results of the secured properties.
•The rent restrictions and occupant income limitations imposed on properties securing our MRBs and GILs may limit the revenues of such properties.
•There are risks related to the lease-up of newly constructed or renovated properties that may affect our debt investments secured by these properties.
•The repayment of principal of our debt investments is principally dependent upon proceeds from the sale or refinancing of the secured properties.
•We are subject to various risks associated with our debt investments secured by seniors housing and skilled nursing properties.
•We recently identified a material weakness in our internal controls over financial reporting and determined that our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective.
•There are various risks associated with our JV Equity Investments including, but not limited to, risks normally associated with the ownership of such multifamily real estate, 
sales or refinancing, third-party property management, and variable interest costs.
•There are risks related to the construction of properties underlying our investment assets.
•Conditions in the low income housing tax credit markets due to known or potential changes in U.S. corporate tax rates may increase our cost of borrowing, make financing 
difficult to obtain or restrict our ability to invest in MRB and other investments, each of which may have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and our 
business.
•There are various risks associated with our commitments to fund investments on a draw-down or forward basis.
•If we acquire ownership of properties securing our investment assets through foreclosure or otherwise, we will be subject to all the risks normally associated with the 
ownership of such properties.
•Properties related to our MRB investments and JV Equity Investments are geographically concentrated in certain states.
•Our investments in certain asset classes may be concentrated with certain developers and related affiliates.
•Recourse guaranties related to our GIL investments and property loans are concentrated in certain entities. 
•There is risk that a third-party developer that has provided guaranties of preferred returns on our Vantage JV Equity Investments may not perform.
•There are risks associated with our ownership of MF Properties.
•Our reserves for credit losses are based on estimates and may prove inadequate, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial results.
•Properties related to our investment assets may not be completely insured against damage from natural disasters.
•Several of California’s largest property insurance providers have previously paused or severely limited their issuance of new policies, or their renewal of existing policies, in 
the state, which could increase the Partnership’s risk of loss in its MRB portfolio.
•The properties related to our investment assets may be subject to liability for environmental contamination which could increase the risk of default or loss on our investment.
•We are subject to reinvestment risk from maturities and prepayments of our investment assets.
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Risks Related to Debt Financings and Derivative Instruments
•Our investment strategy involves significant leverage, which could adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations.
•Our access to financing sources, which may not be available on favorable terms, or at all, may be limited, and our lenders and derivative counterparties may require us to 
post additional collateral which may materially impact our financial condition and results of operations.
•There are risks associated with debt financing programs that involve securitization of our investment assets.
•We are subject to various risks associated with our derivative agreements.
•We are subject to various risks associated with our secured line of credit arrangements and mortgage payable.

Risks Related to Ownership of Beneficial Unit Certificates and Preferred Units
•Cash distributions related to BUCs may change at the discretion of the Partnership’s general partner.
•A resurgence of inflation may cause the real value of distributions on our BUCs and Preferred Units to decline.
•Future issuances of additional BUCs could cause the market value of all outstanding BUCs to decline.
•Certain rights of our BUC holders are limited by and subordinate to the rights of the holders of our Preferred Units, and these rights may have a negative effect on the value 
of the BUCs.
•Holders of Preferred Units have extremely limited voting rights.
•The General Partner has the authority to declare cash distributions related to the Preferred Units.
•Holders of Preferred Units may have liability to repay distributions.
•We may be required to redeem Preferred Units in the future.
•The assets held by the Partnership may not be considered qualified investments under the CRA by the bank regulatory authorities.
•Under certain circumstances, investors may not receive CRA credit for their investment in the Preferred Units.
•The Partnership’s portfolio investment decisions may create CRA strategy risks.
•The Preferred Units are subordinated to existing and future debt obligations, and the interests could be diluted by the issuance of additional units, including additional 
Preferred Units, and by other transactions.
•Holders of the Preferred Units may be required to bear the risks of an investment for an indefinite period of time.
•Treatment of distributions on our Preferred Units is uncertain.
•There is no public market for the Preferred Units, which may prevent an investor from liquidating its investment.
•Market interest rates may adversely affect the value of the Preferred Units.

Risks Related to Income Taxes
•Income from various investments is subject to taxation.
•To the extent we generate taxable income, Unitholders will be subject to income taxes on this income, whether or not they receive cash distributions.
•There are limits on the ability of our Unitholders to deduct Partnership losses and expenses allocated to them.
•Unitholders may incur tax liability if any of the interest on our MRB or GIL investments is determined to be taxable.
•If we are determined to be an association taxable as a corporation, it will have adverse economic consequences for us and our Unitholders.
•Certain income may be considered UBTI for certain tax-exempt or tax-deferred owners of BUCs and Preferred Units.

Risks Related to Governmental and Regulatory Matters
•We are not registered under the Investment Company Act.
•Any downgrade, or anticipated downgrade, of U.S. sovereign credit ratings or the credit ratings of the GSEs by the various credit rating agencies may materially adversely 
affect our business.
•A change in the federal conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac and related efforts, along with any changes in laws and regulations affecting the relationship 
between Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the U.S. government, may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.
•Appropriations risk related to HUD’s Section 8 housing programs.
•The Partnership faces legislative and regulatory risks in connection with its assets and operations, including under the CRA.

General Risk Factors
•We face possible risks associated with the effects of climate change and severe weather.
•We are increasingly dependent on information technology, and potential disruption, cyber-attacks, security issues, and expanding social media vehicles present new risks.
•Developments related to artificial intelligence could result in reputational or competitive harm, legal liability, and other adverse effects on our business.
•The use of, or inability to use, artificial intelligence by us, our property owners, and our unitholders presents risks and challenges that may adversely impact our business 
and operating results or the business and operating results of our property owners and vendors.
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Risks Related to our Business and Investments

We are managed by our General Partner and engage in transactions with related parties.

The Partnership is managed by its sole General Partner, which is controlled by affiliates of Greystone. In addition, employees of Greystone Manager are responsible 
for the Partnership’s operations, including the Partnership’s chief executive officer and chief financial officer. The General Partner manages our investments, performs 
administrative services for us and earns administrative fees that are paid by either the borrowers related to our investment assets or by us, subject to the terms of the 
Partnership Agreement. The General Partner does not have a fiduciary duty or obligation to any limited partner or BUC holder. Various potential and actual conflicts of 
interest may arise from the activities of the Partnership and Greystone and its affiliates by virtue of the fact that the General Partner is controlled by Greystone. The General 
Partner may be removed by a vote of limited partners holding at least 66.7% of outstanding limited partnership interests, voting as a single class. Such removal shall be 
effective immediately following the admission of a successor general partner. 

We may also enter into various arrangements for services provided by entities controlled by or affiliates of Greystone. Our arrangements with Greystone and its 
affiliates are considered related party transactions. By their nature, related party transactions may not be considered to have been negotiated at arm’s length. These 
relationships may also cause a conflict of interest in other situations where we are negotiating with Greystone or its affiliates. See Note 20 of the Partnership’s consolidated 
financial statements for additional details.

Global economic, political and market conditions, including uncertainty about the financial stability of the United States, could have a significant adverse effect on our 
business, financial condition and results of operations.

Concerns about the U.S. government’s debt and deficit levels in general could cause interest rates and borrowing costs to rise, which may negatively impact both the 
perception of credit risk associated with our investment portfolio and our ability to access the debt markets on favorable terms. In addition, a decreased U.S. government credit 
rating stemming from consistently high federal budget deficits could create broader financial turmoil and uncertainty, which may weigh heavily on our financial performance 
and the market value of our BUCs.

Global financial market dynamics, as well as various social and political circumstances in the U.S. and around the world, including wars and other forms of conflict, 
terrorist acts, security operations and catastrophic events such as fires, floods, earthquakes, tornadoes, hurricanes, adverse effects of climate crisis and global health epidemics, 
may contribute to increased market volatility and economic uncertainties or deterioration in the U.S. and worldwide. In particular, current military conflicts, including 
comprehensive international sanctions, the impact on inflation and increased disruption to supply chains may impact our counterparties with which we do business, and 
specifically our financing counterparties and financial institutions from which we obtain financing for the purchase of our investments, result in an economic downturn or 
recession either globally or locally in the U.S. or other economies, reduce business activity, spawn additional conflicts (whether in the form of traditional military action, 
reignited “cold” wars or in the form of virtual warfare such as cyberattacks) with similar and perhaps wider ranging impacts and consequences and have an adverse impact on 
the Partnership’s returns, net income, and CAD. We have no way to predict these events, or their duration or outcomes. Prolonged unrest, military activities, or broad-based 
sanctions may increase our funding costs or limit our access to the capital markets.

We are subject to risks associated with the current interest rate environment, and changes in interest rates may affect our cost of capital and, consequently, our net 
income and Cash Available for Distribution. 

In 2022 and 2023, the U.S. Federal Reserve raised short term interest rates by a total of 5.25% to combat price inflation. In 2024 and 2025, the Federal Reserve cut 
short-term rates by a total of 1.75%. In addition, the Federal Reserve issued an updated “dot plot” of future short-term interest rate expectations which showed an additional 
one to two interest rate reductions of 0.25% in 2026 and 2027. Federal Reserve representatives have continued to emphasize that future short-term interest rate changes will be 
data-dependent with the goal of fulfilling its dual mandate of stable prices and full employment. Future economic data that deviates from current market expectations will 
likely increase volatility in market interest rates. Changing interest rates may have unpredictable effects on markets, may result in heightened market volatility and may 
detract from our performance to the extent we are exposed to such interest rate movements and/or volatility. While we are currently in a lowering-rate cycle, we remain subject 
to risks if interest rates unexpectedly rise in the future. In periods of rising interest rates, to the extent we borrow money subject to a variable interest rate, our cost of funds 
would increase, which could reduce our net income. Further, rising interest rates could also adversely affect our performance if such increases cause our borrowing costs to 
rise at a rate in excess of the rate that our investments yield. Further, rising interest rates could also adversely affect our performance if we hold investments with variable 
interest rates, subject to specified minimum interest rates (such as a SOFR floor, as applicable), while at the same time engaging in borrowings subject to variable interest rates 
not subject to such minimums. In such a scenario, rising interest rates may increase our interest expense, even though our interest income from investments is not increasing 
in a corresponding manner as a result of such floor rates.

Increases in interest rates may make it more costly for us to service the debt under our financing arrangements. Rising interest rates could also cause the borrowers of 
the properties we finance through MRBs, GILs, and property loans to shift cash from other 
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productive uses to the payment of interest, which may have a material adverse effect on their business and operations and could, over time, lead to delays in construction, 
leasing and stabilization of properties, and corresponding increased defaults. Properties securing our MRB, GIL and property loan investments that have variable interest rates 
may also experience higher construction costs that may exceed established capitalized interest reserves and other contingency reserves, potentially resulting in shortfalls in 
contractual debt service payments. Similarly, our JV Equity Investments have variable-rate construction loans and have established capitalized interest reserves during 
construction. Higher interest rates may result in higher than anticipated construction costs, which may require us to contribute additional equity and/or result in ultimately 
lower returns and potentially losses during the operating period and upon sale.

We finance the purchase of a significant portion of our investment assets. As a result, our net income and CAD will depend, in part, upon the difference between the 
rate at which we borrow funds and the yields on our investment assets. If debt financing is unavailable at acceptable rates, we may not be able to purchase and finance 
additional investments at an acceptable levered return. If we have previously financed the acquisition of an investment, we may be unable to refinance such debt at maturity 
or may be unable to refinance at acceptable terms. If we refinance our debt at higher rates of interest, our interest expense will increase and our cash flows from operations 
will be reduced. We can offer no assurance that future changes in market interest rates will not have a material adverse effect on our net income and CAD. If interest rates 
unexpectedly rise, our cost of funds may further increase, which could reduce our net income and CAD.

We are subject to risks related to any resurgence in inflation.

Inflation risk is the risk that the value of assets or income from investments will be worth less in the future as inflation decreases the value or purchasing power of 
money. Inflation rates may change frequently and significantly due to various factors, including unexpected shifts in the domestic or global economy and changes in economic 
and fiscal policies, including tariffs. The yields on our investments may not keep pace with inflation, which may result in losses to our Unitholders. This risk is greater for 
fixed-income investments with longer maturities such as our MRB investments.

While consumer and producer inflation rates have moderated in 2024 and 2025, the aggregate effects of the elevated inflation rates experienced from 2021 to 2023, as 
well as the potential for a resurgence in inflation, continue to present risks to the Partnership.  A resurgence in inflation could cause increases in our general and administrative 
costs resulting in a decrease in our operating cash flows. A resurgence in inflation may also increase the operating expenses for multifamily properties securing our investment 
assets. Such cost increases may result in lower debt service coverage for properties related to our investments. Such cost increases may result in less distributable operating 
cash from our JV Equity Investments and may also result in lower property sales prices causing a reduction in distributions upon capital events. The majority of tenant leases 
related to multifamily investment assets are for terms of one year or less. The short-term nature of these leases generally serves to reduce the risk to the properties of the 
adverse effects of inflation; however, market conditions may prevent such properties from increasing rental rates in amounts sufficient to offset higher operating costs. Rental 
rates for set-aside units at affordable multifamily properties are typically tied to certain percentages of the area median income. Increases in area median income are not 
necessarily correlated to increases in property operating costs. A significant mismatch between area median income growth and property operating cost increases could 
negatively impact net operating cash flows available to pay debt service.

A resurgence in inflation may cause increases in construction costs for properties under construction that secure our investments. Our borrowers typically enter into 
guaranteed maximum price contracts at closing to mitigate potential increases in construction costs. However, change orders and general cost increases could be impacted by 
inflation and cause cost overruns that negatively impact property performance. A resurgence in inflation may cause increases to variable interest rates of our GILs and certain 
MRBs and property loans, increasing the cost of construction. Each property has established capitalized interest reserves as part of the construction financing structure, but 
such reserves may be insufficient if the interest rate is significantly higher than anticipated and may cause cost overruns, which could negatively impact the borrower’s ability 
to make contractual debt service payments. 

Inflation typically is accompanied by higher interest rates, which could adversely impact potential borrowers’ ability to obtain financing on favorable terms, thereby 
causing a decrease in our number of investment opportunities. In addition, during any periods of rising inflation, interest rates on our variable rate debt financing 
arrangements would likely increase, which would tend to further reduce returns to Unitholders. Higher interest rates due to the aggregate effects of the recent inflationary 
environment, or a resurgence in inflation, may also depress investment asset values due to a decrease in demand or increasing cost of operations, such that we may record 
charges against earnings for asset impairments that may be material. 

Our investment assets are generally illiquid and our valuation estimates are subject to inherent uncertainty.

Our investment assets are relatively illiquid and do not have active trading markets. There are no market makers, price quotations, or other indications of a developed 
secondary trading market for most of our investments. In addition, no rating has been issued on any of our investment assets. Accordingly, any buyer of these investment 
assets would need to perform its own due diligence prior to purchase. Our ability to sell investment assets and the price we receive upon sale, will be affected by the number 
of potential buyers, the number of similar securities on the market at the time, investor capitalization rates, available credit to buyers, and other market conditions. The sale of 
an investment could result in a loss to the Partnership.
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We estimate the values of our investment assets in the preparation of our financial statements. While the determination of the fair value of our investment assets 
generally takes into consideration data from third-party pricing services or internally developed models using commonly accepted valuation techniques, the final 
determination of fair values involves our judgment, and such valuations may differ from those provided by other pricing services and actual sales price for such investments. 
Due to the illiquid nature of our investments, valuations may be difficult to obtain, may not be reliable, or may be sensitive to assumptions used in the valuation processes. 
Depending on the complexity and illiquidity of an asset, valuations of the same asset can vary substantially from one market participant to another. Our results of operations, 
financial condition and business could be materially adversely affected if our fair value estimates are materially higher than what could actually be realized in the market.

The market value of our investment assets may be adversely impacted by elevated interest rate levels.

In general, the valuation of our investment assets with fixed interest rates is dependent on the relation of the stated interest rate to the market interest rate for similar 
assets. Continued elevated market interest rate levels will generally result in sustained lower investment asset valuations, and increasing interest rates will generally result in 
declining valuations, both of which may negatively impact the amount realized on the sale of our investments or the amount of debt financing that can be obtained from 
lenders, each resulting in lower net returns on our investment assets. 

The receipt of contractual interest and principal payments on our debt investments will be affected by the economic results of the secured properties.

Our MRB investments require the borrower to make regular principal and interest payments during their contractual term. Although our MRB investments are issued 
by state or local governments, their agencies, and authorities, they are not general obligations of these governmental entities and are not backed by any taxing authority. 
Instead, each MRB is backed by a non-recourse obligation of the owner of the secured property and the sole source of cash to make regular principal and interest on the MRB 
is the net cash flow generated by the operation of the secured property and the net proceeds from the ultimate sale or refinancing of the property (except in cases where a 
property owner or its affiliates has provided a limited guaranty of certain payments). This makes our MRB investments subject to risks usually associated with direct 
investments in such properties. Defaults may occur if a property is unable to generate or sustain net cash flow at a level necessary to pay its debt service obligations. Net cash 
flow and net sale proceeds from a property are applied only to debt service payments of the MRB secured by that property and are not available to satisfy debt service 
obligations on our other MRB investments. In addition, the value of a property at the time of its sale or refinancing will be a direct function of its perceived future 
profitability. Therefore, the amount of interest that we earn on our MRB investments, and whether or not we will receive the entire principal balance of the MRB investments 
as and when due, will depend to a large degree on the economic results of the secured properties. 

We may extend property loans to properties experiencing difficulties meeting debt service requirements to avoid defaults on MRBs and protect the tax-exempt nature 
of MRB interest income. The property loans may be recourse or non-recourse obligations of the property owner and may not be secured by the related property. The primary 
source of principal and interest payments on these property loans is the net cash flow generated by these properties or the net proceeds from the sale or refinancing of these 
properties after payment of the related MRBs. The net cash flow from the operation of a property may be impacted by many factors as previously discussed. In addition, any 
payment of principal and interest is subordinate to payment of all principal and interest of the MRB secured by the property. As a result, there is a greater risk of default on a 
property loan than on the associated MRB. If a property is unable to pay current debt service obligations on its property loan, a default may occur. We may not be able to or 
do not expect to pursue foreclosure or other remedies against a property upon default of a property loan if the property is not also in default on the MRB.  

Our GIL investments and related property loans require regular interest payments during their contractual term. Although our GIL investments are issued by state or 
local governments, their agencies, and authorities, they are not general obligations of these governmental entities and are not backed by any taxing authority. Instead, each 
GIL is a non-recourse obligation of the owner of the secured property. In addition, certain property loans are on parity with the related GIL investments and share a first 
mortgage lien position on all real and personal property. Contractual interest payments during the contractual term are initially paid using capitalized interest in each 
property’s development budget. Once capitalized interest has been exhausted for a property, interest is payable from net operating cash flows, which is dependent to a large 
degree on the property’s operating results. Non-payment risk is somewhat mitigated by partial-to-full guaranties from the developer and/or affiliates during the term of the 
GIL.

The net cash flow from the operation of multifamily properties is affected by many factors, including but not limited to, the number of tenants, rental and fee rates, 
payroll costs, operating expenses, the cost of repairs and maintenance, taxes, government regulation, competition from other similar multifamily or student residential 
properties, mortgage rates for single-family housing, adverse developments or conditions resulting from or associated with climate change, and general and local economic 
conditions. In most of the markets in which the properties securing our investment assets are located, there is significant competition from other multifamily and single-family 
housing that is either owned or leased by potential tenants. Lower mortgage interest rates and federal tax deductions for interest and real estate taxes make single-family home 
ownership more accessible to persons who may otherwise rent apartments.
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The rent restrictions and occupant income limitations imposed on properties securing our MRBs and GILs may limit the revenues of such properties.

Properties securing our MRB and GIL investments are subject to certain federal, state and/or local requirements with respect to the permissible income of their 
tenants. Since federal rent subsidies are not generally available on these properties, tenant rents at LIHTC properties are limited to 30% of the related tenant income for the 
designated portion of the property’s units. The issuing state or local government, agency or authority may also impose additional rent restrictions as a condition to the 
allocation of LIHTCs and private activity bond volume cap. As a result, the income from these restricted rents in combination with rents on market rate units may not be 
sufficient to cover all operating costs of the property and debt service on our related investment assets. 

Certain MF Properties, in order to receive an abatement of real estate taxes, may enter into voluntary regulatory agreements with local municipalities to adhere to 
similar rent restrictions, resulting in the same risks as noted above for MRB and GIL investments.

There are risks related to the lease-up of newly constructed or renovated properties that may affect our debt investments secured by these properties.

We acquire MRBs, GILs and property loans to finance properties in various stages of construction or renovation. As construction or renovation is completed, these 
properties will move into the lease-up phase. The lease-up of these properties may not be completed on schedule or at anticipated rent levels, resulting in a greater risk of 
default compared to investments secured by mortgages on properties that are stabilized or fully leased. Properties may not achieve expected occupancy or debt service 
coverage levels. While we may require developers and their affiliates to provide certain payment guaranties during the construction and lease-up phases, we may not be able 
to do so in all cases, or such guaranties may not fully protect us in the event a property is not leased to an adequate level of rents or economic occupancy as anticipated. In 
addition, Freddie Mac, through a servicer, has forward committed to purchase our GIL investments at maturity at par if the property has reached stabilization and other 
conditions are met. If the lease-up of the related properties is either not completed on schedule or rent levels are less than anticipated, then permanent financing proceeds from 
Freddie Mac may be less than anticipated or fail to meet the conditions for execution of the commitment which may negatively impact the redemption of our investment. In 
such instances, we will pursue enforcement of payment guaranties from developers and their affiliates.

The repayment of principal of our debt investments is principally dependent upon proceeds from the sale or refinancing of the secured properties.

The principal balance of most of our MRB investments does not fully amortize by the stated maturity dates such that there is a lump-sum “balloon” payment due at 
maturity. The ability of the property owners to repay the MRBs with balloon payments is dependent upon their ability to sell the properties securing our MRBs or obtain 
adequate refinancing proceeds. The MRBs are not personal obligations of the property owners, and we rely solely on the value of the properties securing these MRBs for 
collection. Accordingly, if an MRB goes into default, our only recourse is to foreclose on the underlying property. If the value of the underlying property securing the MRB is 
less than the outstanding principal balance plus accrued interest on the MRB, we will incur a loss.

Our GIL investments and related property loans require only interest payments during their contractual term, so all principal is due at the end of the contractual term. 
The GILs are primarily repaid through a conversion to permanent financing pursuant to a forward commitment from Freddie Mac, through a Freddie Mac-approved 
seller/servicer. Freddie Mac will purchase each of our GILs once certain conditions are met, at a price equal to the outstanding principal plus accrued interest and convert the 
GIL into a Freddie Mac TEL Financing. The execution of Freddie Mac’s forward commitments is dependent on completion of construction and various other conditions that 
each property must meet. If such conditions are not met, then Freddie Mac is not required to purchase the GIL and we will pursue collection via other means. Alternatively, 
Freddie Mac may purchase the GIL in an amount lower than par, which would then require the borrower to use additional sources to repay the principal on our GIL 
investment. The property loans related to our GILs are primarily to be repaid from future equity contributions by investors and other forward financing commitments provided 
by various parties. If Freddie Mac is not required to purchase the GIL and payment of the property loans from available sources is not made, the GIL and property loan will 
default and our recourse is to foreclose on the underlying property. We will also enforce our available recourse guaranty provisions against the developers and their affiliates. 
If the value of the property is less than the outstanding principal balance plus accrued interest on the GIL and related property loan, and we are unable to recoup any shortfall 
through enforcement of guaranties, then we will incur a loss. If there is a default, we are entitled to the borrower's original allocation of LIHTCs, which we can monetize 
through sales to third-party investors. The value of LIHTCs is dependent on market demand and the underlying property’s ability to cover debt service during the permanent 
financing phase, which is uncertain.
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We are subject to various risks associated with our debt investments secured by seniors housing and skilled nursing properties.

We have acquired MRB investments and property loans secured by seniors housing and skilled nursing properties. We also have JV Equity Investments in market rate 
seniors housing properties. By their nature, such properties have different operational and financial risks than traditional affordable multifamily properties that impact a 
property’s ability to pay contractual debt service on our MRB or property loan investment. Such differences will also impact the availability and cost of debt financing 
associated with such investments.

The net cash flow from the operation of a seniors housing property is affected by many factors, including but not limited to, the number of tenants, rental rates, service 
revenues, payroll costs, operating expenses, the cost of repairs and maintenance, taxes, government regulation, competition from other seniors housing properties, the 
availability of alternative housing options such as single-family housing, adverse developments or conditions resulting from or associated with climate change, and general 
and local economic conditions. In most of the markets in which the properties securing our investment assets are located, there is significant competition from other 
multifamily and single-family housing that is either owned or leased by potential tenants.

The net cash flow from the operation of a skilled nursing property is affected by many factors, including but not limited to, the number of patient care days, patient 
acuity mix, patient payor mix and insurance reimbursement rates, availability and cost of nurses and staff, costs of care, general operating expenses, the cost of repairs and 
maintenance, taxes, government regulation, competition from similar properties, adverse developments or conditions resulting from or associated with climate change, and 
general and local economic conditions. Many such properties are reliant on relationships with physician and hospital networks for patient referrals and support, a lack of 
which could negatively impact operating results.

We recently identified a material weakness in our internal controls over financial reporting and determined that our disclosure controls and procedures were not 
effective.

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, adequate disclosure controls and procedures, and 
evaluating and reporting on those systems of internal control and disclosure controls and procedures. Our internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to 
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. Our disclosure controls and procedures are processes designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we 
file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms.

Based on management’s assessment, we concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting were not effective as of 
December 31, 2025 and that we had, as of such date, a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting. The specific factors leading to this conclusion are 
described in Part II – Item 9A. “Controls and Procedures” of this Annual Report on Form 10–K. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over financial reporting such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of our annual or interim consolidated financial statements 
would not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

Management identified a material weakness with respect to the misapplication of accounting guidance for investments accounted for using the equity method. 
Specifically, the weakness related to the operating effectiveness of quarterly controls for recording preferred return investment income, the Partnership’s proportionate share 
of earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities, and the capitalization of interest costs as a basis difference related to equity method investees that are 
undergoing development activities. This material weakness in the Partnership’s internal controls over financial reporting resulted in an immaterial error in the previously 
issued financial statements

During the first quarter of 2026, we implemented a remediation plan to update the design and implementation of controls to remediate this deficiency and enhance the 
Partnership’s internal control environment. If our remedial measures are insufficient, or if additional material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in our internal control 
over financial reporting or in our disclosure controls occur in the future, our future consolidated financial statements or other information filed with the SEC may contain 
material misstatements and could require a restatement of our consolidated financial statements, cause us to fail to meet our reporting obligations or cause investors to lose 
confidence in our reported financial information, leading to a decline in the market value of our securities.

However, after giving full consideration to the material weakness described herein, and based on a number of other factors, as further described in Part II – Item 9A. 
“Controls and Procedures” of this Annual Report on Form 10–K, the Partnership has concluded that the consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report on 
Form 10–K present fairly, in all material respects, the Partnership’s financial position, the results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the periods presented in 
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.
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There are various risks associated with our JV Equity Investments including, but not limited to, risks normally associated with the ownership of such multifamily real 
estate, sales or refinancing, third-party property management, and variable interest costs.

Our JV Equity Investments represent equity investments in entities created to develop, construct and operate market-rate multifamily and seniors housing residential 
properties. We are entitled to certain distributions under the terms of the property-specific governing documents based on the availability of cash to pay such distributions. The 
only sources of cash flows for such distributions are either the net cash flows from the operation of the property, the cash proceeds from a sale of the property, or proceeds 
from permanent financing in the form of an MRB, a commercial loan or other structures. The net cash flow from property operations for multifamily or seniors housing 
properties are subject to the same risks of ownership as previously discussed in this Item 1A. Sale proceeds are primarily dependent upon the value of a property to prospective 
buyers at the time of its sale, which may be impacted by, including but not limited to, the operating results of the property, market cap rates, local market conditions and 
competition, and interest rates on mortgage financing. Sustained higher market interest rates and recent increases in market cap rates have and may continue to put downward 
pressure on property sales prices. If there are no net cash flows from operations or insufficient proceeds from a sale or a refinancing event, we are unlikely to receive 
distributions from our investments and we may be unable to recover our capital invested in these entities.

Our JV Equity Investments are passive in nature with operational oversight of each property controlled by our respective joint venture partner, as managing member, 
according to the entity’s operating agreement. We have the ability to remove the managing member under certain circumstances under the operating agreements. Five of the 
properties are managed by a property management company affiliated with our joint venture partner. Decisions on when to sell an individual property are made by our joint 
venture partner based on its view of the local market conditions and current leasing trends, so we have limited influence on the operating policies and procedures for the JV 
Equity Investments. If we choose to remove the managing member, then we will become the economic owner of the property and will consolidate the property in our 
consolidated financial statements, which will impact our reported results of operations. 

The construction of the properties underlying our JV Equity Investments is dependent on obtaining construction loans from financial institutions that finance 
approximately 55% to 75% of the total cost of development with terms ranging from three to seven years. Such construction loans typically bear interest at variable rates 
indexed to SOFR or the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate and are subject to interest rate risk. The development budget for each property includes a capitalized interest 
component, which may be insufficient if interest rates increase beyond expectations. In such instances, we have contributed additional capital and may contribute further 
capital to the property to cover any capitalized interest shortfalls, which may negatively impact our return on investment or potentially result in losses.

Each construction loan is subject to certain positive and negative covenants that, if not met, could result in a default on the construction loan. In the event of default, 
we may, either individually or collectively, contribute additional capital to cure a default on behalf of the borrower, remove the managing member, or arrange for alternative 
financing that may be at less economical rates. In all cases, our return on investment will likely be lower than if a default had not occurred.

For construction loans related to certain of our JV Equity Investments, we have entered into forward loan purchase agreements which require us to purchase the 
construction loan from the construction lender at maturity of the loan, which is typically five to seven years from closing, if not otherwise repaid by the borrower entity. 
Certain forward loan purchase agreements are only effective upon the property’s receipt of a certificate of occupancy by the borrower entity while others are effective as of the 
construction loan closing. We would need to purchase the construction loan with cash on hand or obtain alternative financing, which may be less than the original 
construction loan or at less attractive terms, and negatively impact our liquidity and results of operations. The Partnership has recourse to the managing member of the 
borrower entity and/or the property's general contractor for those agreements that are effective prior to the receipt of a certificate of occupancy. If the Partnership is required to 
perform under a forward loan purchase agreement, then it has the right to remove the managing member of the borrower entity, take ownership of the underlying property, 
and either sell the property or obtain replacement financing. We may also provide limited guarantees of construction loans associated with JV Equity Investments, which 
would have similar risks and recourse options as those for properties with forward loan purchase commitments. 

There are risks related to the construction of properties underlying our investment assets.

Our various investments are related to new construction or acquisition/rehabilitation of affordable multifamily, seniors housing, skilled nursing, and market-rate 
multifamily and seniors housing rental properties. Construction of such properties generally takes 18 to 36 months to complete. There is a risk that construction of the 
properties may be substantially delayed or never completed for many reasons including, but not limited to, (i) insufficient financing to complete the property due to 
underestimated construction costs or cost overruns; (ii) failure of contractors or subcontractors to perform under their agreements; (iii) availability of construction materials 
and appliances; (iv) inability to obtain governmental approvals; (v) labor disputes; and (vi) adverse weather and other unpredictable contingencies beyond the control of the 
developer. While we may mitigate some of these risks by obtaining construction completion guaranties from developers or other parties and/or payment and performance 
bonds from contractors, we may not be able to do so in all cases, or such guaranties or bonds may not fully protect us in the event a property is not completed. In other cases, 
we may decide to 
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forego certain types of available security if we determine that the security is not necessary or is too expensive to obtain in relation to the risks covered. 

If a property is not completed on time or costs more to complete than anticipated, it may cause us to receive less than the full amount of interest owed to us on our debt 
investments or otherwise result in a default. In such cases, we may be forced to foreclose on an incomplete property and sell it in order to recover the principal and accrued 
interest on our investments, resulting in losses. Alternatively, we may decide to finance the remaining construction of the property, in which event we will need to invest 
additional funds into the property, either as equity or a property loan. Our returns on these additional investments would be taxable to our Unitholders. Also, if we foreclose on 
a property, we will no longer receive interest on the debt investments secured by the property. The overall return to us from our investment in this circumstance is likely to be 
less than if the construction had been completed on time and within budget.

As it relates to our JV Equity Investments, if a property is not completed or costs more to complete than anticipated, we may be required to contribute additional 
capital to support construction and/or operations. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2025, we contributed additional equity above our original equity 
commitments totaling $9.0 million and $4.1 million to various properties to cover cost overruns, higher than anticipated interest costs, and to support operations. We anticipate 
advancing additional equity to certain JV Equity Investments during the remainder of 2026 though the ultimate amount is uncertain. The amount of such additional funding 
will depend on various future developments, including, but not limited to, the pace of development, changes in interest rates, the pace of lease-up, proceeds from refinancings 
of the original construction debt, and overall operating results of the underlying properties. Such additional equity may result in lower returns on our investments or we may 
be unable to recover our initial investment upon sale, which would adversely affect our cash flow and results of operations. 

Conditions in the low income housing tax credit markets due to known or potential changes in U.S. corporate tax rates may increase our cost of borrowing, make 
financing difficult to obtain or restrict our ability to invest in MRB and other investments, each of which may have a material adverse effect on our results of operations 
and our business.

Many of our debt investments are associated with syndicated partnerships formed to receive allocations of LIHTCs. Conditions in the low income housing tax credit 
market due to changes in the U.S. corporate tax rates have previously had, and may in the future have, an adverse impact on our cost of borrowings and may also restrict our 
ability to make additional investments. These conditions, as well as the cost and availability of financing have been, and may continue to be, adversely affected in all markets 
in which we operate. Concern about the stability of the low income housing tax credit markets may lead many lenders and institutional investors to reduce, and in some cases 
cease providing, funding to borrowers and our access to debt financing may be adversely affected. Changes in the U.S. tax rates, and the resulting impacts to the low income 
housing tax credit market, may limit our ability to replace or renew maturing debt financing on a timely basis, may impair our ability to acquire new investments and may 
impair our access to capital markets to meet our liquidity and growth strategies which may have an adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations.

In July 2025, passage of the OBBBA permanently increased the state allocation for 9% LIHTC properties by 12%, which are not eligible for tax-exempt financing 
such as MRBs and GILs. This increase in allocation may result in fewer 4% LIHTC properties that are eligible for MRB and GIL financing. Generally, the long-term impact 
of the OBBBA on low income housing tax credit markets the Partnership, our unitholders, the developers and owners of the properties underlying our MRBs, GILs, and 
market-rate joint venture investments, and the multifamily real estate industry in general cannot be reliably predicted at this early stage of the new law's implementation.

There are various risks associated with our commitments to fund investments on a draw-down or forward basis.

We have committed to advance funds for various investments on a draw-down basis during construction. We may also forward commit to purchase MRBs at future 
dates, contingent upon stabilization of affordable multifamily rental properties. Our gross outstanding investment commitments were approximately $94.5 million as of 
December 31, 2025. We believe our liquidity sources and debt financing arrangements are sufficient to fund our current investment commitments over time. However, if 
circumstances change such that our traditional liquidity sources and debt financing arrangements are insufficient, we may need to obtain funds from other sources, including, 
but not limited to, alternative financing arrangements, sales of assets, or raise additional capital. This could negatively impact our results of operations through higher costs or 
lower investment returns. We cannot assure you that we will have access to adequate equity or debt capital on favorable terms (including, without limitation, cost, advance 
rates, and term) at the desired times, or at all, which may cause us to curtail our new investment activities and/or dispose of assets, which could materially adversely affect our 
operating cash flows and results of operations.

If we acquire ownership of properties securing our investment assets through foreclosure or otherwise, we will be subject to all the risks normally associated with the 
ownership of such properties.

We may acquire ownership of multifamily, seniors housing or skilled nursing properties securing our debt investments in the event of a default, which will subject us 
to all the risks normally associated with the ownership and operation of such properties. Such risks include, but are not limited to, declines in property values, occupancy and 
rental rates, increases in operating expenses, and the 
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ability to finance or refinance related debt, if needed. We may also be subject to government regulations, natural disasters, and environmental issues, any of which could have 
an adverse effect on our financial results, cash flow and our ability to sell the properties.

Certain of our property loan investments, such as The 50/50 and SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund loans, are subordinate to other debts secured by the underlying 
multifamily properties associated with such investments, such that the principal and interest payments on our property loans are paid only after all debt service payments are 
made on senior obligations. As our property loans are subordinate, our risk of collection is more dependent on the efficient operations of such properties. 

Properties related to our MRB investments and JV Equity Investments are geographically concentrated in certain states.

The properties securing our MRB investments are geographically dispersed throughout the United States, with significant concentrations in Texas, California, and 
South Carolina. Such concentrations expose us to potentially negative effects of local or regional economic downturns, which could prevent us from collecting principal and 
interest on our investments.

As of December 31, 2025, six of our 11 JV Equity Investments are related to market-rate multifamily properties in Texas. In addition, one JV Equity Investment for a 
property in Texas is reported as a consolidated VIE as of December 31, 2025. Such concentration exposes us to potentially negative effects of local or regional economic 
downturns, which could prevent us from realizing returns on our investments and recovery of our investment capital.

Our investments in certain asset classes may be concentrated with certain developers and related affiliates. 

We typically source our investment assets through our relationships with multifamily property developers. There are concentrations with certain developers with our 
MRB, GIL, property loan, and JV Equity Investment asset classes. The developers and their affiliates manage the construction and operations of the underlying properties. 
Though our investment assets are not cross collateralized, management or other issues with an individual developer or its affiliates may impact multiple investment assets 
associated with the developer, resulting in potential lower debt service coverage, and investment or asset impairments.

Recourse guaranties related to our GIL investments and property loans are concentrated in certain entities. 

We typically obtain limited-to-full payment guaranties of the principal and interest during the construction phase from affiliates of borrowers under our MRB and GIL 
investments. The guarantor affiliates are required to meet certain net worth and liquidity covenants during the term of the guaranties. Such guaranties may be concentrated in 
certain guarantors if we invest in multiple MRB and GIL investments with the same sponsor and/or developer. Multiple defaults resulting in enforcement of guaranties against 
a common guarantor may negatively impact our ability to collect under our guaranties.

There is risk that a third-party developer that has provided guaranties of preferred returns on our Vantage JV Equity Investments may not perform. 

A third-party guarantor has provided a guaranty of preferred returns on each of our Vantage JV Equity Investments through the fifth anniversary of construction 
commencement, up to a maximum amount for each investment. If the underlying market-rate multifamily rental properties do not generate sufficient cash proceeds, either 
through net cash flows from operations or upon a sale event or refinancing, then we can enforce the guaranty against the guarantor. If the guarantor is unable to perform on the 
guaranty, we may be prevented from realizing the returns earned on our Vantage JV Equity Investments during the guaranty period, which will result in the recognition of 
losses.

There are risks associated with our ownership of MF Properties.

The financial performance of our investments in MF Properties depends on the rental and occupancy rates of the properties and the level of operating expenses. 
Occupancy rates and rents are directly affected by the supply of, and demand for, apartments in the market areas in which a property is located. This, in turn, is affected by 
several factors such as local or national economic conditions, and the amount of new apartment construction and interest rates on single-family mortgage loans. In addition, 
factors such as government regulation, inflation, real estate and other taxes, labor problems, and natural disasters can affect the economic operations of the properties. 

Our reserves for credit losses are based on estimates and may prove inadequate, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial results.

We periodically review our investments for impairment based on currently effective GAAP accounting guidance. The recognition of other-than-temporary impairment, 
provisions for credit losses, and provisions for loan loss are subject to a considerable degree of judgment, the results of which, when applied under different conditions or 
assumptions, could have a material impact on the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements. Realized impairments and losses may differ from our current estimates and 
could 
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negatively impact the our financial condition, cash flows, and reported earnings and could be caused by various factors, including, but not limited to, unanticipated adverse 
changes in the economy or events adversely affecting specific assets, borrowers, or markets in which our borrowers or their properties are located.

We apply the current expected credit loss model to estimate an allowance for credit losses as required by GAAP accounting guidance. For our GIL, taxable GIL, and 
property loan investments and unfunded commitments, the measurement of expected credit losses is based on information about past events, including historical experience, 
current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the collectability of the reported amount. This measurement takes place at the time a financial asset is 
first added to the balance sheet and updated quarterly thereafter. The measurement of credit losses for our available-for-sale MRB and taxable MRBs investments are 
evaluated under a different model under the accounting guidance that focuses on declines in fair value, conditions specific to the security and related collateral, and our intent 
to hold the investments. If, based on developments and trends, we are required to materially increase our level of allowance for credit losses, such an increase may affect our 
results of operations, financial condition, and business. Because our methodology for determining allowances may differ from the methodologies employed by other 
companies, our allowance for credit losses may not be comparable with allowances reported by other companies.

Properties related to our investment assets may not be completely insured against damage from natural disasters.

If a property underlying an investment asset was to be damaged by a natural disaster, such as a hurricane, earthquake, major storm or wildfire, the amount of 
uninsured losses could be significant, and the property owner may not have the resources to fully rebuild the property. In addition, damage to a property may result in all or a 
portion of the rental units not being rentable for a period of time. If a property owner does not carry rental interruption insurance, the loss of rental income would reduce the 
cash flow available to pay principal and interest on MRBs, GILs and property loans secured by the property. In addition, the property owner could also lose their allocation of 
LIHTCs if the property was not repaired. A loss of rental income would also reduce the cash available from our JV Equity Investments to pay us distributions.

Several of California’s largest property insurance providers have previously paused or severely limited their issuance of new policies, or their renewal of existing policies, 
in the state, which could increase the Partnership’s risk of loss in its MRB portfolio.

At December 31, 2025, the outstanding principal of the Partnership’s MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs and taxable GILs secured by multifamily properties located in 
California were $302.2 million, $25.4 million, $138.8 million, and $44.9 million, respectively. During 2024, several of California’s largest real property hazard insurance 
providers, including State Farm, Allstate, Farmers, USAA, Travelers, Nationwide, and Chubb, have either paused or severely limited their issuance of new policies, or their 
renewal of existing policies, in the state. Mounting claims from wildfire damage, the increasing cost of building and repairing residential properties, and a steep increase in 
reinsurance premiums, as well as state insurance regulations that make it difficult for insurers to adjust premiums in response to the evolving risk landscape, have challenged 
the capacity of insurance companies to sustainably and profitably offer property insurance in California. The result of these actions has been to limit the availability of 
property insurance in California for the owners of multifamily properties such as those securing our MRBs, as well as for the residents of those properties. Those multifamily 
property owners and residents who are able to obtain or renew their property insurance are experiencing or are likely to experience significant increases in premiums.

Many property owners in the State of California have been negatively impacted by the contraction of insurance options in the state and the resulting lack of access to 
affordable property insurance, which could adversely impact the ability of multifamily property owners to obtain insurance, and escalating premiums and limited coverage 
options could result in limiting coverage in the event of loss.  If any loss suffered by a multifamily property owner relating to an MRB is not insured or exceeds applicable 
insurance limits, this could increase the risk of loss in our MRB portfolio, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, and results of 
operations.

The properties related to our investment assets may be subject to liability for environmental contamination which could increase the risk of default or loss on our 
investment.

The owner or operator of real property may become liable for the costs of removal or remediation of hazardous substances released on its property. Various federal, 
state and local laws often impose such liability without regard to whether the owner or operator of real property knew of, or was responsible for, the release of such hazardous 
substances. We cannot be assured that the properties related to our investment assets are not or will not be contaminated. The costs associated with the remediation of any 
such contamination may be significant and may exceed the value of a property or result in the property owner defaulting on the MRB, GIL or property loan secured by the 
property or otherwise result in a loss of our investment in the property.
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We are subject to reinvestment risk from maturities and prepayments of our investment assets.

Our MRB investments may have optional call dates that can be exercised by either the borrower or the Partnership that are earlier than the contractual maturity at 
either par or premiums to par. In addition, our GIL investments and most property loans are prepayable at any time without penalty. Borrowers may choose to redeem our 
investments if prevailing market interest rates for alternative financing are lower than the interest rate on our investment assets or for other reasons. During periods of low 
prevailing interest rates, the interest rates we earn on new interest-bearing assets we acquire may be lower than the interest rates on our existing portfolio of interest-bearing 
assets. In order to maintain or grow our investment portfolio size and earnings, we must reinvest repayment proceeds in new investment assets. New investment opportunities 
may not generate the same leveraged returns as our current investment assets such that our reported operating results may decline over time. We typically source our MRB 
and GIL investment opportunities through our relationships with multifamily property developers. Though we have a variety of property developer relationships, we cannot 
assure that such developers will continue to generate additional investment opportunities or that we will be awarded future investment opportunities due to various factors, 
including but not limited to, investment terms offered by our competitors.

Similarly, we are subject to reinvestment risk on the return of capital from the sale or redemption of our JV Equity Investments. In November 2025, we announced 
that we are implementing a strategy to reduce our capital allocation to market rate multifamily JV Equity Investments going forward and we expect to reinvest the return of 
capital from the sale of these investments into primarily new MRB investments. We may also continue acquiring JV Equity Investments related to market rate seniors housing 
properties. New investment opportunities may not generate the same returns as our prior investments due to factors including, but not limited to, differing risk profiles, 
elevated interest rates and increasing construction costs. Lower returns on new investment opportunities will result in declining operating results over time.

Risks Related to Debt Financings and Derivative Instruments

Our investment strategy involves significant leverage, which could adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations.

We typically fund a portion of investment assets with debt financing or other borrowing arrangements to achieve leveraged returns. To the extent that income derived 
from such leveraged assets exceeds our interest expense, hedging expense and other costs of the financing, our net income will be greater than if we had not borrowed funds 
and had not invested in such assets on a leveraged basis. Conversely, if the income from our investment does not sufficiently cover the interest expense, hedging expense and 
other costs of the financing, our net income will be less or our net loss will be greater than if we had not borrowed funds. Because of the credit and interest rate risks inherent 
in our investment strategies, we closely monitor the leverage of our investment portfolio. From time to time, our leverage ratio may increase or decrease due to several factors, 
including changes in the value of the underlying portfolio, changes in investment allocations and the timing and amount of new investments.

Our access to financing sources, which may not be available on favorable terms, or at all, may be limited, and our lenders and derivative counterparties may require us to 
post additional collateral which may materially impact our financial condition and results of operations.

Our ability to fund our operations, meet financial obligations, and finance targeted investment opportunities may be impacted by an inability to secure and maintain 
debt financing from current or potential future lenders. Our lenders are primarily large global financial institutions or regional commercial banks, with exposure both to global 
financial markets and to more localized economic conditions. Whether because of a global or local financial crises or other circumstances, such as if one or more of our 
lenders experience severe financial difficulties, lenders could become unwilling or unable to provide us with financing, could increase our retained interests required for such 
financing, or could increase the costs of financing.

In addition, if there is a contraction in the overall availability of debt financing for our investment assets, including if the regulatory capital requirements imposed on 
our lenders change, our lenders may significantly increase the cost of the financing that they provide to us, or increase the amounts of collateral they require as a condition to 
providing us with financing. Lenders may revise their eligibility requirements for the types of investment assets that can be financed or the terms of such financing 
arrangements, including increases in our retained interest requirements, based on, among other factors, the regulatory environment and the lenders' management of actual and 
perceived risk.

Moreover, the amount of financing that we receive under our financing agreements will be directly related to our lenders’ valuation of the financed assets subject to 
such agreements. If a lender’s valuations for individual asset classes are lower than expected, the advance rate from the lender will be lower resulting in a net increase in our 
retained interests in the overall transaction and a decrease in our leveraged returns. Consequently, depending on market conditions at the relevant time, we may have to rely on 
additional equity issuances to meet our capital and financing needs, which may be dilutive to our Unitholders, or we may have to rely on less efficient forms of debt financing 
at higher costs thereby reducing our operating cash flows, net income and CAD, and reducing our funds available to make additional investments. 
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There are risks associated with debt financing programs that involve securitization of our investment assets.

We obtain debt financing through various securitization programs related to our investment assets. The terms of these securitization programs differ, but in general 
require our investment assets be placed into a trust or other special purpose entity that issues senior securities to unaffiliated investors while we retain a residual interest. The 
trust administrator receives all the principal and interest payments from the underlying assets and distributes proceeds to holders of the various security interests. The senior 
securities are paid contractual principal and interest at variable or fixed rates, depending on the terms of the security. As the holder of the residual interest, we are entitled to 
any remaining principal and interest after payment of all trust-related fees (i.e. trustee fees, remarketing agent fees, liquidity provider fees, credit enhancement fees, etc.). 
Specific risks generally associated with these asset securitization programs include the following:

Changes in interest rates can adversely affect the cost of the asset securitization financing.

The interest rates payable on certain senior securities are variable. The senior securities associated with our TOB trust securitizations have variable interest rates 
that reset on a weekly or daily basis. The interest rates are determined by the respective remarketing agents based on the rate third-party purchasers are willing to receive 
to purchase the senior securities at par. Changes in such rates are generally, though not always, consistent with movements in market interest rate indices. In addition, 
because the senior securities may be tendered back to the trust, causing the trust to remarket the senior securities from time to time, an increase in interest rates may be 
required in order to successfully remarket these securities. Any increase in the interest rate payable on the senior securities will cause an increase in our interest expense 
and decrease the amount of residual cash flows available to us. Higher short-term interest rates will reduce, and could even eliminate, the return on our residual interests.

Payments on our residual interests are subordinate to payments on the senior securities and to payment of all trust-related fees.

Our residual interests are subordinate to the senior securities and payment of all trust-related fees. As a result, none of the interest received by such a trust will be 
paid to us as the holder of a residual interest until all payments currently due on the senior securities and trust expenses have been paid in full. As the holder of residual 
interests in these trusts, we can look only to the cash flow of the trust remaining after payment of these senior obligations for payment on our residual interests. No third-
party guarantees the payment of any return to be received on our residual interests.

Termination of an asset securitization financing may occur under certain circumstances and could result in the liquidation of the securitized assets resulting in 
losses.

In general, the trust or other special purpose entity formed for an asset securitization financing can terminate for various events relating to the assets or with the 
trust itself. Potential termination triggers related to the securitized assets include non-payment of debt service or other defaults or a determination that the interest on the 
assets is taxable. Potential termination triggers related to a trust include a downgrade in the investment rating of the trust credit enhancer, a ratings downgrade of the 
trust liquidity provider, increases in short term interest rates in excess of the interest paid on the underlying assets, an inability to remarket the senior securities, or an 
inability to obtain credit or liquidity support for the trust. In each of these cases, the trust will be terminated and the securitized assets held by the trusts will be sold. If 
the proceeds from the sale of the trust collateral are not sufficient to pay the principal amount of the senior securities plus accrued interest and all trust-related expenses 
then, we will be required, through our guaranty of the trusts, to fund any such shortfall. We may lose our investment in the residual interest. Our TOB financings are 
recourse obligations of the Partnership, so the Partnership is liable for losses on  the senior trust obligations.

An insolvency or receivership of the program sponsor could impair our ability to recover the assets and other collateral pledged in connection with bond 
securitization financings.

In the event the sponsor of an asset securitization financing program becomes insolvent, it could be placed in receivership. In that situation, it is possible that we 
may not be able to recover the investment assets or other collateral pledged in connection with the securitization financing or that we will not receive all payments due 
on our residual interests.

We may be required to post additional collateral if the securitized investment assets and related derivative instruments experience declines in value. 

We may be required to post collateral, typically in cash, related to the TOB trusts and derivative instruments with Mizuho and Barclays as our counterparties 
subject to respective ISDA master agreements. The amount of collateral posting required is dependent on the valuation of the investment assets and related derivative 
instruments, in the aggregate, in relation to thresholds set by the lenders on each business day.
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During 2025, we received a net return of collateral totaling $5.2 million with Mizuho due to increases in the value of our fixed interest rate investment assets 
funded with TOB financing resulting from generally declining market interest rates. We have satisfied all collateral calls to date using unrestricted cash on hand. 
Volatility in market interest rates and potential deterioration of general economic conditions may cause the value of our investment assets to decline and result in the 
posting of additional collateral in the future. The valuation of our interest rate swaps generally moves inversely with the change in valuation of our investment assets, so 
the change in valuation of our interest rate swaps partially offset the change in value of our investment assets when determining the amount of collateral posting 
requirements. However, such relationships may diverge in the near term, which may result in us being required to post collateral with Mizuho. Our total cash collateral 
posted at Mizuho was approximately $10.6 million and our net aggregate exposure, as calculated by Mizuho, was approximately zero as of December 31, 2025. If the 
value of the Partnership’s net aggregate position with Mizuho decreases, then we will be required to post cash collateral equal to the net negative exposure. As of 
December 31, 2025, our positions with Mizuho subject to daily valuation adjustment consist of $772.5 million of fixed rate MRBs and taxable MRBs, $29.4 million 
variable rate MRBs and taxable MRBs, $46.1 million of fixed rate property loans, and $280.9 million notional balance of interest rate swaps. Potential changes in the 
value of our variable rate assets are primarily driven by market credit spreads, not changes in the absolute level of market interest rates, such that valuations are typically 
at or near par.

We were not required to post any additional collateral with Barclays during 2025. Our net aggregate exposure, as calculated by Barclays, was in favor of the 
Partnership in an amount of approximately $7.0 million as of December 31, 2025. If the value of the Partnership’s net aggregate position with Barclays decreases over 
$7.0 million then we will be required to post cash collateral equal to the net negative exposure. Our positions subject to daily valuation adjustment consist of  $153.6 
million of fixed rate GILs and taxable GILs, $23.0 million of fixed rate MRBs, and $13.6 million notional balance of two interest rate swaps. Potential changes in the 
value of our variable rate assets are primarily driven by market credit spreads, not changes in the absolute level of market interest rates, such that valuations are typically 
at or near par.

There is risk that we will not meet financial covenants, non-financial covenants and risk retention requirements.

We are subject to various financial and non-financial covenants according to our ISDA master agreements with Mizuho and Barclays. Such covenants included, 
but are not limited to, maintaining minimum partners’ capital balances, certain limits on declines in net assets over specified time periods, certain limitations on 
leverage, and requiring that the BUCs remain listed on a national securities exchange, such as the NYSE. Failure to comply with these covenants could result in an event 
of default, termination of the trust securitizations, acceleration of all amounts owed, and generally would give the counterparty the right to exercise certain other 
remedies under the ISDA master agreements. Further, certain of our ISDA master agreements have cross-default, cross-acceleration or similar provisions, such that if 
we were to violate a covenant under one trust securitization, that violation could lead to defaults, accelerations, or other adverse events under other trust securitizations 
and lines of credit as well.

Certain regulations related to our TOB trust securitizations require that we maintain a minimum economic interest in the residual and/or senior securities issued 
by the trust. Declines in the value of the securitized assets below certain levels will require us to purchase senior securities to satisfy our minimum risk retention 
requirements, which will negatively impact our liquidity and leveraged returns.

We are subject to various risks associated with our derivative agreements.

We purchase derivative instruments primarily to mitigate our exposure to rising interest rates through interest rate swaps and caps. There is no assurance these 
instruments will fully insulate us from any adverse financial consequences resulting from rising interest rates. In addition, our risks from derivative instruments include the 
following: 

•The costs of purchasing our derivative instruments, such as interest rate caps, may not be recovered over the contractual term. 

•The counterparty may be unable to fulfil its obligations to us under the derivative instruments. 

•If a liquid secondary market does not exist for these derivative instruments, we may be required to maintain a derivative position until exercise or expiration, which 
could result in losses.

•There may be a lack of available counterparties with acceptable credit profiles that are willing to originate derivative instruments for interest rate indices that match our 
variable interest rate exposure, such as SIFMA. In such instances, we will enter into derivative instruments related to different interest rate indices, such as SOFR, that 
we believe correlate closely with our variable interest rate exposure. In order to account for the differential between our interest rate swaps which are indexed to SOFR 
(a taxable rate) and our debt financing rate (which is often correlated to short-term tax-exempt municipal securities rates), we assume that, over the term of our debt 
financing, the tax-exempt senior securities interest rate will approximate 70% of the SOFR rate. This assumption aligns with common market assumptions and the 
historical correlation between taxable and tax-exempt municipal short-term securities rates. However, such ratio may not be accurate in the short term or long term in 
the future.



 

35

•We may be required to post collateral with our counterparty for decreases in the fair value of our derivative instruments, to the extent such decreases are not offset by 
increased valuations on other positions.

•If we elect to terminate our derivative instruments prior to the contractual maturity and the fair value is below zero, then we will be required to advance to our 
counterparty equal to the negative fair value.

We may also enter into total return swaps as a form of financing our investment assets. Total return swaps are subject to the risks noted above in addition to other 
risks, including, but not limited to, a requirement to cash settle any deficit in the fair value of the referenced assets compared to the outstanding principal amount. 

We report our derivative instruments at fair value on our financial statements with changes recorded in net income, which can be significant in periods of interest rate 
volatility such as during 2022 through 2024. Future interest rate volatility may result in significant period to period volatility in our reported net income over the term of the 
derivative instruments.

We are subject to various risks associated with our secured line of credit arrangements and mortgage payable.

We have two secured lines of credit that we utilize as temporary financing for our investment acquisitions and for general working capital needs. Balances on our 
secured lines of credit are secured by certain investment assets pledged as collateral. We are subject to certain financial and non-financial covenants, which if not maintained, 
will cause a default and acceleration of amounts due, negatively impacting our liquidity. Furthermore, declines in collateral values may trigger requirements that we repay 
balances or a portion of balances early or limit the amount that can be drawn under a borrowing base calculation for our General LOC. The General LOC has a deficiency 
guaranty provided by Greystone Select, and is subject to various financial and non-financial covenants. A covenant default by Greystone Select will trigger a default on our 
obligations under the General LOC supported by Greystone Select and accelerate amounts owed to the lenders.

We have obtained mortgage financing secured by our MF Properties that subject us to certain financial and non-financial covenants, which if not maintained, will 
cause a default and acceleration of amounts due, negatively impacting our liquidity. The mortgage financing executed in January 2026 includes a partial guaranty by 
Greystone Select and is subject to various financial and non-financial covenants. A covenant default by Greystone Select, if not cured, will trigger a default on our obligations 
under the mortgage and accelerate amounts owed to the lenders.

Risks Related to Ownership of Beneficial Unit Certificates and Preferred Units

Cash distributions related to BUCs may change at the discretion of the Partnership’s general partner.

The amount of the cash per BUC distributed by the Partnership may increase or decrease at the sole determination of the General Partner based on its assessment of 
the amount of cash available to us for this purpose, as well as other factors it deems to be relevant. We may supplement our cash available for distribution with unrestricted 
cash. If we are unable to generate sufficient cash from operations, we may need to reduce the level of cash distributions per BUC from current levels. In addition, there is no 
assurance that we will be able to maintain our current level of annual cash distributions per BUC even if we complete our current investment plans. Any change in our 
distribution policy could have a material adverse effect on the market price of our BUCs.

A resurgence of inflation may cause the real value of distributions on our BUCs and Preferred Units to decline.

Inflation risk is the risk that the value of income from investments will be worth less in the future as inflation decreases the value or purchasing power of money. 
Inflation has moderated in recent years after it increased significantly from 2021 to 2023. If there is a resurgence in inflation, which adds to the adverse effects of the recent 
inflationary period, the real value of our distributions related to BUCs and Preferred Units will decline.

Future issuances of additional BUCs could cause the market value of all outstanding BUCs to decline.

We may issue additional BUCs from time to time to raise additional equity capital. The issuance of additional BUCs will cause dilution of the existing BUCs and may 
cause a decrease in the market price of the BUCs.

Certain rights of our BUC holders are limited by and subordinate to the rights of the holders of our Preferred Units, and these rights may have a negative effect on the 
value of the BUCs.

The holders of our Preferred Units, and any other class or series of Partnership interests or securities, including debt securities, we may issue in the future that are 
expressly designated as ranking senior to the BUCs, have rights with respect to anticipated quarterly distributions and rights upon liquidation, dissolution, or the winding-up of 
the Partnership’s affairs which are senior to those of the holders of BUCs. In addition, upon a liquidation, lenders with respect to our borrowings and potential debt securities 
will be entitled to 
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receive our available assets prior to any distributions to the holders of our Preferred Units and BUCs. The holders of our Preferred Units also have the right to have their units 
redeemed by the Partnership under certain circumstances. The existence of these senior rights and preferences may have a negative effect on the value of the BUCs.

Holders of Preferred Units have extremely limited voting rights.

The voting rights of a holder of Preferred Units are extremely limited. Our BUCs are the only class of our partnership interests carrying full voting rights.

The General Partner has the authority to declare cash distributions related to the Preferred Units.

The holders of Preferred Units are entitled to receive non-cumulative cash distributions, when, as, and if declared by the General Partner, out of funds legally available 
therefor, at stated annual rates. Under the terms of the Partnership Agreement, the General Partner has the authority, based on its assessment of the amount of cash available to 
us for distributions, not to declare distributions to the holders of the Preferred Units.

Holders of Preferred Units may have liability to repay distributions.

Under certain circumstances, holders of the Preferred Units may have to repay amounts wrongfully returned or distributed to them. Under Section 17-607 of the 
Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act, we may not make a distribution if the distribution would cause the Partnership’s liabilities to exceed the fair value of its 
assets. Liabilities to partners on account of their partnership interests and liabilities that are non-recourse to the Partnership are not counted for purposes of determining 
whether a distribution is permitted.

Delaware law provides that for a period of three years from the date of an impermissible distribution, limited partners who received the distribution and who knew at 
the time of the distribution that it violated Delaware law will be liable to the limited partnership for the distribution amount. A purchaser of Preferred Units who becomes a 
limited partner is liable for the obligations of the transferring limited partner to make contributions to the Partnership that are known to such purchaser of Preferred Units at 
the time it became a limited partner and for unknown obligations if the liabilities could be determined from our Partnership Agreement.

We may be required to redeem Preferred Units in the future.

Under the terms of the Preferred Units, upon the sixth anniversary of the closing of the sale to an investor, and upon each anniversary thereafter, each holder of such 
Preferred Units will have the right, but not the obligation, to cause the Partnership to redeem, in whole or in part, the units held by such holder at a per unit redemption price 
equal to $10.00 per unit plus an amount equal to all declared and unpaid distributions thereon to the date of redemption. Holders of the Preferred Units must provide written 
notice to the General Partner of their intent to redeem at least 180 days prior to the redemption date. In addition, if the General Partner determines that the ratio of the 
aggregate market value of issued and outstanding BUCs to the aggregate value of issued and outstanding Series A Preferred Units and Series A-1 Preferred Units has fallen 
below 1.0 and has remained below 1.0 for a period of 15 consecutive business days, then each holder of Series A, Series A-1 and Series B Preferred Units will have the right 
to redeem, in whole or in part, the Preferred Units held by such holder at a per unit redemption price equal to $10.00 per unit plus all declared and unpaid distributions thereon 
to the date of redemption. If such redemptions occur, we will be required to fund redemption proceeds using, including, but not limited to, our general secured line of credit, 
cash on hand, alternative financing, or the sale of assets. Such actions may limit our ability to make additional investments with accretive returns and may negatively impact 
our results of operations through higher costs or lower investment returns. If we do not have sufficient funds available to fulfill these obligations, we may be unable to satisfy 
an investor’s redemption right.

The assets held by the Partnership may not be considered qualified investments under the CRA by the bank regulatory authorities.

On October 24, 2023, the federal banking agencies released a final rule which would have revised the framework that the agencies use to evaluate banks’ records of 
meeting the credit needs of their entire communities under the CRA. Under the revised framework, banks with assets of at least $2 billion were to be considered large banks, 
with their retail lending, retail services and products, community development financing and community development services subject to periodic evaluation under complex, 
multi-part standards, and banks with assets greater than $10 billion were to be subject to enhanced reporting requirements. The rule also would have allowed evaluation of 
retail lending in areas where banks make loans but do not operate deposit-taking facilities, in addition to traditional deposit-based assessment areas.

The final rule was to become effective April 1, 2024, and banks were to comply with most provisions beginning January 1, 2026, and with the remaining provisions on 
January 1, 2027. On March 29, 2024, however, the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Texas granted a preliminary injunction that enjoined the federal banking 
agencies from enforcing the final rule.  As a result, the final rule never took effect, and its implementation dates were stayed pending the outcome of the litigation.
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In March 2025, the banking agencies announced their intent to rescind the 2023 final rule and reinstate the pre-existing CRA regulatory framework, which was largely 
based on regulations originally adopted in 1995 and updated in 2021.  The banking agencies subsequently issued a joint notice of proposed rulemaking in July 2025 to 
formally rescind the 2023 rule and restore the legacy CRA regulations with technical updates, such as inflation-adjusted asset-size thresholds. Until a final rescission rule is 
adopted, the agencies will continue to apply the pre-2023 CRA regulatory framework in examining banks.

Under the legacy CRA framework currently in effect, banks receive CRA credit for “qualified investments” and community development activities defined under 
long-standing regulatory criteria, including investments that help meet the credit needs of low- and moderate-income (LMI) individuals and communities, support economic 
development, and provide community services consistent with safe and sound banking. Many specific activities can qualify, but unlike under the enjoined 2023 final rule, 
there is no fixed enumerated list of categories codified in the now-rescinded final rule text. Instead, banks and their examiners rely on long-standing guidance on qualifying 
activities and community development categories.

Because qualification for CRA credit is determined at the institutional level and in the context of a bank’s specific assessment areas and activities, investments are not 
automatically designated as qualifying at the time of issuance. Accordingly, a financial institution considering an investment – such as the Partnership’s Preferred Units – 
must evaluate whether the investment is likely to qualify under the applicable CRA regulatory framework and examiner guidance. Final determinations are made by the OCC, 
Federal Reserve, FDIC, or applicable state bank supervisory agency during their periodic examinations, and there is no assurance that regulators will concur with the 
institution’s initial determination.

Each holder of the Partnership’s Preferred Units is a limited partner of the Partnership, not just of the investments in its designated target region(s). The financial 
returns on an investor’s investment will be determined based on the performance of all the assets in the Partnership’s geographically diverse portfolio, not just by the 
performance of the assets in the designated target region(s) selected by the investor.

In determining whether a particular investment is qualified for CRA credit under the legacy regulatory framework, the General Partner will assess whether the 
investment has as its primary purpose community development, consistent with traditional CRA guidance. The General Partner will consider, among other factors, whether 
the investment: (1) benefits LMI individuals or communities; (2) supports community development financial institutions (CDFIs) or minority depository institutions (MDIs); 
(3) facilitates affordable housing; (4) supports small businesses; or (5) addresses other community development needs consistent with CRA standards. The General Partner 
maintains documentation, readily available to a financial institution or an examiner, supporting its determination that a Partnership asset is a qualifying investment for CRA 
purposes.

An investment in the Preferred Units is not a deposit or obligation of, or insured or guaranteed by, any entity or person, including the U.S. Government or the FDIC. 
The value of the Partnership’s assets will vary, reflecting changes in market conditions, interest rates, and other political and economic factors. There is no assurance that the 
Partnership can achieve its investment objective, since all investments are inherently subject to market risk. There also can be no assurance that either the Partnership’s 
investments or Preferred Units of the Partnership will receive investment test credit under the CRA.

Under certain circumstances, investors may not receive CRA credit for their investment in the Preferred Units.

The CRA requires the three federal bank supervisory agencies, the FRB, the OCC, and the FDIC, to encourage the institutions they regulate to help meet the credit 
needs of their local communities, including low- and moderate-income neighborhoods. Each agency has promulgated rules for evaluating and rating an institution’s CRA 
performance which, as the following summary indicates, vary according to an institution’s asset size. An institution’s CRA performance can also be adversely affected by 
evidence of discriminatory credit practices regardless of its asset size.

For an institution to receive CRA credit with respect to an investment in the Preferred Units, the Partnership must hold CRA qualifying investments that relate to the 
institution’s delineated CRA assessment area. The Partnership expects that an investment in its Preferred Units will be considered a qualified investment under the CRA, but 
neither the Partnership nor the General Partner has received an interpretative letter from the FFIEC stating that an investment in the Partnership is considered eligible for 
regulatory credit under the CRA. Moreover, there is no guarantee that future changes to the CRA or future interpretations by the FFIEC will not affect the continuing 
eligibility of the Partnership’s investments. So that an investment in the Partnership may be considered a qualified investment, the Partnership will seek to invest only in 
investments that meet the prevailing community investing standards put forth by U.S. regulatory agencies. 

In this regard, the Partnership expects that a majority of its investments will be considered eligible for regulatory credit under the CRA, but there is no guarantee that 
an investor will receive CRA credit for its investment in the Preferred Units. For example, a state banking regulator may not consider the Partnership eligible for regulatory 
credit. If CRA credit is not given, there is a risk that an investor may not fulfill its CRA requirements.
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The Partnership’s portfolio investment decisions may create CRA strategy risks.

Portfolio investment decisions take into account the Partnership’s goal of holding MRBs and other securities in designated geographic areas and will not be 
exclusively based on the investment characteristics of such assets, which may or may not have an adverse effect on the Partnership’s investment performance. CRA qualified 
assets in geographic areas sought by the Partnership may not provide as favorable return as CRA qualified assets in other geographic areas. The Partnership may sell assets for 
reasons relating to CRA qualification at times when such sales may not be desirable and may hold short-term investments that produce relatively low yields pending the 
selection of long-term investments believed to be CRA-qualified.

The Preferred Units are subordinated to existing and future debt obligations, and the interests could be diluted by the issuance of additional units, including additional 
Preferred Units, and by other transactions.

The Preferred Units are subordinated to all existing and future indebtedness, including indebtedness outstanding under any senior bank credit facility. The Partnership 
may incur additional debt under its senior bank credit facility or future credit facilities, including debt securities. The payment of principal and interest on its debt reduces cash 
available for distribution to Unitholders, including the Preferred Units.

The Series A Preferred Units and Series A-1 Preferred Units are pari passu and senior to the Series B Preferred Units. The issuance of additional units pari passu with 
or senior to the existing series of Preferred Units would dilute the interests of the holders of the Preferred Units, and any issuance of senior securities, parity securities, or 
additional indebtedness could affect the Partnership’s ability to pay distributions on or redeem the Preferred Units.

Holders of the Preferred Units may be required to bear the risks of an investment for an indefinite period of time.

Holders of the Preferred Units may be required to bear the financial risks of an investment in the Preferred Units for an indefinite period of time. In addition, the 
Preferred Units will rank junior to all Partnership current and future indebtedness (including indebtedness outstanding under the Partnership’s senior bank credit facility) and 
other liabilities, and any other senior securities we may issue in the future with respect to assets available to satisfy claims against the Partnership. 

Treatment of distributions on our Preferred Units is uncertain.

The tax treatment of distributions on our Preferred Units is uncertain. We will treat the holders of Preferred Units as partners for tax purposes and will treat 
distributions paid to holders of Preferred Units as being made to such holders in their capacity as partners. If the Preferred Units are not partnership interests, they likely 
would constitute indebtedness for U.S. federal income tax purposes and distributions to the holders of Preferred Units would constitute ordinary interest income to holders of 
Preferred Units. If Preferred Units are treated as partnership interests, but distributions to holders of Preferred Units are not treated as being made to such holders in their 
capacity as partners, then these distributions likely would be treated as guaranteed payments for the use of capital. Guaranteed payments generally would be taxable to the 
recipient as ordinary income, and a recipient could recognize taxable income from the accrual of such a guaranteed payment even in the absence of a contemporaneous 
distribution. Potential investors should consult their tax advisors with respect to the consequences of owning our Preferred Units.

There is no public market for the Preferred Units, which may prevent an investor from liquidating its investment.

The Preferred Units may not be resold unless the Partnership registers the securities with the SEC or an exemption from the registration requirement is available. It is 
not expected that any market for the Preferred Units will develop or be sustained in the future. The lack of any public market for the Preferred Units severely limits the ability 
to liquidate the investment, except for the right to put the Preferred Units to the Partnership under certain circumstances.

Market interest rates may adversely affect the value of the Preferred Units.

One of the factors that will influence the value of the Preferred Units will be the distribution rate on the Preferred Units (as a percentage of the price of the units) 
relative to market interest rates. An increase in market interest rates may lower the value of the Preferred Units and also would likely increase the Partnership’s borrowing 
costs.

Risks Related to Income Taxes

Income from various investments is subject to taxation.

Income from our property loans, taxable MRBs, taxable GILs, JV Equity Investments and related gains or losses on sale are subject to federal and potentially state 
income taxes. Income from our MF Properties are also subject to federal and potentially state 
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income taxes. Furthermore, income and gains generated by assets within Greens Hold Co and its subsidiaries are subject to federal, state and local income taxes as the Greens 
Hold Co is a “C” corporation for income tax purposes.

In July 2025, passage of the OBBBA lowered the private activity bond financing threshold from 50% to 25% for 4% LIHTC projects. This change may result in 
LIHTC projects receiving lower tax-exempt and higher taxable MRB and GIL financing so that states can allocate tax-exempt bond financing capacity across a greater number 
of properties. If the Partnership needs to provide greater taxable financing for future MRB and GIL investments, it will increase the proportion of income allocated to our 
Unitholders that is taxable.

To the extent we generate taxable income, Unitholders will be subject to income taxes on this income, whether or not they receive cash distributions.

As a partnership, our Unitholders are individually liable for income taxes on their proportionate share of any taxable income realized by us, whether or not we make 
cash distributions.

There are limits on the ability of our Unitholders to deduct Partnership losses and expenses allocated to them.

The ability of Unitholders to deduct their proportionate share of the losses and expenses generated by us will be limited in certain cases, and certain transactions may 
result in the triggering of the Alternative Minimum Tax for Unitholders who are individuals.

Unitholders may incur tax liability if any of the interest on our MRB or GIL investments is determined to be taxable.

In each MRB and GIL transaction, the governmental issuer, as well as the underlying borrower, has covenanted and agreed to comply with all applicable legal and 
regulatory requirements necessary to establish and maintain the tax-exempt status of interest earned on the MRB and GIL investments. Failure to comply with such 
requirements may cause interest on the related investment to be includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactive to the date of issuance, regardless of 
when such noncompliance occurs. Should the interest income on an MRB or GIL be deemed to be taxable, the governing documents include a variety of rights and remedies 
that we have concluded would help mitigate the economic impact of taxation of the interest income on the affected MRBs or GILs. Under such circumstances, we would 
enforce all such rights and remedies as set forth in the related governing documents as well as any other rights and remedies available under applicable law. In addition, in the 
event the tax-exemption of interest income on any MRB or GIL is challenged by the IRS, we would participate in the tax and legal proceedings to contest any such challenge 
and would, under appropriate circumstances, appeal any adverse final determinations. The loss of tax-exemption for any individual MRB or GIL would not, in and of itself, 
result in the loss of tax-exemption for any unrelated MRBs or GILs. However, the loss of such tax-exemption could result in the distribution to our Unitholders of taxable 
income relating to such MRBs and GILs.

In addition, we have, and may in the future, obtain debt financing through asset securitization programs in which we place MRB and GIL investments into trusts and 
are entitled to a share of the interest received by the trust on these bonds after the payment of interest on senior securities and related expenses issued by the trust. It is possible 
that the characterization of our residual interest in such a securitization trust could be challenged and the income that we receive through these instruments could be treated as 
ordinary taxable income includable in our gross income for federal tax purposes.

If we are determined to be an association taxable as a corporation, it will have adverse economic consequences for us and our Unitholders.

We have determined to be treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes. The purpose of this determination is to eliminate federal and state income tax 
liability for us and allow us to pass through our interest income on our MRB and GIL investments, which we expect and believe to be tax-exempt, to our Unitholders so that 
they are not subject to federal income tax on this income. If our treatment as a partnership for tax purposes is successfully challenged, we would be classified as an association 
taxable as a corporation. This would result in the Partnership being taxed on its taxable income, if any, and, in addition, would result in all cash distributions made by us to 
Unitholders being treated as taxable dividend income to the extent of our earnings and profits. The payment of these dividends would not be deductible by us.

The listing of our BUCs for trading on the NYSE causes us to be treated as a “publicly traded partnership” under Section 7704 of the IRC. We will remain taxable as a 
partnership if 90% or more of our income for each taxable year in which we are a publicly traded partnership consists of “qualifying income” (the “qualifying income 
exception”). Qualifying income includes interest (other than interest generated from a financial business), dividends, real property rents, gain from the sale or other 
disposition of real property, gain from the sale or other disposition of capital assets held to produce interest or dividends, and certain other items. While we believe that all 
interest income is qualifying income, some of our income is non-qualifying income and it is possible that the IRS may not consider some or all our income that we consider 
qualifying income to be non-qualifying income. In such a case, if more than ten percent of our annual gross income in any year is not qualifying income, we will be taxable as 
a corporation rather than a partnership for federal income tax purposes.
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If we are determined to be engaged in a financial business for purposes of Section 7704 of the IRC, we may not be able to rely on the qualifying income exception to 
the publicly traded partnership rules, which may require us to be classified as an association taxable as a corporation. We do not believe that the Partnership is engaged in a 
“financial business” for purposes of Section 7704 of the IRC, and therefore the interest generated by our MRB, GIL, and other investments should be considered qualifying 
income. However, we have not received our own private letter ruling from the IRS regarding our activities and whether they constitute a financial business.  If the IRS were to 
consider our activities to constitute a financial business for purposes of Section 7704 of the IRC, we would likely not be able to rely on the qualifying income exception to the 
publicly traded partnership rules, which may require us to be classified as an association taxable as a corporation. We have not received, and do not intend to seek, a ruling 
from the Internal Revenue Service regarding our status as a partnership for tax purposes. 

Certain income may be considered UBTI for certain tax-exempt or tax-deferred owners of BUCs and Preferred Units.

A portion of our income allocated to the Unitholders may be UBTI and, accordingly, will be taxable to a tax-exempt Unitholder. This could include “unrelated 
debt finance income”, which can result in certain situations where (i) the tax-exempt Unitholder incurs indebtedness to finance its purchase of units and (ii) we borrow or incur 
indebtedness to finance the acquisition of certain investments.

Risks Related to Governmental and Regulatory Matters

We are not registered under the Investment Company Act.

We are not required to register as an investment company under the Investment Company Act because we operate under an exemption therefrom. As a result, none of 
the protections of the Investment Company Act (such as provisions relating to disinterested directors, custody requirements for securities, and regulation of the relationship 
between a fund and its advisor) are applicable to us.

Any downgrade, or anticipated downgrade, of U.S. sovereign credit ratings or the credit ratings of the GSEs by the various credit rating agencies may materially 
adversely affect our business.

Our TEBS financing facilities and the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction are integral parts of our business strategy and those financings are dependent upon an 
investment grade rating of Freddie Mac. If Freddie Mac were to be downgraded to below investment grade, it would have a negative effect on our ability to finance our MRB 
portfolio on a longer-term basis and could negatively impact our cash flows from operations and our ability to continue distributions to our Unitholders at current levels.

A change in the federal conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac and related efforts, along with any changes in laws and regulations affecting the relationship 
between Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and the U.S. government, may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Congress has considered a substantial number of bills that include comprehensive or incremental approaches to ending the conservatorship, winding down Fannie 
Mae and Freddie Mac or changing their purposes, businesses or operations. U.S. government departments and agencies, including the U.S Treasury and FHFA, have also 
published proposals which could lead to a release or exit from conservatorship. A decision by the U.S. government to eliminate or downscale Fannie Mae or Freddie Mac or 
to reduce government support for multifamily housing more generally may adversely affect our ability to utilize TEBS or similar financing facilities, including MRB or other 
mortgage-backed securitization financing vehicles, which may adversely affect our future growth. It may also adversely affect underlying interest rates, capital availability, 
development of multifamily communities and the value of multifamily assets, which may also adversely affect our future growth.

The market value of mortgage-backed securitization vehicles guaranteed by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac today are highly dependent on the continued support by the 
U.S. government. If such support is modified or withdrawn, if the U.S. Treasury fails to inject new capital as needed or if Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac are released from 
conservatorship, the market value of the securitizations they guaranteed could significantly decline, making it difficult for us to obtain TEBS or similar financing facilities and 
could force us to sell assets at substantial losses. Furthermore, any policy changes to the relationship between Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac and the U.S. government may create 
market uncertainty and have the effect of reducing the actual or perceived credit quality of the securitizations. It may also interrupt the cash flow received by investors on the 
underlying mortgage-related assets held.

All of the foregoing could materially adversely affect the availability, pricing, liquidity, market value and financing of our assets and materially adversely affect our 
business, operations, and financial condition.

Appropriations risk related to HUD’s Section 8 housing programs.

As of December 31, 2025, nine of our 69 MRB properties benefited from project-based Section 8 contracts where rental assistance is tied to specific apartment units, 
not the tenant. Such contracts are a credit benefit to the MRB property as rent payments are largely funded by HUD. In addition, other units of our MRB properties utilize 
Section 8 tenant-based housing vouchers where a portion of each 
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tenant’s rental payment is funded by HUD. In recent years, the two Trump Administrations have indicated considerations of changing or reducing potential HUD 
appropriations for Section 8 programs. However, there have been no reductions in Congressional appropriations for the Section 8 program to date. Future changes to HUD’s 
Section 8 housing programs may negatively impact rental revenue at MRB properties that utilize project-based Section 8 contracts or tenant-based housing vouchers. 

The Partnership faces legislative and regulatory risks in connection with its assets and operations, including under the CRA.

Many aspects of the Partnership’s investment objectives are directly affected by the national and local legal and regulatory environments. Changes in laws, 
regulations, or the interpretation of regulations could all pose risks to the successful realization of the Partnership’s investment objectives.

It is not known what changes, if any, may be made to the CRA in the future and what impact these changes could have on regulators or the various states that have 
their own versions of the CRA. Changes in the CRA might affect our operations and might pose a risk to the successful realization of our investment objectives. Repeal of the 
CRA would significantly reduce the attractiveness of an investment in our Preferred Units for regulated investors. There is no guarantee that an investor will receive CRA 
credit for its investment in the Preferred Units. 

General Risk Factors

We face possible risks associated with the effects of climate change and severe weather.

 The physical effects of climate change could have a material adverse effect on our investments and operating results. To the extent climate change causes changes in 
weather patterns, our markets could experience increases in storm intensity and rising sea levels. These conditions may negatively impact the pace and cost of properties 
under construction. Over time, these conditions could result in declining demand and operating results for properties related to our investment assets. Climate change may also 
have indirect effects on our business by increasing the cost and/or availability of property insurance and increased repair and maintenance costs. There can be no assurance 
that climate change will not have a material adverse effect on our investments and operating results.

In recent years, we have noted increasing costs to obtain sufficient water for tenants at properties in dryer climates and locations with drought conditions, specifically 
in the western and southwestern United States. Properties under construction in these areas are experiencing higher costs to obtain water permits due to water scarcity and high 
demand, which is increasing the cost of construction. Continued cost increases may negatively impact the net cash flows of operating properties or limit the number of future 
investment opportunities in these areas if cost increases make properties economically unviable.

We are increasingly dependent on information technology, and potential disruption, cyber-attacks, security issues, and expanding social media vehicles present new risks.

We are increasingly dependent on information technology networks and systems, including the Internet, to process, transmit, and store electronic and financial 
information, to manage and support a variety of business processes and activities, and to comply with regulatory, legal, and tax requirements. Certain critical components of 
our information systems are hosted and supported by third-party service providers and affiliates of Greystone. If we and our service providers do not allocate and effectively 
manage the resources necessary to build and sustain the proper technology infrastructure and to maintain and protect the related automated and manual control processes, we 
could be subject to business disruptions or damage resulting from cybersecurity incidents. If any of our information technology systems suffer severe damage, disruption, or 
shutdown, and our business continuity plans do not effectively resolve the issues in a timely manner, our revenues, financial condition, and results of operations may be 
materially and adversely affected. We could also experience delays in reporting our financial results. In addition, we may be negatively impacted by business interruption, 
litigation, and reputational damages from cybersecurity incidents or from systems conversions when, and if, they occur in the normal course of business.

Our third-party information technology service providers, including an affiliate of Greystone, are primarily responsible for the security of their own information 
technology environments and, in certain instances, we rely significantly on third-party service providers to supply and store our sensitive data in a secure manner. All such 
third-party vendors face risks relating to cybersecurity incidents that could disrupt their businesses and therefore adversely impact us. While we provide guidance and specific 
requirements in some cases, we do not directly control any of such parties’ information technology security operations, or the amount of investment they place in guarding 
against cybersecurity threats. Accordingly, we are subject to any flaws in or breaches to their information technology systems or those which they operate for us.

Although we are not aware of any material cybersecurity incidents that have affected our business and operations, we cannot be certain that our security efforts and 
measures, and those of our third-party service providers, will be effective or that our financial results will not be negatively impacted by cybersecurity incidents in the future.



 

42

The inappropriate use of certain media could cause brand damage or information leakage. Negative posts or comments about the Partnership on any social networking 
web site could seriously damage our reputation. In addition, the disclosure of non-public information through external media channels could have a negative impact to the 
Partnership. Identifying new points of entry as social media continues to expand presents new challenges. Any business interruptions or damage to our reputation could 
negatively impact our financial condition, results of operations, and the market price of our BUCs.

Developments related to artificial intelligence could result in reputational or competitive harm, legal liability, and other adverse effects on our business.

We have not yet adopted artificial intelligence (“AI”) capabilities into our business, though we may do so in the future. Any future adoption of AI, whether 
successful or not, could cause us to incur substantial costs and could result in significant changes within our internal operational structure to account for our use and 
development of AI capabilities. Our competitors or other third parties may incorporate AI into their operations more quickly or more successfully than we do, which could 
impair our ability to compete effectively.

Certain of our third-party service providers may have or could, in the future, incorporate AI capabilities into their operations and could create risks to those products 
and services provided to the Partnership. Other companies have experienced cybersecurity incidents that implicate confidential and proprietary company data and/or the 
personal data of end users of AI applications integrated into their service or product offerings or used in their operations. If we were to experience a cybersecurity incident 
related to the integration of AI capabilities at a service provider, our business and results of operations could be adversely affected. AI also presents various emerging legal, 
regulatory, and ethical issues, and the general incorporation of AI at our service providers and in the general business environment could require us to expend significant 
resources in developing and maintaining our business activities and may cause us to experience brand, reputational, or competitive harm, or incur legal liability.

The use of, or inability to use, artificial intelligence by us, our property owners, and our unitholders presents risks and challenges that may adversely impact our business 
and operating results or the business and operating results of our property owners and vendors.

Although we have not yet implemented such use, in the future we may use generative artificial intelligence and/or machine learning (collectively, “AI”) tools in our 
operations. If our competitors and peers use AI tools to optimize operations and we fail to utilize AI tools in a comparable manner, we may be competitively disadvantaged. 
However, while AI tools may facilitate optimization and operational efficiencies, they also have the potential for inaccuracy, bias, infringement, or misappropriation of 
intellectual property, and risks related to data privacy and cybersecurity.  The use of AI tools may introduce errors or inadequacies that are not easily detectable, including 
deficiencies, inaccuracies, or biases in the data used for AI training, or in the content, analyses, or recommendations generated by AI applications.  The results of such errors 
or inadequacies may adversely affect our business, financial condition, and results of operations.  The legal requirements relating to AI continue to evolve and remain 
uncertain, including how legal developments could impact our business and ability to enforce our proprietary rights or protect against infringement of those rights.

Cybersecurity threat actors may utilize AI tools to automate and enhance cybersecurity attacks against us. We utilize software and platforms designed to detect such 
cybersecurity threats, including AI-based tools, but these threats could become more sophisticated and harder to detect and counteract, which may pose significant risks to our 
data security and systems. Such cybersecurity attacks, if successful, could lead to data breaches, loss of confidential or sensitive information, and financial or reputational 
harm.

Our property owners also may use AI tools in their products or services without our knowledge, and the providers of these tools may not meet the evolving regulatory 
or industry standards for privacy and data protection. Consequently, this may inhibit our or our property owners’ ability to uphold an appropriate level of service and data 
privacy. If we, our property owners, or other third parties with which we conduct business experience an actual or perceived breach of privacy or security incident due to the 
use of AI, we may be adversely impacted, lose valuable intellectual property or confidential information, and incur harm to our reputation and the public perception of the 
effectiveness of our security measures.

In addition, investors, analysts, and other market participants may use AI tools to process, summarize or interpret our financial information or other data about us. The 
use of AI tools in financial and market analysis may introduce risks similar to those described above, including an inaccurate interpretation of our financial or operational 
performance or market trends or conditions, which in turn could result in inaccurate conclusions or recommendations.

Our inability to adopt new technological capabilities and enhancements, including AI and machine learning, may put us at a competitive disadvantage or cause us to 
miss opportunities to innovate and achieve efficiencies in our operations which could adversely impact our business, reputation, results of operations, and financial condition.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments.

None
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Item 1C. Cybersecurity.

Risk Management and Strategy

Partnership management considers risks from cybersecurity threats as a component of its entity-wide risk assessment that includes various processes and procedures 
to assess, identify, and manage material risks. The Partnership uses a variety of information technology solutions in the operation of its business, all of which are maintained 
by reputable third-party providers, including an information technology managed services system provider that is an affiliate of Greystone.

Management regularly communicates with the Greystone affiliate regarding the information technology managed services system including ongoing threats or 
cybersecurity incidents, monitoring of third-party vendors used by the Greystone affiliate, and review of System and Organization Controls assurance reports. Risk 
management processes in place at the Greystone affiliate include an annual cybersecurity risk assessment, third-party network security assessments, continuous employee 
training, regular internal information technology audits, and ongoing threat monitoring.

Management regularly reviews material technology services used, the population of technology service providers, and material and/or sensitive financial and 
operational data, and then assesses the material risks from cybersecurity threats associated with these items. Management has developed processes, procedures, and internal 
controls to address materials risks focusing on application security (levels of access, passwords, etc.), system change controls, and operations processing. The design and 
operating effectiveness of internal controls are subject to testing annually by the Partnership’s internal audit function. 

Management has also developed procedures to assess the operations and internal controls of material service providers through questionnaires, inquiries, reviews of 
available policy statements, and evaluation of System and Organization Controls assurance reports, which are assessed in the aggregate to determine if the service providers 
have adequately addressed the risks of cybersecurity threats within their operations. The overall assessment includes an evaluation of a service provider’s breach notification 
policies and procedures and any reported cybersecurity incidents. Management is not aware of any cybersecurity incidents at any of its service providers that have materially 
affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect the Partnership’s operations.

Notwithstanding the extensive approach the Partnership takes to cybersecurity in conjunction with Greystone, the Partnership may not be successful in preventing or 
mitigating a cybersecurity incident that could have a material adverse effect on the Partnership. See “Item 1A. Risk Factors,” for a discussion of cybersecurity risks.

Governance

Certain employees of Greystone Manager that provide services to the Partnership are responsible for assessing and managing material risks from cybersecurity 
threats and are overseen by the Partnership’s Chief Financial Officer. The Chief Financial Officer and relevant Greystone Manager employees collectively have over 20 
years of experience in information technology risk assessment and audit evaluations. These individuals will also consult with experts from Greystone’s affiliate that 
provides information technology managed services systems, particularly the Chief Information Security Officer of the Greystone affiliate, when assessing and evaluating 
risks of cybersecurity threats. These consultations with the Chief Information Security Officer typically encompass a broad range of topics, including the current 
cybersecurity landscape and emerging threats; the status of ongoing cybersecurity initiatives and strategies; incident reports and learnings from any cybersecurity events; and 
compliance with regulatory requirements and industry standards. The Greystone affiliate's Chief Information Security officer and Information Security Committee (made up 
of key information technology personnel) are responsible for establishing, maintaining, and monitoring the cybersecurity ecosystem at the Greystone affiliate. The Chief 
Information Security Officer and Information Security Committee together have over 25 years of experience in information technology managed services systems and 
cybersecurity.

The Partnership has established incident response procedures to be followed in the event of a cybersecurity incident that is overseen by the Partnership’s Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. The Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer are notified of cybersecurity incidents as soon as the Partnership 
receives notification from a third-party service provider or is informed by other means, and will determine if additional internal and/or external resources are needed to 
evaluate, mitigate, and remediate the cybersecurity incident. At a minimum, the Board of Managers will be notified of material cybersecurity incidents prior to any public 
announcement and will receive updates on material developments and remediation activities.

The Board of Managers considers risks from cybersecurity threats in conducting its oversight of the Partnership’s overall risk assessment, primarily through the 
activities of the Audit Committee of the Board of Managers. The Chief Financial Officer reports to the Audit Committee the results of the evaluation of risks from 
cybersecurity threats, the process, procedures and internal controls designed to address such risks, and other relevant information needed for the Audit Committee to 
operate its oversight responsibilities. The Partnership’s internal audit function reports to the Audit Committee annually the results of its assessment of design and operating 
effectiveness testing of internal controls. In addition, the Audit Committee conducts an annual review of the Partnership’s cybersecurity posture and the effectiveness of 
its risk management strategies. This review assists in identifying areas for improvement and ensuring the alignment of cybersecurity efforts with the overall risk 
management framework of the Partnership.
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Additional third parties, contracted with by our third-party service providers, also play a role in the Partnership’s overall cybersecurity. Our third-party service 
providers engage with a range of additional third-party service providers and external experts, including cybersecurity assessors, consultants, and auditors, to evaluate and 
test their risk management systems. These services include, but are not limited to, penetration testing, independent audits, and consulting on best practices to address new 
challenges, and also include testing both the design and operational effectiveness of our security controls. These engagements enable our service providers to leverage 
specialized knowledge and insights, ensuring cybersecurity strategies and processes remain at the forefront of industry best practices.

Risks from Cybersecurity Incidents

The Partnership has not encountered, to its knowledge, a cybersecurity incident that has materially impaired, or is reasonably likely to materially impair, our 
business strategy, operations, or financial condition. There can be no assurance that such effects may not occur in the future.

Item 2. Properties.

The Partnership conducts its business operations from and maintains its corporate office at 14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 211, Omaha, Nebraska 68154. The Partnership 
believes that this office is adequate to meet its business needs for the foreseeable future.

Each of our MRB and GIL investments are collateralized by multifamily, seniors housing or skilled nursing properties. We also have property loans that are also 
secured by these properties but do not hold title or any other interest in the properties. Our JV Equity Investments represent membership interests in market-rate multifamily 
and seniors housing properties, but we do not hold title to such properties.

We recorded one JV Equity Investment, Vantage at San Marcos, as a consolidated VIE and is reported within the Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments segment as 
of December 31, 2025. We own certain land held for development that is reported within the Affordable Multifamily Investments segment as of December 31, 2025. Our real 
estate assets are summarized as follows:
 
    December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  

Property Name  Location  
Land and Land
Improvements   

Buildings and
Improvements   Carrying Value   

Land and Land
Improvements   

Buildings and
Improvement

s   
Carrying 

Value  
Vantage at San Marcos  San Marcos, TX  $ 2,513,092  $ -  $ 2,513,092  $ 2,660,615  $ 1,136,167  $ 3,796,782 
Land held for development  Richland County, SC   1,109,482   -    1,109,482   1,109,482   -    1,109,482 
Real estate assets          $ 3,622,574        $ 4,906,264 

(1)The assets are owned by a consolidated VIE for the development of a market-rate multifamily property. See Note 3 of the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 for further information.

In January and February 2026, the Partnership acquired four properties previously owned by non-profit borrowers of certain MRB investments via deed in lieu of 
foreclosure. See Note 26 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements for additional information.

Item 3. Legal Proceedings.

The Partnership is periodically involved in ordinary and routine litigation incidental to its business. In our judgment, there are no material pending legal proceedings to 
which we are a party or to which any of the properties associated with our investments are subject, in which a resolution is expected to have a material adverse effect on our 
consolidated results of operations, cash flows, or financial condition.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not Applicable.

(1)
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PART II

Item 5. Market for the Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Security Holder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities.

Market Information 

The Partnership’s BUCs trade on the NYSE under the trading symbol “GHI.” 

BUC Holder Information

As of December 31, 2025, we had 23,266,619 BUCs outstanding held by a total of approximately 14,500 holders of record. In addition, the Partnership had 
outstanding unvested RUAs for 295,891 BUCs held by 22 individuals as of December 31, 2025.

Distributions 

Future distributions paid by the Partnership per BUC will be at the sole discretion of its General Partner and will be based upon financial, capital, and cash flow 
considerations. In addition, the holders of outstanding Preferred Units are entitled to receive non-cumulative cash distributions, when, as, and if declared by the General 
Partner, out of funds legally available therefor, in accordance with the terms and in the amount set forth in the Partnership Agreement. Distributions to the BUCs rank junior to 
distributions to the Preferred Units, and, therefore, such distributions may be limited under certain circumstances. See Note 17 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial 
statements for a further description of the Preferred Units. The Partnership currently expects to continue to pay distributions on its Preferred Units and BUCs in the future. 

Equity Compensation Plan Information

The Partnership does not have any compensation plans under which equity securities of the Partnership are currently authorized for issuance as of December 31, 2025. 
The Partnership’s previous Equity Incentive Plan expired on June 23, 2025
 
Unregistered Sale of Equity Securities

The Partnership did not sell any BUCs or Preferred Units in 2025, 2024, or 2023 that were not registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

The Partnership did not repurchase any outstanding BUCs during the fourth quarter of 2025.
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Item 6. [Reserved]
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Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

General

In this Management’s Discussion and Analysis, all references to “we,” “us,” and the “Partnership” refer to Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, its consolidated 
subsidiaries, and consolidated VIEs for all periods presented. The Partnership includes the assets, liabilities, and results of operations of the Partnership, our wholly owned 
subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs. All significant transactions and accounts between the Partnership and its subsidiaries and consolidated VIEs have been eliminated in 
consolidation. See Note 2 and Note 3 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements for further disclosures.

This Item 7 discusses The Partnership's results of operations and financial condition as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, as compared to as of and for the 
year ended December 31, 2024. For a discussion of the Partnership's results of operations and financial condition as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, as 
compared to as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, please refer to Part II, Item 7, "Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Executive Summary

The Partnership was formed in 1998 for the purpose of acquiring a portfolio of MRBs that are issued by state and local housing authorities to provide construction 
and/or permanent financing for affordable multifamily, seniors housing and commercial properties. We also invest in GILs, which, similar to MRBs, provide financing for 
affordable multifamily and seniors housing properties. We expect and believe the interest received on these MRBs and GILs is excludable from gross income for federal 
income tax purposes. We also invest in other types of securities and investments that may or may not be secured by real estate and may make property loans to multifamily 
properties which may or may not be financed by MRBs or GILs held by us and may or may not be secured by real estate.

We also make JV Equity Investments for the construction, stabilization, and ultimate sale of market-rate multifamily and seniors housing properties. We are entitled to 
distributions if, and when, cash is available for distribution either through operations, a refinance or sale of the property. In addition, the Partnership may acquire and hold 
interests in multifamily, student or senior citizen residential MF Properties.

Business Environment and Current Outlook

As we announced in November 2025, we are implementing our strategy to reduce our capital allocation to market rate multifamily JV Equity Investments. We and the 
respective managing members are managing the remaining portfolio of market rate multifamily investments to maximize sales prices and returns to the extent possible, with 
our return of capital from the sale of these investments to be redeployed into primarily tax-exempt MRB investments. The timing of the return of our capital from investment 
sales and the time required to redeploy this capital will be impactful to our reported earnings during this period of transition. Once capital is returned and subsequently 
redeployed, we believe this reallocation strategy will result in increased stability of earnings from the regular net interest spread earned on new MRB investments as compared 
to the sporadic transaction-driven income from JV Equity Investments. We also expect additional MRB investments to increase the proportion of tax-advantaged income 
allocated to Unitholders in the long term. We will continue leveraging Greystone’s strong lending relationships across affordable housing, seniors housing, and skilled nursing 
business lines in identifying new MRB investment opportunities.

We believe there continues to be significant unmet demand for affordable multifamily and seniors residential housing in the United States. Government programs that 
provide direct rental support to low and moderate income residents have not kept up with demand. Therefore, investment programs that promote private sector development 
and support for affordable housing through MRBs, GILs, tax credits and grant funding to developers, have become more prominent. The types of MRBs and GILs in which 
we invest offer developers of affordable multifamily housing a low-cost source of construction and/or permanent debt financing. For our leverage programs, we will continue 
to employ our hedging strategies to reduce our exposure to changes in the interest cost on debt financing related to our fixed rate investments.

The borrowers of our MRBs and GILs were all current on contractual debt service payments as of December 31, 2025. However, we have recorded asset-specific 
provisions for credit losses for affordable multifamily investments totaling approximately $10.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2025 across three MRBs, three 
taxable MRBs and one property loan related to certain multifamily properties in South Carolina – The Park at Sondrio Apartments, The Park at Vietti Apartments, and 
Windsor Shores Apartments. We elected to acquire the underlying properties via deed in lieu of foreclosure in early 2026 in order to manage the properties directly and 
maximize the value of our investments. In addition, Century Plaza Apartments (formerly The Ivy Apartments) failed to meet certain stabilization requirements under the 
related MR documents in February 2026 and we elected to acquire the underlying properties via 



 

48

deed in lieu of foreclosure as well. These properties will be real estate owned by the Partnership and reported as MF Properties. We expect operating results to be less than 
when the investments were held as MRB investments.

In relation to our JV Equity Investments, we remain positive on the market rate senior housing segment of the market. We believe market rate seniors housing industry 
trends, potential resident demographics, and expected returns remain encouraging, so we will continue to evaluate joint venture equity investment opportunities in the seniors 
housing segment, though in lower volume than our historical capital allocation to market rate multifamily investments. In December 2025, we closed on a new market rate 
seniors housing JV Equity Investment for Valage Mt. Rose in Reno, NV. This is our second seniors housing investment with the Valage Development group.

Market dynamics related to our remaining market rate multifamily JV Equity Investments remain challenging. The San Antonio, TX, Austin, TX, and Huntsville, AL 
markets have experienced record new multifamily unit deliveries in recent years, peaking in 2024. Rental rates and occupancy have declined as these markets absorb new 
units. This results in downward pressure on leasing velocity and net operating income for these properties. We expect pressure on rental rates and occupancy to lessen at some 
point in 2026 due to positive unit absorption and limited new construction starts in these markets in 2024 and 2025. The leasing market pressures noted above have made it 
more difficult for the respective managing members of our stabilized market rate multifamily JV Equity Investments to sell the properties, resulting in longer than expected 
investment holding periods. In addition, less available and more expensive debt capital have had pronounced effects on property acquisitions by making it harder for potential 
buyers to obtain attractive financing. Accordingly, we have observed increasing multifamily capitalization rates in recent periods resulting in lower property valuations than 
the sales prices that were achieved for prior investments sold in 2022 and 2023. Longer holding periods and lower valuations will negatively impact our results of operations. 
Historically, the majority of our income from our JV Equity Investments is recognized at the time of sale and is largely dependent on the sales prices of the related properties. 
There were no JV Equity Investment property sales in 2024 and we have recognized significantly less investment income and gains on sale from the two JV Equity 
Investments sold in 2025 as compared to 2022 and 2023. After the current elevated level of new multifamily supply is absorbed, we expect net rents and occupancy to 
increase, capitalization rates to decline, and property valuations to increase.

Summary Financial Results

As of December 31, 2025 we had four reportable segments: (1) Affordable Multifamily Investments, (2) Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments, (3) Market-Rate 
Joint Venture Investments and (4) MF Properties. We separately report our consolidation and elimination information because we do not allocate certain items to the 
segments. All “General and administrative expenses” on the Partnership's consolidated statements of operations are reported within the Affordable Multifamily Investments 
segment. See Notes 2 and 25 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements for additional details. The following table presents summary information regarding activity 
of our segments for the periods indicated (dollar amounts in thousands):

  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   Percentage of Total   2024   Percentage of Total  

Total revenues             
Affordable Multifamily Investments  $ 80,173   93.9%  $ 82,593   90.5%
Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments   5,076   5.9%   3,836   4.2%
Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments   41   0.0%   4,669   5.1%
MF Properties   100   0.1%   174   0.2%

Total revenues  $ 85,390     $ 91,272    
             
Net income (loss)             

Affordable Multifamily Investments  $ (309)   4.1%  $ 19,026   89.2%
Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments   1,694   -22.2%   2,446   11.5%
Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments   (11,289)   148.3%   (354)   -1.7%
MF Properties   2,290   -30.1%   205   1.0%

Net income (loss)  $ (7,614)     $ 21,323    

During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, our net income (loss) was significantly impacted by unrealized (gains) losses on our derivative instrument 
portfolio, which primarily consists of interest rate swaps. Under the applicable accounting guidance, we report our derivatives at fair value as of each reporting date. The fair 
value is based on a model that considers observable indices and observable market trades for similar arrangements, such as publicly available current SOFR rates and forward 
SOFR swap rates. The period-over-period change in the fair value of each derivative that is not directly related to net cash settlements are recorded as unrealized (gains) losses 
within “Net result from derivative transactions” on our consolidated statements of operations and is included as a 
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component of our reported net income (loss). Unrealized (gains) losses can be significant in periods of significant interest rate volatility. The following table summarizes 
unrealized losses (gains) by segment for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024:

 
  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024  
Unrealized (gains) losses from derivatives       

Affordable Multifamily Investments  $ 5,631   $ (1,386 )
Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments   978    (712 )

Total unrealized (gains) losses from derivatives
 $ 6,609   $ (2,098 )

Differences between the respective periods are primarily due to market interest rate changes between reporting dates. The 3-year SOFR swap rate is a reasonable 
proxy for our interest rate swap portfolio as a whole as our derivatives are primarily SOFR-denominated interest rate swaps and the weighted average life of our interest rate 
swap portfolio is typically between three and four years. The 3-year SOFR swap rate declined 0.71% from 4.05% as of December 31, 2024 to 3.34% as of December 31, 
2025, resulting in significant unrealized losses on our interest rate swap portfolio for the year ended December 31, 2025. The 3-year SOFR swap rate increased 0.30% from 
3.75% as of December 31, 2023 to 4.05% as of December 31, 2024, resulting in significant unrealized gains on our interest rate swap portfolio for the year ended December 
31, 2024.

Though unrealized (gains) losses may impact our reported net income (loss) period-to-period, the net cash settlements on our interest rate swaps are less variable. Our 
interest rate swaps are designed such that changes in the monthly net cash settlements will offset the changes in monthly interest costs on our variable-rate debt financings. 
Our interest rate swaps are subject to monthly net cash settlements whereby we pay a stated fixed rate and our counterparty pays a variable rate equal to the compounded 
SOFR rate for the settlement period. If short-term interest rates decline, the interest cost of our variable-rate debt financings will typically decline. Meanwhile, the variable 
rate payment by the counterparty on our interest rate swap will decline such that our benefit from the monthly net settlement payment will decline. The change in interest cost 
on our variable-rate debt financing generally offsets the reduced monthly net cash settlement payments associated with the related interest rate swap, such that our net cash 
flow for the period is not materially impacted by changes in short term interest rate changes. For this reason, we adjust net income (loss) for unrealized losses on our derivative 
instruments when calculating CAD, a non-GAAP performance measure discussed later in this Item 7, which we consider to be a useful measure of our operating performance.

In addition, we recognized asset-specific provisions for credit losses totaling approximately $10.4 million in the Affordable Multifamily Investments segment for the 
year ended December 31, 2025, which significantly impacted our reported net income (loss). These provisions are not realized losses but are based on expectations of credit 
losses after our evaluation of several factors including current and expected operating results of the underlying properties, borrower financial conditions, and estimated 
collateral values. See the operational matters section of the Affordable Multifamily Investments section discussion in this Item 7. We adjust net income (loss) for provisions 
for credit losses when calculating CAD, consistent with our historical treatment of non-cash reserves.

In connection with the preparation of the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership identified 
certain immaterial errors in previously issued financial statements. The errors related to the sale of The 50/50 MF Property in December 2022 specific to the deferral of the 
gain on sale and valuation of the related assets received and liabilities incurred upon sale; errors in the recognition of preferred return investment income from certain equity 
method investees; errors in the calculations of the Partnership’s proportionate share of earnings (losses) from certain equity method investees when applying the hypothetical 
liquidation at book value method; and the capitalization of interest costs as a basis difference related to equity method investees that are undergoing development activities. 
The Partnership concluded the errors were not material to the Partnership’s previously issued consolidated financial statements for any prior annual or interim quarterly 
period. The Partnership recorded immaterial out-of-period adjustments for the respective lines items during the fourth quarter of the year ended December 31, 2025, such that 
all out-of-period adjustments are reflected in the results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2025. See the “Immaterial Out-of-Period Adjustments” section of Note 
2 of the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements for further details.

Recent Legislative Developments

On July 4, 2025, President Trump signed into law the legislation commonly referred to as the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”), which is a sweeping federal 
reconciliation package that permanently extends and expands key provisions of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, introduces new tax benefits (including elevated standard 
deductions, higher state-and-local tax (SALT) caps, and no taxation on tips and overtime income for certain workers), and enacts broad reductions in government spending. 
The OBBBA contains provisions that may affect the Partnership and its unitholders. For example, the OBBBA affects the LIHTC program by permanently increasing the state 
allocation for 9% LIHTC properties by 12% and lowering the private activity bond financing threshold from 50% to 25% for 4% LIHTC projects. In sum, the OBBBA is a 
complex revision to the U.S. federal income tax laws with potentially 
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far-reaching consequences. The OBBBA will require subsequent rulemaking in a number of areas. The long-term impact of the OBBBA on the Partnership, our unitholders, 
the developers and owners of the properties underlying our MRBs, GILs, and market-rate joint venture investments, and the multifamily real estate industry in general cannot 
be reliably predicted at this early stage of the new law’s implementation. Unitholders are urged to consult with their own tax advisors regarding the impact of the OBBBA to 
them and their acquisition, ownership, and disposition of the Partnership’s units. The Partnership’s management continues to evaluate the impact of the OBBBA on the 
Partnership and its business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Corporate Responsibility

We are committed to corporate responsibility and the importance of developing environmental, social, and governance policies and practices consistent with that 
commitment. We believe the implementation and maintenance of such policies and practices benefit the employees that serve the Partnership, support long-term performance 
for our Unitholders, and have a positive impact on society and the environment.

Environmental Responsibility

Achieving positive environmental and sustainability impacts in connection with our affordable housing investment activity is important to us. Opportunities for 
positive environmental investments are open to us because private activity bond volume cap and LIHTC allocations are key components of the capital structure for most new 
construction or acquisition/rehabilitation affordable housing properties financed by our MRB and GIL investments. These resources are allocated by individual states to our 
property sponsors through a competitive application process under a state-specific QAP as required under Section 42 of the IRC. Each state implements its public policy 
objectives through an application scoring or ranking system that rewards certain property features. Some of the common features rewarded under individual state QAPs are 
transit amenities (proximity to various forms of public transportation), proximity to public services (parks, libraries, full scale supermarkets, or a senior center), and energy 
efficiency/sustainability. Some state-specific QAPs have minimum energy efficiency standards that must be met, such as the use of low water need landscaping, Energy Star 
appliances and hot water heaters, and GREENGUARD Gold certified insulation. Since we can only finance properties with successful applications, we work with our sponsor 
clients to maximize these environmental features such that their applications can earn the most points possible under the individual state’s QAP. The following table 
summarizes total funding commitments related to properties that were awarded both private activity bond cap and LIHTC allocations through state-specific QAPs (inclusive of 
investments of our Construction Lending JV).

Asset Type  For the Period from January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2025  
MRBs and taxable MRBs  $ 233,375,500  
GILs, taxable GILs and property loans   300,051,554  
Total  $ 533,427,054  

In 2021, we acquired an MRB investment secured by Meadow Valley, a to-be-constructed 174 bed seniors housing facility in Traverse City, MI. Part of the 
construction financing is provided through a C-PACE program, which is a state policy-enabled financing mechanism that allows developers to access the capital needed to 
make renewable energy accessible and cost-effective. In the case of Meadow Valley, C-PACE financing of $24.8 million will be provided to finance energy conservation 
features including high efficiency windows, roof, walls, heating, cooling, indoor and outdoor lighting, water heating and low-flow fixtures. The C-PACE financing is repaid 
through a property tax assessment over the life of the property. Many lenders are averse to financing properties with C-PACE financing as the tax assessment is a senior 
obligation of the property. We have developed underwriting procedures that allow for the borrower to obtain C-PACE financing and still meet our security and underwriting 
requirements. We will continue to evaluate investment opportunities related to properties that utilize C-PACE financing for future investment as we want to encourage our 
borrowers to utilize clean energy design and construction practices.

We are committed to minimizing the overall environmental impact of our corporate operations. The Partnership’s operations are primarily managed by 17 employees 
of Greystone Manager, so we have a relatively modest environmental impact and have adequate facilities to grow our employee base without acquiring additional physical 
space. 

Social Responsibility

Our MRB and GIL investments directly support the construction, rehabilitation, and stabilized operation of decent, safe, and sanitary affordable multifamily housing 
across the United States. The development of affordable multifamily housing has relatively broad legislative support at the federal and state levels. Each of the properties 
securing our MRB and GIL investments is required to maintain a minimum percentage of units set aside for a combination of very low-income (50% or less of AMI) and low-
income (80% or less of AMI) tenants in accordance with IRC guidelines, and the owners of the properties often agree to exceed the minimum IRC requirements. The rent 
charged to income qualified tenants at MRB or GIL properties is often restricted to a certain percentage of the 
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tenants’ income, making them more affordable. For any new MRB or GIL investments associated with a low-income housing tax credit property, restrictions regarding tenant 
incomes and rents charged to those low-income households are required. In addition, certain borrowers related to our MRB investments are non-profit entities that provide 
affordable multifamily housing consistent with their charitable purposes. These properties provide valuable housing and support services to both low-income and market-rate 
tenants and create housing diversity in the geographic and social communities in which they are located.

The following table summarizes, by investment asset class, the number of residential rental units associated with the affordable multifamily properties financed by the 
Partnership that have some form of tenant income or rent restrictions as evidenced by a regulatory agreement recorded on the local government land records as of December 
31, 2025:

  

Number of 
Units at 

<=50% AMI   

Number of 
Units at 

<=60% AMI   

Number of 
Units at 

<=80% AMI   

Total 
Number of 

Units   

Affordable 
Units as % 

of Total 
Units   

Number of 
Properties   

Number of 
States  

Reported 
Asset Value   

Percentage of 
Total 

Partnership 
Assets

MRBs and taxable MRBs   1,665   5,897   8,845   10,006   88%  66  10  $
919,706,87

8  61%

GILs and taxable GILs   277   664   910   910   100%  4  1   
183,637,30

0  12%

Total   1,942   6,561   9,755   10,916   89%  70    $
1,103,344,1

78  73%

Certain investments may be eligible for regulatory credit under the CRA to help meet the credit needs of the communities in which they exist, including low- and 
moderate-income neighborhoods. See “Community Investments” in this Item 7 below for further information regarding assets of the Partnership the General Partner believes 
are eligible for regulatory credit under the CRA.

We and Greystone are committed to supporting our workforce. Greystone has implemented evaluation and compensation policies designed to attract, retain, and 
motivate employees that provide services to the Partnership to achieve superior results. Greystone also provides formal and informal training programs to enhance the skills of 
employees providing services to the Partnership and to instill Greystone’s corporate policies and practices. We are also committed to ensuring the safety of personnel that 
work for third-party contractors that perform services at properties that underlie our investment assets. Specifically for properties under construction, we consider the safety 
record of contractors and monitor safety incidents through reviews of independent construction monitoring reports.

Greystone and the Partnership are committed to building a workplace that allows all employees to feel supported and valued, regardless of any identity, by focusing on 
our culture of ‘where people matter’ to build belonging. Specific initiatives include training and employee resources groups to support our workforce as well as a formal 
Culture and Community Committee and Culture and Community Executive Advisory Council to lead and advise all belonging related work, events, and learning. Of the 17 
employees of Greystone Manager responsible for the Partnership’s operations, three are women and two employees identify as ethnically diverse.

Corporate Governance

Greystone Manager, as the general partner of the Partnership’s general partner, is committed to corporate governance that aligns with the interests of our Unitholders 
and stakeholders. We set high ethical standards for our related employees and partners. We regularly review and update, as appropriate, our policies governing ethical conduct 
and responsible behavior in order to support our sustainable and continued success. Our Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is applicable to all Greystone personnel that 
provide services to the Partnership and is available on the Partnership’s website. All employees are required to annually affirm that they have read and understood the Code of 
Business Conduct and Ethics. Employees are encouraged to share any ethics or compliance concerns with their supervisors or confidentially through our third-party managed 
hotline. We maintain a formal compliance policy to investigate ethics or compliance concerns and to protect whistleblowers. Our policy is designed to meet the requirements 
and standards of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002 and the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934.

The Board of Managers of Greystone Manager brings a diverse set of skills and experiences across industries in the public, private and not-for-profit sectors. The 
composition of the Board of Managers is in compliance with the NYSE listing rules and SEC rules applicable to the Partnership. The majority of the members of the Board of 
Managers meet the independence standards established by the New York Stock Exchange listing rules and the rules of the SEC. All the members of the Audit Committee are 
independent under the applicable SEC and NYSE independence requirements, two of whom qualify as “audit committee financial experts.” Of the eight Managers of 
Greystone Manager, one Manager is female.

The Board of Managers is highly engaged in the governance and operations of the Partnership. Our non-independent Managers are employees of Greystone that 
regularly monitor developments in our operating environment and capital markets and discuss such developments with management on a regular basis. One of our Managers is 
a member of our investment committee that pre-approves all new investments. We regularly monitor and assess risks to achieving our business objectives and such risk 
assessments are discussed 
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with both the Audit Committee and the full Board of Managers at regularly held meetings and in regular informal discussions. The following table summarizes the number of 
meetings and attendance during 2025: 

  Number of Meetings  Attendance Percentage
Board of Managers  4  96%
Audit Committee  5  100%
 
Results of Operations

The tables and following discussions of our changes in results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 should be read in conjunction with the 
Partnership’s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in Item 8 of this Report.

The following table compares revenue and other income for the periods indicated (dollar amounts in thousands):
 

  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   $ Change   % Change  

Revenues and Other Income:             
Investment income  $ 71,430  $ 80,977  $ (9,547)   -11.8 %
Other interest income   11,684   9,509   2,175   22.9 %
Contingent interest income   208   -    208  N/A  
Other income   2,068   785   1,283   163.4 %
Gain on sale of real estate assets   3,017   64   2,953  N/A  
Gain on sale of mortgage revenue bonds   -    2,220   (2,220)  N/A  
Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities   186   118   68   57.6 %
Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities   (12,547)   (2,141)   (10,406)   486.0 %

Total Revenues and Other Income  $ 76,046  $ 91,532  $ (15,486)   -16.9 %
 
Total Revenues and Other Income for the year ended December 31, 2025 compared to the year ended December 31, 2024

Investment income. The decrease in investment income for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 was due to the following 
factors:

•An increase of approximately $8.8 million in interest income from recent MRB advances, offset by a decrease of approximately $5.0 million in interest income due to 
MRB redemptions and principal repayments;

•A decrease of approximately $10.1 million in interest income due to recent GIL redemptions, offset by an increase of approximately $3.0 million in interest income 
from recent GIL investments;

•A decrease of approximately $1.6 million in interest income due to lower interest rates and accretion on certain MRBs and a GIL;

•An decrease of approximately $4.6 million in investment income related to unconsolidated entities consisting of:

oAn increase of approximately $2.2 million in investment income related to preferred return recognized upon the sale of Vantage at Tomball in 
January 2025 and Vantage at Helotes in May 2025;

oAn increase of approximately $1.9 million in investment income due to a preferred return distribution from Vantage at Loveland in March 2025;

oA decrease of approximately $3.5 million in investment income due to lower earned preferred return on current investments during 2025 in 
comparison to 2024; and

oA decrease of approximately $5.2 million in investment income due to a cumulative out-of-period adjustment (see Note 2 to the consolidated 
financial statements for further details).

Other interest income. Other interest income is comprised primarily of interest income on our property loan, taxable MRB, taxable GIL investments, and cash 
balances. The increase in other interest income for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 was primarily due to:

•An increase of approximately $4.6 million from recent property loan, taxable MRB and taxable GIL investment advances, offset by a decrease of approximately $2.1 
million due to recent property loan, taxable MRB and taxable GIL investment redemptions and principal repayments; and
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•A decrease of approximately $813,000 in other interest income due to less interest earned on cash balances.

Contingent interest income. Contingent interest income for the year ended December 31, 2025 related to a premium received upon redemption of the Companion at 
Thornhill Apartments MRB in June 2025. There was no contingent interest income for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Other income. Other income for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 related to the receipt of non-refundable fees for the extension of various MRB, GIL and 
property loan maturity dates.

Gain on sale of real estate assets. The gain on sale for the year ended December 31, 2025 related to an out-of-period adjustment to the deferred gain on sale of The 
50/50 MF Property that occurred in 2022. See Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for further details. The gain on sale of real estate assets for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 related to final purchase price adjustments for the Suites on Paseo MF Property that was sold in December 2023.

Gain on sale of mortgage revenue bonds. There was no gain on sale of mortgage revenue bonds for the year ended December 31, 2025. The gain on sale of mortgage 
revenue bonds for the year ended December 31, 2024 related to:

•A gain on sale of the Brookstone MRB of approximately $1.0 million related to collection of an unamortized discount upon sale; and

•A gain on sale of the Arbors at Hickory Ridge MRB of approximately $1.2 million.

Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities. The gain on sale for the year ended December 31, 2025 related to the sale of Vantage at Helotes in May 2025 
for a gain of approximately $149,000 and final settlement of the Vantage at O'Connor and Vantage at Coventry sales that occurred in July 2022 and January 2023, 
respectively. The gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities for year ended December 31, 2024 related to final settlements of the Vantage at Coventry sale that 
occurred in January 2023, the Vantage at Westover Hills sale that occurred in May 2022, and the Vantage at Murfreesboro sale that occurred in March 2022. 

Earnings (losses) on investments in unconsolidated entities. The Partnership reports its proportionate share of earnings (losses) on investments in unconsolidated 
entities using the equity method of accounting. Our JV Equity Investments typically incur operating losses during development and lease-up, particularly from depreciation, 
consistent with development plans. The increase in losses for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 is primarily due to non-capitalized 
interest and depreciation expense at Valage Senior Living Carson Valley, The Jessam at Hays Farm, Freestone Greenville, Freestone Cresta Bella, and Freestone Ladera as the 
properties have begun operations.

The following table compares Partnership expenses for the periods presented (dollar amounts in thousands):
 

  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   $ Change   % Change  

Expenses:             
Provision for credit losses   9,807   (1,036)   10,843  N/A  
Depreciation   9   24   (15)   -62.5 %
Interest expense   50,391   60,032   (9,641)   -16.1 %
Net result from derivative transactions   3,646   (8,495)   12,141  N/A  
General and administrative   18,978   19,653   (675)   -3.4 %
Total Expenses  $ 82,831  $ 70,178  $ 12,653   18.0 %

 
Total Expenses for the year ended December 31, 2025 compared to the year ended December 31, 2024

Provision for credit losses. The provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2025 includes asset-specific allowances of approximately $1.7 million 
related to the Opportunity South Carolina property loan and approximately $8.7 million related to The Park at Sondrio MRB and taxable MRB, The Park at Vietti MRB and 
taxable MRB, and the Windsor Shores Apartments MRB and taxable MRB. These asset-specific provisions were partially offset by a decline in our general allowance for 
credit losses primarily due to GIL and property loan redemptions and a decrease in the weighted average life of the remaining investment portfolio, and updates of market data 
used as quantitative assumptions in our model used to estimate the allowance for credit losses.

The decrease in the provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2024 is primarily due to GIL and property loan redemptions, a decrease in the 
weighted average life of the remaining investment portfolio, and updates of market data used as 
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quantitative assumptions in our model used to estimate the allowance for credit losses. The provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2024 also includes the 
recovery of approximately $169,000 of prior credit losses in connection with final settlement of the bankruptcy estate of the Provision Center 2014-1 MRB.

Depreciation expense. Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 related to furniture and equipment owned by the Partnership.

Interest expense. The decrease in interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 was due to the following factors:

•A decrease of approximately $5.5 million due to lower average interest rates on debt financing, net of cash receipts received on interest rate derivatives;

•An increase of approximately $480,000 due to higher average principal outstanding of approximately $8.9 million;

•A decrease of approximately $189,000 in amortization of deferred financing costs; and

•A decrease of approximately $4.4 million due to capitalized interest associated with JV Equity Investments under development, of which approximately $3.4 million is 
a cumulative out-of-period adjustment (see Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for further details).

Net result from derivative transactions. The net result from derivative transactions consists of realized and unrealized (gains) losses from our derivative financial 
instruments. Realized (gains) losses represent receipts or payments related to our interest rate swaps during the period. Unrealized (gains) losses are generally a result of 
changes in current and forward interest rates during the period. Increasing interest rates generally result in unrealized gains while decreasing interest rates generally result in 
unrealized losses. The following table summarizes the components of this line item for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 (dollar amounts in thousands):

  For the Years Ended December 31,
  2025  2024  

Realized (gains) losses on derivatives, net  $(2,963)  $(6,397)  
Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, net  6,609  (2,098)  
Net result from derivative transactions  $3,646  $(8,495)  

Realized gains on derivatives, net, decreased during the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 due to generally decreasing spot 
interest rates during 2024 and 2025. Unrealized losses on derivatives, net, were approximately $6.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to unrealized 
gains of approximately $2.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2024, resulting in increased losses of approximately $8.7 million between the two periods. The net 
increase in unrealized losses was attributable to lower forward interest rates in 2025 and beyond as compared to forward market interest rates as of December 31, 2024. See the 
“Executive Summary” section of this Item 7 for additional discussion.

General and administrative expenses. The decrease in general and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 
2024 was primarily due to decreases of approximately $405,000 in professional and consulting fees and approximately $275,000 in employee compensation and benefits.

Income Tax Expense for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

A wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership, the Greens Hold Co, is a corporation subject to federal and state income tax. The Greens Hold Co owns certain property 
loans and real estate assets. The Greens Hold Co sold its ownership interest in The 50/50 MF Property to an unrelated non-profit organization in December 2022 and recorded 
an out-of-period adjustment to gain on sale of approximately $3.0 million in 2025. The income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2025 primarily related to the 
deferred tax impact of the gain on sale of The 50/50 MF Property. See Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for further details. There was minimal taxable income 
for the Greens Hold Co for the year ended December 31, 2024.
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Cash Available for Distribution - Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Partnership believes that CAD provides relevant information about the Partnership’s operations and is necessary, along with net income, for understanding its 
operating results. To calculate CAD, the Partnership begins with net income (loss) as computed in accordance with GAAP and adjusts for non-cash expenses or income 
consisting of depreciation expense, amortization expense related to deferred financing costs, amortization of premiums and discounts, fair value adjustments to derivative 
instruments, provisions for credit and loan losses, impairments on MRBs, GILs, real estate assets and property loans, deferred income tax expense (benefit), and restricted unit 
compensation expense. The Partnership also adjusts net income for the Partnership’s share of (earnings) losses of investments in unconsolidated entities related to the Market 
Rate Joint Venture Investments segment as such amounts are primarily depreciation expenses and development costs that are expected to be recovered upon an exit event. The 
Partnership also deducts Tier 2 income (see Note 23 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements) distributable to the General Partner as defined in the Partnership 
Agreement and distributions and accretion for the Preferred Units. Net income is the GAAP measure most comparable to CAD. There is no generally accepted methodology 
for computing CAD, and the Partnership’s computation of CAD may not be comparable to CAD reported by other companies. Although the Partnership considers CAD to be 
a useful measure of the Partnership’s operating performance, CAD is a non-GAAP measure that should not be considered as an alternative to net income calculated in 
accordance with GAAP, or any other measures of financial performance presented in accordance with GAAP.

The following table shows the calculation of CAD (and a reconciliation of the Partnership’s net income (loss), as determined in accordance with GAAP, to CAD) for 
the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 (all per BUC amounts are presented giving effect to the BUCs Distributions described in Note 23 of the consolidated financial 
statements on a retroactive basis for all periods presented):
 
  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024  
Net income (loss)  $ (7,613,745 )  $ 21,323,333  
Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, net   6,609,475    (2,097,900 )
Depreciation expense   8,965    23,867  
Provision for credit losses   9,807,134    (867,000 )
Reversal of gain on sale of real estate assets   (3,017,410 )   -  
Amortization of deferred financing costs   1,461,472    1,653,805  
Restricted unit compensation expense   2,118,179    1,891,633  
Deferred income taxes   812,685    2,435  
Redeemable Preferred Unit distributions and accretion   (3,916,050 )   (2,991,671 )
Tier 2 income allocable to the General Partner   (89,159 )   (309,858 )
Recovery of prior credit loss   40,073    (69,000 )
Bond premium, discount and acquisition fee amortization, net
   of cash received   374,557    1,247,066  
(Earnings) losses from investments in unconsolidated entities   12,517,130    2,140,694  
Total CAD  $ 19,113,306   $ 21,947,404  
       
Weighted average number of BUCs outstanding, basic   23,179,521    23,071,141  
Net income (loss) per BUC, basic  $ (0.52 )  $ 0.76  
Total CAD per BUC, basic  $ 0.82   $ 0.95  
Cash Distributions declared, per BUC  $ 1.22   $ 1.478  
BUCs Distributions declared, per BUC  $ -   $ 0.07  

 

(1)The adjustments reflect the change in allowances for credit losses under the CECL standard which requires the Partnership to update estimates of expected credit losses for its investment portfolio 
at each reporting date. Credit losses are not reported within CAD until such losses are realized. The provision for credit loss includes asset-specific provisions for credit losses for affordable 
multifamily investments totaling approximately $10.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2025, respectively. In connection with the final settlement of the bankruptcy estate of the Provision 
Center 2014-1 MRB in July 2024, the Partnership recovered approximately $169,000 of its previously recognized allowance credit loss which is not included as an adjustment to net income in the 
calculation of CAD for the year ended December 31, 2024.

(2)The gain on sale of real estate assets from the sale of The 50/50 MF Property represented a recovery of prior depreciation expense that was not reflected in the Partnership’s previously reported 
CAD, so the gain on sale was deducted from net income in determining CAD for 2025. See the "Results of Operations" in this Item 7 for further detail on the adjustment.

(3)As described in Note 23 to the Partnership’s condensed consolidated financial statements, Net Interest Income representing contingent interest and Net Residual Proceeds representing contingent 
interest (Tier 2 income) will be distributed 75% to the limited partners and BUC holders, as a class, and 25% to the General Partner. This adjustment represents 25% of Tier 2 income due to the 
General Partner. Tier 2 income for the year ended December 31, 2025 related to the gain on sale of Vantage at Helotes and the premium received upon redemption of the Companion at Thornhill 
Apartments MRB. For the year ended December 31, 2024, Tier 2 income allocable to the General Partner consisted of approximately $310,000 related to the gain on sale of the Arbors at Hickory 
Ridge MRB in November 2024.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)



 

56

(4)The Partnership determined there was a recovery of previously recognized impairment recorded for the Live 929 Apartments Series 2022A MRB prior to the adoption of the CECL standard 
effective January 1, 2023. The Partnership is accreting the recovery of prior credit loss for this MRB into investment income over the term of the MRB consistent with applicable guidance. The 
accretion of recovery of value, net of adjustments, is presented as a reduction to current CAD as the original provision for credit loss was an addback for CAD calculation purposes in the period 
recognized.

(5)The Partnership declared the First Quarter 2024 BUCs Distribution payable in the form of additional BUCs equal to $0.07 per BUC for outstanding BUCs as of the record date of March 28, 2024.

The reported CAD for the year ended December 31, 2025 includes the impact of immaterial out-of-period adjustments for errors included in the Partnership’s 
previously reported audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2022, 2023, and 2024. The correction of immaterial out-of-period 
errors resulted in a net decrease in CAD of approximately $1.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2025. See Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 
for further details.

In connection with the preparation of the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership identified 
certain immaterial errors in previously issued financial statements for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025. The Partnership assessed the aggregate 
effects and materiality of these errors and concluded the errors were not material to the previously issued quarterly consolidated financial statements. The Partnership will 
voluntarily revise the quarterly financial statements and the related reconciliations of net income (loss) to CAD for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 
2025 that will be included in the Partnerships’ quarterly reports during the year ended December 31, 2026. The following is a summary of the impacts on line items within the 
reconciliation of net income (loss) to CAD for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025:

•Decreases in net income (loss) of approximately $924,000, $1.2 million, and $1.1 million for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025, 
respectively; and

•Increases in the adjustment for (earnings) losses from investment in unconsolidated entities of approximately $759,000, $721,000, and $612,000 for the quarters ended 
March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025, respectively.

The net impact of the above line items on the previously reported quarterly CAD amounts were decreases of approximately $165,000, $462,000, and $505,000 for the 
quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025, respectively.

Portfolio Information

The following tables summarize occupancy and other information regarding the properties underlying our various investments. The narrative discussion that follows 
provides a brief operating analysis of each investment asset class as of and for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.
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Non-Consolidated Properties - Stabilized

The owners of the following properties either do not meet the definition of a VIE and/or we have evaluated and determined we are not the primary beneficiary of the 
VIE. As a result, we do not report the assets, liabilities and results of operations of these properties on a consolidated basis. These properties have met the stabilization criteria 
(see footnote 3 below the table) as of December 31, 2025. Debt service on our MRBs for the non-consolidated stabilized properties was current as of December 31, 2025. The 
amounts presented below were obtained from records provided by the property owners and their related property management service providers. 
 

    

Number
of Units as of 
December 31,   

Physical Occupancy  
as of December 31,

Economic Occupancy 
for the year ended December 31,  

Property Name  State  2025   2025   2024   2025   2024  
MRB Multifamily Properties-Stabilized                  
CCBA Senior Garden Apartments  CA   45    91 %   100 %   91 %   107 %
Courtyard  CA   108    99 %   100 %   92 %   94 %
Glenview Apartments  CA   88    92 %   98 %   88 %   91 %
Harden Ranch  

CA
  

100
   

98
%   

100
%   

95
%   

97
%

Harmony Court Bakersfield  CA   96    99 %   93 %   94 %   94 %
Harmony Terrace  CA   136    96 %   99 %   127 %   125 %
Las Palmas II  CA   81    100 %   100 %   92 %   97 %
Montclair Apartments  CA   80    100 %   100 %   98 %   99 %
Montecito at Williams Ranch Apartments  CA   132    94 %   97 %   102 %   104 %
Montevista  CA   82    95 %   98 %   97 %   103 %
Ocotillo Springs  CA   75    97 %   97 %   99 %   100 %
San Vicente  CA   50    98 %   100 %   96 %   96 %
Santa Fe Apartments  CA   89    89 %   97 %   84 %   96 %
Seasons at Simi Valley  CA   69    96 %   93 %   112 %   120 %
Seasons Lakewood  CA   85    99 %   99 %   102 %   107 %
Seasons San Juan Capistrano  CA   112    100 %   99 %   98 %   97 %
Solano Vista  CA   96    100 %   90 %   88 %   94 %
Summerhill  CA   128    99 %   95 %   93 %   97 %
Sycamore Walk  CA   112    98 %   99 %   89 %   95 %
The Village at Madera  CA   75    97 %   96 %   101 %   105 %
Tyler Park Townhomes  CA   88    99 %   98 %   99 %   98 %
Vineyard Gardens  CA   62    100 %   100 %   105 %   103 %
Wellspring Apartments  CA   88    91 %   98 %   103 %   88 %
Westside Village Market  CA   81    100 %   100 %   96 %   98 %
Handsel Morgan Village Apartments  GA   45    100 %  n/a    97 %  n/a  
Renaissance  LA   208    85 %   90 %   77 %   79 %
Live 929 Apartments  MD   575    92 %   91 %   92 %   82 %
Jackson Manor Apartments  MS   60    100 %   100 %   98 %   96 %
Silver Moon  NM   151   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  
Village at Avalon  NM   240    98 %   98 %   90 %   98 %
Columbia Gardens  SC   188    83 %   100 %   77 %   87 %
Village at River's Edge  SC   124    94 %   85 %   85 %   91 %
Willow Run  SC   200    86 %   100 %   74 %   87 %
Avistar at Copperfield  TX   192    91 %   95 %   85 %   89 %
Avistar at the Crest  TX   200    81 %   90 %   80 %   88 %
Avistar at the Oaks  TX   156    77 %   93 %   67 %   86 %
Avistar at the Parkway  TX   236    64 %   90 %   63 %   74 %
Avistar at Wilcrest  TX   88    67 %   86 %   70 %   83 %
Avistar at Wood Hollow  TX   409    87 %   82 %   68 %   76 %
Avistar in 09  TX   133    81 %   94 %   81 %   91 %
Avistar on the Boulevard  TX   344    63 %   83 %   66 %   75 %
Avistar on the Hills  TX   129    76 %   88 %   66 %   83 %
Bruton Apartments  TX   264    73 %   72 %   45 %   58 %
Concord at Gulfgate  TX   288    88 %   88 %   80 %   85 %
Concord at Little York  TX   276    76 %   82 %   68 %   77 %
Concord at Williamcrest  TX   288    77 %   90 %   75 %   83 %
Crossing at 1415  TX   112    78 %   82 %   72 %   81 %
Decatur Angle  TX   302    84 %   82 %   65 %   63 %
Esperanza at Palo Alto  TX   322    89 %   85 %   67 %   73 %
Heights at 515  TX   96    78 %   91 %   76 %   84 %
Heritage Square  TX   204    81 %   86 %   70 %   86 %
Oaks at Georgetown  TX   192    96 %   87 %   61 %   70 %
15 West Apartments  WA   120    91 %   99 %   92 %   97 %
                  

MRB Seniors Housing and Skilled Nursing Properties-Stabilized                  
Village Point  NJ   120   87 %   88 %  n/a   n/a  
                  

     8,420    86.7 %   90.7 %   80.3 %   85.2 %
 
(1)Physical occupancy is defined as the total number of units occupied divided by total units at the date of measurement.
(2)Economic occupancy is defined as the net rental income received divided by the maximum amount of rental income to be derived from each property. This statistic is reflective of rental concessions, 
delinquent rents and non-revenue units such as model units and employee units. Physical occupancy is a point in time measurement while economic occupancy is a measurement over the period presented. 
Therefore, economic occupancy for a period may exceed the actual occupancy at any point in time.
(3)A property is considered stabilized once it reaches 90% physical occupancy for 90 days and an achievement of 1.15 times debt service coverage ratio on amortizing debt service for a period after 
construction completion or completion of the rehabilitation.
(4)Physical and economic occupancy information is not available for the periods indicated as the related investment was recently acquired or is otherwise unavailable.
(5)The MRB is defeased and as such, the Partnership does not report property occupancy information.
(6)Village Point is a skilled nursing property with 120 beds in 92 units. Physical occupancy is based on the daily average of beds occupied during the last month of the period. Economic occupancy is not 
reported for skilled nursing properties.

(1) (2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(3)

(6) (6)
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Comparison of the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Physical occupancy as of December 31, 2025 decreased from the same period in 2024 due primarily to occupancy declines at various properties located in Texas - 
primarily in San Antonio and Houston. These markets have experienced large increases in the supply of available multifamily units in recent periods. Overall higher vacancy 
levels in these markets are putting pressure on leasing at the properties related to our MRBs. We observed new construction starts in these markets declined sharply starting in 
late 2023 in San Antonio and mid-2024 in Houston and we expect that occupancy will recover once available units are absorbed and new supply deliveries decline in the near 
term. The overall physical occupancy for Texas properties as of December 31, 2025 is down approximately 6% from 2024 due to these market factors. The borrowers are still 
current on MRB debt service. Avistar at Copperfield, Avistar at the Oaks and Avistar on the Boulevard have also experienced declining occupancy due to units being repaired 
or rebuilt after apartment fires. If there are continuing declines in operating results of the properties such that the borrowers are unable to make contractual principal and 
interest payments on our MRBs, we may receive forbearance requests or experience MRB defaults. We may choose to provide support to the borrowers through supplemental 
property loans to prevent such MRB defaults, which will be considered on a case-by-case basis. We will continue to monitor results and discuss property operations with the 
individual borrowers.

Economic occupancy for the year ended December 31, 2025 decreased from the same period in 2024 due primarily to decreases in rental revenue at various properties 
in Texas as a result of the declines in physical occupancy noted above. The overall economic occupancy for Texas properties as of December 31, 2025 is lower than 
December 31, 2024 due to downward pressure on rental rates from high local competition. Some Texas properties are offering concessions to new tenants to increase 
occupancy, which will cause a temporary decline in economic occupancy. Elsewhere, Willow Run reported a large decline in economic occupancy due to significant bad 
debts recognized in the first quarter of 2025. Such declines were partially offset by improving economic occupancy at Live 929 Apartments as a result of higher physical 
occupancy.

Decatur Angle and Bruton Apartments continue to report low physical and economic occupancy, though Decatur Angle occupancy has improved during 2025. The 
properties are continuing to remove non-paying tenants now that local regulations permit tenant evictions. The removals have resulted in higher than historical bad debt write-
offs, declines in physical occupancy, and high repairs and maintenance costs to ready units to be leased to new tenants. Bruton Apartments has also experienced an increase in 
local crime, which the borrower is actively working to deter. We continue to monitor and discuss property operations with the individual borrowers to assess progress towards 
resolving performance issues.

Restricted rents at affordable multifamily properties are tied to changes in AMI, which has generally been increasing in the United States as overall wages increased 
significantly in 2021 through 2024. AMI is updated on a one-year lag, so restricted rental rates will increase on a similar lag and are realized upon annual lease renewals. On 
an overall basis, we noted same-property maximum rental income amounts increased 5.2% during the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024, 
which is higher than average historical annual rent increases. Accordingly, declines in economic occupancy don’t necessarily result in declines in overall net rental revenues 
available to pay debt service at the individual properties. We observed a decrease in same-property net rental revenue of 0.7% during the year ended December 31, 2025 as 
compared to the same period in 2024 due to lower physical occupancy.
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Non-Consolidated Properties - Not Stabilized

The owners of the following residential properties do not meet the definition of a VIE and/or we have evaluated and determined we are not the primary beneficiary of 
each VIE. As a result, we do not report the assets, liabilities and results of operations of these properties on a consolidated basis. As of December 31, 2025, these residential 
properties have not met the stabilization criteria (see footnote 3 below the table). As of December 31, 2025, debt service on the Partnership’s MRBs and GILs for the non-
consolidated, non-stabilized properties was current. The amounts presented below were obtained from records provided by the property owners and their related property 
management service providers.
 

    

Number
of Units as of 
December 31,   

Physical Occupancy 
as of December 31,

Economic Occupancy 
for the year ended December 31,  

Property Name  State  2025   2025   2024   2025   2024  
MRB Multifamily Properties-Non Stabilized  
Residency at the Mayer  CA   79   72% n/a   n/a   n/a  
MaryAlice Circle Apartments  GA   98   82%  81%   75% n/a  
Woodington Gardens Apartments  MD   197   90%  95%   91%  93%
The Ivy Apartments  SC   212   85%  90%   57%  70%
The Park at Sondrio Apartments  SC   271   69%  75%   63%  60%
The Park at Vietti Apartments  SC   204   79%  94%   77%  72%
Windsor Shores Apartments  SC   176   78%  95%   75%  78%
Agape Helotes  TX   288   82% n/a    82% n/a  
Aventine Apartments  WA   68   90%  84%   89%  88%
The Safford  AZ   200   99% n/a    69% n/a  
40rty on Colony - Series P  CA   40   23% n/a   n/a   n/a  
Residency at Empire  CA   148  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  
Residency at the Entrepreneur  CA   200  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  
Village at Hanford Square  CA   100  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  
     2,281             
                  
MRB Seniors Housing and Skilled Nursing Properties-Non Stabilized  
Meadow Valley  MI   164  72% n/a   n/a   n/a  
                  
GIL Multifamily Properties-Non Stabilized  
Poppy Grove I  CA   147   97% n/a   n/a   n/a  
Poppy Grove II  CA   82   99% n/a   n/a   n/a  
Poppy Grove III  CA   158   99% n/a   n/a   n/a  
Residency at Sky Village Hollywood  CA   523  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  
     910             
                  
Grand total    

 3,355
             

 
(1)Physical occupancy is defined as the total number of units occupied divided by total units at the date of measurement.
(2)Economic occupancy is defined as the net rental income received divided by the maximum amount of rental income to be derived from each property. This statistic is reflective of rental concessions, 
delinquent rents and non-revenue units such as model units and employee units. Physical occupancy is a point in time measurement while economic occupancy is a measurement over the period presented. 
Therefore, economic occupancy for a period may exceed the actual occupancy at any point in time.
(3)The property is not considered stabilized as it has not met the criteria for stabilization. A property is considered stabilized once construction and/or rehabilitation is complete, it reaches 90% physical 
occupancy for 90 days, and it achieves 1.15 times debt service coverage ratio on amortizing debt service for a certain period.
(4)Physical and economic occupancy information is not available for the periods indicated as the related investment was under construction, rehabilitation, or was recently acquired.
(5)Meadow Valley is a seniors housing property with 164 beds in 154 units. Physical occupancy is based on the beds occupied on the last day of the period. Economic occupancy is not reported for skilled 
nursing properties.

As of December 31, 2025, construction or rehabilitation of the following multifamily MRB properties is complete: Residency at the Mayer, Residency at the 
Entrepreneur, Residency at the Empire, 40rty on Colony, Village at Hanford Square, MaryAlice Circle Apartments, and The Safford. Agape Helotes is continuing its 
conversion from market-rate units to rent-restricted units after purchase of the property by a non-profit entity in May 2025. Aventine Apartments and Woodington Garden 
Apartments are under-going in-place rehabilitations and will report occupancy during the rehabilitation period. 

As noted elsewhere in this report, The Park at Sondrio Apartments, The Park at Vietti Apartments, Windsor Shores Apartments, and The Ivy Apartments did not meet 
stabilization requirements under the MRB documents and the Partnership acquired the properties via deed-in-lieu of foreclosure in early 2026. 

(1) (2)

(3)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(3)

(4), (5) (5)

(3)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)
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As of December 31, 2025, Meadow Valley has completed construction and is in lease-up.

As of December 31, 2025, Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy Grove III have substantially completed construction and are nearly fully leased. The permanent 
conversion process to Freddie Mac’s forward TEL commitment is being finalized. Residency at Sky Village Hollywood is a new construction property that is in the pre-
development phase.

JV Equity Investments

We are a noncontrolling equity investor in various unconsolidated entities formed for the purpose of constructing market-rate, multifamily real estate properties. The 
Partnership determined the JV Equity Investments are VIEs but that the Partnership is not the primary beneficiary. As a result, the Partnership does not report the assets, 
liabilities and results of operations of these properties on a consolidated basis. The one exception is Vantage at San Marcos, for which the Partnership is deemed the primary 
beneficiary and reports the entity's assets and liabilities on a consolidated basis. Our JV Equity Investments entitle us to shares of certain cash flows generated by the entities 
from operations and upon the occurrence of certain capital transactions, such as a refinance or sale. The amounts presented below were obtained from records provided by the 
property management service providers.

         
Physical Occupancy 

as of December 31,        

Property Name  State  
Construction 

Completion Date  

Planned 
Number of 

Units   2025   2024   
Revenue for the three months 
ended December 31, 2025   Sale Date  

Per-unit 
Sale Price  

Most Recent Property Sales                      
Vantage at Stone Creek  NE  April 2020  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   January 2023   196,000  
Vantage at Coventry  NE  February 2021  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   January 2023   180,000  
Vantage at Conroe  TX  January 2021  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   June 2023   174,000  
Vantage at Tomball  TX  April 2022  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   January 2025   148,000  
Vantage at Helotes  TX  November 2022  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   May 2025   170,000  
                      
Operating Properties                      
Vantage at Fair Oaks  TX  May 2023   288    89%  86%  $ 1,146,632   n/a  n/a  
Vantage at Hutto  TX  December 2023   288    90%  91%   1,104,566   n/a  n/a  
Vantage at McKinney Falls  TX  July 2024   288    85%  58%   1,010,642   n/a  n/a  
Vantage at Loveland  CO  October 2024   288    90%  42%   1,365,225   n/a  n/a  
Freestone Cresta Bella  TX  November 2024   296    66%  10%   996,371   n/a  n/a  
Valage Senior Living Carson Valley  NV  April 2025   102   73% n/a    1,586,868   n/a  n/a  
Freestone Greenville  TX  September 2025   300    25% n/a    254,303   n/a  n/a  
The Jessam at Hays Farm  AL  December 2025   318    10% n/a    95,734   n/a  n/a  
Freestone Ladera  TX  December 2025   288    7 % n/a    36,558   n/a  n/a  
                      
Properties in Planning                    
Vantage at San Marcos  TX  n/a   288   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  n/a  
Freestone Greeley  CO  n/a   296   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  n/a  
Valage Senior Living Mt. Rose  NV  n/a   122   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  n/a  
                      
       3,162                
 
(1)Physical occupancy is defined as the total number of units occupied divided by total units at the date of measurement.
(2)Revenue is attributable to the property underlying the Partnership's equity investment and is not included in the Partnership's income.
(3)Valage Senior Living Carson Valley is a seniors housing property with 102 beds in 88 units.
(4)The property is reported as a consolidated VIE as of December 31, 2025 (see Note 3 to the Partnership's consolidated financial statements).

Nine properties have completed construction and are leasing. Three investments are still in the planning phase and have not commenced construction. We regularly 
discuss operations and lease-up progress with the respectively managing members and property management service providers. Once occupancy is stabilized above 90%, the 
managing member will likely evaluate options for the sale of the property.

Affordable Multifamily Investments Segment

The Partnership’s primary purpose is to acquire and hold as investments a portfolio of MRBs which have been issued to provide construction and/or permanent 
financing for residential properties and commercial properties in their market area. We have also invested in taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and property loans which are 
included within this segment. We also report the Partnership’s 

(1) 

(2)

 (3
)

(4)
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proportionate share of earnings from our Construction Lending JV within this segment. The first capital call and investment for the Construction Lending JV occurred in April 
2025. All “General and administrative expenses” on our consolidated statements of operations are reported within this segment.

Our MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and certain property loans are secured by a mortgage or deed of trust. Property loans related to multifamily properties 
are also included in this segment and may or may not be secured by a mortgage or deed of trust.

The following table compares operating results for the Affordable Multifamily Investments segment for the periods indicated (dollar amounts in thousands):
 

  For the Years Ended December 31,   
  2025   2024   $ Change   % Change   

Affordable Multifamily Investments              
Total revenues  $ 80,173  $ 82,593  $ (2,420)   -2.9%  
Expenses:              
Provision for credit losses   9,804   (1,254)   11,058   -881.8%  

Depreciation expense
  9   

24
   

(15
)   

-62.5
%  

Interest expense   48,675   54,567   (5,892)   -10.8%  
Net result from derivative transactions   2,986   (7,202)   10,188   -141.5%  
General and administrative expenses   18,978   19,653   (675)   -3.4%  

Total expenses   80,452   65,788   14,664   22.3%  
Other income:              
Gain on sale of mortgage revenue bonds   -    2,220   (2,220)  N/A   
Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities   (30)   -    (30)  N/A   

Segment net income (loss)  $ (309)  $ 19,025  $ (19,334)   -101.6%  
 
Comparison of the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Total revenues decreased in 2025 as compared to 2024 due primarily to:

•An increase of approximately $8.0 million in interest income from recent MRB advances, offset by a decrease of approximately $5.0 million in interest income due to 
MRB redemptions and principal repayments;

•A decrease of approximately $10.1 million in interest income due to recent GIL redemptions, offset by an increase of approximately $3.0 million in interest income 
from recent GIL investments and higher average interest rates;

•An increase of approximately $2.1 million in other interest income from higher average property loan, taxable MRB and taxable GIL investment balances;

•An increase of approximately $1.2 million in other income related to greater non-refundable fees for the extension of various MRB and GIL maturity dates;

•An increase of approximately $208,000 in contingent interest income related to a premium received upon redemption of the Companion at Thornhill Apartments MRB 
in June 2025;

•A decrease of approximately $1.6 million in interest income due to lower interest rates and accretion on certain MRBs and a GIL; and

•A decrease of approximately $813,000 in other interest income due to less interest earned on cash balances.

The provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2025 includes asset-specific allowances of approximately $1.7 million related to the Opportunity 
South Carolina property loan and approximately $8.7 million related to The Park at Sondrio MRB and taxable MRB, The Park at Vietti MRB and taxable MRB, and the 
Windsor Shores Apartments MRB and taxable MRB. These asset-specific provisions were partially offset by a decline in our general allowance for credit losses primarily due 
to GIL and property loan redemptions and a decrease in the weighted average life of the remaining investment portfolio, and updates of market data used as quantitative 
assumptions in our model used to estimate the allowance for credit losses.

The decrease in the provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2024 is primarily due to GIL and property loan redemptions, a decrease in the 
weighted average life of the remaining investment portfolio, and updates of market data used as quantitative assumptions in our model used to estimate the allowance for 
credit losses. The provision for credit losses for the year ended 
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December 31, 2024 included a recovery of our previously recorded allowance for credit loss for the Provision Center 2014-1 MRB in the amount of approximately $169,000 
due to receipt of final bankruptcy proceeds that exceeded prior estimates.

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 related to furniture and equipment owned by the Partnership.

Total interest expense decreased for 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 due primarily to:

•A decrease of approximately $5.1 million due to lower average interest rates on debt financing; and

•A decrease of approximately $145,000 in amortization of deferred financing costs.

Net result from derivative transactions consists of realized and unrealized gains (losses) from our derivative financial instruments. Realized (gains) losses represent 
receipts or payments related to our interest rate swaps during the period. Unrealized (gains) losses are generally a result of changes in current and forward interest rates during 
the period. Increasing interest rates generally result in unrealized gains while decreasing interest rates generally result in unrealized losses. The following table summarizes the 
components of this line item for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 (dollar amounts in thousands):

  For the Years Ended December 31,
  2025   2024   

Realized (gains) losses on derivatives, net  $ (2,645 )  $ (5,816 )  
Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, net   5,631    (1,386 )  
Net result from derivative transactions  $ 2,986   $ (7,202 )  

Realized gains on derivatives, net, decreased during the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 due to generally decreasing spot 
interest rates during 2024 and 2025. Unrealized losses on derivatives, net, were approximately $5.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to unrealized 
gains of approximately $1.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2024, resulting in increased losses of approximately $7.0 million between the two periods. The net 
increase in unrealized losses was attributable to lower forward interest rates in 2025 and beyond as compared to forward market interest rates as of December 31, 2024. See the 
“Executive Summary” section of this Item 7 for additional discussion.

The decrease in general and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 was primarily due to decreases of 
approximately $405,000 in professional and consulting fees and approximately $275,000 in employee compensation and benefits.

There was no gain on sale of mortgage revenue bonds for the year ended December 31, 2025. The gain on sale of mortgage revenue bonds for the year ended 
December 31, 2024 related to:

•A gain on sale of the Brookstone MRB of approximately $1.0 million related to collection of an unamortized discount upon sale; and

•A gain on sale of the Arbors at Hickory Ridge MRB of approximately $1.2 million.

Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities represent our proportionate share of net loss of the Construction Lending JV for the period. The 
Construction Lending JV began activities in April 2025.
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The following table summarizes the segment’s net interest income, average principal balances, and related yields earned on interest-earning assets and incurred on 
interest-bearing liabilities, as well as other income included in total revenues for the periods indicated. The average balances are based primarily on monthly averages during 
the respective periods. All dollar amounts are in thousands.
 

  For the Years Ended December 31,
  2025   2024   

  

Average 
Principal 
Balance   

Interest
Income/
Expense   

Average
Rates 

Earned/
Paid   

Average 
Principal 
Balance   

Interest
Income/
Expense   

Average
Rates 

Earned/
Paid   

Interest-earning assets:                    
Mortgage revenue bonds  $ 929,690  $ 57,431   6.2% $ 893,122  $ 55,683   6.2%
Governmental issuer loans   139,543   9,754   7.0%  213,186   17,183   8.1% 
Property loans   46,225   3,221   7.0%  63,510   4,710   7.4% 
Other investments   71,458   5,342   7.5%  26,350   1,879   7.1% 
Total interest-earning assets  $ 1,186,916  $ 75,748   6.4% $ 1,196,168  $ 79,455   6.6%  
Contingent interest income      208         -      
Other income      1,958         785     
Non-investment income      2,259         2,527     
Total revenues     $ 80,173        $ 82,767     
                    
Interest-bearing liabilities:                    
Lines of credit  $ 7,970  $ 473   5.9% $ 7,820  $ 632   8.1%  
Fixed TEBS Financing   230,133   9,233   4.0%  238,169   9,538   4.0%  
Fixed TEBS Residual Financing   49,440   3,551   7.2%  59,232   4,231   7.1% 
Variable TEBS Financing   -    -   N/A    50,858   2,851   5.6% 
Fixed 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction   65,117   3,223   4.9%  11,578   617   5.3%  
Fixed term TOB trust financing   -    -   N/A    9,772   485   5.0% 
Variable TOB trust financing   642,209   30,969   4.8%  623,539   34,838   5.6%  
Realized gains on interest rate swaps, net  N/A    (2,645)  N/A   N/A    (5,831)  N/A   
Total interest-bearing liabilities  $ 994,869  $ 44,804   4.5% $ 1,000,968  $ 47,361   4.7%  
Net interest spread     $ 30,944   2.6%    $ 32,094   2.7%  
                    
Interest expense on interest-bearing
        liabilities excluding realized gains on 
        derivatives, net      47,449         53,192     
Amortization of deferred finance costs      1,226         1,375     
Total interest expense     $ 48,675        $ 54,567     
 

(1)Interest income includes $1.1 million of discount accretion on the Southpark MRB upon redemption at par in the third quarter of 2024. Excluding this item, the average interest rate was 6.1%.

(2)Net interest spread equals interest income less interest expense, excluding amortization of deferred finance costs, and adjusted for realized (gains) losses on derivative instruments.

 (1)

(2)
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The following table summarizes the changes in interest income and interest expense between the periods indicated, and the extent to which these variances are 
attributable to 1) changes in the volume of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, and 2) changes in the interest rates of interest-earning assets and interest-
bearing liabilities. All dollar amounts are in thousands.
 

  For the Years Ended December 31, 2025 vs. 2024   

  
Total 

Change   

Average
Volume 
$ Change   

Average
Rate 

$ Change   
Interest-earning assets:           
Mortgage revenue bonds  $ 1,748   $ 2,280   $ (532 )
Governmental issuer loans   (7,429 )   (5,936 )   (1,493 )  
Property loans   (1,489 )   (1,282 )   (207 )  
Other investments   3,463    3,217    246   

Total interest-earning assets  $ (3,707 )  $ (1,721 )  $ (1,986 )  
           
Interest-bearing liabilities:           
Lines of credit  $ (159 )  $ 12   $ (171 )  
Fixed TEBS Financing   (305 )   (305 )   -   
Fixed TEBS Residual Financing   (680 )   (680 )   -   
Variable TEBS Financing   (2,851 )   (2,851 )   -   
Fixed 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction   2,606    2,606    -   
Fixed term TOB trust financing   (485 )   (485 )   -   
Variable TOB trust financing   (3,869 )   1,043    (4,912 )  
Realized gains on interest rate swaps, net   3,186   N/A    3,186   

Total interest-bearing liabilities  $ (2,557 )  $ (660 )  $ (1,897 )  
Net interest spread change  $ (1,150 )  $ (1,061 )  $ (89 )  
 
(1)The average change attributable to rate includes $1.1 million of discount accretion on the Southpark MRB upon redemption at par in the third quarter of 2024.

Operational matters

See the section in this Item 7 titled “Portfolio Information” for discussion of physical and economic occupancy results and trends for our MRB and GIL investments.

The multifamily properties securing our MRBs were all current on contractual debt service payments on our MRBs as of December 31, 2025. However, as noted in 
previous quarters, the properties related to The Park at Sondrio Apartments MRB, The Park at Vietti Apartments MRB , and the Windsor Shores Apartments MRB have failed 
to meet the originally underwritten levels and collateral values are less than originally expected. We have recorded asset-specific provisions for credit losses for affordable 
multifamily investments totaling approximately $10.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2025. The provisions for credit losses related to The Park at Sondrio 
Apartments, The Park at Vietti Apartments, and the Windsor Shores Apartments MRBs and taxable MRBs totaling approximately $8.7 million, plus an asset-specific 
provision for credit loss of approximately $1.7 million for funds loaned to Opportunity South Carolina as property support loans for The Park at Sondrio Apartments and The 
Park at Vietti Apartments MRB properties. In January 2026 and February 2026, the three respective borrowers failed to meet the stabilization criteria in the MRB documents 
and we chose to acquire the three properties via deed in lieu of foreclosure. In addition, in February 2026, the borrower for The Ivy Apartments MRB also failed to meet the 
stabilization criteria in the MRB documents and we elected to acquire the property via deed in lieu of foreclosure as well. We believe acquiring and actively managing the 
properties, with the assistance of a well-regarded third-party property management company, will maximize the value to the Partnership. Each property has a minority member 
that is a non-profit entity, which will allow us to pursue a regulatory agreement to continue operating the properties subject to rental restrictions in exchange for an abatement 
of real estate taxes. These four properties will be consolidated in the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements beginning in the first quarter of 2026 and will be reported 
within the MF Properties segment.

Our sole student housing property securing an MRB, Live 929 Apartments, was 92% occupied as of December 31, 2025, and is current on MRB debt service. Property 
occupancy and rental rates are consistent with the prior year. The property leases exclusively to students, personnel and other tenants associated with the nearby Johns 
Hopkins University medical campus. The property is expected to pay all operating expenses and debt service from operating cash flows for the 2025-2026 academic year and 
has begun pre-leasing for the Fall 2026 term.

Construction is complete for the affordable multifamily properties underlying the Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy Grove III GILs and taxable GILs and the 
properties have commenced leasing operations as of December 31, 2025. All GILs and taxable GILs for these investments are scheduled to redeem in the first and second 
quarter of 2026. Freddie Mac, through a servicer, has forward 

 (1)
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committed to purchase each GIL at maturity at par if the property has reached stabilization and other conditions are met. We expect such commitments to be exercised in the 
first and second quarters of 2026 with proceeds, in addition to LIHTC equity contributions, sufficient to repay the outstanding balances on our GIL and taxable GIL 
investments. The Residency at Sky Village Hollywood property is in the pre-development phase.

We own various MRBs and taxable MRBs that finance the construction or rehabilitation of affordable multifamily properties. We regularly monitor construction 
progress at the underlying properties and have noted no material cost overruns or supply chain disruptions for either construction materials or labor. Borrowers for all such 
MRBs are current on debt service as of December 31, 2025. In many instances, we have developer completion guaranties as well as capital contributed by LIHTC equity 
investors that will only receive their tax credits upon completion and stabilization of the projects, which create a strong disincentive to default.

Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments Segment

The Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments segment provides acquisition, construction and permanent financing for seniors housing and skilled nursing properties 
and a property loan associated with a master lease of essential healthcare support buildings. Seniors housing consists of a combination of independent living, assisted living 
and memory care units.

As of December 31, 2025, we owned two MRBs with aggregate outstanding principal of $66.2 million, with an outstanding commitment to provide additional funding 
of $750,000 on a draw-down basis during construction. The MRBs are secured by a new construction, combined independent living, assisted living and memory care property 
in Traverse City, MI, with 164 total beds and a skilled nursing facility in Monroe Township, NJ with 120 beds. As of December 31, 2025, the Partnership also had a property 
loan with a principal balance of $7.3 million used to facilitate the purchase of a portfolio of nine essential healthcare support buildings located in eastern Pennsylvania. The 
loan is subordinate to the senior debt of the borrower and secured by a first priority security interest in master lease payments guaranteed by an investment grade healthcare 
system.

The following table compares the operating results for the Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments segment for the periods indicated (dollar amounts in thousands):

 
  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   $ Change   % Change  

Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments             
Total revenues  $ 5,076  $ 3,836  $ 1,240   32.3%
Expenses:             
Provision for credit losses   3   218   (215)   -98.6%
Interest expense   2,719   2,465   254   10.3%
Net result from derivative transactions   660   (1,293)   1,953   -151.0%

Total expenses   3,382   1,390   1,992   143.3%
Segment net income  $ 1,694  $ 2,446  $ (752)   -30.7%

Comparison of the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Total revenues increased for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 due to higher average principal balances of approximately 
$13.7 million.

The provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2025 was minimal. The provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2024 related to the 
initial allowance for credit loss for a new property loan investment during 2024. 

Interest expense increased for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 primarily due to:

•An increase of approximately $648,000 due to an increase in the average outstanding principal of our debt financing instruments of approximately $11.7 million; and

•A decrease of approximately $376,000 due to lower average interest rates on debt financing.

The net result from derivative transactions consists of realized and unrealized (gains) losses from our derivative financial instruments. Realized (gains) losses represent 
receipts or payments related to our interest rate swaps during the period. Unrealized (gains) losses are generally a result of changes in current and forward interest rates during 
the period. Increasing interest rates generally result in unrealized gains while decreasing interest rates generally result in unrealized losses. The following table summarizes the 
components of this line item for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 (dollar amounts in thousands):
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  For the Years Ended December 31,
  2025   2024   

Realized (gains) losses on derivatives, net  $ (318 )  $ (581 )  
Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, net   978    (712 )  
Net result from derivative transactions  $ 660   $ (1,293 )  

Realized gains on derivatives, net, decreased during the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 due to generally decreasing spot 
interest rates during 2024 and 2025. Unrealized losses on derivatives, net, were approximately $978,000 for the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to unrealized gains 
of approximately $712,000 for the year ended December 31, 2024, resulting in increased losses of approximately $1.7 million between the two periods. The net increase in 
unrealized losses was attributable to lower forward interest rates in 2025 and beyond as compared to forward market interest rates as of December 31, 2024. See the 
“Executive Summary” section of this Item 7 for additional discussion.

Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments Segment

The Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments segment consists of our noncontrolling joint venture equity investments in market-rate multifamily properties, also 
referred to as our investments in unconsolidated entities or JV Equity Investments. Our JV Equity Investments are passive in nature. Operational oversight of each property is 
controlled by our respective joint venture partners according to each respective entity’s operating agreement. Five of the properties are managed by a property management 
company affiliated with our joint venture partners. Decisions on when to sell an individual property are made by our respective joint venture partners based on their views of 
the local market conditions and current leasing trends. 

As noted in the “Executive Summary” section in this Item 7, because of the challenges in the market rate multifamily markets, we will be implementing a strategy to 
reduce our capital allocation to market rate multifamily JV Equity Investments going forward. We and the respective managing members will manage the remaining portfolio 
of market rate multifamily investments to maximize sales prices and returns to the extent possible, with our return of capital from the sale of these investments to be 
redeployed into primarily MRB investments.

We account for all our JV Equity Investments using the equity method and recognize our preferred returns during the hold period. Specifically for our Vantage JV 
Equity Investments, an affiliate of our Vantage joint venture partner provides a guaranty of our preferred returns for Vantage Properties through a date approximately five 
years after commencement of construction. Upon the sale of a property, net proceeds will be distributed according to the entity operating agreement. Sales proceeds 
distributed to us that represent previously unrecognized preferred return and gain on sale are recognized in net income upon receipt. Historically, the majority of our income 
from our JV Equity Investments is recognized at the time of sale. As a result, we may experience significant income recognition in those quarters when a property is sold and 
our equity investment is redeemed.

The following table compares operating results for the Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments segment for the periods indicated (dollar amounts in thousands):

  For the Years Ended December 31,   
  2025   2024   $ Change   % Change   

Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments              
Total revenues  $ 41  $ 4,669  $ (4,628)   -99.1%  
Expenses:              
Interest expense   (1,002)   3,000   (4,002)   -133.4%  

Other income:              
Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities   186   118   68   57.6%  
Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities   (12,517)   (2,141)   (10,376)   484.6%  

Segment net income  $ (11,288)  $ (354)  $ (10,934)   3088.7%  
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Comparison of the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

The decrease in total revenues for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 was primarily due to the following:

•An increase of approximately $2.2 million in investment income related to preferred return recognized upon the sale of Vantage at Tomball in January 2025 and 
Vantage at Helotes in May 2025;

•An increase of approximately $1.9 million in investment income due to a preferred return distribution from Vantage at Loveland in March 2025;

•A decrease of approximately $3.5 million in investment income due to lower earned preferred return on current investments during 2025 in comparison to 2024; and

•A decrease of approximately $5.2 million in investment income due to a cumulative out-of-period adjustment (see Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for 
further details).

Interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 is related to our General LOC that is primarily secured by our JV Equity Investments. The decrease 
in interest expense is primarily due approximately $4.4 million of capitalized interest associated with JV Equity Investments under development, of which approximately $3.4 
million is a cumulative out-of-period adjustment (see Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for further details).

The gain on sale for the year ended December 31, 2025 related to the sale of Vantage at Helotes in May 2025 for a gain of approximately $149,000 and final 
settlement of the Vantage at O'Connor and Vantage at Coventry sales that occurred in July 2022 and January 2023, respectively. The gain on sale of investments in 
unconsolidated entities for year ended December 31, 2024 related to final settlements of the Vantage at Coventry sale that occurred in January 2023, the Vantage at Westover 
Hills sale that occurred in May 2022, and the Vantage at Murfreesboro sale that occurred in March 2022. 

Earnings (losses) on investments in unconsolidated entities is the Partnership’s recognition of its proportionate share of earnings (losses) on investments in 
unconsolidated entities using the equity method of accounting.  Our JV Equity Investments typically incur operating losses during development and lease-up, particularly 
from depreciation, consistent with development plans. The increase in losses for the year ended December 31, 2025 as compared to the same period in 2024 is primarily due to 
non-capitalized interest and depreciation expense at Valage Senior Living Carson Valley, The Jessam at Hays Farm, Freestone Greenville, Freestone Cresta Bella, and 
Freestone Ladera as the properties have begun operations.

Strategic Matters

As noted in the “Executive Summary” section of this Item 7, we are implementing our strategy to reduce our capital allocation to market rate multifamily JV Equity 
Investments. We and the respective managing members are managing the remaining portfolio of market rate multifamily investments to maximize sales prices and returns to 
the extent possible, with our return of capital from the sale of these investments to be redeployed into primarily tax-exempt MRB investments. 

We remain positive on the market rate senior housing segment of the market. We believe market rate seniors housing industry trends, potential resident demographics, 
and expected returns remain encouraging, so we will continue to evaluate joint venture equity investment opportunities in the seniors housing segment, though in lower 
volume than our historical capital allocation to market rate multifamily investments. We have seen strong lease-up at Valage Senior Living Carson Valley with the property 
approaching 80% leased on a combined basis with the assisted living component at 100% leased as of December 31, 2025. In December 2025, we closed on a new market 
rate seniors housing JV Equity Investment for Valage Mt. Rose in Reno, NV. This is our second seniors housing investment with the Valage Development group.

Current market dynamics related to our JV Equity Investments are challenging. The San Antonio, TX, Austin, TX, and Huntsville, AL markets experienced record 
new multifamily unit supply in recent years, peaking in 2024. Rental rates and occupancy have declined as these markets absorb new units, which is putting downward 
pressure on rents, leasing velocity, and net operating income for these properties. We expect rental rates and occupancy to remain under pressure in early 2026, but expect this 
trend to reverse later in 2026 or early 2027 due to very limited new construction starts in late 2024 and 2025. 
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Sales Activity

The leasing market pressures noted in the “Executive Summary” section of this Item 7 and further discussed below have made it more difficult for the respective 
managing members of our stabilized JV Equity Investments to sell stabilized properties, resulting in longer than expected investment holding periods and lower sales prices 
than in 2022 and 2023. In addition, less available and more expensive debt capital has had pronounced effects on capital markets, making property acquisitions by potential 
buyers harder to finance. Accordingly, we have observed increasing capitalization rates in recent periods resulting in lower property valuations than the sales prices that were 
achieved for prior investments sold in 2022 and 2023. Historically, the majority of our income from our JV Equity Investments is recognized at the time of sale and is 
dependent on the sales prices of the related properties. There were no JV Equity Investment property sales in 2024 and we have recognized significantly less investment 
income and gains on sale of JV Equity Investments in 2025 as compared to 2022 and 2023. After the current peak in new supply peaks, we expect net rents and occupancy to 
increase, capitalization rates to decline, and property valuations to increase. Such a recovery is subject to various macroeconomic and local market conditions.

Recently, the Vantage at Loveland property located in Loveland, CO was publicly listed for sale at the direction of the property-owning entity’s managing member. 
Consistent with past Vantage property sales, the managing member controls the listing and sales process under the terms of the property-owning entity’s operating agreement, 
with the Partnership being entitled to certain net proceeds upon the successful completion of the sale of the property.

Two of our JV Equity Investment properties were sold in 2025 by the respective managing members. In January 2025, the managing member of Vantage at Tomball 
sold the property to a third-party. We received gross proceeds of approximately $14.2 million upon sale, inclusive of the return of our capital contributions and accrued 
preferred return. We did not recognize any gain or loss on the transaction in the first quarter. The return for Vantage at Tomball was lower than past JV Equity Investments 
due to rising insurance costs in the Houston metropolitan area as well as the higher interest rate environment in recent years.

In May 2025, the managing member of Vantage at Helotes sold the property to a non-profit entity that financed its purchase by issuing tax-exempt and taxable bonds. 
We received gross proceeds of approximately $17.1 million, inclusive of the return of our capital contributions and accrued preferred return. We recognized investment 
income of approximately $1.8 million and a gain on sale of approximately $163,000 in the second quarter of 2025, before settlement of final proceeds and expenses. The 
Partnership purchased two tax-exempt MRBs for approximately $12.8 million issued by the non-profit purchaser to finance the purchase of the property.

The managing members of Vantage at Hutto and Vantage at Fair Oaks each previously listed the properties for sale. However, neither sale has closed and the listings 
have been withdrawn due to recent uncertain multifamily market dynamics in Texas.

Property Operations & Construction

The “Portfolio Information” section in this Item 7 contains various occupancy and other operational information relating to the JV Equity Investments. Of our 12 
current JV Equity Investments (inclusive of Vantage at San Marcos), 9 have completed construction and 3 are in the planning stage.

As of December 31, 2025, there were no JV Equity Investments that were under construction. In 2024, we contributed additional equity of $1.0 million to Vantage at 
McKinney Falls to cover cost overages associated with delayed utility connections to the site by the local municipality, the follow-on delays to vertical construction, and 
incurred additional general conditions costs. Persistently high interest rates in 2023 through 2025 have caused actual interest costs during construction to exceed original 
budgets at certain properties. We have noted that such properties have utilized construction contingencies and developers have deferred a portion of their developer fee 
payments. In addition, high levels of new unit supply and declining market rents in certain local markets has prolonged the lease-up phase of certain properties such that 
operating cash flows are insufficient to pay all construction loan debt service. Under the operating agreements, as additional capital is required, the parties to the JV Equity 
Investment will mutually agree on how to fund additional capital. From January 2024 through December 2025, we advanced additional net equity totaling $10.1 million 
across six of our JV Equity Investments above our original equity commitments. In addition, we advanced additional net equity totaling $4.7 million in January and February 
2026. The addition equity was primarily used to pay additional interest costs, certain property taxes, and operating shortfalls. We may advance additional equity to certain JV 
Equity Investments during 2026 though the ultimate amount is uncertain. The amount of such additional funding, if any, will depend on various future developments, 
including, but not limited to, the pace of development, changes in interest rates, the pace of lease-up, overall operating results of the underlying properties, and opportunities 
for property sales. We plan to contribute additional funds from unrestricted cash on hand or other currently available liquidity sources. Such additional equity may result in 
lower overall returns on our JV Equity Investments.

Certain JV Equity Investments may refinance the original construction loans to recognize interest savings or generate proceeds for distributions to members. In March 
2025, the managing member of Vantage at Loveland refinanced the construction loan resulting 
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in additional loan proceeds, of which approximately $7.9 million were distributed to the Partnership, resulting in approximately $2.2 million of investment income in the first 
quarter of 2025. In June 2025, the managing member of Freestone Greenville refinanced the construction loan at the property and distributed approximately $1.8 million to 
the Partnership.

MF Properties Segment  

As of December 31, 2025, the Partnership did not own any MF Properties. The Partnership previously owned the Suites on Paseo MF Property until the property was 
sold in December 2023 and there is no continuing involvement with the property. The Partnership previously sold The 50/50 MF Property to an unrelated non-profit 
organization in December 2022 in exchange for a seller financing property loan which is included in the MF Properties Segment.

Total revenues for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 of approximately $100,000 and approximately $174,000, respectively, related to interest payments 
received on The 50/50 property loan. The segment reported a gain on sale of approximately $3.0 million as an out-of-period adjustment for the year ended December 31, 2025 
related to The 50/50 MF Property that was sold in 2022. See Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for further details. There was a gain on sale of real estate assets of 
approximately $64,000 for the year ended December 31, 2024 related to final purchase price adjustments for the Suites on Paseo MF Property that was sold in December 
2023. 

There was minimal income tax expense and no other operating results to report for the MF Properties segment for year ended December 31, 2024. The segment 
reported income tax expense of approximately $828,000 for the year ended December 31, 2025, which included an out-of-period adjustment to deferred income tax expense 
related to The 50/50 MF Property gain on sale adjustment noted above. The 50/50 MF Property gain on sale has been deferred for income tax purposes as the Greens Holdco 
is applying the installment sales method.

As noted in the Affordable Multifamily Investments segment section in this Item 7, in January and February 2026, we acquired four MRB properties via deed in lieu 
of foreclosure – The Park at Sondrio Apartments in Greenville, SC; The Park at Vietti Apartments in Spartanburg, SC; Windsor Shores Apartments in Columbia, SC; and The 
Ivy Apartments (a/k/a Century Plaza Apartments) in Greenville, SC. Each property is now 99.999% owned by the Partnership via various subsidiaries. Each property has a 
0.001% member that is a non-profit entity, which will allow us to pursue a regulatory agreement to continue operating the properties subject to rental restrictions in exchange 
for an abatement of real estate taxes. The properties will be consolidated in the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements beginning in the first quarter of 2026 and will 
be reported within the MF Properties segment. We have engaged a third-party property management company to manage the day-to-day operations of each property. We 
intend to operate the property to maximize the value of our investments, at which time we may look to sell the properties.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

We continually evaluate our potential sources and uses of liquidity, including current and potential future developments related to market interest rates and the general 
economic and geopolitical environment. The information below is based on our current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends, which could 
materially differ from actual results. See the discussion of Risk Factors in Item 1A of this Report for further information.

Our short-term liquidity requirements over the next 12 months will be primarily operational expenses, investment commitments (net of leverage secured by the 
investment assets); debt service (principal and interest payments) related to our debt financings; repayments of our secured lines of credit balances; and distribution payments 
to Unitholders. We expect to meet these liquidity requirements primarily using cash on hand, operating cash flows from our investments, proceeds from asset redemptions and 
sales in the normal course of business, and potentially additional debt financing issued in the normal course of business. In addition, we will consider the issuance of additional 
BUCs, Series A-1 Preferred Units, Series B Preferred Units, or other series of limited partnership interests in the Partnership based on needs and opportunities for executing 
our strategy.

Our long-term liquidity requirements will be primarily for maturities of debt financings and mortgages payable, funding and purchases of additional investment assets 
(net of leverage secured by the investment assets), and repayments of our secured lines of credit balances. We expect to meet these liquidity requirements primarily through 
refinancing of maturing debt financings with the same or similar lenders; contractual principal and interest payments from our investments; and proceeds from asset 
redemptions and sales in the normal course of business. In addition, we will consider the issuance of additional BUCs, Series A-1 Preferred Units, Series B Preferred Units, or 
other series of limited partnership interests in the Partnership based on needs and opportunities for executing our strategy.

Sources of Liquidity

The Partnership’s principal sources of liquidity consist of:

•Unrestricted cash on hand;
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•Operating cash flows from investment assets;

•Net operating cash flows from MF Properties;

•Secured lines of credit;

•Proceeds from the redemption or sale of assets;

•Proceeds from obtaining additional debt; and

•Issuances of debt securities, BUCs, Series A-1 Preferred Units, Series B Preferred Units, or other series of limited partnership interests.

Unrestricted Cash on Hand

As of December 31, 2025, we reported unrestricted cash on hand of approximately $39.5 million. There are no contractual restrictions on our ability to use 
unrestricted cash on hand. The Partnership has a financial covenant to maintain a minimum consolidated liquidity of $6.3 million under the terms of our financing 
arrangements.

Operating Cash Flows from Investment Assets

Cash flows from operations are primarily comprised of regular principal and interest payments received on our investment assets that provide consistent cash receipts 
throughout the year. All MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and property loans are current on contractual debt service payments as of December 31, 2025. Investment 
receipts, net of interest expense on related debt financing and lines of credit, are available for our general use. We also receive distributions from JV Equity Investments if, 
and when, cash is available for distribution. During 2025, we received distributions totaling approximately $12.6 million from refinancings of the loans and available cash 
related to Vantage at Loveland, Freestone Greenville, and Valage Senior Living Carson Valley. 

Receipt of operating cash from our investments in MRBs, taxable MRBs, and JV Equity Investments is dependent upon the generation of net cash flows at 
multifamily properties that underlie these investments. These underlying properties are subject to risks usually associated with direct investments in multifamily real estate, 
which include (but are not limited to) reduced occupancy, tenant defaults, falling rental rates, and increasing operating expenses.

Receipt of operating cash from our investments in GILs, taxable GILs, and construction financing and mezzanine property loans is dependent on the availability of 
funds in the original development budgets. The elevated interest rate environment experienced in recent years continues to result in higher interest costs for properties with 
variable rate construction financing. We regularly monitor capitalized interest costs in comparison to capitalized interest reserves in the property’s development budget, 
available construction cost contingencies balances, and the funding of certain equity commitments by the owners of the underlying property. The developers may also make 
cash payments to pay interest due to avoid claims under their payment and completion guaranties.

Net Operating Cash Flows from MF Properties

Cash flows generated by MF Properties, net of operating expenses and mortgage debt service payments, are unrestricted for use by the Partnership. The MF 
properties are subject to risks usually associated with direct investments in multifamily real estate, which include (but are not limited to) reduced occupancy, tenant defaults, 
falling rental rates, and increasing operating expenses.

Secured Lines of Credit

We maintain a General LOC with a commitment of up to $50.0 million to purchase additional investments and to meet general working capital and liquidity 
requirements. We may borrow, prepay and reborrow amounts at any time through the maturity date, subject to the limitations of a borrowing base. The aggregate available 
commitment cannot exceed a borrowing base calculation, which is equal to 35% multiplied by the aggregate value of a pool of eligible encumbered assets. Eligible 
encumbered assets consist of 100% of our equity capital contributions to JV Equity Investments, subject to certain limits and restrictions. The General LOC is secured by first 
priority security interests in our JV Equity Investments. We have the ability to increase the total maximum commitment by an additional $10.0 million to $60.0 million, 
subject to the identification of lenders to provide the additional commitment, the payment of certain fees, and other conditions. We will evaluate whether to increase the 
commitment based on the size of the borrowing base, liquidity needs and costs of such additional commitments. We are subject to various affirmative and negative covenants 
that, among others, require us to maintain consolidated liquidity of not less than $6.3 million (which will increase up to a maximum of $7.5 million if the maximum available 
commitment is fully increased to $60.0 million) and maintain a consolidated tangible net worth of not less than $200.0 million. We were in compliance with all covenants as 
of December 31, 2025. The General LOC was fully drawn with a balance of $50.0 million
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 as of December 31, 2025. The General LOC has a maturity date of June 2027, with two one-year extension options, subject to certain terms and conditions.

We maintain an Acquisition LOC with a commitment of up to $80.0 million that may be used to fund purchases of MRBs, taxable MRBs, or loans issued to finance 
the acquisition, rehabilitation, or construction of affordable housing or which are otherwise secured by real estate or mortgage-backed securities (i.e., GILs, taxable GILs, and 
property loans), or master lease agreements guaranteed by investment grade tenants. Advances on the Acquisition LOC are generally due on the 270th day following the 
advance date but may be extended for up to an additional 270 days by making certain payments. Advances made for tax-exempt or taxable loans secured by master lease 
agreements guaranteed by investment grade tenants are due on the 45th day following such advance. The Acquisition LOC contains a covenant, among others, that our senior 
debt will not exceed a specified percentage of the market value of our assets to be consistent with the Leverage Ratio (as defined by the Partnership). We were in compliance 
with all covenants as of December 31, 2025. There was a balance of $30.9 million outstanding on the Acquisition LOC and approximately $49.2 million was available as of 
December 31, 2025. The Acquisition LOC has a maturity date of June 2027, with two one-year extension options, subject to certain terms and conditions.

Proceeds from the Redemption or Sale of Assets

We may, from time to time, experience redemptions of or execute sales of our investments in MRBs, GILs, property loans, JV Equity Investments and MF Properties 
consistent with our strategic plans. Borrowers on certain of our MRBs, GILs, and property loans have the right to prepay amounts outstanding prior to contractual maturity 
which would result in the return of our capital, net of repayment of the related leverage.

All GIL and taxable GIL investments have maturity dates within the next 12 months, which are committed to be purchased by Freddie Mac, through a servicer, or 
repaid by the borrower on or before the maturity date at prices equal to the principal outstanding plus accrued interest. Such proceeds will be primarily used to repay our 
related debt financing, with residual proceeds available to us for general use. During 2025, five GILs and one related property loan were redeemed at par plus accrued interest. 
These redemptions resulted in gross principal receipts of approximately $136.8 million, of which $114.3 million was used to repay the related debt financings. We regularly 
monitor the progress of the underlying properties and the likelihood of redemption upon maturity and currently have no concerns regarding repayment. Borrowers may request 
extensions of GIL maturity dates which are contingent upon our approval, payment of an extension fee, and obtaining an approval of Freddie Mac to extend the maturity date 
of the forward purchase commitment.

Our MRB portfolio is marked at a premium to cost, adjusted for paydowns, primarily due to higher stated interest rates when compared to current market interest rates 
for investments with similar terms. We may consider selling certain MRB investments in exchange for cash at prices that approximate our currently reported fair value. 
However, we are contractually prevented from selling the MRB investments included in our TEBS Financings. 

Our ability to dispose of investment assets on favorable terms is dependent upon several factors including, but not limited to, the number of potential buyers and the 
availability of credit to such potential buyers to purchase investment assets at prices we consider acceptable. Recent volatility in market interest rates, recent inflation and the 
potential for an economic recession may negatively impact the potential prices we could realize upon the disposition of our various assets.

Our JV Equity Investments are passive in nature and decisions on when to sell an individual property are made by our joint venture partner based on its view of the 
local market conditions and current leasing trends. The completion of sale is dependent on both the identification of a buyer and the negotiation of a price deemed acceptable 
by the joint venture partner and the Partnership. Once a buyer is selected, the period for negotiation of the sales contract, buyer due diligence, and satisfaction of closing 
requirements can range from two to six months. We are entitled to proceeds upon the sales of JV Equity Investments in accordance with the terms of the entity operating 
agreement. In January 2025, Vantage at Tomball was sold by the managing member with gross proceeds to the Partnership totaling approximately $14.2 million. In May 
2025, Vantage at Helotes was sold by the managing member with gross proceeds to the Partnership totaling approximately $17.1 million, before consideration of the 
Partnership’s purchase of a portion of MRBs issued to finance the sale of the property.

Proceeds from Obtaining Additional Debt

We hold certain investments that are not associated with our debt financings or secured lines of credit. We may obtain leverage for these investments by posting the 
investments as security. As of December 31, 2025, our primary unleveraged assets were certain taxable MRBs with a carrying value totaling approximately $8.9 million.
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Issuances of Debt Securities, BUCs, Series A-1 Preferred Units, or Series B Preferred Units

We may, from time to time, issue additional BUCs, Preferred Units, or debt securities, in one or more offerings, at prices or quantities that are consistent with our 
strategic goals. In November 2025, the Partnership’s Shelf Registration Statement became effective under which the Partnership may, from time to time, offer and sell BUCs, 
Preferred Units, or debt securities, in one or more offerings, with a maximum aggregate offering price of $200.0 million. Debt securities issued under the Shelf Registration 
Statement may be senior or subordinate obligations of the Partnership. The Shelf Registration Statement will expire in November 2028. 

Under the terms of our Partnership Agreement, we are authorized to issue Series A-1 Preferred Units so long as the aggregate market capitalization of the BUCs, based 
on the closing price on the trading day prior to issuance of the Series A-1 Preferred Units, is no less than three times the aggregate book value of all Series A Preferred Units 
and Series A-1 Preferred Units, inclusive of the amount to be issued. Additionally, we are authorized to issue Series B Preferred Units so long as the aggregate market 
capitalization of the BUCs, based on the closing price on the trading day prior to issuance of the Series B Preferred Units, is no less than two times the aggregate book value 
of all Series A Preferred Units, Series A-1 Preferred Units and Series B Preferred Units, inclusive of the amount to be issued. As of March 11, 2026, the market capitalization 
of our BUCs was $173.2 million and the book value of our outstanding Series A-1 Preferred Units and Series B Preferred Units was $55.0 million and $42.5 million, 
respectively. At these levels, we are not currently authorized to issue additional Series A-1 Preferred Units or Series B Preferred Units, though we may be able to issue such 
units in the future if there is sufficient increase in market capitalization of our BUCs. 

We have one registration statement on Form S-3 covering the offering of Series B Preferred Units that has been declared effective by the SEC. The following table 
summarizes the Partnership's current Preferred Unit offering:
 

Preferred Unit Series  
Initial Registration 
Effectiveness Date  Expiration Date  

Unit 
Offering 

Price   
Distribution 

Rate  
Optional Redemption 

Date  

Units Issued as of
December 31, 

2025   

Remaining Units 
Available to Issue as of

December 31, 2025   
Series B  September 2024  September 2027  $ 10.00  5.75%  Sixth anniversary   2,500,000   7,500,000  
 
(1)The Partnership is able to issue Series B Preferred Units so long as the aggregate market capitalization of the BUCs, based on the closing price on the trading day prior to issuance of the Series B 
Preferred Units, is no less than two times the aggregate book value of all Series A Preferred Units, Series A-1 Preferred Units and Series B Preferred Units, inclusive of the amount to be issued.

In 2025, we issued 2,500,000 Series B Preferred Units to two investors gross proceeds of $25.0 million.

We may also designate and issue additional series of preferred units representing limited partnership interests in the Partnership in accordance with the terms of the 
Partnership Agreement.

Uses of Liquidity

Our principal uses of liquidity consist of: 

•General and administrative expenses;

•Investment funding commitments;

•Debt service on debt financings, mortgage payable, and secured lines of credit; 

•Distributions paid to holders of Preferred Units and BUCs; 

•Redemptions of Preferred Units; and

•Other contractual obligations.
 
General and Administrative Expenses

We use cash to pay general and administrative expenses of Partnership operations and real estate operating expenses of our MF Properties. For additional details, see 
Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in this Report, and the section captioned “Cash flows from operating activities” in the consolidated statements of cash flows set forth in Item 8 of this 
Report. General and administrative expenses are typically paid from unrestricted cash on hand and operating cash flows.

(1)
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Investment Funding Commitments

Our overall strategy is to invest in quality multifamily properties through the acquisition of MRBs, GILs, property loans and JV Equity Investments in both existing 
and new markets. We evaluate investment opportunities based on many factors including, but not limited to, our market outlook, including general economic conditions, 
development opportunities and long-term growth potential. Our ability to make future investments is dependent upon identifying suitable acquisition and development 
opportunities, access to long-term financing sources, and the availability of investment capital. We may commit to fund additional investments on a draw-down or forward 
basis. The following table summarizes our outstanding investment commitments as of December 31, 2025:

            Projected Funding by Year    

Property Name  Commitment Date  
Asset

Maturity Date  Total Commitment   
Remaining Commitment
as of December 31, 2025   2026   2027   Interest Rate  

Related Debt
Financing 

Mortgage Revenue Bonds                 
Meadow Valley  December 2021  December 2029  $ 44,000,000   $ 750,000   $ 750,000   $ -   6.25%  Variable TOB
                     
Taxable Mortgage Revenue Bonds                 
Residency at Empire Series BB-T  December 2022  June 2026  $ 9,404,500   $ 8,404,500   $ 8,404,500   $ -   7.45%  Variable TOB
Gateway and Yarbrough Predevelopment Project  June 2025  July 2026   2,000,000    1,200,000    1,200,000    -   9.00%  N/A
Triangle Square Predevelopment Project  July 2025  July 2026   9,300,000    1,200,000    1,200,000    -   9.00%  N/A
Subtotal       20,704,500    10,804,500    10,804,500    -      

                     
Governmental Issuer Loans                   
Residency at Sky Village Hollywood  December 2025  December 2030   34,000,000    5,000,000    5,000,000    -   SOFR + 3.20%
                     
Property Loans                     
Sandoval Flats  November 2024  December 2027  $ 29,846,000   $ 28,846,000   $ 19,560,000   $ 9,286,000   7.48%  
                     
Equity Investments                     
Vantage at San Marcos  November 2020  N/A  $ 9,914,529   $ 8,943,914   $ 8,943,914   $ -   N/A  N/A
Freestone Greeley  October 2022  N/A   16,035,710    10,562,345    10,562,345    -   N/A  N/A
Valage Senior Living Mt. Rose  December 2025  N/A   14,541,973    7,674,193    7,674,193    -   N/A  N/A
Subtotal       40,492,212    27,180,452    27,180,452    -      

                     
Bond Purchase Commitments                     
Kindred Apartments  March 2025  December 2027  $ 21,921,000   $ 21,921,000   $ -   $ 21,921,000   6.875%  N/A
                     
Total Commitments      $ 190,963,712   $ 94,501,952   $ 63,294,952   $ 31,207,000      

(1)Projected fundings by year are based on current estimates and the actual funding schedule may differ materially due to, but not limited to, the pace of construction, adverse weather conditions, delays in 
governmental approvals or permits, the availability of materials and contractors, and labor disputes.
(2)We have securitized the indicated assets in TOB trust financing facilities that allow for additional principal proceeds as the remaining investment commitments are funded by us. See Note 13 for further 
details on debt financing.
(3)The variable index interest rate component is subject to an all-in floor of 6.95%. The borrower has the option to convert to fixed rate within 210 days of closing equal to the greater of: (a) the 5-year SOFR 
Swap Rate + 3.40% or (b) 6.95%.
(4)The borrower may elect to extend the maturity date for up to six months upon meeting certain conditions, which may include payment of a non-refundable extension fee. 
(5)All draws to date on this investment were funded with proceeds from the Acquisition LOC. The Partnership expects to sell the related investment into the Construction Lending JV in the future.
(6)The property became a consolidated VIE effective during the fourth quarter of 2021. 
(7)A development site has been identified for this property but construction had not commenced as of December 31, 2025. The Partnership’s joint venture partners are evaluating the highest and best use for 
the development sites as of December 31, 2025, which may include a sale of the land or the commencement of construction. The timing of any funding commitment is uncertain and the Partnership’s 
remaining funding commitment will be terminated if the land is sold.

We are also committed to fund 10% of the capital for the Construction Lending JV with the remainder to be funded by third-party investors with each party 
contributing its proportionate capital contributions upon funding of future investments. Our capital will be contributed on a draw-down basis over the term of the underlying 
investments of the Construction Lending JV. Our maximum remaining capital commitment to the Construction Lending JV is approximately $14.8 million as of January 31, 
2026.

In addition, we will consider providing additional financing to borrowers on our debt investments or additional equity to our JV Equity Investments above our original 
commitments if requested by the borrowers and managing members, respectively, on a case-by-case basis. When considering whether to fund such requests, we will consider 
various factors including, but not limited to, the economic return on additional investments in the entity, the impact to the Partnership’s credit and investment risk from either 
funding or withholding funding, and the requesting entity’s other available sources of funding.

During 2025 and through February 2026, we advanced additional capital totaling approximately $8.9 million across four Vantage JV Equity Investments, The Jessam 
at Hays Farm, and Freestone at Cresta Bella. The additional capital was used to cover development costs overruns, primarily due to higher than anticipated interest costs, and 
certain operating expenses resulting from longer holding periods. We anticipate making additional investments in certain JV Equity Investments during 2026 though the 
ultimate amount is uncertain. The amount of such additional funding will depend on various future developments, including, but not limited to, the pace of 

(1)

(2)

(3) (5)

(4) (5)

(6), (7)

(7)

(4)
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development, changes in interest rates, the pace of lease-up, and overall operating results of the underlying properties. The Partnership plans to contribute such additional 
funds from unrestricted cash on hand or other currently available liquidity sources.

Debt Service on Debt Financings, Mortgage Payable and Secured Lines of Credit

Our debt financing arrangements consist of various secured financing transactions to leverage our portfolio of MRB, taxable MRB, GIL, taxable GIL, and certain 
property loan investment assets. The financing arrangements generally involve the securitization of these investment assets into trusts whereby we retain beneficial interests in 
the trusts that provide us certain rights to the underlying investment assets. The senior securities are sold to unaffiliated parties in exchange for debt proceeds. The senior 
securities require periodic interest payments that may be fixed or variable, depending on the terms of the arrangement, and scheduled principal payments. We are required to 
fund any shortfall in principal and interest payable to the senior securities of the TEBS Financings in the case of non-payment, forbearance or default of the borrowers’ 
contractual debt service payments of the related MRBs, up to the value of our residual interests. In the case of forbearance or default on an underlying investment asset in a 
term TOB or TOB trust financing, we may be required to fund shortfalls in principal and interest payable to the senior securities, repurchase a portion of the outstanding 
senior securities, or repurchase the underlying investment asset and seek alternative financing. We anticipate that cash flows from the securitized investment assets will fund 
normal, recurring principal and interest payments to the senior securities and all trust-related fees.

When possible, we structure the debt financing maturity dates associated with our GIL, taxable GIL, and property loan investments to match the investment maturity 
dates such that investment redemption proceeds will redeem the outstanding debt financing.

Our debt financing arrangements include various fixed rate and variable rate debt arrangements. Recent increases in short-term interest rates have resulted in increases 
in the interest costs associated with our variable rate debt financing arrangements. We actively manage our portfolio of fixed rate and variable rate debt financings and our 
exposure to changes in market interest rates. The following table summarizes our fixed rate and variable rate debt financings as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
    December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  

Securitized Assets -
Fixed or Variable Interest Rates  

Related Debt Financing - Fixed or Variable 
Interest Rates  

Outstanding
Principal   

% of Total
Debt

Financing   
Outstanding

Principal   

% of Total
Debt

Financing  
Fixed  Fixed  $ 326,360,968   32.0%  $ 363,885,818   33.2%
Variable  Variable   23,536,000   2.3%   152,040,000   13.8%

Fixed  Variable   216,874,407  21.3%   17,882,177   1.6%
Fixed  Variable - Hedged   452,368,593   44.4%   564,508,822   51.4%
Total    $ 1,019,139,968     $ 1,098,316,817    
 
(1)The securitized assets and related debt financing each have variable interest rates, though the variable rate indices may differ on individual transactions. As such, the Partnership is largely hedged against 
rising interest rates.
(2)The variable-rate debt financing is hedged through our interest rate swap agreements. Though the variable rate indices may differ, these interest rate swaps have effectively synthetically fixed the interest 
rate of the related debt financing. See further discussion of our interest rate hedging activities below.
(3)Approximately $150.1 million of this amount relates to investment assets with maturity dates on or before May 2026.
 

The interest rate paid on our variable rate debt financings are generally determined by the senior securities remarketing agent as the rate necessary to remarket any 
senior securities tendered by holders thereof for remarketing that week at a price of par. Interest on the senior securities is either taxable or tax-exempt to the holders based on 
the structure of the debt financing. The senior securities rate on debt financings structured as tax-exempt to the senior securities holders are typically correlated to tax-exempt 
municipal short-term securities indices, such as SIFMA. The senior securities rate on debt financings structured as taxable to the senior securities holders are typically 
correlated to taxable short-term securities indices, such as SOFR.

We have hedged a portion of our overall exposure to changes in market interest rates on our variable rate debt financings through various interest rate swaps. Our 
interest rate swaps are subject to monthly settlements whereby we pay a stated fixed rate and our counterparty pays a variable rate equal to the compounded SOFR rate for the 
settlement period. We are currently a net receiver on our portfolio of interest rate swaps and received net settlement proceeds totaling approximately $3.2 million and $6.5 
million during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The majority of our variable rate debt financings that are hedged through interest rate swaps have interest that is tax-exempt to the senior securities holders. In order to 
account for the differential between our interest rate swaps which are indexed to SOFR (a taxable rate) and our debt financing rate (which is correlated to short-term tax-
exempt municipal securities rates), we assume that, over the term of our debt financing, the tax-exempt senior securities interest rate will approximate 70% of the SOFR rate. 
This assumption 

(1) (1)
(3
)

(2)
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aligns with common market assumptions and the historical correlation between taxable and tax-exempt municipal short-term securities rates. However, such ratio may not be 
accurate in the short term or long term in the future. We apply a 70% conversion ratio when determining the notional amount of our interest rate swaps such that, as an 
example, a $7.0 million notional amount indexed to SOFR is the equivalent to $10.0 million notional amount for tax-exempt debt financing. As such, the reported amount of 
variable debt financing in the table above exceeds the stated notional amount of the SOFR-indexed interest rate swaps as of December 31, 2025. The following table 
summarizes the average stated SOFR-denominated notional amount by year for our existing interest rate swaps as of December 31, 2025 (before applying our assumed 70% 
ratio of tax-exempt municipal securities rates to SOFR):

Year  Average Notional  
2026  $ 305,305,966  
2027   222,943,332  
2028   165,255,466  
2029   128,652,299  
2030   28,852,800  
2031   21,205,500  
2032   18,931,333  
2033   15,863,500  
2034   11,755,833  
2035   9,145,833  
2036   9,066,667  
2037   8,983,333  
2038   8,893,333  
2039   8,833,333  

When we execute a TOB trust financing, we retain a residual interest that is pledged as our initial collateral under the ISDA master agreement with the lender based on 
the market value of the investment asset(s) at the time of initial closing. If the net aggregate value of our investment assets in TOB trust financings and our interest rate swap 
agreements decline below a certain threshold, then we are required to post additional collateral with our counterparties. We had approximately $5.2 million of net cash 
collateral returned to us by Mizuho during the year ended December 31, 2025 due primarily to increases in the value of our fixed interest rate investment assets funded with 
TOB trusts resulting from generally declining market interest rates. Continuing volatility in market interest rates and potential deterioration of general economic conditions 
may cause the value of our investment assets to decline and result in the posting of additional collateral in the future. The valuation of our interest rate swaps generally change 
inversely with the change in valuation of our investment assets, so the change in valuation of our interest rate swaps partially offset the change in value of our investment 
assets when determining the amount of collateral posting requirements.

The 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction is secured by the cash flows on the senior custodial receipts associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Bonds. The holders 
of the Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction are entitled to interest at a fixed rate of 4.10% per annum, 
payable monthly, and all principal payments from the 2024 PFA Securitization Bonds until the stated amount of the Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates is reduced to 
zero, which will be no later than September 2039. The Partnership will also pay credit enhancement, servicing, and trustee fees related to the 2024 PFA Securitization 
Transaction totaling 0.80% per annum. The 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction is non-recourse to the Partnership, does not require mark-to-market collateral posting, and 
has a term that matches the term of the underlying MRBs.

Our TEBS Residual Financing is secured by the cash flows from the residual certificates of our TEBS Financings and residual custodial receipts associated with the 
2024 PFA Securitization Bonds. Interest due on the TEBS Residual Financing is at a fixed rate of 7.125% per annum and will be paid from receipts related to the TEBS 
Financing residual certificates. Future receipts of principal related to the TEBS Financing residual certificates will be used to pay down the principal of the TEBS Residual 
Financing. The TEBS Residual Financing is non-recourse financing to the Partnership and is not subject to mark-to-market collateral posting.

Our General LOC and Acquisition LOC require monthly interest payments on outstanding balances and certain quarterly commitment fees. Such obligations are paid 
primarily from operating cash flows. The Acquisition LOC requires principal payments as previously described in this Item 7. The General LOC does not require principal 
payments until maturity in June 2027, subject to extension options, so long as the outstanding principal does not exceed the borrowing base calculation.
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The table below summarizes contractual maturities by year for our secured lines of credit, debt financings, and mortgages payable as of December 31, 2025. The 
reported maturities for each individual debt financing are based on the earlier of contractual payments of the underlying securitized assets or the stated maturity date of the 
debt financing.

 

  
Secured Lines of 

Credit   Debt Financing   Mortgage Payable   Total  
2026  $ 30,850,000  $ 287,225,044  $ 231,679  $ 318,306,723 
2027   50,000,000   193,959,408   -    243,959,408 
2028   -    226,654,221   -    226,654,221 
2029   -    5,609,116   -    5,609,116 
2030   -    44,030,059   -    44,030,059 
Thereafter   -    261,662,120   -    261,662,120 

Total
 $ 80,850,000  $ 1,019,139,968  $

231,679
  $ 1,100,221,647 

The table above is as of December 31, 2025, and does not reflect the various debt financing transactions that occurred subsequent to year-end that are disclosed in 
Note 26 of the condensed consolidated financial statements. In January 2026, we executed a new mortgage payable with BankUnited secured by our ownership interests in 
four MF Properties in South Carolina. The mortgage payable requires monthly interest payments has a maturity date in December 2027, with a one-year extension option, 
subject to meeting certain conditions. We are also subject to certain financial covenants where principal paydowns are required if the MF Properties fail to achieve certain 
debt service coverage ratios. We may prepay any or all the outstanding principal balance without penalty on or after December 31, 2026.

Distributions Paid to Holders of Preferred Units and BUCs

Distributions to the holders of Series A-1 Preferred Units, if declared by the General Partner, are paid quarterly at an annual fixed rate of 3.0%. Distributions to the 
holders of Series B Preferred Units, if declared by the General Partner, are paid quarterly at an annual fixed rate of 5.75%. The Series A-1 Preferred Units and Series B 
Preferred Units are non-cumulative, non-voting and non-convertible.

On December 16, 2025, we announced that the Board of Managers of Greystone Manager, which is the general partner of the General Partner, declared a quarterly 
cash distribution of $0.25 per BUC to unitholders of record on December 31, 2025 and payable on January 31, 2026.

The Partnership and its General Partner continually assess the level of distributions for the Preferred Units and BUCs based on cash available for distribution, financial 
performance and other factors considered relevant.

Redemptions of Preferred Units

Our outstanding Series A-1 and Series B Preferred Units are subject to optional redemption by the holders or the Partnership upon the sixth anniversary of issuance 
and on each anniversary thereafter. The earliest optional redemption dates for the currently outstanding Preferred Units range from April 2028 to October 2031.

Other Contractual Obligations

We are subject to various guaranty obligations in the normal course of business, and, in most cases, do not anticipate these obligations to result in significant cash 
payments.

Cash Flows

In 2025, we generated cash of $23.6 million, which was the net result of $37.5 million provided by operating activities, $66.3 million provided by investing activities, 
and $80.3 million used in financing activities.

Cash provided by operating activities totaled $37.5 million in 2025, as compared to $18.0 million generated in 2024. The change between periods was due to the 
following factors:

•A decrease of $28.9 million in net income;

•An increase of $17.9 million related to changes in the preferred return receivable from unconsolidated entities; 

•A total increase of $10.8 million in non-cash provisions for credit loss and loan loss;

•An increase of $1.4 million related to the amortization of bond premium, discount and origination fees;
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•An increase of $2.2 million related to the adjustment for the gain on sale of mortgage revenue bond that is considered cash from investing activities;

•A decrease of $3.0 million related to the adjustment for the gain on sale of real estate assets that is non-cash related to an out-of-period adjustment to the deferred gain 
on sale of The 50/50 MF Property that occurred in 2022. See Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements for further details.;

•An increase of $10.4 million related to an increase in the Partnership's net losses from investments in unconsolidated entities; and

•An increase of $8.7 million related to reduction in the unrealized gain on interest rate derivatives.

Cash provided by investing activities totaled $66.3 million in 2025, as compared to cash used of $105.2 million in 2024. The change between periods was primarily 
due to the following factors:

•A net increase of $180.8 million of cash due to lower advances on MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and property loans;

•A net increase of $50.7 million of cash due to overall higher paydowns and redemptions of MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and property loans;

•An increase of $21.1 million of cash due to lower contributions to unconsolidated entities;

•An increase of $24.1 million of cash due to greater proceeds from the sale of investments in unconsolidated entities;

•An increase of $6.8 million of cash due to greater proceeds from the return of investments in unconsolidated entities;

•An increase of $1.3 million of cash due to proceeds from the sale of land held for development;

•A decrease of $108.8 million of cash due to the sale of MRBs; and

•A decrease of $4.4 million of cash due to capitalized interest expense related to unconsolidated entities.

Cash used in financing activities totaled $80.3 million in 2025, as compared to cash provided of $70.8 million in 2024. The change between periods was primarily due 
to the following factors: 

•An increase of $20.0 million of cash related to proceeds from the issuance of Preferred Units;

•An increase of $10.0 million of cash related to the redemption of Preferred Units in 2024;

•An increase of approximately $1.9 million of cash due to lower distributions paid;

•An increase of approximately $2.8 million of cash due to lower debt financing costs paid;

•A net decrease of $23.5 million of cash due to higher paydowns on the secured lines of credit;

•A decrease of $1.4 million due to principal payments on mortgages payable;

•A decrease of $1.5 million in net cash proceeds from the sale of BUCs; and

•A net decrease of $159.4 million of cash due to less proceeds from debt financing.

We believe our cash balance and cash provided by the sources discussed herein will be sufficient to pay, or refinance, our debt obligations and to meet our liquidity 
needs over the next 12 months.

Leverage Ratio

We set target constraints for each type of financing utilized by us. Those constraints are dependent upon several factors, including the assets being leveraged, the tenor 
of the leverage program, whether the financing is subject to mark-to-market collateral calls, and the liquidity and marketability of the financed collateral. We use target 
constraints for each type of financing to manage to an overall 80% maximum Leverage Ratio, as established by the Board of Managers. The Board of Managers retains the 
right to change the maximum Leverage Ratio in the future based on the consideration of factors the Board of Managers considers relevant. We calculate our Leverage Ratio as 
total outstanding debt divided by total assets using cost adjusted for paydowns for MRBs, GILs, property loans, taxable MRBs and taxable GILs, and initial cost for deferred 
financing costs and real estate assets. As of December 31, 2025, our overall Leverage Ratio was approximately 75%.



 

78

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, we held MRB, GIL, taxable MRB, taxable GIL, and certain property loan investments that are secured by affordable multifamily 
and seniors housing properties, which are owned by entities that are not controlled by us. We have no equity interest in these entities and do not guarantee any obligations of 
these entities.

As of December 31, 2025, we own noncontrolling equity interests in various unconsolidated entities for the development of market rate multifamily and seniors 
housing properties. We account for these equity interests using the equity method of accounting and the assets, liabilities, and operating results of the underlying entities are 
not included in our consolidated financial statements.

We have entered into various financial commitments and guaranties. For additional discussions related to commitments and guaranties, see Note 16 to the 
consolidated financial statements.

We do not engage in trading activities involving non-exchange traded contracts. As such, we are not materially exposed to any financing, liquidity, market, or credit 
risk that could arise if we had engaged in such relationships.

We do not have any relationships or transactions with persons or entities that derive benefits from their non-independent relationships with us or our related parties, 
other than those disclosed in Note 20 to the consolidated financial statements.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Our significant accounting policies are more fully described in Note 2 and 21 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements, which are incorporated by 
reference. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting periods. We consider the following to be our critical accounting estimates because they involve our judgments, assumptions and estimates that 
significantly affect the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements. If these estimates differ significantly from actual results, the impact on the Partnership’s consolidated 
financial statements may be material.

Fair Value of Mortgage Revenue Bonds

The fair value of the Partnership’s investments in MRBs as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, is based upon prices obtained from third-party pricing services, which are 
estimates of market prices. There is no active trading market for these securities, and price quotes for the securities are not available. The Partnership evaluates pricing data 
received from the third-party pricing services by evaluating consistency with information from either the third-party pricing services or public sources. The fair value 
estimates of the MRBs are based largely on unobservable inputs believed to be used by market participants and requires the use of judgment on the part of the third-party 
pricing services and the Partnership. Though the valuation model for MRBs and taxable MRBs is based on commonly used market pricing methods, the overall effective yield 
for each MRB used to discount contractual cash flows to estimate a fair value can be significantly impacted by the yield adjustment applied for each input to the valuation 
model. The most significant inputs to the MRB and taxable MRB valuation model are the base market interest rate curves (Municipal Market Data Tax-Exempt and Taxable 
Multifamily rate curves) and adjustments for privately placed securities.

Significant increases (decreases) in the effective yield would have resulted in a significantly lower (higher) fair value estimate, which will impact the reported assets 
and partners’ capital on our consolidated balance sheets and our reported comprehensive income. Changes in fair value due to an increase or decrease in the effective yield do 
not impact the Partnership’s cash flows or reported net income, except in the case of impairment related to credit factors.

See the Partnership`s Mortgage Revenue Bonds Sensitivity Analysis in Item 7A for further analysis on the impact of hypothetical changes in effective yield on the fair 
value of our MRBs.

Allowance for Credit Losses

On January 1, 2023, the Partnership adopted ASC 326 - Financial Instruments - Credit Losses, which replaced the incurred loss methodology with an expected loss 
model known as the CECL model, and the addition of certain enhanced disclosures.

Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities, Held-for-Investment Loans and Related Unfunded Commitments

The Partnership estimates allowances for credit losses for its GILs, taxable GILs, property loans and related non-cancelable funding commitments using a WARM 
method loss-rate model, combined with qualitative factors that are sensitive to changes in 
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forecasted economic conditions. The Partnership applies qualitative factors related to risk factors and changes in current economic conditions that may not be adequately 
reflected in quantitatively derived results, or other relevant factors to ensure the allowance for credit losses reflects the Partnership’s best estimate of current expected credit 
losses. The WARM method pools assets sharing similar characteristics and utilizes a historical annual charge-off rate which is applied to the outstanding asset balances over 
the remaining weighted average life of the pool, adjusted for certain qualitative factors to estimate expected credit losses. As such, the Partnership uses historical annual 
charge-off data for similar assets from publicly available loan data through the FFIEC. The selection and evaluation of FFEIC data is subjective and requires judgment in 
determining whether the underlying data is sufficiently similar to our investments in nature and overall risk. The Partnership adjusts for current conditions and the impact of 
qualitative forecasts that are reasonable and supportable. The Partnership assesses qualitative adjustments related to, but not limited to, credit quality changes in the asset 
portfolio, general economic conditions, changes in the affordable multifamily real estate markets, changes in lending policies and underwriting, and underlying collateral 
values. The population of qualitative factors and the weighting of such factors in the WARM model are highly subjective and require the use of judgment.

The Partnership will elect to separately evaluate an asset if it no longer shares the same risk characteristics as the respective pool or the specific investment attributes 
do not lend to analysis with a model-based approach. For collateral-dependent assets when foreclosure is probable, the Partnership will apply a practical expedient to estimate 
current expected credit losses as the difference between the fair value of collateral and the amortized cost of the asset.

Charge-offs to the allowance for credit losses occur when losses are confirmed through the receipt of cash or other consideration from the completion of a sale, when a 
modification or restructuring takes place in which the Partnership grants a concession to a borrower or agrees to a discount in full or partial satisfaction of the asset, when the 
Partnership takes ownership and control of the underlying collateral in full satisfaction of the asset, or when significant collection efforts have ceased and it is highly likely 
that a loss has been realized.

The Partnership has minimal loss history with GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans to date and, in fact, has yet to realize any losses on its GILs, taxable GILs, and 
construction-related property loans. As of December 31, 2025, the Partnership has successfully converted twelve of its GIL investments to permanent financing and received 
all principal and accrued interest in full, including property loans and taxable GIL amounts associated with the secured properties. However, the Partnership may realize losses 
on its existing investments, related contractual funding commitments, and future investment commitments.

The Partnership’s allowance for credit losses associated with its held-to-maturity debt securities and held-for-investment loans as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 was 
approximately $4.3 million and $3.2 million, respectively. 

Available-for-Sale Debt Securities

The Partnership periodically determines if allowances of credit losses are needed for its MRBs and taxable MRBs under the applicable guidance for available-for-sale 
debt securities. While the Partnership evaluates all available information, it focuses specifically on whether the estimated fair value of the security is below amortized cost. If 
the estimated fair value of an MRB is below amortized cost, and the Partnership has the intent to sell or may be required to sell the MRB prior to the time that its value 
recovers or until maturity, the Partnership will record an impairment through earnings equal to the difference between the MRB’s carrying value and its fair value. If the 
Partnership does not expect to sell an other-than-temporarily impaired MRB, only the portion of the impairment related to credit losses is recognized through earnings as a 
provision for credit loss, with the remainder recognized as a component of other comprehensive income. In determining the provision for credit loss, the Partnership compares 
the present value of cash flows expected to be collected to the amortized cost basis of the MRB and records any provision for credit losses as an adjustment to the allowance 
for credit losses.

The recognition of impairments, provisions for credit loss, and the potential impairment analysis are subject to a considerable degree of judgment, specifically relating 
to fair value estimates (discussed previously), projections of future cash flows, and present value factors applied in the analysis. The Partnership periodically reviews any 
previously impaired MRBs for indications of a recovery of value, which is subject to the same judgments as the original impairment analyses. For MRB impairment 
recoveries identified prior to the adoption of the CECL model, the Partnership will accrete the recovery of prior credit losses into investment income over the remaining term 
of the MRB.

The Partnership’s allowance for credit losses associated with its available-for-sale debt securities as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 was approximately $12.9 million 
and $4.1 million, respectively. Approximately $8.7 million of the allowance as of December 31, 2025 relates to four MRB where in early 2026 we acquired the underlying 
properties via deed in lieu of foreclosure.

Impairment of JV Equity Investments

The Partnership reviews its investments in unconsolidated entities for impairment whenever events or changes in business circumstances indicate that the carrying 
amount of the investments may not be fully recoverable. The Partnership considers various 
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qualitative and quantitative factors to determine if there are indications of impairment. Qualitative factors considered include local and regional market conditions, regulatory 
conditions, and overall financial conditions. Quantitative factors considered include financial operating results in comparison to expectations, deterioration in financial results 
or occupancy, and impairments reported at the underlying entities. The Partnership applies judgment in considering whether such factors indicate a potential impairment has 
occurred. The Partnership’s assessment of whether a decline in value is other than temporary is based on the Partnership’s ability and intent to hold the investment and 
whether evidence indicating the carrying value of the investment is recoverable within a reasonable period of time outweighs evidence to the contrary. This analysis requires 
the Partnership to estimate the fair value of each investment, which is also subjective and requires the use of certain assumptions. The Partnership will consider available data 
in estimating the fair value, which may include consideration of comparable market transactions, opinions of value provided by knowledgeable brokers, various cash flow 
assumptions, discount rates, and market capitalization rates.

Real Estate Assets Impairment

The Partnership reviews real estate assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of a property may not be recoverable. When 
indicators of potential impairment suggest that the carrying value of the real estate assets may not be recoverable, the Partnership compares the carrying amount to the 
undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated from the use of the assets. If the carrying value exceeds the undiscounted net cash flows, an impairment loss is recorded 
to the extent that the carrying value of the property exceeds its estimated fair value. This impairment approach will be applied to the four new MF Properties in the first 
quarter of 2026 after the initial acquisition accounting.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

For a discussion of recently issued accounting pronouncements, see Note 2 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements which is incorporated by reference.
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Community Investments

The Partnership has invested and intends to invest in assets which are and will be purchased in order to support underlying community development activities targeted 
to low- and moderate-income individuals, such as affordable housing, small business lending, and job creating activities in areas of the United States. These investments may 
be eligible for regulatory credit under the CRA and available for allocation to holders of our Preferred Units (see Note 17 to Partnership's consolidated financial statements).

The following table sets forth the assets of the Partnership the General Partner believes are eligible for regulatory credit under the CRA and are available for allocation 
to Preferred Unit investors as of March 13, 2026:

Property Name  

Investment
Available for

Allocation   
Senior Bond 

Maturity Date 
 

Street  City  County  State  Zip
The Safford  $ 34,185,000   10/10/2026  8740 North Silverbell Road  Marana  Pima  AZ  85743
CCBA Senior Garden Apartments   3,807,000   7/1/2037  438 3rd Ave  San Diego  San Diego  CA  92101
Courtyard Apartments   10,230,000   12/1/2033  4127 W. Valencia Dr  Fullerton  Orange  CA  92833
Glenview Apartments   4,670,000   12/1/2031  2361 Bass Lake Rd  Cameron Park  El Dorado  CA  95682
Harden Ranch Apartments   6,960,000   3/1/2030  1907 Dartmouth Way  Salinas  Monterey  CA  93906
Harmony Court Apartments   3,730,000   12/1/2033  5948 Victor Street  Bakersfield  Kern  CA  93308
Harmony Terrace Apartments   6,900,000   1/1/2034  941 Sunset Garden Lane  Simi Valley  Ventura  CA  93065
Las Palmas II Apartments   1,695,000   11/1/2033  51075 Frederick Street  Coachella  Riverside  CA  92236
Montclair Apartments   2,530,000   12/1/2031  150 S 19th Ave  Lemoore  Kings  CA  93245
Montecito at Williams Ranch   7,690,000   10/1/2034  1598 Mesquite Dr  Salinas  Monterey  CA  93905
Montevista   720,000   7/1/2036  13728 San Pablo Avenue  San Pablo  Contra Costa  CA  94806
Ocotillo Springs   2,500,000   8/1/2038  1615 I St  Brawley  Imperial  CA  92227
Poppy Grove I   56,846,000   4/1/2026  10149 Bruceville Road  Elk Grove  Sacramento  CA  95624
Poppy Grove II

  
33,191,300

  4/1/2026  10149 Bruceville Road  Elk Grove  Sacramento  CA  95624
Poppy Grove III   63,600,000   5/1/2026  10149 Bruceville Road  Elk Grove  Sacramento  CA  95624
Residency at Empire   83,100,000   12/31/2040  2814 W Empire Avenue  Burbank  Los Angeles  CA  91504
Residency at the Entrepreneur   76,000,000   3/31/2040  1657-1661 North Western Avenue  Hollywood  Los Angeles  CA  90027
Residency at the Mayer   28,200,000   4/1/2039  5500 Hollywood Boulevard  Hollywood  Los Angeles  CA  90028
Residency at Sky Village Hollywood   30,000,000   12/31/2030  5645 Fernwood Avenue  Hollywood  Los Angeles  CA  90028
San Vicente Townhomes   3,495,000   11/1/2033  250 San Vicente Road  Soledad  Monterey  CA  93960
Santa Fe Apartments   1,565,000   12/1/2031  16576 Sultana St  Hesperia  San Bernardino  CA  92345
Seasons Lakewood Apartments   7,350,000   1/1/2034  21309 Bloomfield Ave  Lakewood  Los Angeles  CA  90715
Seasons San Juan Capistrano Apartments   12,375,000   1/1/2034  31641 Rancho Viejo Rd  San Juan Capistrano  Orange  CA  92675
Seasons At Simi Valley   4,376,000   9/1/2032  1606 Rory Ln  Simi Valley  Ventura  CA  93063
Solano Vista Apartments   2,655,000   1/1/2036  40 Valle Vista Avenue  Vallejo  Solano  CA  94590
Summerhill Family Apartments   6,423,000   12/1/2033  6200 Victor Street  Bakersfield  Kern  CA  93308
Sycamore Walk   2,132,000   1/1/2033  380 Pacheco Road  Bakersfield  Kern  CA  93307
Tyler Park Townhomes   2,075,000   1/1/2030  1120 Heidi Drive  Greenfield  Monterey  CA  93927
Village at Madera Apartments   3,085,000   12/1/2033  501 Monterey St  Madera  Madera  CA  93637
Vineyard Gardens   995,000   1/1/2035  2800 E Vineyard Ave  Oxnard  Ventura  CA  93036

Wellspring Apartments   3,900,000   9/1/2039  1500 East Anaheim Street  Long Beach  Los Angeles  CA  90813
Westside Village Apartments   3,970,000   1/1/2030  595 Vera Cruz Way  Shafter  Kern  CA  93263
MaryAlice Circle   3,050,000   3/1/2041  Arnold Street and Gwinnett Street  Buford  Gwinnett  GA  30518
Renaissance Gateway Apartments   11,500,000   6/1/2050  650 N. Ardenwood Drive  Baton Rouge  East Baton Rouge Parish  LA  70806
Woodington Gardens Apartments   33,727,000   5/1/2029  201 South Athol Avenue  Baltimore  Baltimore  MD  21229
Jackson Manor Apartments   4,828,000   5/1/2038  332 Josanna Street  Jackson  Hinds  MS  39202
Silver Moon Apartments   8,500,000   8/1/2055  901 Park Avenue SW  Albuquerque  Bernalillo  NM  87102
Village at Avalon   16,400,000   1/1/2059  915 Park SW  Albuquerque  Bernalillo  NM  87102
Columbia Gardens Apartments   15,000,000   12/1/2050  4000 Plowden Road  Columbia  Richland  SC  29205
Village at River's Edge   10,000,000   6/1/2033  Gibson & Macrae Streets  Columbia  Richland  SC  29203
Willow Run   15,000,000   12/18/2050  511 Alcott Drive  Columbia  Richland  SC  29203
Agape Helotes   13,486,014   1/1/2065  9311 FM 1560 N  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78254
Angle Apartments   21,000,000   1/1/2054  4250 Old Decatur Rd  Fort Worth  Tarrant  TX  76106
Avistar at Copperfield (Meadow Creek)   14,000,000   5/1/2054  6416 York Meadow Drive  Houston  Harris  TX  77084
Avistar at the Crest Apartments   10,147,160   3/1/2050  12660 Uhr Lane  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78217
Avistar at the Oaks   8,899,048   8/1/2050  3935 Thousand Oaks Drive  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78217
Avistar at Wilcrest (Briar Creek)   3,470,000   5/1/2054  1300 South Wilcrest Drive  Houston  Harris  TX  77042
Avistar at Wood Hollow (Oak Hollow)   40,260,000   5/1/2054  7201 Wood Hollow Circle  Austin  Travis  TX  78731
Avistar in 09 Apartments   7,743,037   8/1/2050  6700 North Vandiver Road  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78209
Avistar on Parkway   13,425,000   5/1/2052  9511 Perrin Beitel Rd  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78217
Avistar on the Blvd   17,422,805   3/1/2050  5100 USAA Boulevard  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78240
Avistar on the Hills   5,670,016   8/1/2050  4411 Callaghan Road  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78228
Crossing at 1415   7,590,000   12/1/2052  1415 Babcock Road  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78201
Concord at Gulf Gate Apartments   9,185,000   2/1/2032  7120 Village Way  Houston  Harris  TX  77087
Concord at Little York Apartments   13,440,000   2/1/2032  301 W Little York Rd  Houston  Harris  TX  77076
Concord at Williamcrest Apartments   19,820,000   2/1/2032  10965 S Gessner Rd  Houston  Harris  TX  77071
Esperanza at Palo Alto Apartments   19,540,000   7/1/2058  SWC of Loop 410 and Highway 16 South  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78224
Heights at 515   6,435,000   12/1/2052  515 Exeter Road  San Antonio  Bexar  TX  78209
Oaks at Georgetown Apartments   12,330,000   1/1/2034  550 W 22nd St  Georgetown  Williamson  TX  78626
15 West Apartments   4,850,000   7/1/2054  401 15th Street  Vancouver  Clark  WA  98660

Aventine Apartments   9,500,000   6/1/2031  211 112th Ave  Bellevue  King  WA  98004
  $ 887,168,380              

(1)The date reflects the stated contractual maturity of the Partnership’s senior debt investment in the property. For various reasons, including, but not limited to, call provisions that can be exercised by both 
the borrower and the Partnership, such debt investments may be redeemed prior to the stated maturity date. The Partnership may also elect to sell certain debt investments prior to the contractual maturity, 
consistent with its strategic purposes.

(2)The Partnership committed to provide total funding of MRBs up to $79.0 million and a taxable MRB up to $9.4 million during the construction and lease-up of the property on a draw-down basis. The 
taxable MRB has a maturity date of 6/1/2026. Upon stabilization of the property, the MRBs will be partially repaid and the maximum balance of the MRBs after stabilization will not exceed $35.3 million 
and will have a maturity date of 12/1/2040.

(1)

(2)

(3)
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(3)The Partnership committed to provide total funding of MRBs up to $64.0 million and a taxable MRB up to $8.0 million during the acquisition and rehabilitation phase of the property on a draw-down 
basis. The taxable MRB has a maturity date of 4/1/2026. Upon stabilization of the property, the MRB will be partially repaid and the maximum balance of the MRB after stabilization will not exceed $44.1 
million and will have a maturity date of 3/31/2040.
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Item 7A.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

The primary components of our market risk as of December 31, 2025 are related to interest rate risk and credit risk We also have exposure to valuation and 
reinvestment risks. Our exposure to market risks relates primarily to our investments in MRBs, GILs, property loans, and our debt financing, and mortgages payable. We seek 
to actively manage these and other risks and to acquire and hold assets that we believe justify bearing those risks, and to maintain capital levels consistent with those risks. 

Interest Rate Risk

The Federal Reserve reduced the federal funds rate by 175 basis points in September 2024 through December 2025, resulting in the current target range for the federal 
funds rate being 3.50-3.75%. Recent federal funds rate decisions have not been unanimous as there are differing views among board members with certain subsets wanting to 
hold rates steady or further reduce rates. The Federal Reserve continues to evaluate economic data in assessing whether to make further changes to the federal funds rate, 
which in turn, influences market expectations for current and future interest rate levels. It is uncertain if additional federal funds rate reductions will occur in the near term. 
Changes in short-term interest rates will generally result in similar changes in the interest cost associated with our variable debt financing arrangements, though such changes 
are expected to be offset by changes in net receipts on our interest rate swap portfolio.

Interest rates are highly sensitive to many factors, including governmental, tariff, monetary and tax policies, domestic and international economic and political 
considerations, and other factors beyond our control. The nature of our MRB, GIL, and property loan investments and the debt used to finance these investments, exposes us 
to financial risk due to fluctuations in market interest rates. The majority of our debt investments bear interest at fixed rates.

We regularly hedge our exposure to changes in interest rates where we have financed fixed rate investment assets with variable rate debt financing by executing 
SOFR-denominated interest rate swaps. Though the variable rate indices of our debt financing and interest rate swaps may differ, the interest rate swaps have effectively 
synthetically fixed the interest rate of the related debt financing. The majority of our variable-rate debt financings that are hedged through interest rate swaps have interest that 
is tax-exempt to the senior securities holders. In order to account for the differential between our interest rate swaps which are indexed to SOFR (a taxable rate) and our debt 
financing rate (which is correlated to short-term tax-exempt municipal securities rates), we assume that, over the term of our debt financing, the tax-exempt senior securities 
interest rate will approximate 70% of the SOFR rate. This assumption aligns with common market assumptions and the historical correlation between taxable and tax-exempt 
municipal short-term securities rates. However, such ratio may not be accurate in the short term or long term in the future.

The following table sets forth information regarding the impact on our net interest income assuming various changes in short-term interest rates as of December 31, 
2025:

Description  - 100 basis points   - 50 basis points   + 50 basis points   + 100 basis points   + 200 basis points  
TOB Debt Financings  $ 3,788,144   $ 1,894,072   $ (1,894,072 )  $ (3,788,144 )  $ (7,576,287 )
Other Financings & Derivatives   (2,244,174 )   (1,122,087 )   1,122,087    2,244,174    4,488,347  
Variable Rate Investments   (412,210 )   (206,105 )   206,105    412,210    824,419  
Net Interest Income Impact  $ 1,131,760   $ 565,880   $ (565,880 )  $ (1,131,760 )  $ (2,263,521 )
                
Per BUC Impact  $ 0.049   $ 0.024   $ (0.024 )  $ (0.049 )  $ (0.097 )

(1)The net interest income impact per BUC calculated based on 23,266,619 BUCs outstanding as of December 31, 2025.

The interest rate sensitivity table above (the “Table”) represents the change in interest income from investments, net of interest on debt and settlement payments for 
interest rate derivatives over the next twelve months, assuming an immediate parallel shift in the SOFR yield curve and the resulting implied forward rates are realized as a 
component of this shift in the curve. The table does not reflect any non-cash unrealized gains (losses) on interest rate swaps caused by the assumed changes in interest rates. 
Assumptions include anticipated interest rates; relationships between different interest rate indices such as SOFR and SIFMA; and outstanding investment, debt financing and 
interest rate derivative positions. No assurance can be made that the assumptions included in the Table presented herein will occur or that other events will not occur that will 
affect the outcomes of the analysis. Furthermore, the results included in the Table assume we do not act to change our sensitivity to the movement in interest rates. As the 
above information incorporates only those material positions or exposures that existed as of December 31, 2025, it does not consider those exposures or positions that have 
arisen or could arise after that date. The ultimate economic impact of these market risks will depend on the exposures that arise during the period, our risk mitigation 
strategies at that time and the overall business and economic environment.

We employ leverage to finance the acquisition of many of our fixed income assets. Approximately 68% of our leverage bears interest at short term variable interest 
rates. Our remaining 32% of leverage has fixed interest rates. Of those assets funded with 

(1)
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short-term variable rate debt facilities, approximately 3% bear interest at a variable rate as well. While there is some basis risk between the interest cost associated with our 
debt financing arrangements and the short-term interest rate indices on our variable rate assets, this portion of our portfolio is substantially match funded with rising short-
term interest rates having a minimal impact on our net interest income.

For those fixed rate assets where we have variable rate financing, hedging instruments such as interest rate caps and interest rate swaps have been utilized to hedge 
some, but not all, of the potential increases in our funding cost that would result from higher short-term interest rates. In other cases, these positions have been hedged to their 
expected maturity date. In others, a shorter-term hedge has been executed due to uncertainty regarding the time period over which the individual fixed rate asset might be 
outstanding.

For information on our debt financing and interest rate derivatives see Notes 13 and 15, respectively.

Credit Risk

Our primary credit risk is the risk of default on our investment in MRBs, GILs and property loans collateralized by multifamily residential, seniors housing and skilled 
nursing properties. The MRB and GIL investments are not direct obligations of the governmental authorities that issue the MRB or GIL and are not guaranteed by such 
authorities or any issuer. In addition, the MRB, GIL, and the associated property loan investments are non-recourse obligations of the property owner. As a result, the primary 
sources of principal and interest payments on our MRB, GIL, and the property loan investments are the net operating cash flows generated by these properties or the net 
proceeds from a sale or refinance of these properties. Affiliates of the borrowers of our GIL and construction financing property loan investments have full-to-limited 
guaranties of construction completion and payment of principal and accrued interest on the GIL and property loan investments, so we may have additional recourse options for 
these investments. Similarly, we typically require affiliates of the borrowers of our MRB investments to provide full-to-limited guaranties during the construction period and 
pre-stabilization period, if applicable. We do not typically have recourse guarantees to non-profit borrowers during the construction or rehabilitation period

If a property is unable to sustain net rental revenues and net operating cash flows at a level necessary to pay current debt service obligations on our MRB, GIL or 
property loan investments, a default may occur. A property’s ability to generate net operating cash flows is subject to a variety of factors, including rental and occupancy rates 
of the property and the level of its operating expenses. Occupancy rates and rents are directly affected by the supply of, and demand for, multifamily residential, single-family 
rentals, seniors housing and skilled nursing properties in the market area where the property is located. This is affected by several factors such as local or national economic 
conditions, the amount of new apartment construction and the affordability of single-family homes. In addition, factors such as government regulation (e.g. zoning laws and 
permitting requirements), inflation, insurance availability and cost, real estate and other taxes, labor issues, and natural disasters can affect the economic operations of a 
multifamily residential property. Rental rates for set-aside units at affordable multifamily properties are typically tied to certain percentages of AMI. Increases in AMI are not 
necessarily correlated to inflationary increases in property operating expenses or market rents. A significant mismatch between AMI growth and increased property operating 
expenses could negatively impact net operating cash flows available to pay debt service. If AMI declines on a year-over-year basis, rents could need to be reduced.

Certain MRB, GIL, and construction financing property loan investments that fund the construction of new affordable multifamily properties may have variable 
interest rates. Since there are little to no operating cash flows during the construction and lease-up periods for new properties, borrowers utilize capitalized interest reserves to 
fund debt service prior to stabilization. Increases in market interest rates will cause an increase in debt service costs where variable rate financing is used. If interest rate 
increases are large enough, such capitalized interest reserves and other budgeted contingencies may be insufficient to pay all debt service through stabilization. Such cost 
overruns may cause defaults on our construction financing investments if other funding sources are not available to the borrowers or if related guarantors fail to meet their 
obligations.

Defaults on our MRB, GIL, or property loan investments may reduce the amount of future cash available for distribution to Unitholders. In addition, if a property’s net 
operating cash flow declines, it may affect the market value of the property, which may result in net proceeds from the ultimate sale or refinancing of the property to be 
insufficient to repay the entire principal balance of our MRB, GIL or property loan investment. In the event of a default, we will have the right to foreclose on the mortgage or 
deed of trust on the property securing the investment. If we take ownership of the property securing a defaulted MRB or GIL investment, we will be entitled to all net 
operating cash flows generated by the property and will be subject to risks associated with ownership of multifamily real estate. If such an event occurs, these investments will 
not provide tax-exempt income. In the event of default, we will likely be required to repay debt financing secured by our investment using available liquidity or arrange 
alternative financing, if available, which is likely to be at less favorable terms. Such occurrences will negatively impact our overall available liquidity and results of 
operations.

We actively manage the credit risks associated with our MRB, GIL, and property loan investments by performing a comprehensive due diligence and underwriting 
process of the sponsors, owners and the properties securing these investments prior to investing. In 
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addition, we carefully monitor the on-going performance of the properties underlying these investments. For those investments where Freddie Mac has provided a forward 
commitment to purchase our GILs, the investment has also passed Freddie Mac’s required underwriting requirements.

Credit risk is also present in the geographical concentration of the properties securing our MRB investments. We have significant geographic concentrations in Texas, 
California, and South Carolina. The table below summarizes the geographic concentrations in these states as a percentage of the total MRB principal outstanding:
 
  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
California   31 %  30 %
Texas   27 %  25 %
South Carolina   15 %  18 %
 

Our GIL and taxable GIL investments are also geographically concentrated, with all such investments located in California as of December 31, 2025..

Mortgage Revenue Bonds Sensitivity Analysis

Third-party pricing services are used to value our MRB investments. The pricing service uses a discounted cash flow and yield to maturity or call analysis which 
encompasses judgment in its application. The key assumption in the yield to maturity or call analysis is the range of effective yields of the individual MRB investments. The 
effective yield analysis for each MRB considers the current market yield of similar securities, specific terms of each MRB, and various characteristics of the property 
collateralizing the MRB such as debt service coverage ratio, loan to value, and other characteristics. The effective yield for each MRB has historically trended with, although 
is not directly influenced by, medium and long-term interest rate movements. Our valuation service provider uses tax-exempt and taxable housing curves published by 
Municipal Market Data to estimate the value of our MRB investments. Our valuation service provider primarily uses the A rated Tax Exempt Housing Sector Yield Curve, 
which increased by an average of 2 basis points across the curve during 2025. The 10 year and 30 year United States Treasury yield decreased 4 basis points and increased 6 
basis points, respectively, during 2025. The 5 year and 10 year SOFR swap rate decreased 57 and 27 basis points, respectively, during 2025. These interest rate changes have a 
direct effect on the market value of our MRB portfolio, but do not directly impact a borrower's ability to meet its obligations as our MRB investments have predominantly 
fixed interest rates.

We completed a sensitivity analysis which is hypothetical and is as of a specific point in time. The results of the sensitivity analysis may not be indicative of actual 
changes in fair value and should be used with caution. The table below summarizes the sensitivity analysis metrics related to our MRB investments as of December 31, 2025:
 

Description  
Estimated Fair

Value (in 000's)   

Range of Effective
Yields used
in Valuation  

Range of Effective
Yields if 10%

Adverse Applied  

Additional
Unrealized Losses
with 10% Adverse
Change (in 000's)  

Mortgage Revenue Bonds  $ 1,007,904  2.4%- 9.8%   2.6%-10.8%  $ 22,296  

Real Estate Valuation Risk

Our JV Equity Investments fund the construction, stabilization and sale of market-rate multifamily real estate. The realizable property values for such investments are 
primarily dependent upon the value of a property to prospective buyers at the time of its sale, which may be impacted by market capitalization rates, the operating results of 
the property, local market conditions and competition, and interest rates on mortgage financing. We have noticed market capitalization rates are trending upward due to, 
though not limited to, the current economic environment and elevated market interest rates. We have also noted that rental rates may be decreasing in certain markets, 
particularly in Texas, which would lower property operating results leading to a reduction in property valuations. Operating results of real estate properties may be affected by 
many factors, such as the number of tenants, the rental and fee rates, insurance availability and cost, operating expenses, the cost of repairs and maintenance, taxes, debt 
service requirements, competition from other similar multifamily rental properties and general and local economic conditions. In addition, all outstanding financing directly 
secured by such real estate properties must be repaid upon sale. Lower sales proceeds may prevent us from collecting our accrued preferred return or the return of our original 
investment equity, which would result in realized losses on our investments.

Our current portfolio of JV Equity Investments is geographically concentrated with six of our 11 investments located in Texas. Such concentration exposes us to 
potentially negative effects of local or regional economic downturns in Texas, which could prevent us from realizing returns on our investments and recovery of our 
investment capital.
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Reinvestment Risk

MRB investments may have optional call features that may be exercised by either the borrower or the Partnership that are earlier than the contractual maturity. These 
optional call features may be at either par or premiums to par. In addition, our GIL and most property loan investments are prepayable at any time without penalty. Borrowers 
may choose to redeem our investments if prevailing market interest rates are lower than the interest rate on our investment asset or for other reasons. In order to maintain or 
grow our investment portfolio size and earnings, we must reinvest repayment proceeds in new investment assets. New MRB, GIL and property loan investment opportunities 
may not generate the same returns as our current investments such that our reported operating results may decline over time. In addition, elevated interest rates and 
construction costs could limit the ability of developers to initiate new properties for us to finance with MRB, GIL, and property loan investments.

Similarly, we are subject to reinvestment risk on the return of capital from sales of JV Equity Investments. Our previous strategy involves making JV Equity 
Investments for the development, stabilization and sale of market-rate multifamily rental properties. In November 2025, we announced that we are implementing a strategy to 
reduce our capital allocation to market rate multifamily JV Equity Investments going forward and we expect to reinvest the return of capital from the sale of these investments 
into primarily MRB investments. We may also continue acquiring JV Equity Investments related to market rate seniors housing properties.  Our initial equity contributions 
will be returned upon sale of our remaining market rate multifamily JV Equity Investments, at which time we will look to reinvest the capital into new MRB investments or 
market rate seniors JV Equity Investments. New investment opportunities may not generate the same returns as our prior investments due to factors including, but not limited 
to, risk profiles, elevated interest rates and increasing construction costs. Lower returns on new investment opportunities will result in declining operating results over time.
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Item 8.  Financial Statements and Supplementary Data.

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

Board of Managers of Greystone AF Manager LLC and Partners
Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP
 
Opinion on the financial statements 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and subsidiaries (the “Partnership”) as of December 31, 2025, the 
related consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income (loss), partners’ capital, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes (collectively 
referred to as the “consolidated financial statements”).

The consolidated financial statements of the Partnership as of December 31, 2024 and for each of the two years in the period then ended were audited by other auditors. 
Those auditors expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements in their report dated February 20, 2025.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Partnership as of December 31, 2025, and the results 
of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (“PCAOB”), the Partnership’s internal control 
over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria established in the 2013 Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring 
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”), and our report dated March 16, 2026 expressed an adverse opinion.

Basis for opinion 
These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Partnership’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Partnership’s consolidated 
financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the Partnership in 
accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of 
material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. We believe that our 
audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Critical audit matter
The critical audit matter communicated below is a matter arising from the current period audit of the consolidated financial statements that was communicated or required to 
be communicated to the audit committee and that: (1) relates to accounts or disclosures that are material to the consolidated financial statements and (2) involved our 
especially challenging, subjective, or complex judgments. The communication of critical audit matters does not alter in any way our opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical audit matter below, providing a separate opinion on the critical audit matter or on the accounts or 
disclosures to which it relates.

Fair value of Mortgage Revenue Bonds
 
As described further in Notes 4, 9, and 21 to the consolidated financial statements, the Partnership invests in mortgage revenue bonds and taxable mortgage revenue bonds 
(collectively referred to as “Mortgage Revenue Bonds” or “MRBs”), which are carried at estimated fair value. Management determines the estimated fair value of MRBs 
based upon prices obtained from third-party pricing services. The valuation methodology utilized by the third-party pricing services considers the underlying characteristics of 
each MRB as well as other quantitative and qualitative characteristics to establish the effective yield for each MRB. The effective yield for each MRB is then applied to 
contractual cash flows in a discounted cash flow analysis to provide an estimate of fair value of each MRB. We identified the fair value of Mortgage Revenue Bonds as a 
critical audit matter.
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The principal consideration for our determination that the fair value of Mortgage Revenue Bonds is a critical audit matter is that the fair value estimate of MRBs incorporates 
significant unobservable inputs that required use of management’s judgments. Evaluating the reasonableness of management’s judgments required complex auditor judgment, 
including the assistance of those with specialized skills and knowledge.
 
Our audit procedures related to the fair value of the Mortgage Revenue Bonds included the following, among others.

•We tested the design and operating effectiveness of management’s review control over the third-party pricing service’s methodology for establishing the effective yield 
used in estimating the fair value of the MRBs.

•With the assistance of professionals with specialized skills and knowledge, we developed an independent estimate of fair value for the MRBs and compared our estimates 
to management’s estimated fair value for reasonableness.

 

/s/ GRANT THORNTON LLP
 
We have served as the Partnership’s auditor since 2025

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

March 16, 2026
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
 
Board of Managers of Greystone AF Manager LLC and Partners
Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP
 
 
 
Opinion on internal control over financial reporting
We have audited the internal control over financial reporting of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and subsidiaries (the “Partnership”) as of December 31, 2025, based 
on criteria established in the 2013 Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”). In 
our opinion, because of the effect of the material weakness described in the following paragraphs on the achievement of the objectives of the control criteria, the Partnership 
has not maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria established in the 2013 Internal Control—Integrated 
Framework issued by COSO.

A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the company’s annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. The following material weakness has been 
identified and included in management’s assessment.

Specifically, the material weakness related to the operating effectiveness of quarterly controls for recording preferred return investment income, the Partnership’s 
proportionate share of earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities, and the capitalization of interest costs as a basis difference related to equity method 
investees that are undergoing development activities.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (“PCAOB”), the consolidated financial 
statements of the Partnership as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025. The material weakness identified above was considered in determining the nature, timing, and 
extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the 2025 consolidated financial statements, and this report does not affect our report dated March 16, 2026, which expressed an 
unqualified opinion on those financial statements.

Basis for opinion
The Partnership’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control 
over financial reporting, included in the accompanying Management's Annual Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express an opinion 
on the Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB and are required to be 
independent with respect to the Partnership in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our audit included obtaining an understanding of internal control over 
financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed 
risk, and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Definition and limitations of internal control over financial reporting
A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation 
of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes 
those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets 
of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the 
company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could 
have a material effect on the financial statements.
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Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to 
future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures 
may deteriorate.

/s/ GRANT THORNTON LLP
 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
March 16, 2026
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
 

To the Board of Managers of Greystone AF Manager LLC and Partners of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the consolidated balance sheet of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and its subsidiaries (the "Partnership") as of December 31, 2024, and the related 
consolidated statements of operations, of comprehensive income (loss), of partners' capital and of cash flows for each of the two years in the period ended December 31, 
2024, including the related notes (collectively referred to as the "consolidated financial statements"). In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of the Partnership as of December 31, 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the two years in the 
period ended December 31, 2024 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Partnership’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Partnership’s consolidated 
financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are 
required to be independent with respect to the Partnership in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud.

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing 
procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the consolidated financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

 

 

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Chicago, Illinois
February 20, 2025

We served as the Partnership’s auditor from 2016 to 2025.
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GREYSTONE HOUSING IMPACT INVESTORS LP
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 
  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  

Assets:       
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 39,502,187   $ 14,703,198  
Restricted cash   15,383,782    16,602,473  
Interest receivable, net   7,276,781    7,446,307  
Mortgage revenue bonds, at fair value (Note 4)   1,007,904,386    1,026,483,796  
Governmental issuer loans       

Governmental issuer loans (Note 5)   138,757,835    226,202,222  
Allowance for credit losses (Note 10)   (609,000 )   (1,038,000 )
Governmental issuer loans, net   138,148,835    225,164,222  

Property loans       
Property loans (Note 6)   53,599,227    57,064,611  
Allowance for credit losses (Note 10)   (3,477,134 )   (1,930,000 )
Property loans, net   50,122,093    55,134,611  

Investments in unconsolidated entities (Note 7)   146,299,844    179,409,869  
Real estate assets (Note 8)   3,622,574    4,906,264  
Other assets (Note 9)   94,626,796    49,849,420  

Total Assets  $ 1,502,887,278   $ 1,579,700,160  
       

Liabilities:       
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (Note 11)  $ 21,134,155   $ 23,480,768  
Distribution payable   5,946,547    8,996,978  
Secured lines of credit (Note 12)   80,850,000    68,852,000  
Debt financing, net (Note 13)   1,015,095,423    1,093,273,157  
Mortgages payable, net (Note 14)   231,679    1,664,347  

Total Liabilities   1,123,257,804    1,196,267,250  
       
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 16)       

       
Redeemable Preferred Units, $102.5 million and $77.5 million redemption value,
   10.3 million and 7.8 million issued and outstanding, respectively (Note 17)   102,410,507    77,406,144  

       
Partnersʼ Capital:       

General Partner (Note 1)   -    98,621  
Beneficial Unit Certificates (Note 1)   277,218,967    305,928,145  

Total Partnersʼ Capital   277,218,967    306,026,766  
Total Liabilities and Partnersʼ Capital  $ 1,502,887,278   $ 1,579,700,160  

(1)The consolidated balance sheets include assets of consolidated VIEs that can only be used to settle obligations of these VIEs that totaled $1,246,799,233 and $1,332,121,374 as of December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. The consolidated balance sheets include liabilities of the consolidated VIEs for which creditors do not have recourse to the general credit of the Partnership that totaled $331,318,784 and 
$370,876,249 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. See Note 3 - Variable Interest Entities for further detail.
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
 

(1)

(1)
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GREYSTONE HOUSING IMPACT INVESTORS LP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

 
  For the Years Ended December 31,   
  2025   2024   2023   
Revenues:           

Investment income  $ 71,429,591   $ 80,976,706   $ 82,266,198   
Other interest income   11,684,331    9,509,307    17,756,044   
Property revenues   -    -    4,567,506   
Contingent interest income   208,059    -    -   
Other income   2,067,785    785,386    310,916   

Total revenues   85,389,766    91,271,399    104,900,664   
Expenses:           

Real estate operating   -    -    2,663,868   
Provision for credit losses (Note 10)   9,807,134    (1,036,308 )   (2,347,000 )  
Depreciation   8,965    23,867    1,537,448   
Interest expense   50,391,373    60,032,007    69,066,763   
Net result from derivative transactions (Note 15)   3,646,448    (8,495,426 )   (7,371,584 )  
General and administrative   18,978,493    19,652,622    20,399,489   

Total expenses   82,832,413    70,176,762    83,948,984   
Other income:           

Gain on sale of real estate assets   3,017,410    63,739    10,363,363   
Gain on sale of mortgage revenue bond   -    2,220,254    -   
Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities   185,963    117,844    22,725,398   
Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities   (12,546,923 )   (2,140,694 )   (17,879 )  

Income (loss) before income taxes   (6,786,197 )   21,355,780    54,022,562   
Income tax expense   827,548    32,447    10,866   

Net income (loss)   (7,613,745 )   21,323,333    54,011,696   
Redeemable Preferred Unit distributions and accretion   (3,916,050 )   (2,991,671 )   (2,868,578 )  

Net income (loss) available to Partners  $ (11,529,795 )  $ 18,331,662   $ 51,143,118   
           
Net income (loss) available to Partners allocated to:           

General Partner  $ 157,970   $ 479,602   $ 3,589,447   
Limited Partners - BUCs   (12,047,580 )   17,587,205    47,209,260   
Limited Partners - Restricted units   359,815    264,855    344,411   

  $ (11,529,795 )  $ 18,331,662   $ 51,143,118   
BUC holders' interest in net income (loss) per BUC, basic and diluted  $ (0.52 )  $ 0.76  * $ 2.06  **
Weighted average number of BUCs outstanding, basic   23,179,521    23,071,141  *  22,929,966  **
Weighted average number of BUCs outstanding, diluted   23,179,521    23,071,141  *  22,929,966  **

*      The amounts indicated in the Consolidated Statements of Operations have been adjusted to reflect the First Quarter 2024 BUCs Distribution on a retroactive basis.

**    The amounts indicated in the Consolidated Statements of Operations have been adjusted to reflect the BUCs Distributions on a retroactive basis.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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GREYSTONE HOUSING IMPACT INVESTORS LP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

 
  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

Net income (loss)  $ (7,613,745)  $ 21,323,333  $ 54,011,696 
Reclassification of gain on sale of mortgage revenue bond to net income   -    (2,220,254)   -  
Unrealized gains (losses) on securities   6,494,205   (27,262,557)   15,757,801 
Unrealized gains (losses) on bond purchase commitments   3,323,510   (197,788)   98,859 
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ 2,203,970  $ (8,357,266)  $ 69,868,356 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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GREYSTONE HOUSING IMPACT INVESTORS LP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PARTNERS’ CAPITAL

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025, 2024 AND 2023

  General Partner   

# of BUCs -
Restricted and
Unrestricted   

BUCs
- Restricted and

Unrestricted   Total   

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)  

Balance as of January 1, 2023  $ 285,571    23,011,517   * $ 323,669,946  $ 323,955,517  $ 43,748,239  
Cumulative effect of accounting change
   (Note 2)   (59,490)   -    (5,889,510)   (5,949,000)   -  
Distributions paid or accrued ($1.46 per BUC):*                
Regular distribution   (202,107)   -    (20,008,590 )   (20,210,697 )   -  
Distribution of Tier 2 income (Note 23)   (3,248,148)   -    (9,744,443)   (12,992,591 )   -  
Distribution of Tier 3 income (Note 23)   -    -    (4,020,578)   (4,020,578)   -  
Cash paid in lieu of fractional BUCs   -    -    (6,202)   (6,202)   -  

Net income allocable to Partners   3,589,447   -    47,553,671    51,143,118    -  
Rounding of BUCs related to BUCs Distributions      (377 )  *         

Restricted units awarded   -    
105,274

  *  -    -    -  
Restricted unit compensation expense   20,137   -    1,993,599   2,013,736   -  
BUCs surrendered to pay tax withholding 
   on vested restricted units   -    (28,146)  *  (483,255)   (483,255)   -  
Unrealized gains on securities   157,578    -    15,600,223    15,757,801    15,757,801  
Unrealized gains on bond purchase commitments   989    -    97,870   98,859   98,859 
Balance as of December 31, 2023  $ 543,977    23,088,268   * $ 348,762,731  $ 349,306,708  $ 59,604,899  
Distributions paid or accrued ($1.478 per BUC):**                
Regular distribution   (337,209)   -    (33,383,727 )   (33,720,936 )   -  
Distribution of Tier 2 income (Note 23)   (309,858)   -    (929,573)   (1,239,431)   -  
Distribution of Tier 3 income (Note 23)   -    -    (117,844)   (117,844)   -  

Cash paid in lieu of fractional BUCs   -    -    (3,468)   (3,468)   -  
Net income allocable to Partners   479,602    -    17,852,060    18,331,662    -  
Rounding of BUCs related to BUCs Distributions   -    (209 )  **  -    -    -  
Sale of BUCs, net of issuance costs   -    92,802  **  1,493,952   1,493,952   -  
Restricted units awarded   -    109,581   **  -    -    -  
Restricted unit compensation expense   18,916   -    1,872,717   1,891,633   -  
BUCs surrendered to pay tax withholding 
   on vested restricted units   -    (19,757)  **  (234,911)   (234,911)   -  
Unrealized losses on securities   (272,626)   -    (26,989,931 )   (27,262,557 )   (27,262,557 )
Unrealized losses on bond purchase commitments   (1,978)   -    (195,810)   (197,788)   (197,788)
Reclassification of gain on sale of
    mortgage revenue bond to net income   (22,203)   -    (2,198,051)   (2,220,254)   (2,220,254)
Balance as of December 31, 2024  $ 98,621   23,270,685   ** $ 305,928,145  $ 306,026,766  $ 29,924,300  
Distributions paid or accrued ($1.22 per BUC):                
Regular distribution   (286,791)   -    (28,392,288 )   (28,679,079 )   -  
Distribution of Tier 2 income (Note 23)   (89,159)   -    (267,477)   (356,636)   -  
Distribution of Tier 3 income (Note 23)   -    -    (37,385)   (37,385)   -  

Net income (loss) allocable to Partners   157,970    -    (11,687,765 )   (11,529,795 )   -  
Restricted units awarded   -    329,584    -    -    -  
Restricted units forfeited   -    (17,816)   -    -    -  
Restricted unit compensation expense   21,182   -    2,096,997   2,118,179   -  
BUCs surrendered to pay tax withholding 
   on vested restricted units   -    (19,943)   (140,798)   (140,798)   -  

Unrealized gains on securities   64,942   -    6,429,263   6,494,205   6,494,205 
Unrealized gains on bond purchase commitments   33,235   -    3,290,275   3,323,510   3,323,510 
Balance as of December 31, 2025   -    23,562,510    277,218,967   277,218,967   39,742,015  

*      The amounts indicated in the Consolidated Statements of Partners' Capital have been adjusted to reflect the BUCs Distributions on a retroactive basis.

**   The amounts indicated in the Consolidated Statements of Partners' Capital have been adjusted to reflect the First Quarter 2024 BUCs Distribution on a retroactive basis.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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GREYSTONE HOUSING IMPACT INVESTORS LP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  

Cash flows from operating activities:          
Net income (loss)  $ (7,613,745 )  $ 21,323,333   $ 54,011,696  

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:          
Depreciation expense   8,965    23,867    1,537,448  
Amortization of deferred financing costs   1,461,472    1,653,805    2,461,713  
Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities   (185,963 )   (117,844 )   (22,725,398 )
(Earnings) losses from investments in unconsolidated entities   12,546,923    2,140,694    17,879  
Gain on sale of real estate assets   (3,017,410 )   (63,739 )   (10,363,363 )
Gain on sale of mortgage revenue bonds   -    (2,220,254 )   -  
Contingent interest realized on investing activities   (208,059 )   -    -  
Provision for credit losses   9,807,134    (1,036,308 )   (2,347,000 )
Adjustment of prior credit loss   40,073    (69,000 )   (68,812 )
(Gains) losses on derivative instruments, net of cash paid   6,876,343    (1,822,085 )   2,981,469  
Restricted unit compensation expense   2,118,179    1,891,633    2,013,736  
Bond premium, discount and acquisition fee amortization   218,557    (1,229,054 )   (212,071 )
Debt premium amortization   (40,285 )   (40,456 )   (40,556 )
Deferred income tax expense & income tax payable/receivable   804,277    110,716    10,041  
Change in preferred return receivable from unconsolidated entities, net   13,251,195    (4,668,588 )   (6,452,903 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:          

(Increase) decrease in interest receivable   (164,273 )   819,594    2,447,913  
(Increase) decrease in other assets   (263,018 )   492,341    777,209  
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,894,198    805,522    887,758  

Net cash provided by operating activities   37,534,563    17,994,177    24,936,759  
Cash flows from investing activities:          

Advances on mortgage revenue bonds   (57,972,100 )   (259,657,385 )   (141,135,222 )
Advances on taxable mortgage revenue bonds

  (16,323,250 )   (17,527,000 )   (13,319,875 )
Advances on governmental issuer loans   (47,978,207 )   (51,342,328 )   (67,352,488 )
Advances on taxable governmental issuer loans   (44,421,793 )   (11,157,672 )   (5,573,000 )
Advances on property loans   (7,715,133 )   (15,568,741 )   (48,564,543 )
Contributions to unconsolidated entities   (19,088,921 )   (40,228,729 )   (34,747,495 )
Capitalized interest related to unconsolidated entities   (4,438,571 )   -    -  
Proceeds from sale of land held for development   1,283,690    -    441,714  
Capital expenditures   -    -    (798,141 )
Proceeds from sale of the Suites on Paseo MF Property   -    63,739    40,023,137  
Proceeds from sale of mortgage revenue bonds   -    108,841,836    -  
Proceeds from sale of investments in unconsolidated entities   24,176,514    117,844    44,042,573  
Return of investments in unconsolidated entities   6,848,848    -    -  
Principal payments received on mortgage revenue bonds and contingent interest   73,659,715    29,025,145    27,286,523  
Principal payments received on governmental issuer loans   128,922,594    48,087,406    144,635,623  
Proceeds from sale of governmental issuer loan to Construction Lending JV   6,500,000    -    -  
Principal payments received on taxable mortgage revenue bonds   793,849    12,512,661    7,011,575  
Principal payments received on taxable governmental issuer loans   12,700,000    10,573,000    -  
Proceeds from sale of taxable governmental issuer loan to Construction Lending JV   1,000,000    -    -  
Principal payments received on property loans   8,386,000    81,060,334    101,613,050  

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   66,333,235    (105,199,890 )   53,563,431  
Cash flows from financing activities:          

Distributions paid   (35,661,450 )   (37,521,735 )   (42,479,453 )
Proceeds from the sale of BUCs   -    1,532,484    -  
Payment of offering costs related to the sale of BUCs   -    (30,662 )   -  
Payment of tax withholding related to restricted unit awards   (140,798 )   (234,911 )   (483,255 )
Proceeds from debt financing   105,160,000    344,740,097    331,772,000  
Principal payments on debt financing   (184,336,851 )   (264,483,152 )   (375,218,521 )
Principal borrowing on mortgages payable   -    -    25,000,000  
Principal payments on mortgages payable   (1,432,668 )   (25,653 )   (25,000,000 )
Principal borrowing on secured lines of credit   57,000,000    138,727,000    136,100,000  
Principal payments on secured lines of credit   (45,002,000 )   (103,275,000 )   (158,200,000 )
Proceeds upon issuance of redeemable Preferred Units   25,000,000    5,000,000    18,000,000  
Decrease in security deposit liability related to restricted cash   -    -    (51,393 )
Payment upon redemption of redeemable Preferred Units   -    (10,000,000 )   (30,000,000 )
Debt financing and other deferred costs paid   (873,733 )   (3,651,230 )   (2,842,678 )

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   (80,287,500 )   70,777,238    (123,403,300 )
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   23,580,298    (16,428,475 )   (44,903,110 )
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period   31,305,671    47,734,146    92,637,256  
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period  $ 54,885,969   $ 31,305,671   $ 47,734,146  
          
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:          

Cash paid during the period for interest  $ 51,263,149   $ 52,111,065   $ 55,981,857  
Cash paid during the period for income taxes

  54,686    8,841    -  
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities:          

Distributions declared but not paid for BUCs and General Partner  $ 5,946,547   $ 8,996,978   $ 8,584,292  
Distributions declared but not paid for Preferred Units   1,089,722    735,938    618,750  
Non-cash net adjustments related to 50/50 MF Property sale (Note 2)   5,811,927    -    -  
Exchange of redeemable Preferred Units   -    17,500,000    7,000,000  
Deferred financing costs financed through accounts payable   42,017    51,926    95,149  
Capital expenditures financed through accounts payable   -    190,124    -  
Non-cash contribution to unconsolidated entity   -    -    997,062  
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The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash reported within the consolidated balance sheets to the total of such amounts shown 
in the consolidated statements of cash flows:
 
  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024   December 31, 2023  

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 39,502,187   $ 14,703,198   $ 37,918,237  
Restricted cash   15,383,782    16,602,473    9,815,909  
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 54,885,969   $ 31,305,671   $ 47,734,146  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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GREYSTONE HOUSING IMPACT INVESTORS LP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025, 2024 AND 2023

1. Basis of Presentation

The Partnership was formed on April 2, 1998, under the Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act for the purpose of acquiring, holding, selling and 
otherwise dealing with a portfolio of MRBs that have been issued to provide construction and/or permanent financing for affordable multifamily and student housing 
residential properties and commercial properties. The Partnership has also invested in GILs, which, similar to MRBs, provide financing for affordable multifamily 
properties. The Partnership expects and believes the interest earned on these MRBs and GILs is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The 
Partnership may also invest in other types of securities, including taxable MRBs and taxable GILs secured by real estate and may make property loans to multifamily 
residential properties which may or may not be financed by MRBs or GILs held by the Partnership and may or may not be secured by real estate. The Partnership also 
makes noncontrolling equity investments in unconsolidated entities for the construction, stabilization, and ultimate sale of market-rate multifamily properties. In addition, 
the Partnership may acquire and hold interests in MF Properties until the “highest and best use” can be determined by management.

The Partnership has issued BUCs representing assigned limited partnership interests to investors. The Partnership has designated three series of non-cumulative, 
non-voting, non-convertible preferred units that represent limited partnership interests in the Partnership consisting of the Series A Preferred Units, the Series A-1 Preferred 
Units, and the Series B Preferred Units. The outstanding Preferred Units are redeemable in the future at the option of either the holders or the Partnership (Note 17).

On December 5, 2022, America First Capital Associates Limited Partnership Two, in its capacity as the General Partner of the Partnership, and Greystone ILP, Inc., 
in its capacity as the initial limited partner of the Partnership, entered into the Partnership Agreement. Mortgage investments, as defined in the Partnership Agreement, 
consist of MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and property loans. The Partnership Agreement authorizes the Partnership to make investments in tax-exempt securities 
other than mortgage investments provided that the tax-exempt investments are rated in one of the four highest rating categories by a national securities rating agency. The 
Partnership Agreement also allows the Partnership to invest in other securities whose interest may be taxable for federal income tax purposes. Total tax-exempt investments 
and other investments cannot exceed 25% of the Partnership's total assets at the time of acquisition as required under the Partnership Agreement. Tax-exempt investments 
and other investments primarily consist of real estate assets and investments in unconsolidated entities. In addition, the amount of other investments is limited based on the 
conditions to the exemption from registration under the Investment Company Act of 1940.

The General Partner is the sole general partner of the Partnership. Greystone Manager, the general partner of the General Partner, is an affiliate of Greystone.

All disclosures of the number of rental units for properties related to MRBs, GILs, property loans and MF Properties are unaudited.
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Consolidation

The “Partnership,” as used herein, includes Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, its consolidated subsidiaries and consolidated variable interest entities (Note 
3). All intercompany transactions are eliminated. The consolidated subsidiaries of the Partnership for the periods presented consist of:

•ATAX TEBS I, LLC, a special purpose entity owned and controlled by the Partnership, created to hold MRBs to facilitate the M24 TEBS Financing with Freddie 
Mac;

•ATAX TEBS II, LLC, a special purpose entity owned and controlled by the Partnership, created to hold MRBs to facilitate the M31 TEBS Financing with Freddie 
Mac, and subsequently, to facilitate the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction;

•ATAX TEBS III, LLC, a special purpose entity owned and controlled by the Partnership, created to hold MRBs to facilitate the M33 TEBS Financing with Freddie 
Mac;

•ATAX TEBS IV, LLC, a special purpose entity owned and controlled by the Partnership, created to hold MRBs to facilitate the M45 TEBS Financing with Freddie 
Mac;

•ATAX TEBS Holdings, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership, which had issued Secured Notes to Mizuho; 

•ATAX Vantage Holdings, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership, which is committed to provide equity for the development of multifamily properties;

•ATAX Freestone Holdings, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership, which is committed to provide equity for the development of multifamily 
properties;

•ATAX Senior Housing Holdings I, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership, which is committed to provide equity for the development of seniors 
housing properties;

•ATAX Great Hill Holdings, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership, which is committed to provide equity for the development of multifamily 
properties;

•GHI-BIO AC Debt JV MM, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership, which will manage and is committed to provide capital to the Construction 
Lending JV;

•Greens Hold Co, a wholly owned corporation, which owns certain property loans, land held for development, and previously owned 100% of The 50/50 MF 
Property, a prior real estate asset; and

•Lindo Paseo LLC, a wholly owned limited liability company, which previously owned 100% of the Suites on Paseo MF Property.

Use of Estimates in Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the Partnership to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The most significant estimates and assumptions include those used in determining: (i) the fair value 
of MRBs and taxable MRBs; (ii) investment impairments; and (iii) allowances for credit losses.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Federal Reserve reduced the federal funds rate by 75 basis points from September to December 2025 to a target range of 3.50-3.75%. The Federal Reserve has 
stated it will continue to monitor employment and inflation data in determining future rate targets, consistent with its dual mandate. More specifically, the Federal Reserve 
has stated that economic activity is expanding at a solid pace, inflation remains somewhat elevated, and uncertainty about the economic outlook remains elevated. The 
Federal Reserve stated it will continue to evaluate incoming data, the evolving outlook, and the balance of risks in determining future rate decisions. In addition, 
geopolitical conflicts, changing global trade and tariff policies, and uncertainty regarding the effects of these matters on U.S. and international macroeconomic conditions 
continue to impact the general global economic environment. Though fixed income markets have been relatively stable in recent months, these on-going factors could 
lead to volatility, which may impact the value of some of the Partnership’s investment assets, particularly those with fixed interest rates, and which may result in collateral 
posting requirements under our debt financing arrangements. In addition, changes in short-term interest rates will directly impact the interest cost associated with the 
Partnership’s variable rate debt financing arrangements and for construction debt of properties underlying our investments in 
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unconsolidated entities. The extent to which general economic, geopolitical, and financial conditions will impact the Partnership’s financial condition or results of 
operations in the future is uncertain and actual results and outcomes could differ from current estimates.

While inflationary pressures have moderated in the United States since the third quarter of 2023, any resurgence in inflation may adversely impact operating 
expenses at properties securing the Partnership’s investments and general operations, which may reduce net operating results of the related properties and result in lower 
debt service coverage or higher than anticipated capitalized interest requirements for properties under construction. Such occurrences may negatively impact the value of 
the Partnership’s investments. Elevated levels of general and administrative expenses of the Partnership may adversely affect the Partnership’s operating results, including 
a reduction in net income.

Furthermore, the potential for an economic recession either globally or locally in the U.S. or other economies could further impact the valuation of our investment 
assets, limit the Partnership’s ability to obtain additional debt financing from lenders, and limit opportunities for additional investments.

Variable Interest Entities

Under the accounting guidance for consolidation, the Partnership evaluates entities in which it holds a variable interest to determine if the entities are VIEs and if 
the Partnership is the primary beneficiary. The entity that is deemed to have: (1) the power to direct the activities of a VIE that most significantly impact the entity’s 
economic performance; and (2) the obligation to absorb losses of the entity that could potentially be significant to the VIE or the right to receive benefits from the entity 
that could potentially be significant to the VIE, is considered the primary beneficiary. If the Partnership is deemed to be the primary beneficiary, then it will consolidate the 
VIEs in its consolidated financial statements. The Partnership has consolidated all VIEs in which it has determined it is the primary beneficiary. In the Partnership’s 
consolidated financial statements, all transactions and accounts between the Partnership and the consolidated VIEs have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Partnership re-evaluates its accounting for VIEs at each reporting date based on events and circumstances at the VIEs. As a result, changes to the consolidated 
VIEs may occur in the future based on changes in circumstances. The accounting guidance on consolidations is complex and requires significant analysis and judgment.

The Partnership does not believe that the consolidation of VIEs for reporting under GAAP impacts its status as a partnership for federal income tax purposes or the 
status of Unitholders as partners of the Partnership. In addition, the consolidation of VIEs is not expected to impact the treatment of the MRBs, GILs and property loans 
owned by consolidated VIEs, the tax-exempt nature of the interest payments on secured debt financings, or the manner in which the Partnership’s income is reported to 
Unitholders on IRS Schedule K-1.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include highly liquid securities and investments in securities with maturities of three months or less when purchased.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Partnership maintains the majority of its unrestricted cash balances at three financial institutions. The balances insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation are equal to $250,000 at each institution. At various times the cash balances have exceeded the $250,000 limit. The Partnership may from time to time invest 
in short-term investment grade securities and certificates of deposit with original maturities of 90 days or less. The Partnership is exposed to risk on its short-term 
investments in the event of non-performance by counterparties, though such risk is minimal and the Partnership does not anticipate any non-performance.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash is legally restricted as to its use. The Partnership has been required to maintain, at times, restricted cash collateral related to one secured line of 
credit (Note 12), mark-to-market provisions in the ISDA master agreement with Mizuho (Note 13), certain balances for the TEBS Financing facilities (Note 13), resident 
security deposits, and various escrowed funds. Restricted cash is presented with cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Investments in Mortgage Revenue Bonds and Taxable Mortgage Revenue Bonds

The Partnership accounts for its investments in MRBs and taxable MRBs under the accounting guidance for certain investments in debt and equity securities. The 
Partnership’s investments in these instruments are classified as available-for-sale debt securities and 
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are reported at estimated fair value. The net unrealized gains or losses on these investments are reflected on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of comprehensive 
income. Unrealized gains and losses do not affect the cash flow of the bonds, distributions to Unitholders, or the characterization of the interest income. See Note 21 for a 
description of the Partnership’s methodology for estimating the fair value of MRBs and taxable MRBs. 

The Partnership reports taxable MRBs within "Other assets" on the consolidated balance sheets. The Partnership reports interest receivables for MRBs and taxable 
MRBs separately from the reported fair value within “Interest receivable, net” on the consolidated balance sheets.

Investments in Governmental Issuer Loans and Taxable Governmental Issuer Loans

The Partnership accounts for its investment in GILs and taxable GILs under the accounting guidance for certain investments in debt and equity securities. The 
Partnership’s investments in these instruments are classified as held-to-maturity debt securities and are reported at amortized cost, which is net of unamortized loan 
acquisition costs, discounts, and allowance for credit losses. The Partnership evaluates its outstanding principal and interest receivable balances associated with its GILs 
for collectability. If collection of these balances is not probable, the loan is placed on non-accrual status and either an allowance for credit loss will be recognized or the 
outstanding balance will be written off. 

The Partnership reports taxable GILs within "Other assets" on the consolidated balance sheets. The Partnership reports interest receivables for GILs and taxable 
GILs separately from the amortized cost basis within “Interest receivable, net” on the consolidated balance sheets. 

The GIL and Taxable GIL associated with Residency at Sky Village are considered available-for-sale debt securities and are reported at fair value, with unrealized 
gains and loss reflected on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of comprehensive income. There are no unrealized gains or losses associated with these investments 
as of December 31, 2025. 

Property Loans

The Partnership invests in property loans made to the owners of certain multifamily, student housing and skilled nursing properties, and one property loan 
associated with a master lease of essential healthcare support buildings to an investment grade rated non-profit healthcare system. The property loans are considered held-
for-investment and are reported at amortized cost, which is net of unamortized loan acquisition costs, discounts, and allowance for credit losses. Some property loans have 
been made to multifamily properties that secure MRBs and GILs owned by the Partnership. The Partnership recognizes interest income on the property loans as earned and 
the interest income is reported within “Other interest income” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations. Interest income is not recognized for property 
loans that are deemed to be in nonaccrual status. If collection of outstanding principal and interest receivable balances is not probable, the loan is placed on non-accrual 
status and either an allowance for credit loss will be recognized or the outstanding balance will be written off. Interest income is recognized upon the repayment of these 
property loans and accrued interest which is dependent largely on the cash flows or proceeds upon sale or refinancing of the related property. The Partnership reports 
interest receivables for property loans separately from the amortized cost basis within “Interest receivable, net” on the consolidated balance sheets.

One property loan, Sandoval Flats Apartments, is considered held-for-sale and reported at fair value with gains or losses reported within the Partnership’s 
consolidated statements of operations. There have been no such gains or losses reported as of December 31, 2025.
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Real Estate Assets

The Partnership’s investments in real estate are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation of real estate is based on the estimated useful life of the 
related asset, generally 19-40 years on multifamily and student housing residential apartment buildings, and five to 15 years on capital improvements. Depreciation 
expense is calculated using the straight-line method. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred, while improvements, renovations, and replacements are 
capitalized. The Partnership also holds land held for investment and development which is reported at cost. The Partnership recognizes gains and losses equal to the 
difference between proceeds on sale and the net carrying value of the assets at the date of disposition.

The Partnership reviews real estate assets for impairment periodically and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of a 
property may not be recoverable. When indicators of potential impairment suggest that the carrying value of a real estate asset may not be recoverable, the Partnership 
compares the carrying amount of the real estate asset to the undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated from the use of the asset. If the carrying value exceeds 
the undiscounted net cash flows, an impairment loss is recorded to the extent that the carrying value of the property exceeds its estimated fair value.

Investments in Unconsolidated Entities

The Partnership accounts for its investments in unconsolidated entities under the equity method of accounting. Through ATAX Vantage Holdings, LLC, ATAX 
Freestone Holdings, LLC, ATAX Senior Housing Holdings I, LLC, and ATAX Great Hill Holdings, LLC, the Partnership makes investments in non-controlling limited 
membership interests in entities formed to construct market-rate multifamily and seniors housing properties. Through GHI-BIO AC Debt JV MM, LLC, the Partnership 
has committed to provide capital to the Construction Lending JV formed to finance the construction and/or rehabilitation of affordable multifamily housing properties. The 
Partnership applies the equity method of accounting by initially recording each investment at cost, subsequently adjusted for cash contributions, distributions, and earnings 
(losses) of the unconsolidated entity that is determined based on the proceeds that would be received in a hypothetical liquidation of the investee from the investee’s net 
assets (at their book value) and guaranteed amounts, as applicable. The Partnership capitalizes interest costs incurred related to investees that are undergoing development 
activities until the commencement of planned primary operations. The capitalized interest costs are a basis difference and are amortized over the average life of the assets 
of the investee or until sale of the investee.

The Partnership reviews its investments in unconsolidated affiliates for impairment whenever events or changes in business circumstances indicate that the 
carrying amount of the investments may not be fully recoverable. Factors considered include:

•The absence of an ability to recover the carrying amount of the investment;

•The inability of the investee to sustain an earnings capacity that justifies the carrying amount of the investment; or

•Estimated sales proceeds that are insufficient to recover the carrying amount of the investment. 

The Partnership’s assessment of whether a decline in value is other than temporary is based on the Partnership’s ability and intent to hold the investment and 
whether evidence indicating the carrying value of the investment is recoverable within a reasonable period of time outweighs evidence to the contrary. If the fair value of 
the investment is determined to be less than the carrying value and the decline in value is considered other than temporary, an impairment charge would be recorded equal 
to the excess of the carrying value over the estimated fair value of the investment.

The Partnership earns a preferred return on its investments in Vantage Properties that is guaranteed by an unrelated third-party, which is also an affiliate of the 
unconsolidated entities. The term of the third-party guaranty is from the initial investment through a date approximately five years after commencement of construction. 
The Partnership recognizes its preferred return based upon the guaranty provided by the unrelated third-party, the guarantor’s financial ability to perform under the 
guaranty, and the cash flows expected to be received from each Vantage Property. Preferred returns are reported within “Investment income” on the Partnership’s 
consolidated statements of operations.

The Partnership earns a preferred return on its investments in non-Vantage properties that is senior to the preferred return and return of capital of the other 
members of the unconsolidated entities. The Partnership recognizes its preferred return on each investment to the extent there is capital of the managing member of the 
unconsolidated entity to support the recognition of preferred return. Preferred returns are reported within “Investment income” on the Partnership’s consolidated 
statements of operations. In addition, the Partnership will recognize its proportionate share of earnings (losses) of the unconsolidated entities, when appropriate, and report 
within “Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations. Earnings (losses) generally begin after 
completion of construction of each underlying property as all costs during the construction period are typically capitalized.
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Allowance for Credit Losses

On January 1, 2023, the Partnership adopted ASC 326 - Financial Instruments - Credit Losses, which is an expected loss model known as the CECL model. Prior 
to the adoption of the CECL, the Partnership applied an incurred loss methodology under prior GAAP. The allowance for credit losses is presented as a valuation reserve 
to the corresponding assets on the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets. Expected credit losses related to non-cancelable unfunded commitments and financial 
guaranties are accounted for as separate liabilities and are included in “Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities” on the Partnership’s consolidated balance 
sheets. 

The adoption of ASC 326 required a cumulative-effect adjustment to Partners’ Capital upon adoption. Upon adoption on January 1, 2023, the Partnership recorded 
a cumulative effect of accounting change of approximately $5.9 million as a direct reduction to Partners’ Capital. Subsequent changes to the allowance for credit losses are 
recognized through “Provision for credit losses” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.

Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities, Held-for-Investment Loans and Related Unfunded Commitments

The Partnership estimates allowances for credit losses for its GILs, taxable GILs, property loans and related non-cancelable funding commitments using a WARM 
method loss-rate model, combined with qualitative factors that are sensitive to changes in forecasted economic conditions. The Partnership applies qualitative factors 
related to risk factors and changes in current economic conditions that may not be adequately reflected in quantitatively derived results, or other relevant factors to ensure 
the allowance for credit losses reflects the Partnership’s best estimate of current expected credit losses. The WARM method pools assets sharing similar characteristics and 
utilizes a historical annual charge-off rate which is applied to the outstanding asset balances over the remaining weighted average life of the pool, adjusted for certain 
qualitative factors to estimate expected credit losses. The Partnership has minimal loss history with GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans to date and has had minimal 
historical credit losses to date. As such, the Partnership uses historical annual charge-off data for similar assets from publicly available loan data through the FFIEC. The 
Partnership adjusts for current conditions and the impact of qualitative forecasts that are reasonable and supportable. The Partnership assesses qualitative adjustments 
related to, but not limited to, credit quality changes in the asset portfolio, general economic conditions, changes in the affordable multifamily real estate markets, changes 
in lending policies and underwriting, and underlying collateral values.

The Partnership will elect to separately evaluate an asset if it no longer shares the same risk characteristics as the respective pool or the specific investment 
attributes do not lend to analysis with a model-based approach. For collateral-dependent assets when foreclosure is probable, the Partnership will apply a practical 
expedient to estimate current expected credit losses as the difference between the fair value of collateral and the amortized cost of the asset.

Charge-offs to the allowance for credit losses occur when losses are confirmed through the receipt of cash or other consideration from the completion of a sale, 
when a modification or restructuring takes place in which the Partnership grants a concession to a borrower or agrees to a discount in full or partial satisfaction of the asset, 
when the Partnership takes ownership and control of the underlying collateral in full satisfaction of the asset, or when significant collection efforts have ceased and it is 
highly likely that a loss has been realized.

The Partnership has elected to not measure an allowance for credit losses on accrued interest receivables related to its GILs, taxable GILs and property loans 
because uncollectible accrued interest receivable is written off in a timely manner pursuant to policies for placing assets on non-accrual status.

Available-for-Sale Debt Securities

The Partnership periodically determines if allowances of credit losses are needed for its MRBs and taxable MRBs under the applicable guidance for available-for-
sale debt securities. The Partnership evaluates whether unrealized losses are considered impairments based on various factors including, but not necessarily limited to, the 
following:

•The severity of the decline in fair value;

•The Partnership’s intent to hold and the likelihood of it being required to sell the security before its value recovers;

•Adverse conditions specifically related to the security, its collateral, or both;

•The likelihood of the borrower being able to make scheduled interest and principal payments; and

•Failure of the borrower to make scheduled interest or principal payments.

While the Partnership evaluates all available information, it focuses specifically on whether the estimated fair value of the security is below amortized cost. If the 
estimated fair value of an MRB is below amortized cost, and the Partnership has the intent to sell or may be required to sell the MRB prior to the time that its value 
recovers or until maturity, the Partnership will record an impairment through 
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earnings equal to the difference between the MRB’s carrying value and its fair value. If the Partnership does not expect to sell an other-than-temporarily impaired MRB, 
only the portion of the impairment related to credit losses is recognized through earnings as a provision for credit loss, with the remainder recognized as a component of 
other comprehensive income. In determining the provision for credit loss, the Partnership compares the present value of cash flows expected to be collected to the 
amortized cost basis of the MRB and records any provision for credit losses as an adjustment to the allowance for credit losses. The Partnership has elected to not measure 
an allowance for credit losses on accrued interest receivables related to its MRBs and taxable MRBs because uncollectable accrued interest receivable is written off in a 
timely manner pursuant to policies for placing assets on non-accrual status.

The recognition of impairments, provisions for credit loss, and the potential impairment analysis are subject to a considerable degree of judgment, the results of 
which, when applied under different conditions or assumptions, could have a material impact on the Partnership's consolidated financial statements. If the Partnership 
experiences deterioration in the values of its MRB portfolio, the Partnership may incur impairments or provisions for credit losses that could negatively impact the 
Partnership’s financial condition, cash flows, and reported earnings. The Partnership periodically reviews any previously impaired MRBs for indications of a recovery of 
value. If a recovery of value is identified, the Partnership will report the recovery of prior credit losses through its allowance for credit losses as a provision for credit 
losses (recoveries). For MRB impairment recoveries identified prior to the adoption of the CECL model, the Partnership will accrete the recovery of prior credit losses into 
investment income over the remaining term of the MRB.

Accounting for TOB, Term TOB, TEBS Financings, the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, and TEBS Residual Financing Arrangements

The Partnership has evaluated the accounting guidance related to its TOBs, term TOB, TEBS Financings, the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, and TEBS 
Residual Financing, and has determined that the securitization transactions do not meet the accounting criteria for a sale or transfer of financial assets and therefore are 
accounted for as secured financing transactions. More specifically, the guidance on transfers and servicing sets forth the conditions that must be met to de-recognize a 
transferred financial asset. This guidance provides, in part, that the transferor has surrendered control over transferred assets if and only if the transferor does not maintain 
effective control over the transferred assets. The financing agreements contain certain provisions that allow the Partnership to unilaterally cause the holder to return the 
securitized assets, other than through a cleanup call. Based on these terms, the Partnership has concluded that the Partnership has not transferred effective control over the 
transferred assets and, as such, the transactions do not meet the conditions to de-recognize the transferred assets.

In addition, the Partnership has evaluated the entities associated with the TOBs, term TOB, TEBS Financings, the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, and TEBS 
Residual Financing in accordance with guidance on consolidation of VIEs. See Note 3 for the consolidation analysis related to these secured financing arrangements. The 
Partnership is deemed to be the primary beneficiary of these securitization trusts and transactions and consolidates the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of the 
securitizations in the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements.

The Partnership recognizes interest expense for fixed-rate TEBS Financings with escalating stated interest rates using the effective interest method over the 
estimated term of the arrangement.

Deferred Financing Costs

Debt financing costs are capitalized and amortized using the effective interest method through either the stated maturity date or the optional redemption date of the 
related debt financing agreement. Debt financing costs associated with revolving line of credit arrangements are reported within “Other assets” on the Partnership’s 
consolidated balance sheets. Deferred financing costs associated with debt financing and mortgages payable arrangements are reported as reductions to the carrying value 
of the related liability on the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets. 

Income Taxes

No provision has been made for income taxes of the Partnership as it is a partnership for federal income tax purposes such that profits and losses are allocated to 
Unitholders, except for certain entities described below. The distributive share of income, deductions and credits is reported to Unitholders on IRS Schedule K-1. The 
Partnership pays franchise margin taxes on revenues in certain jurisdictions relating to property loans and investments in unconsolidated entities. 

The Greens Hold Co is a corporation that is subject to federal and state income taxes. The Partnership recognizes income tax expense or benefit for the federal and 
state income taxes incurred by this entity in its consolidated financial statements. 

The Partnership evaluates its tax positions on the consolidated financial statements under the accounting guidance for uncertain tax positions. The Partnership may 
recognize a tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if the Partnership believes it is more likely 
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than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by taxing authorities. The Partnership accrues interest and penalties, if any, and reports them within “Income 
tax expense” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.

Deferred income tax expense or benefit is generally a function of temporary differences (items that are treated differently for tax purposes than for financial 
reporting purposes), such as depreciation, amortization of financing costs, etc. and the utilization of tax NOLs. The Partnership values its deferred tax assets and liabilities 
using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. The Partnership records a valuation allowance for deferred income tax assets 
if it believes all, or some portion, of the deferred income tax asset may not be realized. Any increase or decrease in the valuation allowance that results from a change in 
circumstances that causes a change in the estimated ability to realize the related deferred income tax asset is included in deferred income tax expense.

Investment Income from Investments in Mortgage Revenue Bonds and Governmental Issuer Loans

The interest income received by the Partnership from its MRBs and GILs is dependent upon the net cash flow or capitalized interest reserves of the underlying 
properties. Interest income on fully performing MRBs and GILs is recognized as it is earned. Current and past due interest income on MRBs and GILs not fully 
performing is recognized as it is received. The Partnership reinstates the accrual of interest once the MRB’s or GIL’s ability to perform is adequately demonstrated. Interest 
income related to MRBs and GILs is reported within “Investment Income” and interest income related to taxable MRBs and taxable GILs is reported within “Other 
interest income” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations. As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, all of the Partnership’s MRBs and GILs were current on 
all interest payments.

Premiums on callable MRB investments are amortized as a yield adjustment to the earliest call date. Discounts on MRB investments are amortized as a yield 
adjustment to the stated maturity date. Amortization of premiums and discounts is reported within “Investment income” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of 
operations.

Bond acquisition costs are capitalized and amortized utilizing the effective interest method over the period to the stated maturity of the related MRB and taxable 
MRB investments. Bond acquisition costs are reported as an adjustment to the cost adjusted for paydowns and allowances of the related MRB in Note 4.

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

The Partnership reports interest rate derivatives on its consolidated balance sheets at fair value. The Partnership’s derivative instruments are not designated as 
hedging instruments for GAAP purposes and changes in fair value are reported within “Net results from derivative transactions” on the Partnership’s consolidated 
statements of operations. The Partnership is exposed to loss upon defaults by its counterparties on its interest rate derivative agreements. The Partnership does not 
anticipate non-performance by any counterparty.

Redeemable Preferred Units

The Partnership has designated three series of Preferred Units consisting of the Series A Preferred Units, the Series A-1 Preferred Units, and the Series B Preferred 
Units. The Partnership has issued the Preferred Units representing limited partnership interests in the Partnership to various financial institutions. The Preferred Units are 
recorded as mezzanine equity due to the holders’ redemption option which, if and when the units become subject to redemption, is outside the Partnership’s control. The 
costs of issuing the Preferred Units have been netted against the carrying value of the Preferred Units and are amortized to the first redemption date.

Beneficial Unit Certificates

The Partnership has issued BUCs representing assigned limited partnership interests to investors. Costs related to the issuance of BUCs are recorded as a reduction 
to partners’ capital when issued.

The Partnership declared BUCs Distributions in the form of additional BUCs during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. All fractional BUCs resulting 
from the BUCs Distributions received cash for such fraction based on the market value of the BUCs on the record date. The BUCs Distributions have been applied 
retroactively to all net income per BUC, distributions per BUC and similar per BUC disclosures for all periods indicated in the Partnership’s consolidated financial 
statements.

Restricted Unit Awards

The Equity Incentive Plan, as originally approved by the BUC holders in September 2015, permitted the grant of RUAs and other awards to the employees of 
Greystone Manager, or any affiliate, who performs services for Greystone Manager, the Partnership or an affiliate, and members of the Board of Managers of Greystone 
Manager. The Equity Incentive Plan permitted total grants of RUAs of 
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up to 1.0 million BUCs. The Equity Incentive Plan expired in June 2025 and there are no BUCs available to be issued as of December 31, 2025.

RUAs have historically been granted with vesting conditions ranging from three months to up to three years. RUAs typically provide for the payment of 
distributions during the restriction period. The RUAs provide for accelerated vesting if there is a change in control, or upon death or disability of the participant. The 
number of outstanding RUAs was not impacted by the BUCs Distributions as holders of RUAs did not participate in the BUCs Distributions, but rather received cash in an 
amount equal to the value of the BUCs Distributions. The fair value of each RUA is estimated on the grant date based on the Partnership’s exchange-listed closing price of 
the BUCs. The Partnership recognizes compensation expense for the RUAs on a straight-line basis over the requisite vesting period. The Partnership accounts for 
modifications to RUAs as they occur, if the fair value of the RUAs change, if there are changes to vesting conditions or if the awards no longer qualify for equity 
classification. The Partnership accounts for forfeitures as they occur.

Net Income per BUC

The Partnership uses the two-class method to allocate net income available to the BUCs, and to the unvested RUAs as the RUAs are participating securities. 
Unvested RUAs are included with BUCs for the calculation of diluted net income per BUC using the treasury stock method, if the treasury stock method is more dilutive 
than the two-class method. 

Lessor Leases

The Partnership’s lessor leases consisted of tenant leases related to real estate assets, specifically at the MF Properties. Tenant leases also contained terms for non-
lease revenues related to operations at the MF Properties, such as parking and food service revenues. The Partnership elected to combine the lease and non-lease 
components when accounting for lessor leases. The unit lease component of the tenant lease is considered the predominant component, so all components of the tenant 
lease are accounted for under ASC 842. Tenant leases were typically for terms of 12 months or less and do not include extension options. Lease revenue is recognized 
monthly and is reported within “Property revenues” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations. The Partnership has no lessor leases as of December 31, 
2025.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, which improves the disclosures about a public business entity’s expenses. ASU 2024-03 is effective for the 
Partnership for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027. The Partnership is currently 
assessing the impact of the adoption of this pronouncement on the consolidated financial statements.

Immaterial Out-of-Period Adjustments

In connection with the preparation of the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership identified 
certain immaterial errors in previously issued financial statements. The errors related to the sale of The 50/50 MF Property in December 2022 specific to the deferral of the 
gain on sale and valuation of the related assets received and liabilities incurred upon sale; errors in the recognition of preferred return investment income from certain 
equity method investees; errors in the calculations of the Partnership’s proportionate share of earnings (losses) from certain equity method investees when applying the 
hypothetical liquidation at book value method; and the capitalization of interest costs as a basis difference related to equity method investees that are undergoing 
development activities. The financial reporting periods affected by these errors include the Partnership’s previously reported audited consolidated financial statements for 
the fiscal years ended December 31, 2022, 2023, and 2024.

The Partnership recorded immaterial out-of-period adjustments to the respective line items for the fourth quarter of the year ended December 31, 2025. The net 
impact of the adjustments to net income was an increase of approximately $558,000. Adjustments that caused an increase to net income were an increase in gain on sale of 
real estate assets of approximately $3.0 million, an increase in other interest income of approximately $363,000, and a decrease in interest expense of approximately $3.4 
million. Adjustments that caused a decrease in net income were a decrease in investment income of approximately $5.2 million, an increase in losses from investments in 
unconsolidated entities of approximately $205,000, and an increase in deferred income tax expense of approximately $813,000.

The Partnership assessed the aggregate effects and materiality of these errors, including the presentation on prior periods consolidated financial statements, on a 
qualitative and quantitative basis in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality and SAB No. 108 on Quantifying Financial Statement 
Errors, codified in Accounting Standards Codification Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections and concluded the errors were not material to previously 
issued financial statements.



 

107

The Partnership also identified certain immaterial errors in previously issued interim unaudited financial statements for each of the quarterly and fiscal year-to-date 
periods ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025. See Note 27 for further information related to these immaterial errors.

3. Variable Interest Entities

Non-Consolidated Variable Interest Entities

The Partnership acquires investments in the form of MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans to finance the construction and/or operation of 
affordable multifamily properties that are obligations of the property-owning entity, which is considered the borrower entity. The Partnership’s individual investment assets 
are considered debt obligations of each individual borrower entity, and the investment assets are secured by a mortgage on real and personal property of the respective 
borrower entity. The Partnership’s associated investment asset(s) is considered a variable interest in the borrower entity as the Partnership will absorb losses of the VIEs if 
the borrower entities are unable to repay the outstanding principal of the respective MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans. The Partnership evaluates 
whether each borrower entity is a VIE under the accounting guidance, and if so, the Partnership performs an evaluation to determine if the Partnership is the primary 
beneficiary of the VIE. When evaluating whether the Partnership is the primary beneficiary of a VIE, the Partnership identifies the rights that grant the power to direct the 
activities that most significantly impact the VIE’s economic performance, which are those rights to manage regular property operations of the VIE, to sell the assets of the 
VIE, or to refinance the debt of the VIE. Generally, all such rights are held by the equity investors in the VIE and not the Partnership. As a result, the Partnership is not 
considered the primary beneficiary and does not consolidate the financial statements of these VIEs in the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements. The Partnership 
reports its investments in the MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans on the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheet and the related interest income 
on the Partnership’s consolidated statement of operations.

The Partnership also makes equity investments in entities formed for the construction, operation and sale of market-rate multifamily or seniors housing properties 
(Note 7). The Partnership’s equity investments in these VIEs are considered variable interests as the Partnership, and the respective managing members, are entitled to 
returns and absorb losses from the underlying properties according to the entities’ respective operating agreements. The Partnership has determined that the underlying 
investee entities are VIEs for financial reporting purposes and the Partnership performs an evaluation to determine if the Partnership is the primary beneficiary of the VIE. 
The Partnership and the respective managing members have various rights within the respective operating agreement for each VIE. When evaluating whether the Partnership 
is the primary beneficiary of a VIE, it identifies the rights that grant the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the VIE’s performance, which are those 
rights to manage regular property operations of the VIE, to sell the assets of the VIE, or to refinance the debt of the VIE. Generally, all such rights are held by the managing 
members of the VIE. In addition, the Partnership does not have kick-out rights or substantive participating rights. As a result, the Partnership is not considered the primary 
beneficiary and does not consolidate the financial statements of these VIEs in the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements, with one exception as disclosed in the 
“Consolidated Variable Interest Entities” section below. The Partnership reports its equity investments in the VIEs as “Investments in unconsolidated entities” on the 
Partnership’s consolidated balance sheet and the related preferred return, earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities, and gains on sale on the 
Partnership’s consolidated statement of operations.

The Partnership held variable interests in 24 and 31 non-consolidated VIEs as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The following table summarizes the 
Partnership’s carrying value by asset type and maximum exposure to loss associated with its variable interests as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

 
  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  

  Carrying Value   
Maximum 

Exposure to Loss   Carrying Value   
Maximum 

Exposure to Loss  
Mortgage revenue bonds  $ 189,169,313   $ 186,206,660   $ 207,170,395   $ 203,929,806  
Taxable mortgage revenue bonds (reported within other assets)   9,811,108    9,800,000    4,393,869    4,406,024  
Governmental issuer loans   138,757,835    138,757,835    203,999,628    203,999,628  
Taxable governmental issuer loans (reported within other assets)   44,879,465    44,879,465    14,157,672    14,157,672  
Property loans   39,824,000    39,824,000    42,210,000    42,210,000  
Investments in unconsolidated entities   145,952,838    145,952,838    179,409,869    179,409,869  
  $ 568,394,559   $ 565,420,798   $ 651,341,433   $ 648,112,999  

The Partnership’s maximum exposure to loss for non-consolidated VIEs associated with the MRBs and taxable MRBs as of December 31, 2025 is equal to the 
Partnership’s cost basis adjusted for paydowns. The difference between the MRB carrying value in 
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the Partnership's consolidated balance sheets and the maximum exposure to loss is due to the unrealized gains or losses. The Partnership has remaining taxable MRB 
funding commitments related to non-consolidated VIEs totaling $9.6 million as of December 31, 2025 (Note 16).

The Partnership’s maximum exposure to loss for non-consolidated VIEs associated with the GILs, taxable GILs, property loans and investments in unconsolidated 
entities as of December 31, 2025 is equal to the Partnership’s carrying value. The Partnership had future GIL, property loan and investment in unconsolidated entities 
funding commitments related to non-consolidated VIEs totaling $5.0 million, $28.8 million, and $18.2 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2025 (Note 16).

Consolidated Variable Interest Entities

The Partnership obtains leverage on its investment assets to enhance returns and lower its net capital investment. The Partnership’s leverage programs generally 
consist of selling MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans into debt financing entities in the form of TOBs, a term TOB, TEBS financings, the 2024 
PFA Securitization Transaction, and the TEBS Residual Financing. These debt financing entities issue senior securities and residual beneficial interests that share in the cash 
flows from the securitized investment assets. The senior securities are sold to third-party investors for cash and the Partnership retains the residual beneficial interests. The 
Partnership determined that its residual beneficial interest in a debt financing entity absorbs potential losses of the entity as the interests are in a first-loss position and 
subordinate to the senior securities in the distribution of cash flows of the debt financing entity. The Partnership has determined that each debt financing entity is a VIE for 
financial reporting purposes and the Partnership performs an evaluation to determine if the Partnership is the primary beneficiary of the VIE. In determining the primary 
beneficiary of each VIE, the Partnership considered which party has the power to control the activities of the VIE which most significantly impact its financial performance 
and the obligation to absorb losses or rights to receive benefits of the entity that could potentially be significant to the VIE. The Partnership determined that the right to 
direct the VIE to sell the underlying assets most significantly impacts the economic performance of the VIE, and such right is held by the Partnership through its ownership 
of the residual beneficial interests. The Partnership has the obligation to absorb losses that could potentially be significant to the VIE given its first-loss position noted 
previously. As the Partnership meets both primary beneficiary criteria, it is considered the primary beneficiary of the VIEs and reports the VIEs on a consolidated basis. The 
Partnership reports the underlying investment assets of the VIEs in the Partnership’s assets (Notes 4, 5, 6 and 9) and the senior securities of the VIEs are reported as “Debt 
financing, net” (Note 13) on the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets. The interest income earned from the underlying investment assets of the VIEs is reported within 
“Investment income” and “Other interest income” on the Partnership’s consolidated statement of operations. Interest expense and facility fees associated with the debt 
financing are reported within “Interest expense” on the Partnership’s consolidated statement of operations.

As noted previously, the Partnership also makes equity investments in certain entities formed for the construction, operation and sale of market-rate multifamily or 
seniors housing properties (Note 7). The investee entities are VIEs for financial reporting purposes and the Partnership is typically not considered the primary beneficiary, 
making such entities non-consolidated VIEs. Within one of the Partnership’s equity investments, Vantage at San Marcos, the Partnership has additional rights compared to 
its other equity investments and such rights are considered in the Partnership’s assessment of the primary beneficiary of the VIE. In determining the primary beneficiary of 
the VIEs, the Partnership considered which party has the power to control the activities of the VIE which most significantly impact its financial performance and the 
obligation to absorb losses or rights to receive benefits of the entity that could potentially be significant to the VIE. For the Vantage at San Marcos investee, the Partnership 
can currently require the managing member of the VIE to purchase the Partnership’s equity investment in the VIE at a price equal to the Partnership’s carrying value. The 
only assets of the VIE are land and capitalized development costs such that if the Partnership were to require the managing member to purchase its equity investment, all 
underlying assets of the VIE would likely need to be sold, which would significantly impact the VIE’s economic performance. The Partnership would be exposed to gains 
or losses of the VIE based on the sales price of the underlying asset in relation to the Partnership’s equity investment. As the Partnership meets both the primary beneficiary 
criteria for the Vantage at San Marcos investee, it is considered the primary beneficiary of the VIE and reports the VIE on a consolidated basis. The Partnership reports the 
land and capitalized development costs of the VIE within “Real estate assets, net” and a mortgage loan on the property within “Mortgages payable, net” on the Partnership’s 
consolidated balance sheets. The VIE has not reported any income or expenses during the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023. If certain events occur in the 
future, the Partnership’s option to redeem the investment will terminate and the VIE may be deconsolidated.

The following table summarizes the assets and liabilities of the Partnership’s consolidated VIEs as of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:
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  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Assets:       

Restricted cash  $ 484,729   $ 771,606  
Interest receivable, net   6,776,949    7,089,580  
Mortgage revenue bonds, at fair value   1,005,670,497    1,013,847,272  
Governmental issuer loans       
Governmental issuer loans   109,757,835    219,702,222  
Allowance for credit losses   (609,000 )   (1,038,000 )

Governmental issuer loans, net   109,148,835    218,664,222  
Property loans       
Property loans   46,074,000    48,460,000  
Allowance for credit losses   (453,000 )   (547,000 )

Property loans, net   45,621,000    47,913,000  
Real estate assets   2,513,092    3,796,782  
Other assets   76,584,131    40,038,912  

Total Assets  $ 1,246,799,233   $ 1,332,121,374  
       

Liabilities:       
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  $ 7,440,856   $ 8,285,369  
Debt financing   1,019,313,731    1,098,530,865  
Mortgages payable   231,679    1,664,347  

Total Liabilities  $ 1,026,986,266   $ 1,108,480,581  

(1)Of the amounts reported, $4,552,373 and $5,112,036 are associated with VIEs where the creditor does not have recourse to the general credit of the Partnership as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.

(2)Of the amounts reported, $326,534,732 and $364,099,866 are associated with VIEs where the creditor does not have recourse to the general credit of the Partnership as of December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively.

(3)The entire mortgages payable balance is associated with a VIE where the creditor does not have recourse to the general credit of the Partnership as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

In certain instances, the Partnership has investment assets in the form of MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and property loans that are variable interests in 
non-consolidated borrower entity VIEs which are also assets of consolidated debt financing entity VIEs. Accordingly, such investment assets are reported within tables 
related to both non-consolidated VIEs and consolidated VIEs presented in this Note 3. 

4. Mortgage Revenue Bonds

The Partnership invests in MRBs that are issued by state and local governments, their agencies, and authorities to finance the construction or acquisition and 
rehabilitation of income-producing affordable multifamily, seniors housing and skilled nursing properties. An MRB does not constitute an obligation of any state or local 
government, agency or authority and no state or local government, agency or authority is liable on them, nor is the taxing power of any state or local government pledged to 
the payment of principal or interest on an MRB. An MRB is a non-recourse obligation of the property owner. Each MRB is collateralized by a mortgage on all real and 
personal property of the secured property. Typically, the sole source of funds to pay principal and interest on an MRB is the net cash flow or the sale or refinancing proceeds 
from the secured property. The Partnership may commit to advance funding for MRBs on a draw-down basis during construction and/or rehabilitation of secured property 
and may require recourse to the borrower during the construction or rehabilitation period in certain instances.

The Partnership expects and believes that the interest received on our MRBs is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The Partnership 
primarily invests in MRBs that are senior obligations of the secured properties, though it may also invest in subordinate MRBs or taxable MRBs that share the first mortgage 
lien with the related MRBs. MRBs are either held directly by the Partnership or through consolidated VIEs associated with debt financing transactions (Notes 3 and 13). The 
MRBs predominantly bear interest at fixed interest rates and require regular principal and interest payments on either a monthly or semi-annual basis. MRBs may have 
optional call dates that may be exercised by the borrower or the Partnership that are earlier than the contractual maturity. Such optional calls may be at either par or a 
premium to par.

The Partnership had the following MRB investments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

(1)

(2)

 (3)
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  December 31, 2025  

Description of Mortgage Revenue Bonds  State  
Cost Adjusted for

Paydowns and Allowances   
Cumulative

Unrealized Gain   
Cumulative

Unrealized Loss   Estimated Fair Value  
The Safford  AZ  $ 43,039,213   $ 825,255   $ -   $ 43,864,468  
40rty on Colony - Series P  CA   5,960,299    508,166    -    6,468,465  
CCBA Senior Garden Apartments  CA   3,681,447    36,906    -    3,718,353  
Courtyard - Series A  CA   9,557,426    582,658    -    10,140,084  
Glenview Apartments - Series A  CA   4,180,438    172,492    -    4,352,930  
Harmony Court Bakersfield - Series A  CA   3,484,770    196,775    -    3,681,545  
Harmony Terrace - Series A  CA   6,452,743    382,696    -    6,835,439  
Harden Ranch - Series A  CA   6,150,834    174,042    -    6,324,876  
Las Palmas II - Series A  CA   1,580,405    88,460    -    1,668,865  
Montclair Apartments - Series A  CA   2,264,777    87,128    -    2,351,905  
Montecito at Williams Ranch Apartments - Series A  CA   7,301,933    502,273    -    7,804,206  
Montevista - Series A  CA   6,502,767    701,929    -    7,204,696  
Ocotillo Springs - Series A  CA   3,420,248    -    (122,272 )   3,297,976  
Ocotillo Springs - Series A-1  CA   493,399    75,177    -    568,576  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-1  CA   14,093,724    649,973    -    14,743,697  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-2  CA   4,000,000    212,485    -    4,212,485  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-3  CA   14,000,000    565,690    -    14,565,690  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-4  CA   47,000,000    356,007    -    47,356,007  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-1  CA   9,073,723    -    (65,074 )   9,008,649  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-2  CA   7,500,000    7,207    -    7,507,207  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-3  CA   26,080,000    411,110    -    26,491,110  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-4  CA   16,420,000    -    -    16,420,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-5  CA   5,000,000    -    -    5,000,000  
Residency at the Mayer - Series A  CA   16,753,398    2,357,236    -    19,110,634  
Residency at the Mayer - Series KK  CA   11,500,000    -    -    11,500,000  
San Vicente - Series A  CA   3,258,711    182,399    -    3,441,110  

Santa Fe Apartments - Series A  CA   2,743,692    
105,552

   -    2,849,244  
Seasons at Simi Valley - Series A  CA   3,965,162    286,086    -    4,251,248  
Seasons Lakewood - Series A  CA   6,873,574    407,654    -    7,281,228  
Seasons San Juan Capistrano - Series A  CA   11,572,853    686,356    -    12,259,209  
Solano Vista - Series A  CA   2,569,997    254,394    -    2,824,391  
Summerhill - Series A  CA   6,000,718    245,404    -    6,246,122  
Sycamore Walk - Series A  CA   3,276,834    186,786    -    3,463,620  
The Village at Madera - Series A  CA   2,882,176    162,749    -    3,044,925  
Tyler Park Townhomes - Series A  CA   5,352,891    -    -    5,352,891  
Village at Hanford Square - Series H  CA   10,400,000    729,339    -    11,129,339  
Vineyard Gardens - Series A  CA   3,802,965    338,419    -    4,141,384  
Wellspring Apartments  CA   3,759,908    291,715    -    4,051,623  
Westside Village Market - Series A  CA   3,498,104    153,938    -    3,652,042  
Handsel Morgan Village Apartments  GA   2,150,000    374,482    -    2,524,482  
MaryAlice Circle Apartments  GA   5,900,000    654,257    -    6,554,257  
Renaissance - Series A  LA   10,087,972    360,474    -    10,448,446  
Live 929 Apartments - Series 2022A  MD   58,452,715    5,193,310    -    63,646,025  
Woodington Gardens Apartments - Series A-1  MD   31,150,000    2,971,637    -    34,121,637  
Meadow Valley  MI   43,329,595    -    (493,593 )   42,836,002  
Jackson Manor Apartments  MS   4,735,841    6,789    -    4,742,630  
Village Point  NJ   22,937,000    -    (885,455 )   22,051,545  
Silver Moon - Series A  NM   7,312,227    1,073,556    -    8,385,783  
Village at Avalon  NM   15,514,941    1,521,472    -    17,036,413  
Columbia Gardens  SC   11,939,032    460,705    -    12,399,737  
The Ivy Apartments  SC   30,548,389    -    (769,606 )   29,778,783  
The Park at Sondrio - Series 2022A  SC   33,621,006    -    -    33,621,006  
The Park at Vietti - Series 2022A  SC   23,927,167    -    -    23,927,167  
Village at River's Edge  SC   9,383,233    818,618    -    10,201,851  
Willow Run  SC   11,772,937    453,899    -    12,226,836  
Windsor Shores Apartments - Series A  SC   20,641,927    -    -    20,641,927  
Agape Helotes - Series A-1  TX   5,551,146    1,094,713    -    6,645,859  
Agape Helotes - Series B  TX   7,623,744    647,350    -    8,271,094  
Avistar at Copperfield - Series A  TX   13,042,027    596,361    -    13,638,388  
Avistar at the Crest - Series A  TX   8,470,504    517,602    -    8,988,106  
Avistar at the Crest - Series B  TX   703,640    27,212    -    730,852  
Avistar at the Oaks - Series A  TX   6,862,655    8,054    -    6,870,709  
Avistar at the Oaks - Series B  TX   515,988    -    (8,786 )   507,202  
Avistar at the Parkway - Series A  TX   11,922,214    330,959    -    12,253,173  

Avistar at the Parkway - Series B  TX   121,562    10,103    -    131,665  
Avistar at Wilcrest - Series A  TX   4,942,664    6,128    -    4,948,792  
Avistar at Wood Hollow - Series A  TX   37,529,536    1,488,820    -    39,018,356  
Avistar in 09 - Series A  TX   5,925,632    298,778    -    6,224,410  
Avistar in 09 - Series B  TX   425,643    2,774    -    428,417  
Avistar on the Boulevard - Series A  TX   14,430,424    827,399    -    15,257,823  
Avistar on the Boulevard - Series B  TX   418,105    17,648    -    435,753  
Avistar on the Hills - Series A  TX   4,698,326    236,896    -    4,935,222  
Bruton Apartments  TX   16,869,420    -    -    16,869,420  
Concord at Gulfgate - Series A  TX   17,721,824    1,061,872    -    18,783,696  
Concord at Little York - Series A  TX   12,414,976    281,448    -    12,696,424  
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  December 31, 2025  

Description of Mortgage Revenue Bonds  State  
Cost Adjusted for

Paydowns and Allowances   
Cumulative

Unrealized Gain   
Cumulative

Unrealized Loss   Estimated Fair Value  
Concord at Williamcrest - Series A  TX   19,232,128    1,190,877    -    20,423,005  
Crossing at 1415 - Series A  TX   6,889,954    59,727    -    6,949,681  
Decatur Angle  TX   21,164,887    -    -    21,164,887  
Esperanza at Palo Alto  TX   18,391,634    1,199,900    -    19,591,534  
Heights at 515 - Series A  TX   6,307,872    129,093    -    6,436,965  
Heritage Square - Series A  TX   9,882,614    78,097    -    9,960,711  
Oaks at Georgetown - Series A  TX   11,530,770    -    (73,157 )   11,457,613  
15 West Apartments  WA   9,190,524    1,121,776    -    10,312,300  
Aventine Apartments  WA   9,500,000    1,141,563    -    10,641,563  
Mortgage revenue bonds    $ 971,133,524   $ 39,188,805   $ (2,417,943 )  $ 1,007,904,386  

(1)2024 PFA Securitization Bond associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, Note 13.

(2)MRB owned by ATAX TEBS III, LLC (M33 TEBS Financing), Note 13. The TEBS financing has contractual limitations on the Partnership’s ability to sell the MRB.

(3)MRB owned by ATAX TEBS IV, LLC (M45 TEBS Financing), Note 13. The TEBS financing has contractual limitations on the Partnership’s ability to sell the MRB.

(4)MRB held by Mizuho in a debt financing transaction, Note 13.

(5)MRB held by Barclays in a debt financing transaction, Note 13.

(6)As of the date presented, the Partnership determined that the unrealized loss on the MRB is a result of increasing market interest rates from the date of acquisition and is not considered a credit loss. 
As of December 31, 2025, the MRB has been in an unrealized loss position for at least 12 months.

(7)The Partnership has a remaining MRB funding commitment of approximately $750,000 as of December 31, 2025. The MRB and the unfunded MRB commitment are accounted for as available-for-
sale securities and reported at fair value. The reported unrealized loss includes the unrealized loss on the current MRB carrying value (based on current fair value) as well as the unrealized loss on the 
Partnership’s remaining funding commitment outstanding as of December 31, 2025 (also based on current fair value). The Partnership determined the unrealized loss is a result of increasing market 
interest rates and that the cumulative unrealized loss is not considered a credit loss. As of December 31, 2025, the MRB has been in an unrealized loss position for more than 12 months.

(8)As of the date presented, the Partnership determined that the unrealized loss on the MRB is a result of increasing market interest rates from the date of acquisition and is not considered a credit loss. 
As of December 31, 2025, the MRB has been in an unrealized loss position for less than 12 months.

(3)
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  December 31, 2024  

Description of Mortgage Revenue Bonds  State  
Cost Adjusted for

Paydowns and Allowances   
Cumulative

Unrealized Gain   
Cumulative

Unrealized Loss   Estimated Fair Value  
The Safford  AZ  $ 37,435,466   $ 1,523,170   $ -   $ 38,958,636  
40rty on Colony - Series P  CA   5,962,217    459,328    -    6,421,545  
CCBA Senior Garden Apartments  CA   3,720,209    -    (58,814 )   3,661,395  
Courtyard - Series A  CA   9,668,469    449,017    -    10,117,486  

Glenview Apartments - Series A  
CA

  4,248,118    170,362    -    4,418,480  
Harmony Court Bakersfield - Series A  CA   3,525,258    127,289    -    3,652,547  
Harmony Terrace - Series A  CA   6,527,329    288,190    -    6,815,519  
Harden Ranch - Series A  CA   6,256,135    260,476    -    6,516,611  
Las Palmas II - Series A  CA   1,598,957    61,427    -    1,660,384  
Lutheran Gardens  CA   10,352,000    -    -    10,352,000  
Montclair Apartments - Series A  CA   2,301,443    98,596    -    2,400,039  
Montecito at Williams Ranch Apartments - Series A  CA   7,374,111    424,400    -    7,798,511  
Montevista - Series A  CA   6,556,878    602,131    -    7,159,009  
Ocotillo Springs - Series A  CA   3,455,419    -    (224,262 )   3,231,157  
Ocotillo Springs - Series A-1  CA   496,351    64,598    -    560,949  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-1  CA   14,109,248    491,616    -    14,600,864  

Residency at Empire - Series BB-2  
CA

  4,000,000    171,675    -    4,171,675  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-3  CA   14,000,000    510,453    -    14,510,453  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-4  CA   21,200,000    275,702    -    21,475,702  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-1  CA   9,078,496    -    (194,816 )   8,883,680  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-2  CA   7,500,000    -    (96,933 )   7,403,067  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-3  CA   26,080,000    -    (99,928 )   25,980,072  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-4  CA   16,420,000    -    -    16,420,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-5  CA   5,000,000    -    -    5,000,000  
Residency at the Mayer - Series A  CA   29,556,596    -    -    29,556,596  
Residency at the Mayer - Series M  CA   11,500,000    -    -    11,500,000  

San Vicente - Series A  CA   3,296,965    135,060    -    3,432,025  
Santa Fe Apartments - Series A  CA   2,788,112    123,270    -    2,911,382  
Seasons at Simi Valley - Series A  CA   4,025,911    272,883    -    4,298,794  
Seasons Lakewood - Series A  CA   6,953,024    306,985    -    7,260,009  
Seasons San Juan Capistrano - Series A  CA   11,706,622    516,863    -    12,223,485  
Solano Vista - Series A  CA   2,591,588    172,312    -    2,763,900  
Summerhill - Series A  CA   6,070,437    20,122    -    6,090,559  
Sycamore Walk - Series A  CA   3,330,230    44,181    -    3,374,411  
The Village at Madera - Series A  CA   2,915,662    112,779    -    3,028,441  
Tyler Park Townhomes - Series A  CA   5,445,686    -    -    5,445,686  
Village at Hanford Square - Series H  CA   10,400,000    619,721    -    11,019,721  
Vineyard Gardens - Series A  CA   3,839,951    281,057    -    4,121,008  
Wellspring Apartments  CA   3,880,455    119,584    -    4,000,039  
Westside Village Market - Series A  CA   3,558,747    132,773    -    3,691,520  
Handsel Morgan Village Apartments  GA   2,150,000    162,887    -    2,312,887  
MaryAlice Circle Apartments  GA   5,900,000    496,763    -    6,396,763  
Copper Gate Apartments  IN   4,715,000    -    -    4,715,000  
Renaissance - Series A  LA   10,263,789    -    (836,645 )   9,427,144  
Live 929 Apartments - Series 2022A  MD   58,560,655    3,547,694    -    62,108,349  
Woodington Gardens Apartments - Series A-1  MD   31,150,000    3,112,265    -    34,262,265  
Meadow Valley  MI   41,162,263    -    (1,859,135 )   39,303,128  
Jackson Manor Apartments  MS   4,781,136    19,919    -    4,801,055  
Village Point  NJ   23,000,000    -    (447,248 )   22,552,752  
Silver Moon - Series A  NM   7,398,857    571,694    -    7,970,551  
Village at Avalon  NM   15,665,803    1,241,389    -    16,907,192  
Columbia Gardens  SC   12,150,488    502,113    -    12,652,601  
Companion at Thornhill Apartments  SC   10,484,096    338,831    -    10,822,927  
The Ivy Apartments  SC   30,558,423    822,638    -    31,381,061  
The Palms at Premier Park Apartments  SC   17,590,997    27,389    -    17,618,386  
The Park at Sondrio - Series 2022A  SC   38,100,000    1,260,209    -    39,360,209  
The Park at Vietti - Series 2022A  SC   26,985,000    952,281    -    27,937,281  
Village at River's Edge  SC   9,477,407    832,313    -    10,309,720  
Willow Run  SC   11,981,345    494,536    -    12,475,881  
Windsor Shores Apartments - Series A  SC   21,545,000    718,755    -    22,263,755  
Avistar at Copperfield - Series A  TX   13,215,029    485,574    -    13,700,603  
Avistar at the Crest - Series A  TX   8,621,036    471,417    -    9,092,453  
Avistar at the Crest - Series B  TX   711,315    24,748    -    736,063  
Avistar at the Oaks - Series A  TX   6,980,721    333,795    -    7,314,516  
Avistar at the Oaks - Series B  TX   521,384    14,194    -    535,578  
Avistar at the Parkway - Series A  TX   12,101,645    422,358    -    12,524,003  
Avistar at the Parkway - Series B  TX   122,165    13,232    -    135,397  
Avistar at Wilcrest - Series A  TX   5,008,228    155,503    -    5,163,731  
Avistar at Wood Hollow - Series A  TX   38,027,363    1,397,281    -    39,424,644  
Avistar in 09 - Series A  TX   6,027,577    302,568    -    6,330,145  
Avistar in 09 - Series B  TX   430,095    12,653    -    442,748  
Avistar on the Boulevard - Series A  TX   14,686,873    671,717    -    15,358,590  
Avistar on the Boulevard - Series B  TX   422,666    12,072    -    434,738  
Avistar on the Hills - Series A  TX   4,779,156    251,307    -    5,030,463  
Bruton Apartments  TX   17,050,526    -    -    17,050,526  
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  December 31, 2024  

Description of Mortgage Revenue Bonds  State  
Cost Adjusted for

Paydowns and Allowances   
Cumulative

Unrealized Gain   
Cumulative

Unrealized Loss   Estimated Fair Value  
Concord at Gulfgate - Series A  TX   17,963,286    938,146    -    18,901,432  
Concord at Little York - Series A  TX   12,584,132    716,639    -    13,300,771  
Concord at Williamcrest - Series A  TX   19,494,168    1,064,065    -    20,558,233  
Crossing at 1415 - Series A  TX   6,989,209    179,154    -    7,168,363  
Decatur Angle  TX   21,412,592    -    (149,516 )   21,263,076  
Esperanza at Palo Alto  TX   18,576,657    1,168,859    -    19,745,516  
Heights at 515 - Series A  TX   6,398,741    312,241    -    6,710,982  
Heritage Square - Series A  TX   10,039,053    307,888    -    10,346,941  
Oaks at Georgetown - Series A  TX   11,664,053    214,123    -    11,878,176  
15 West Apartments  WA   9,283,990    1,025,529    -    10,309,519  
Aventine Apartments  WA   9,500,000    1,060,325    -    10,560,325  
Mortgage revenue bonds    $ 994,958,009   $ 35,493,084   $ (3,967,297 )  $ 1,026,483,796  
 

(1)2024 PFA Securitization Bond associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, Note 13.

(2)MRB owned by ATAX TEBS III, LLC (M33 TEBS Financing), Note 13. The TEBS financing has contractual limitations on the Partnership’s ability to sell the MRB.

(3)MRB owned by ATAX TEBS IV, LLC (M45 TEBS Financing), Note 13. The TEBS financing has contractual limitations on the Partnership’s ability to sell the MRB.

(4)MRB held by Mizuho in a debt financing transaction, Note 13.

(5)MRB held by Barclays in a debt financing transaction, Note 13.

(6)As of the date presented, the Partnership determined that the unrealized loss on the MRB is a result of increasing market interest rates and is not considered a credit loss. As of December 31, 2024, 
the MRB has been in an unrealized loss position for at least 12 months.

(7)The Partnership has a remaining MRB funding commitment of approximately $2.9 million as of December 31, 2024. The MRB and the unfunded MRB commitment are accounted for as available-
for-sale securities and reported at fair value. The reported unrealized loss includes the unrealized loss on the current MRB carrying value (based on current fair value) as well as the unrealized loss on the 
Partnership’s remaining funding commitment outstanding as of December 31, 2024 (also based on current fair value). The Partnership determined the unrealized loss is a result of increasing market 
interest rates and that the cumulative unrealized loss is not considered a credit loss. As of December 31, 2024, the MRB has been in an unrealized loss position for more than 12 months.

(8)As of the date presented, the Partnership determined that the unrealized loss on the MRB is a result of increasing market interest rates and is not considered a credit loss. As of December 31, 2024, 
the MRB has been in an unrealized loss position for less than 12 months.

The Partnership has accrued interest receivable related to its MRBs of $5.5 million and $5.3 million as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, that is 
reported as "Interest receivable, net" in the Partnership's consolidated balance sheets.

An entity that is an affiliate of the borrowers for the Residency at Empire, Residency at the Entrepreneur, and Residency at the Mayer MRBs and taxable MRBs 
(Note 9) has provided full payment guaranties during the construction phase prior to stabilization. The MRBs and taxable MRBs had total outstanding principal of $171.2 
million and $9.0 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2025. The same affiliate also provides guaranties for the Residency at Sky Village Hollywood GIL and taxable 
GIL.

The Partnership has committed to provide funding for certain MRBs on a draw-down basis during construction and/or rehabilitation of the secured properties as of 
December 31, 2025. See Note 16 for additional information regarding the Partnership’s MRB funding commitments.

See Note 21 for a description of the methodology and significant assumptions used in determining the fair value of the MRBs. Unrealized gains or losses on the 
MRBs are recorded in the Partnership's consolidated statements of comprehensive income to reflect changes in their estimated fair values resulting from market conditions 
and fluctuations in the present value of the expected cash flows from the MRBs.

See Note 10 for information regarding the Partnership’s allowance for credit losses.

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3), (8)

(3)

(3)

(2)

(3)

(3)

(4)
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Activity in 2025:

Acquisitions:

The following MRBs were acquired at prices that approximated the principal outstanding plus accrued interest during the year ended December 31, 2025:
 

Property Name  
Month

Acquired  Property Location  Units   Maturity Date  Interest Rate   Principal Funding  
Agape Helotes - Series A-1  May 2025  Helotes, TX   288  1/1/2065   6.25% $ 6,060,000 
Agape Helotes - Series B  May 2025  Helotes, TX   288  1/1/2065   8.00%  7,289,945 
              $ 13,349,945 

(1)The Agape Helotes - Series A-1 MRB was acquired at a discount of approximately $514,000 or 8.5% of par.

(2)The Agape Helotes - Series B MRB is a capital appreciation bond, is subordinate to the Series A-1 and Series A-2 (held by third-party investors), and is payable from excess revenues of the 
underlying property.

Amendments:

In March 2025, the Residency at the Mayer – Series A and Residency at the Mayer – Series M MRBs were amended to remove the Partnership's post-
stabilization funding commitment to the property. In August 2025, the Residency at the Mayer - Series M MRB was fully redeemed and the Residency at the Mayer - 
Series A MRB was partially redeemed. The following table summarizes the paydowns:

Property Name  
Month

Restructured  Property Location  Units   
Original

Maturity Date  Interest Rate  
Principal

Payment Received  
Residency at the Mayer - Series M  August 2025  Hollywood, CA   79  4/1/2039  SOFR + 3.60%  $ 11,500,000 
Residency at the Mayer - Series A  August 2025  Hollywood, CA   79  4/1/2039  SOFR + 3.60%   12,800,000 
             $ 24,300,000 

In August 2025, the Partnership re-committed to providing post-stabilization funding for the Residency at the Mayer - Series A MRB at a fixed interest rate 
and acquired the Residency at the Mayer - Series KK MRB. The following table summarizes the current terms of the Residency at the Mayer MRBs:

Property Name  
Month

Amended/Acquired  Property Location  Units   Maturity Date  Interest Rate   
Principal

Outstanding  
Residency at the Mayer - Series A  August 2025  Hollywood, CA   79  4/1/2039   7.25% $ 16,700,000 

Residency at the Mayer - Series KK  August 2025  Hollywood, CA   79  10/6/2026   
7.25

%  11,500,000 
              $ 28,200,000 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership recognized fees totaling approximately $1.2 million in other income in connection with extensions of 
the maturity dates or construction completion dates of the Residency at the Entrepreneur MRBs and taxable MRB, Residency at the Mayer MRBs, Residency at Empire 
MRBs and taxable MRB, and the Meadow Valley MRB.

(1)

(2)
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Redemptions:

The following MRBs were redeemed at prices that approximated the outstanding principal balance plus accrued interest during the year ended December 31, 
2025:

Property Name  
Month

Redeemed  Property Location  Units   
Original

Maturity Date  Interest Rate   

Principal
Outstanding at 

Date
of Redemption  

Lutheran Gardens  March 2025  Compton, CA   76  2/1/2025   4.90% $ 10,352,000 
Companion at Thornhill Apartments  June 2025  Lexington, SC   180  1/1/2052   5.80%  10,402,953 
The Palms at Premier Park Apartments  June 2025  Columbia, SC   240  1/1/2050   6.25%  17,443,513 
Copper Gate Apartments  August 2025  Lafayette, IN   129  12/1/2029   6.25%  4,715,000 
              $ 42,913,466 

The Companion at Thornhill Apartments MRB was redeemed at 102% of par value plus accrued interest. The redemption premium of approximately $208,000 is 
reported as “Contingent interest income” on the Partnership’s condensed consolidated statements of operations. All other MRBs were redeemed at a price that approximated 
the Partnership’s carrying value plus accrued interest.

Activity in 2024:

Acquisitions:

The following MRBs were acquired at prices that approximated the principal outstanding plus accrued interest during the year ended December 31, 2024:
 

Property Name  
Month

Acquired  Property Location  Units   Maturity Date  Interest Rate   
Initial Principal 

Funded  
Residency at the Mayer - Series M  March 2024  Hollywood, CA   79  4/1/2039  SOFR + 3.60%  $ 11,500,000 
Woodington Gardens Apartments - 
Series A-1  April 2024  Baltimore, MD   197  5/1/2029   7.80%  31,150,000 
Aventine Apartments  May 2024  Bellevue, WA   68  6/1/2031   7.68%  9,500,000 
Wellspring Apartments  August 2024  Long Beach, CA   88  9/1/2039   4.85%  3,900,000 
              $ 56,050,000 

(1)The borrower re-allocated $11.5 million of previously provided funding from a taxable MRB to this new MRB during the acquisition and rehabilitation phase of the property. Upon stabilization of the 
property, the MRB will be partially repaid and the maximum balance of the MRB after stabilization will not exceed $5.0 million.

(2)The interest rate is subject to an all-in floor of 3.85%. Upon stabilization of the property, the interest rate will reset to a fixed rate based on the SOFR index plus 3.50% on or around the stabilization 
date.

(3)The investment was previously reported as the Anaheim & Walnut bond purchase commitment and has converted to an MRB.

During the fourth quarter of 2024, The Partnership sold and subsequently repurchased 11 MRBs that were previously secured in the M31 TEBS Financing in relation 
to temporary bridge financing to facilitate the M31 TEBS Financing termination (Note 13). The MRBs were sold and repurchased at par for approximately $89.2 million 
within the fourth quarter. 

Sales:

The following MRBs were sold during the year ended December 31, 2024:

Property Name  Month Sold  Property Location  Units   
Original

Maturity Date  Interest Rate   

Principal
Outstanding at 

Date
of Sale  

Brookstone  May 2024  Waukegan, IL   168  5/1/2040   5.45% $ 8,221,234 
Arbors at Hickory Ridge  November 2024  Memphis, TN   348  1/1/2049   6.25%  10,217,709 
              $ 18,438,943 

The Partnership realized a gain on sale of the Brookstone MRB of approximately $1.0 million related to collection of an unamortized discount upon sale.

(1) (2)

(3)
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The Partnership realized a gain on sale of the Arbors at Hickory Ridge MRB of approximately $1.2 million.

Redemptions:

The following MRBs were redeemed at prices that approximated the outstanding principal balance plus accrued interest during the year ended December 31, 2024:

 

Property Name  
Month

Redeemed  Property Location  Units   
Original

Maturity Date  Interest Rate   

Principal
Outstanding at 

Date
of Redemption  

Southpark  July 2024  Austin, TX   192  12/1/2049   6.13% $ 12,300,000 
Runnymede  August 2024  Austin, TX   252  10/1/2024   6.00%  9,315,000 
              $ 21,615,000 

Upon redemption of the Southpark MRB, the Partnership recognized investment income of $1.1 million related to its previously unamortized discount on the MRB. 

In connection with the final settlement of the bankruptcy estate of the Provision Center 2014-1 MRB in July 2024, the Partnership received proceeds of 
approximately $365,000 and recovered approximately $169,000 of its previously recognized allowance for credit loss (see Note 10).

Geographic Concentrations

The properties securing the Partnership’s MRBs are geographically dispersed throughout the United States with significant concentrations in Texas, California and 
South Carolina. The table below summarizes the geographic concentrations in these states as a percentage of the total MRB principal outstanding:

  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
California   31 %  30 %
Texas   27 %  25 %
South Carolina   15 %  18 %

The following tables represent a description of certain terms of the Partnership’s MRBs as of December 31, 2025, and 2024:
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Property Name  Year Acquired   Location  Maturity Date  Base Interest Rate   
Principal Outstanding as of 

December 31, 2025  
15 West Apartments - Series A   2016   Vancouver, WA  7/1/2054  6.25 %  $ 9,190,524  
40rty on Colony - Series P   2023   La Mesa, CA  6/1/2030  7.05 %   5,950,000  
Agape Helotes - Series A-1   2025   Helotes, TX  1/1/2065  6.25 %   6,060,000  
Agape Helotes - Series B   2025   Helotes, TX  1/1/2065  8.00 %   7,623,744  
Aventine Apartments   2024   Bellevue, WA  6/1/2031  7.68 %   9,500,000  
Avistar at Copperfield - Series A   2017   Houston, TX  5/1/2054  5.75 %   13,042,027  
Avistar on the Boulevard - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  3/1/2050  6.00 %   14,430,424  
Avistar at the Crest - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  3/1/2050  6.00 %   8,470,504  
Avistar (February 2013 Acquisition) - Series B (2 Bonds)   2013   San Antonio, TX  4/1/2050  9.00 %   1,121,745  
Avistar at the Oaks - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  8/1/2050  6.00 %   6,862,655  
Avistar in 09 - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  8/1/2050  6.00 %   5,925,632  
Avistar on the Hills - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  8/1/2050  6.00 %   4,698,326  
Avistar (June 2013 Acquisition) - Series B (2 Bonds)   2013   San Antonio, TX  9/1/2050  9.00 %   941,631  
Avistar at the Parkway - Series A   2015   San Antonio, TX  5/1/2052  6.00 %   11,922,214  
Avistar at the Parkway - Series B   2015   San Antonio, TX  6/1/2052  12.00 %   121,562  
Avistar at Wilcrest - Series A   2017   Houston, TX  5/1/2054  5.75 %   4,942,664  
Avistar at Wood Hollow - Series A   2017   Austin, TX  5/1/2054  5.75 %   37,529,536  
Bruton Apartments   2014   Dallas, TX  8/1/2054  6.00 %   16,869,420  
CCBA Senior Garden Apartments   2022   San Diego, CA  7/1/2037  4.50 %   3,681,447  
Columbia Gardens   2015   Columbia, SC  12/1/2050  5.50 %   11,905,000  
Concord at Gulfgate - Series A   2015   Houston, TX  2/1/2032  6.00 %   17,721,824  
Concord at Little York - Series A   2015   Houston, TX  2/1/2032  6.00 %   12,414,976  
Concord at Williamcrest - Series A   2015   Houston, TX  2/1/2032  6.00 %   19,232,128  
Courtyard - Series A   2016   Fullerton, CA  12/1/2033  5.00 %   9,557,426  
Crossing at 1415 - Series A   2015   San Antonio, TX  12/1/2052  6.00 %   6,889,954  
Decatur Angle   2014   Fort Worth, TX  1/1/2054  5.75 %   21,164,887  
Esperanza at Palo Alto   2018   San Antonio, TX  7/1/2058  5.80 %   18,391,634  
Glenview Apartments - Series A   2014   Cameron Park, CA  12/1/2031  5.75 %   4,180,438  
Handsel Morgan Village Apartments   2023   Buford, GA  3/1/2041  6.75 %   2,150,000  
Harden Ranch - Series A   2014   Salinas, CA  3/1/2030  5.75 %   6,150,834  
Harmony Court Bakersfield - Series A   2016   Bakersfield, CA  12/1/2033  5.00 %   3,484,770  
Harmony Terrace - Series A   2016   Simi Valley, CA  1/1/2034  5.00 %   6,452,743  
Heights at 515 - Series A   2015   San Antonio, TX  12/1/2052  6.00 %   6,307,872  
Heritage Square - Series A   2014   Edinburg, TX  9/1/2051  6.00 %   9,882,614  
The Ivy Apartments   2023   Greensville, SC  2/1/2030  6.50 %   30,500,000  
Jackson Manor Apartments   2021   Jackson, MS  5/1/2038  5.00 %   4,735,841  
Las Palmas II - Series A   2016   Coachella, CA  11/1/2033  5.00 %   1,580,405  
Live 929 Apartments - Series 2022A   2022   Baltimore, MD  1/1/2060  4.30 %   66,365,000  
MaryAlice Circle Apartments   2023   Buford, GA  3/1/2041  6.75 %   5,900,000  
Meadow Valley   2021   Garfield Charter Township, MI  12/1/2029  6.25 %   43,250,000  
Montclair Apartments - Series A   2014   Lemoore, CA  12/1/2031  5.75 %   2,264,777  
Montecito at Williams Ranch Apartments - Series A   2017   Salinas, CA  10/1/2034  5.50 %   7,301,933  
Montevista - Series A   2019   San Pablo, CA  7/1/2036  5.75 %   6,502,767  
Oaks at Georgetown - Series A   2016   Georgetown, TX  1/1/2034  5.00 %   11,530,770  
Ocotillo Springs - Series A   2020   Brawley, CA  8/1/2038  4.35 %   3,420,248  
Ocotillo Springs - Series A-1   2023   Brawley, CA  8/1/2038  6.50 %   493,399  
The Park at Sondrio - Series 2022A   2022   Greenville, SC  1/1/2030  6.50 %   38,100,000  
The Park at Vietti - Series 2022A   2022   Spartanburg, SC  1/1/2030  6.50 %   26,985,000  
Renaissance - Series A   2015   Baton Rouge, LA  6/1/2050  6.00 %   10,087,972  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-1   2022   Burbank, CA  12/1/2040  6.45 %   14,000,000  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-2   2022   Burbank, CA  12/1/2040  6.45 %   4,000,000  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-3   2022   Burbank, CA  12/1/2040  6.45 %   14,000,000  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-4   2022   Burbank, CA  12/1/2040  6.45 %   47,000,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-1   2022   Los Angeles, CA  3/31/2040  6.00 %   9,000,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-2   2022   Los Angeles, CA  3/31/2040  6.00 %   7,500,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-3   2022   Los Angeles, CA  3/31/2040  6.00 %   26,080,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-4   2022   Los Angeles, CA  3/31/2040 SOFR + 3.60%    16,420,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-5   2023   Los Angeles, CA  4/1/2026 SOFR + 3.60%    5,000,000  
Residency at the Mayer - Series A   2021   Hollywood, CA  4/1/2039  7.25 %   16,700,000  
Residency at the Mayer - Series KK   2025   Hollywood, CA  10/6/2026  7.25 %   11,500,000  
The Safford   2023   Marana, AZ  10/10/2026  7.59 %   43,000,000  
San Vicente - Series A   2016   Soledad, CA  11/1/2033  5.00 %   3,258,711  
Santa Fe Apartments - Series A   2014   Hesperia, CA  12/1/2031  5.75 %   2,743,692  
Seasons at Simi Valley - Series A   2015   Simi Valley, CA  9/1/2032  5.75 %   3,965,162  
Seasons Lakewood - Series A   2016   Lakewood, CA  1/1/2034  5.00 %   6,873,574  
Seasons San Juan Capistrano - Series A   2016   San Juan Capistrano, CA  1/1/2034  5.00 %   11,572,853  
Silver Moon - Series A   2015   Albuquerque, NM  8/1/2055  6.00 %   7,312,227  
Solano Vista - Series A   2018   Vallejo, CA  1/1/2036  5.85 %   2,569,997  
Summerhill - Series A   2016   Bakersfield, CA  12/1/2033  5.00 %   6,000,718  
Sycamore Walk - Series A   2015   Bakersfield, CA  1/1/2033  5.25 %   3,276,834  
Tyler Park Townhomes   2013   Greenfield, CA  1/1/2030  5.75 %   5,352,891  
The Village at Madera - Series A   2016   Madera, CA  12/1/2033  5.00 %   2,882,176  
Village at Avalon   2018   Albuquerque, NM  1/1/2059  5.80 %   15,514,941  
Village at Hanford Square - Series H   2023   Hanford, CA  5/1/2030  6.65 %   10,400,000  
Village Point Apartments   2023   Monroe, NJ  6/1/2030  6.875 %   22,937,000  
Village at River's Edge   2017   Columbia, SC  6/1/2033  6.00 %   9,383,233  
Vineyard Gardens - Series A   2017   Oxnard, CA  1/1/2035  5.50 %   3,802,965  
Wellspring Apartments   2024   Long Beach, CA  9/1/2039  4.85 %   3,751,025  
Westside Village Market   2013   Shafter, CA  1/1/2030  5.75 %   3,498,104  
Willow Run   2015   Columbia, SC  12/1/2050  5.50 %   11,739,000  
Windsor Shores Apartments   2023   Columbia, SC  2/1/2030  6.50 %   21,545,000  
Woodington Gardens Apartments - Series A-1   2024   Baltimore, MD  5/1/2029  7.80 %   31,150,000  
            $ 987,519,370  
 

(1)2024 PFA Securitization Bond associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction and TEBS Residual Financing, Note 13.
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(2)MRB owned by ATAX TEBS III, LLC (M33 TEBS Financing), Note 13.
(3)MRB owned by ATAX TEBS IV, LLC (M45 TEBS Financing), Note 13.
(4)MRB held by Mizuho in a TOB trust financing transaction, Note 13.
(5)MRB held by Barclays in a TOB trust financing transaction, Note 13.
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Property Name  Year Acquired   Location  Maturity Date  Base Interest Rate   
Principal Outstanding as of 

December 31, 2024  
15 West Apartments - Series A   2016   Vancouver, WA  7/1/2054  6.25 %  $ 9,283,990  
40rty on Colony - Series P   2023   La Mesa, CA  6/1/2030  7.05 %   5,950,000  
Aventine Apartments   2024   Bellevue, WA  6/1/2031  7.68 %   9,500,000  
Avistar at Copperfield - Series A   2017   Houston, TX  5/1/2054  5.75 %   13,215,029  
Avistar on the Boulevard - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  3/1/2050  6.00 %   14,686,873  
Avistar at the Crest - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  3/1/2050  6.00 %   8,621,036  
Avistar (February 2013 Acquisition) - Series B (2 Bonds)   2013   San Antonio, TX  4/1/2050  9.00 %   1,133,980  
Avistar at the Oaks - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  8/1/2050  6.00 %   6,980,721  
Avistar in 09 - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  8/1/2050  6.00 %   6,027,577  
Avistar on the Hills - Series A   2013   San Antonio, TX  8/1/2050  6.00 %   4,779,156  
Avistar (June 2013 Acquisition) - Series B (2 Bonds)   2013   San Antonio, TX  9/1/2050  9.00 %   951,479  
Avistar at the Parkway - Series A 

  2015   San Antonio, TX  5/1/2052  6.00 %   12,101,645  
Avistar at the Parkway - Series B   2015   San Antonio, TX  6/1/2052  12.00 %   122,165  
Avistar at Wilcrest - Series A   2017   Houston, TX  5/1/2054  5.75 %   5,008,228  
Avistar at Wood Hollow - Series A   2017   Austin, TX  5/1/2054  5.75 %   38,027,363  
Bruton Apartments   2014   Dallas, TX  8/1/2054  6.00 %   17,050,526  
CCBA Senior Garden Apartments   2022   San Diego, CA  7/1/2037  4.50 %   3,720,209  
Columbia Gardens   2015   Columbia, SC  12/1/2050  5.50 %   12,099,000  
Companion at Thornhill Apartments   2016   Lexington, SC  1/1/2052  5.80 %   10,484,096  
Concord at Gulfgate - Series A   2015   Houston, TX  2/1/2032  6.00 %   17,963,286  
Concord at Little York - Series A   2015   Houston, TX  2/1/2032  6.00 %   12,584,132  
Concord at Williamcrest - Series A   2015   Houston, TX  2/1/2032  6.00 %   19,494,168  
Copper Gate Apartments   2013   Lafayette, IN  12/1/2029  6.25 %   4,715,000  
Courtyard - Series A   2016   Fullerton, CA  12/1/2033  5.00 %   9,668,469  
Crossing at 1415 - Series A   2015   San Antonio, TX  12/1/2052  6.00 %   6,989,209  
Decatur Angle   2014   Fort Worth, TX  1/1/2054  5.75 %   21,412,592  
Esperanza at Palo Alto   2018   San Antonio, TX  7/1/2058  5.80 %   18,576,657  
Glenview Apartments - Series A   2014   Cameron Park, CA  12/1/2031  5.75 %   4,248,118  
Handsel Morgan Village Apartments   2023   Buford, GA  3/1/2041  6.75 %   2,150,000  
Harden Ranch - Series A   2014   Salinas, CA  3/1/2030  5.75 %   6,256,135  
Harmony Court Bakersfield - Series A   2016   Bakersfield, CA  12/1/2033  5.00 %   3,525,258  
Harmony Terrace - Series A   2016   Simi Valley, CA  1/1/2034  5.00 %   6,527,329  
Heights at 515 - Series A   2015   San Antonio, TX  12/1/2052  6.00 %   6,398,741  
Heritage Square - Series A   2014   Edinburg, TX  9/1/2051  6.00 %   10,039,053  
The Ivy Apartments   2023   Greensville, SC  2/1/2030  6.50 %   30,500,000  
Jackson Manor Apartments   2021   Jackson, MS  5/1/2038  5.00 %   4,781,136  
Las Palmas II - Series A   2016   Coachella, CA  11/1/2033  5.00 %   1,598,957  
Live 929 Apartments - Series 2022A   2022   Baltimore, MD  1/1/2060  4.30 %   66,365,000  
Lutheran Gardens   2021   Compton, CA  2/1/2025  4.90 %   10,352,000  
MaryAlice Circle Apartments   2023   Buford, GA  3/1/2041  6.75 %   5,900,000  
Meadow Valley   2021   Garfield Charter Township, MI  12/1/2029  6.25 %   41,065,000  
Montclair Apartments - Series A   2014   Lemoore, CA  12/1/2031  5.75 %   2,301,443  
Montecito at Williams Ranch Apartments - Series A   2017   Salinas, CA  10/1/2034  5.50 %   7,374,111  
Montevista - Series A   2019   San Pablo, CA  7/1/2036  5.75 %   6,556,878  
Oaks at Georgetown - Series A   2016   Georgetown, TX  1/1/2034  5.00 %   11,664,053  
Ocotillo Springs - Series A   2020   Brawley, CA  8/1/2038  4.35 %   3,455,419  
Ocotillo Springs - Series A-1   2023   Brawley, CA  8/1/2038  6.50 %   496,351  
The Park at Sondrio - Series 2022A   2022   Greenville, SC  1/1/2030  6.50 %   38,100,000  
The Park at Vietti - Series 2022A   2022   Spartanburg, SC  1/1/2030  6.50 %   26,985,000  
Renaissance - Series A   2015   Baton Rouge, LA  6/1/2050  6.00 %   10,263,789  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-1   2022   Burbank, CA  12/1/2040  6.45 %   14,000,000  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-2   2022   Burbank, CA  12/1/2040  6.45 %   4,000,000  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-3   2022   Burbank, CA  12/1/2040  6.45 %   14,000,000  
Residency at Empire - Series BB-4   2022   Burbank, CA  12/1/2040  6.45 %   21,200,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-1   2022   Los Angeles, CA  3/31/2040  6.00 %   9,000,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-2   2022   Los Angeles, CA  3/31/2040  6.00 %   7,500,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-3   2022   Los Angeles, CA  3/31/2040  6.00 %   26,080,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-4   2022   Los Angeles, CA  3/31/2040 SOFR + 3.60%    16,420,000  
Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-5   2023   Los Angeles, CA  4/1/2025 SOFR + 3.60%    5,000,000  
Residency at the Mayer - Series A   2021   Hollywood, CA  4/1/2039 SOFR + 3.60%    29,500,000  
Residency at the Mayer - Series M   2024   Hollywood, CA  4/1/2039 SOFR + 3.60%    11,500,000  
The Safford   2023   Marana, AZ  10/10/2026  7.59 %   37,348,957  
San Vicente - Series A   2016   Soledad, CA  11/1/2033  5.00 %   3,296,965  
Santa Fe Apartments - Series A   2014   Hesperia, CA  12/1/2031  5.75 %   2,788,112  
Seasons at Simi Valley - Series A   2015   Simi Valley, CA  9/1/2032  5.75 %   4,025,911  
Seasons Lakewood - Series A   2016   Lakewood, CA  1/1/2034  5.00 %   6,953,024  
Seasons San Juan Capistrano - Series A   2016   San Juan Capistrano, CA  1/1/2034  5.00 %   11,706,622  
Silver Moon - Series A   2015   Albuquerque, NM  8/1/2055  6.00 %   7,398,857  
Solano Vista - Series A   2018   Vallejo, CA  1/1/2036  5.85 %   2,591,588  
Summerhill - Series A   2016   Bakersfield, CA  12/1/2033  5.00 %   6,070,437  
Sycamore Walk - Series A   2015   Bakersfield, CA  1/1/2033  5.25 %   3,330,230  
The Palms at Premier Park Apartments   2013   Columbia, SC  1/1/2050  6.25 %   17,590,997  
Tyler Park Townhomes   2013   Greenfield, CA  1/1/2030  5.75 %   5,445,686  
The Village at Madera - Series A   2016   Madera, CA  12/1/2033  5.00 %   2,915,662  
Village at Avalon   2018   Albuquerque, NM  1/1/2059  5.80 %   15,665,803  
Village at Hanford Square - Series H   2023   Hanford, CA  5/1/2030  6.65 %   10,400,000  
Village Point Apartments   2023   Monroe, NJ  6/1/2030  6.875 %   23,000,000  
Village at River's Edge   2017   Columbia, SC  6/1/2033  6.00 %   9,477,407  
Vineyard Gardens - Series A   2017   Oxnard, CA  1/1/2035  5.50 %   3,839,951  
Wellspring Apartments   2024   Long Beach, CA  9/1/2039  4.85 %   3,870,922  
Westside Village Market   2013   Shafter, CA  1/1/2030  5.75 %   3,558,747  
Willow Run   2015   Columbia, SC  12/1/2050  5.50 %   11,930,000  
Windsor Shores Apartments   2023   Columbia, SC  2/1/2030  6.50 %   21,545,000  
Woodington Gardens Apartments - Series A-1   2024   Baltimore, MD  5/1/2029  7.80 %   31,150,000  
            $ 1,002,151,235  
 
(1)2024 PFA Securitization Bond associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction and TEBS Residual Financing, Note 13.
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(2)MRB owned by ATAX TEBS III, LLC (M33 TEBS Financing), Note 13.
(3)MRB owned by ATAX TEBS IV, LLC (M45 TEBS Financing), Note 13.
(4)MRB held by Mizuho in a TOB trust financing transaction, Note 13.
(5)MRB held by Barclays in a TOB trust financing transaction, Note 13.

5. Governmental Issuer Loans

The Partnership invests in GILs that are issued by state or local governmental authorities to finance the construction of affordable multifamily properties. The 
Partnership expects and believes the interest earned on the GILs is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes. GILs do not constitute an obligation of 
any government, agency or authority and no government, agency or authority is liable for them, nor is the taxing power of any state government pledged to the payment of 
principal or interest on the GILs. Each GIL is secured by a mortgage on all real and personal property of the affordable multifamily property. A first mortgage lien position 
with property loans and/or taxable GILs owned by the Partnership is shared with certain GILs (Notes 6 and 9). Sources of the funds to pay principal and interest on a GIL 
consist of the net cash flow or the sale or refinancing proceeds from the secured property and limited-to-full payment guaranties provided by affiliates of the borrower.

All GILs were held in trust in connection with TOB trust financings as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 (Note 13), with the exception of the Natchitoches Thomas 
Apartments GIL as of December 31, 2024 and Residency at Sky Village Hollywood GIL as of December 31, 2025. Typically, at closing, Freddie Mac, through a servicer, 
has forward committed to purchase the GIL at maturity at par if the property has reached stabilization and other conditions are met.

The Partnership had the following GIL investments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 

             As of December 31, 2025  

Property Name  
Month 

Acquired  
Property
Location  Units   

Maturity
Date  Interest Rate  

Current 
Interest

Rate  
Amortized

Cost  
Poppy Grove I  September 2022 Elk Grove, CA  147   4/1/2026  6.78%  6.78%   40,888,328 
Poppy Grove II  September 2022 Elk Grove, CA  82   4/1/2026  6.78%  6.78%   24,050,000 
Poppy Grove III  September 2022 Elk Grove, CA  158   5/1/2026  6.78%  6.78%   44,819,507 
Residency at Sky Village Hollywood  December 2025  Hollywood, CA  523   12/31/2030  SOFR + 3.20% 7.04%   29,000,000 
       910        $ 138,757,835 

(1)Freddie Mac, through a servicer, has forward committed to purchase the GIL at maturity at par if the property has reached stabilization and other conditions are met. The Freddie Mac servicer that has 
forward committed to purchase the GIL at maturity is an affiliate of the Partnership (Note 20).
(2)The Partnership has agreed to provide a subordinate GIL after the execution of Freddie Mac’s forward purchase commitment if needed by the property. The potential subordinate GIL amounts are up 
to $3.8 million, $2.2 million, and $4.2 million for Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy Grove III, respectively.
(3)The Residency at Sky Village Hollywood GIL is considered to be available-for-sale sale and reported at fair value, which approximated amortized cost as of December 31, 2025. The Partnership 
expects to sell the GIL into the Construction Lending JV in the future.
(4)The variable index interest rate component is subject to  an all-in floor of 6.95%. The borrower has the option to convert to fixed rate within 210 days of closing equal to the greater of: (a) the 5-year 
SOFR Swap Rate + 3.40%  or (b) 6.95%.

(1), (2)

(1), (2)

(1), (2)

(3) (4)
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             As of December 31, 2024  

Property Name  
Month 

Acquired  
Property
Location  Units   

Maturity
Date  

Interest
Rate  

Current 
Interest

Rate  
Amortized

Cost  
Legacy Commons at Signal Hills  January 2021  St. Paul, MN  247   2/1/2025  SOFR + 3.07%  7.60%  $ 34,620,000 
Osprey Village  July 2021  Kissimmee, FL  383   2/1/2025  SOFR + 3.07%  7.64%   60,000,000 
Willow Place Apartments  September 2021 McDonough, GA  182   2/1/2025  SOFR + 3.30%  7.87%   20,702,594 
Willow Place Apartments Supplemental  November 2023  McDonough, GA  n/a   2/1/2025  SOFR + 3.45%  8.02%   1,500,000 
Poppy Grove I  September 2022 Elk Grove, CA  147   4/1/2025  6.78%  6.78%   35,688,328 
Poppy Grove II  September 2022 Elk Grove, CA  82   4/1/2025  6.78%  6.78%   21,541,300 
Poppy Grove III  September 2022 Elk Grove, CA  158   4/1/2025  6.78%  6.78%   33,550,000 
Sandy Creek Apartments  August 2023  Bryan, TX  140   9/1/2026  7.83%  7.83%   12,100,000 
Natchitoches Thomas Apartments  December 2024  Natchitoches, LA  120   7/1/2027  7.92%  7.92%   6,500,000 
       1,459        $ 226,202,222 

(1)The borrowers may elect to extend the maturity dates by six months upon meeting certain conditions, which may include payment of a non-refundable extension fee.
(2)The variable index interest rate components are typically subject to floors that range from 0.25% to 0.50%.
(3)Freddie Mac, through a servicer, has forward committed to purchase the GIL at maturity at par if the property has reached stabilization and other conditions are met. The Freddie Mac servicer that has 
forward committed to purchase the GIL at maturity is an affiliate of the Partnership (Note 20).
(4)The Partnership has agreed to provide a subordinate GIL after the execution of Freddie Mac’s forward purchase commitment if needed by the property. The potential subordinate GIL amounts are up 
to $3.8 million, $2.2 million, and $4.2 million for Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy Grove III, respectively.
(5)The interest rate will convert to a variable rate of Term SOFR + 2.80% on February 1, 2025.
(6)The Natchitoches Thomas Apartments GIL was considered to be available-for-sale sale and reported at fair value, which approximated amortized cost as of December 31, 2024. The Partnership 
expects to sell the GIL into the Construction Lending JV in the future.

The Partnership has accrued interest receivable related to its GILs of approximately $698,000 and approximately $1.4 million as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively, that is reported as "Interest receivable, net" in the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets.

An entity that is an affiliate of the borrowers for the Poppy Grove GILs, Poppy Grove taxable GILs (Note 9), and Gateway and Yarbrough Predevelopment Project 
taxable MRB (Note 9) has provided payment guaranties with total outstanding principal of approximately $109.8 million, $43.9 million, and $800,000, respectively, as of 
December 31, 2025.

The Partnership has remaining commitments to provide funding of certain GILs on a draw-down basis during construction and/or rehabilitation of the secured 
properties as of December 31, 2025. See Note 16 for further information regarding the Partnership's remaining GIL funding commitments.

See Note 10 for information regarding the Partnership’s allowance for credit losses.

Activity in 2025

During 2025, the following GILs were purchased by Freddie Mac through a servicer and all principal and accrued interest amounts due were paid in full:

Property Name  
Month

Redeemed  Principal Proceeds  
Osprey Village  January 2025  $ 60,000,000  
Willow Place Apartments  January 2025   20,702,594  
Willow Place Apartments Supplemental  January 2025   1,500,000  
Legacy Commons at Signal Hills  May 2025   34,620,000  
Sandy Creek Apartments  October 2025   12,100,000  
    $ 128,922,594  
 

(1) (2)

(3)

(3)

 (3)

(3), (4)

(3), (4)

(3), (4)

 (3) (5)

 (3), (6)
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In January 2025, the Partnership recognized a fee of approximately $87,000 in other income in connection with an extension of the maturity date of the Legacy 
Commons at Signal Hills GIL to August 2025.

In February 2025, the borrowers for Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II , and Poppy Grove III re-allocated $5.2 million, $1.8 million, and $5.7 million, respectively, 
from a taxable GIL (Note 9) to a GIL for each property. The Partnership received no net proceeds and advanced no net funding upon re-allocation.

In April 2025, the Partnership sold the Natchitoches GIL to the Construction Lending JV at par plus accrued interest for gross proceeds of approximately $6.5 
million. The Partnership also novated an interest rate swap associated with the expected TOB financing associated with the investment asset.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership recognized fees totaling approximately $577,000 in other income in connection with multiple extensions 
of the maturity dates of the Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy Grove III GILs and taxable GILs. As of December 31, 2025, the maturity dates of the Poppy Grove 
I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy Grove III GILs and taxable GILs were March 2026, April 2026, and May 2026, respectively. There were no additional material changes to 
terms associated with the Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy Grove III GILs and taxable GILs.

In December 2025, the Partnership entered into a $34.0 million GIL commitment to provide construction financing for Residency at Sky Village Hollywood, of 
which $29.0 million was funded as of December 31, 2025. The commitment will increase to $161.5 million upon the borrower meeting certain conditions, including closing 
of a forward financing commitment from an acceptable lender and identification of a LIHTC equity investor.

Activity in 2024

During 2024, the following GILs were purchased by Freddie Mac through a servicer and all principal and accrued interest amounts due were paid in full:

Property Name  
Month

Redeemed  Principal Proceeds  
Hope on Avalon  January 2024  $ 23,390,000  
Magnolia Heights  September 2024   20,400,000  
    $ 43,790,000  

During 2024 the following GIL had a partial principal repayment:

Property Name  
Month
Repaid  Principal Proceeds  

Willow Place Apartments  August 2024  $ 4,297,406  

During 2024, the Partnership recognized fees of approximately $431,000 in other income in connection with extensions of the maturity dates of the Legacy 
Commons at Signal Hills GIL, the Magnolia Heights GIL, the Osprey Village GIL, the Willow Place Apartments GIL and the Willow Place Apartments Supplemental GIL.

In December 2024, the Partnership entered into a $19.0 million GIL commitment to provide acquisition/rehabilitation financing for Natchitoches Thomas 
Apartments.
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6. Property Loans

The following tables summarize the Partnership’s property loans, net of asset specific allowances for credit losses, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 

  December 31, 2025       

  
Outstanding 

Balance   

Asset-Specific 
Allowance for Credit 

Losses   
Property Loan Principal,

net of allowance   Maturity Date  Interest Rate  
Mezzanine Financing               
SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund  $ 38,824,000  $ -   $ 38,824,000   3/31/2026  9.00%  
The Centurion Foundation   7,250,000   -    7,250,000   6/15/2039  10.50%  
Subtotal   46,074,000   -    46,074,000       

               
Other             
The 50/50 (a former MF Property)  $ 4,315,094  $ -   $ 4,315,094   3/11/2048  9.00%  
Live 929 Apartments   495,000   (495,000 )   -   7/31/2049  8.00%  
Sandoval Flats   1,000,000   -    1,000,000   12/1/2027  7.48%  
Opportunity South Carolina   1,715,133   (1,715,133 )   -   2/1/2030  10.00%  
Subtotal   7,525,227   (2,210,133 )   5,315,094       

               
Total  $ 53,599,227  $ (2,210,133 )  $ 51,389,094      

(1)The property loans are held in trust in connection with a TOB trust financing (Note 13).
(2)The property loan is unsecured, will be repaid from net cash flows of the property, and is subordinate to the mortgage debt of the property. The change in the outstanding balance from December 31, 
2024 is related to an immaterial out-of-period adjustment to the initial loan value. See Note 2 for additional information.
(3)The Sandoval Flats property loan was considered to be held-for-sale and reported at fair value, which approximated amortized cost as of December 31, 2025. The Partnership expects to sell the 
property loan into the Construction Lending JV in the future.
(4)The Partnership has also recorded a CECL allowance for credit losses utilizing a pooled approach per ASC 326 associated with its property loans of approximately $1.3 million.
 

  December 31, 2024       

  
Outstanding 

Balance   

Asset-Specific 
Allowance for Credit 

Losses   
Property Loan Principal,

net of allowance   Maturity Date  Interest Rate  
Senior Construction Financing             
Sandy Creek Apartments   7,830,000   -    7,830,000   9/1/2026  8.63%  
Subtotal   7,830,000   -    7,830,000       

               
Mezzanine Financing               
SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund  $ 33,380,000  $ -   $ 33,380,000   12/30/2025  7.875%  
The Centurion Foundation  $ 7,250,000  $ -   $ 7,250,000   6/15/2039  10.50%  
Subtotal   40,630,000   -    40,630,000       

               
Other             
The 50/50 (a former MF Property)  $ 7,109,611  $ -   $ 7,109,611   3/11/2048  9.00%  
Live 929 Apartments   495,000   (495,000 )   -   7/31/2049  8.00%  
Sandoval Flats   1,000,000   -    1,000,000   12/1/2027  7.48%  
Subtotal   8,604,611   (495,000 )   8,109,611       

               
Total  $ 57,064,611  $ (495,000 )  $ 56,569,611       

(1)The property loans are held in trust in connection with TOB trust financings (Note 13). The property loans and associated GILs are on parity and share a first mortgage lien position on all real and 
personal property associated with the underlying property. Affiliates of the borrowers have guaranteed limited-to-full payment of principal and accrued interest on the property loans. The borrowers may 
elect to extend the maturity dates by six months upon meeting certain conditions, which may include payment of a non-refundable extension fee.
(2)The interest rate will convert to a variable rate of Term SOFR + 3.35% on February 1, 2025.
(3)The property loans are held in trust in connection with TOB trust financings (Note 13).
(4)The property loan is unsecured, will be repaid from net cash flows of the property, and is subordinate to the mortgage debt of the property
(5)The Sandoval Flats property loan was considered to be held-for-sale and reported at fair value, which approximated amortized cost as of December 31, 2024. The Partnership expects to sell the GIL 
into the Construction Lending JV in the future.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)
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The Partnership has accrued interest receivable related to its property loans of approximately $371,000 and $354,000 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively, that is reported as "Interest receivable, net" in the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets.

Two entities that are affiliates of the Sandoval Flats property loan have provided limited-to-full payment guaranties as of December 31, 2025. The same affiliates 
also provide guaranties for The Safford MRB.

The Partnership has remaining commitments to provide additional funding of certain property loans during construction of the secured properties as of December 
31, 2025. See Note 16 for further information regarding the Partnership’s remaining property loan funding commitments.

See Note 10 for information regarding the Partnership’s allowance for credit losses related to its property loans.

Activity in 2025

The following property loan principal payments were received during the year ended December 31, 2025:

Property Name  
Month
Repaid  Principal Proceeds  

Sandy Creek Apartments  January 2025  $ 7,241,754  
SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund  March 2025   556,000  
Sandy Creek Apartments  April 2025   588,246  
    $ 8,386,000  

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership advanced funds of approximately $1.7 million to Opportunity South Carolina to finance the funding of 
reserves, operating deficits and other operating expenses. Opportunity South Carolina is the borrower associated with The Park at Sondrio MRBs, The Park at Vietti MRBs, 
and the Windsor Shores Apartments MRBs. The property loan is in non-accrual status as of December, 2025 because interest payments under the loan are not required until 
maturity and operations at the related properties are stressed.

In June 2025, the Partnership advanced additional funds of $6.0 million to the SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund and the interest rate was changed to 9.00%. 
There were no additional changes to terms or fees associated with the additional loan proceeds and interest rate update.

In December 2025, the Partnership received an interest payment of approximately $100,000 on The 50/50 property loan. The property loan was in non-accrual status 
as of December 31, 2025. See Note 10 for further information.

Activity in 2024

In June 2024, the Partnership executed a property loan to The Centurion Foundation, Inc. in the amount of $7.3 million to facilitate the purchase of a portfolio of 
nine essential healthcare support buildings located in eastern Pennsylvania that were then leased to an investment grade rated non-profit healthcare system. The 
Partnership’s loan is subordinate to the senior debt of the borrower which is secured by a first priority security interest in master lease payments guaranteed by the healthcare 
system.

In June 2024, the Partnership recognized a fee of approximately $20,000 in other income in connection with an extension of the maturity date of the Magnolia 
Heights property loan to October 1, 2024.

In November 2024, the Partnership committed to provide a subordinate property loan up to $29.8 million for the construction of Sandoval Flats.

In December 2024, the Partnership recognized a fee of approximately $167,000 in other income in connection with an extension of the maturity date of the SoLa 
Impact Opportunity Zone Fund property loan to December 2025.

In December 2024, the Partnership received an interest payment of approximately $174,000 on The 50/50 property loan. The property loan was in non-accrual status 
as of December 31, 2024. See Note 10 for further information.
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The following property loan principal payments were received during the year ended December 31, 2024:

Property Name  
Month

Redeemed  
Principal
Proceeds  

Legacy Commons at Signal Hills  February 2024  $ 32,233,972  
Osprey Village  February 2024   14,998,296  
Osprey Village Supplemental  February 2024   4,600,000  
Willow Place Apartments  February 2024   18,875,606  
Willow Place Apartments Supplemental  February 2024   1,115,320  
SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund  March 2024   500,000  
Avistar (February 2013 portfolio)  May 2024   201,972  
Avistar (June 2013 portfolio)  May 2024   251,622  
Magnolia Heights  September 2024   8,118,546  
SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund  October 2024   165,000  
    $ 81,060,334  

 

7. Investments in Unconsolidated Entities

The Partnership has non-controlling investments in unconsolidated entities. The Partnership applies the equity method of accounting by initially recording these 
investments at cost, subsequently adjusted for accrued preferred returns, the Partnership’s share of earnings (losses) of the unconsolidated entities, cash contributions, and 
distributions. The carrying value of the equity investments, and the limited guaranties of construction loans disclosed in Note 16, represent the Partnership’s maximum 
exposure to loss. The Partnership is entitled to a preferred return on invested capital in each unconsolidated entity. The Partnership’s preferred return is reported as 
“Investment income” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.

An affiliate of the Vantage Properties guarantees a preferred return on the Partnership’s invested capital through a date approximately five years after 
commencement of construction in connection with each Vantage Property.
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The following table provides the details of the investments in unconsolidated entities as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 

Property Name  Location  Units   
Construction 

Commencement Date  
Construction 

Completion Date  

Carrying Value as 
of December 31, 

2025   

Carrying Value as 
of December 31, 

2024  
Market Rate Multifamily Investments              
Vantage at Hutto  Hutto, TX   288  December 2021  December 2023  $ 14,988,329  $ 14,573,715 
Vantage at Loveland  Loveland, CO   288  April 2021  October 2024   21,098,735   26,560,347 
Vantage at Fair Oaks  Boerne, TX   288  September 2021  May 2023   14,346,224   13,535,176 
Vantage at McKinney Falls  McKinney Falls, TX   288  December 2021  July 2024   16,076,440   15,633,593 
Freestone Greeley  Greeley, CO   296  N/A  N/A   5,909,710   6,230,785 
Freestone Cresta Bella  San Antonio, TX   296  February 2023  November 2024   13,701,640   16,759,593 
The Jessam at Hays Farm  Huntsville, AL   318  July 2023  December 2025   16,125,448   17,696,609 
Freestone Greenville  Greenville, TX   300  April 2024  September 2025   17,175,697   20,853,691 
Freestone Ladera  Ladera, TX   288  August 2024  December 2025   17,085,732   9,804,364 
Subtotal            136,507,955   141,647,873 
                

Market Rate Seniors Housing Investments              

Valage Senior Living Carson Valley  Minden, NV   102 February 2023  April 2025   2,531,540   8,471,445 
Valage Senior Living Mt. Rose  Reno, NV   122  N/A  N/A   6,913,343   -  
Subtotal            9,444,883   8,471,445 
                

Other Investments              
Construction Lending JV  N/A  N/A   N/A  N/A   347,006   -  
                

Previously Sold Investments              
Vantage at Tomball  Tomball, TX   288  August 2020  April 2022   -    14,199,870 
Vantage at Helotes  Helotes, TX   288  May 2021  November 2022   -    15,090,681 
Subtotal            -    29,290,551 
                

           $ 146,299,844  $ 179,409,869 
(1)Valage Senior Living Carson Valley is a seniors housing property with 102 beds in 88 units.
(2)The Construction Lending JV invests in loans to finance the construction and/or rehabilitation of affordable multifamily housing properties across the United States, similar to the Partnership’s 
current GIL, taxable GIL and property loan investments

In October 2024, the Partnership entered into the Construction Lending JV to invest in loans to finance the construction and/or rehabilitation of affordable 
multifamily housing properties across the United States, similar to the Partnership’s current GIL, taxable GIL and property loan investments. The Partnership has committed 
to provide 10% of the total capital for the Construction Lending JV with the remainder funded by third-party investors with each party contributing their respective 
proportionate capital contributions upon funding of future investments. The Partnership’s maximum capital contribution to the Construction Lending JV is approximately 
$15.0 million as of December 31, 2025. A wholly owned subsidiary of the Partnership is the Construction Lending JV’s managing member responsible for identifying, 
evaluating, underwriting, and closing investments, subject to the conditions of the joint venture and third-party investor evaluation and approval. The Partnership earns 
proportionate returns on its invested capital plus promote income if the joint venture meets certain earnings thresholds. The Partnership accounts for its investment in the 
Construction Lending JV using the equity method. The Partnership made its first capital contribution to the Construction Lending JV in April 2025.

The Partnership has remaining commitments to provide additional equity funding for certain unconsolidated entities as of December 31, 2025. See Note 16 for 
further details regarding the Partnership's remaining funding commitments.

Certain immaterial out-of-period adjustments related to the Partnership's investments in unconsolidated entities were made during the year ended December 31, 
2025. See Note 2 for additional information.

 (1
)

(2)
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Activity in 2025

Sales Activity:

The following table summarizes sales information of the Partnership’s investments in unconsolidated entities during the year ended December 31, 2025:
 

Property Name  Location  Units   Month Sold  
Gross Proceeds to the 

Partnership   Investment Income   Gain on Sale  
Vantage at Tomball  Tomball, TX   288  January 2025  $ 14,199,870   $ -   $ - 
Vantage at Coventry  Omaha, NE   294    5,220    -    5,220 
Vantage at Helotes  Helotes, TX   288  May 2025   17,083,556    1,829,525    148,577 
Vantage at O'Connor  San Antonio, TX   288    32,166    -    32,166 

         $
31,320,812   $

1,829,525   $
185,963 

(1)In February 2025, the Partnership received sales proceeds of approximately $5,000 associated with final settlements of the Vantage at Coventry sale in January 2023. The Partnership recognized the 
amount in “Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities” on the Partnership’s condensed consolidated statement of operations.

(2)Vantage at Helotes, at the direction of its managing member, sold substantially all its assets to a non-profit entity that financed the purchase by issuing tax-exempt and taxable bonds. The Partnership 
acquired two MRBs issued by the buyer to finance the purchase of the property (see Note 4). In December 2025, the Partnership's gain on sale was reduced by approximately $15,000 associated with 
final settlement of the Vantage at Helotes sale in May 2025.

(3)In June 2025, the Partnership received sales proceeds of approximately $32,000 associated with final settlements of the Vantage at O'Connor sale in July 2022. The Partnership recognized the amount 
in “Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities” on the Partnership’s condensed consolidated statement of operations.

During the year ended 2025, the Partnership advanced funds beyond its original commitments to four Vantage Properties, Freestone at Cresta Bella, and The Jessam 
at Hays Farm totaling approximately $4.1 million to cover additional interest costs.

New Equity Commitments

In December 2025, the Partnership executed an $14.5 million equity commitment to fund the construction of Valage Senior Living Mt. Rose in Reno, NV.

Activity in 2024

Sales Activity:

The following table summarizes sales information of the Partnership’s investments in unconsolidated entities during the year ended December 31, 2024:
 

Property Name  Location  Units   Month Sold  
Gross Proceeds to the 

Partnership   Investment Income   
Gain (Loss) on 

Sale  
Vantage at Coventry  Omaha, NE   294   $ 50,000   $ -   $ 50,000 
Vantage at Westover Hills  San Antonio, TX   288    6,986    -    6,986 

Vantage at Murfreesboro  Murfreesboro, TN   288    60,858    -    60,858 
         $ 117,844   $ -   $ 117,844 

(1)In January 2024, the Partnership received sales proceeds of approximately $50,000 associated with final settlements of the Vantage at Coventry sale in January 2023. The Partnership recognized the 
amount in “Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities” on the Partnership’s consolidated statement of operations. 

(2)In May 2024, the Partnership received sales proceeds of approximately $7,000 associated with final settlements of the Vantage at Westover Hills sale in May 2022. The Partnership recognized the 
amount in “Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities” on the Partnership’s consolidated statement of operations.

(3)In December 2024, the Partnership received tax refund proceeds of approximately $61,000 primarily associated with final settlements of the Vantage at Murfreesboro sale in March 2022. The 
Partnership recognized the amount in “Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Partnership advanced funds beyond its original commitments to five Vantage Properties totaling $9.0 million to 
cover additional construction and interest costs.

(1)
(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Activity in 2023:

Sales Activity:

The following table summarizes sales information of the Partnership’s investments in unconsolidated entities during the year ended December 31, 2023:

Property Name  Location  Units   Month Sold  
Gross Proceeds to the 

Partnership   Investment Income   
Gain (Loss) on 

Sale  
Vantage at Stone Creek  Omaha, NE   294  January 2023  $ 14,689,244   $ 108,295   $ 9,114,980 
Vantage at Coventry  Omaha, NE   294  January 2023   13,220,218    135,501    6,258,133 
Vantage at Murfreesboro  Murfreesboro, TN   288    (6,184 )   -    (6,184)
Vantage at O'Connor  San Antonio, TX   288    (11,744 )   -    (11,744)
Vantage at Conroe  Conroe, TX   288  June 2023   19,828,060    2,065,608    7,337,828 
Vantage at Powdersville  Powdersville, SC   288    32,385    -    32,385 
       $ 47,751,979   $ 2,309,404   $ 22,725,398 

(1)In February 2023, the Partnership returned sales proceeds of approximately $6,200 associated with final settlements of the Vantage at Murfreesboro sale in March 2022. The Partnership recognized 
the amount in “Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.

(2)In May 2023, the Partnership returned sales proceeds of approximately $12,000 associated with final settlements of the Vantage at O’Connor sale in July 2022. The Partnership recognized the amount 
in "Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities" on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.

(3)In August 2023, the Partnership received sales proceeds of approximately $32,000 associated with final settlements of the Vantage at Powdersville sale in May 2021. The Partnership recognized the 
amount in “Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.

Summarized Unconsolidated Entity Level Financial Data

The following table provides summary combined financial information for the properties underlying the Partnership’s investments in unconsolidated entities as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 and for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Assets  $ 473,870,616   $ 456,310,813  
Liabilities  $ 359,584,450   $ 307,735,879  
 
  For the Years Ended December 31,  

  2025   2024   2023  
Property revenues  $ 24,808,716  $ 19,953,172  $ 13,321,584 
Interest income  $ 873,755  $ -  $ - 
Gain on sale  $ 18,186,108  $ -  $ 56,959,112 
Net income (loss)  $ (7,543,266)  $ (16,168,741)  $ 48,500,277 
 

8. Real Estate Assets

The Partnership owns real estate assets through a consolidated VIE, as described in Note 3. The Partnership also invests in land with plans to develop into rental 
properties or for future sale. These investments are reported as “Land held for development” below. The following tables summarize information regarding the Partnership’s 
real estate assets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
    December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  

Property Name  Location  
Land and Land
Improvements   

Buildings and
Improvements   Carrying Value   

Land and Land
Improvements   

Buildings 
and

Improvement
s   

Carrying 
Value  

Vantage at San Marcos  San Marcos, TX  $ 2,513,092  $ -  $ 2,513,092  $ 2,660,615  $ 1,136,167  $ 3,796,782 
Land held for development  Richland County, SC   1,109,482   -    1,109,482   1,109,482   -    1,109,482 
Real estate assets          $ 3,622,574        $ 4,906,264 

(1)The assets are owned by a consolidated VIE for future development of a market-rate multifamily property. See Note 3 for further information.

In February 2025, Vantage at San Marcos received proceeds of approximately $1.4 million, net of selling costs, upon sale of a parcel of land. Proceeds from the sale 
were used to pay down outstanding principal on the associated mortgage payable (Note 14).

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)
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In December 2023, the Partnership sold the Suites on Paseo MF Property for gross proceeds of approximately $40.7 million. A portion of the proceeds were used to 
pay closing costs and to repay $25.0 million of principal on the related mortgage payable. The Partnership recognized a gain on sale of approximately $10.4 million. The 
Partnership incurred costs of approximately $403,000 related to the sale which reduced the Partnership's gain on sale. In June 2024, the Partnership received its final sales 
proceeds associated with the sale of the Suites on Paseo MF Property and the Partnership recognized a gain on sale of approximately $64,000 for the year ended December 
31, 2024.

Net loss, exclusive of the gains on sale, related to the Suites on Paseo MF Property for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 was as follows

  For the Years Ended December 31,   
  2025   2024   2023   
Net loss  $ -   $ -   $ (234,776 )  
 

9. Other Assets

The following table summarizes the Partnership’s other assets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Deferred financing costs, net  $ 659,420   $ 653,510  
Derivative instruments at fair value (Note 15)   1,338,175    6,980,820  
Taxable mortgage revenue bonds, at fair value   43,162,714    26,671,085  
Taxable governmental issuer loans:       
Taxable governmental issuer loans   44,879,465    14,157,672  
Allowance for credit losses (Note 10)   (244,000 )   (76,000 )
Taxable governmental issuer loans, net   44,635,465    14,081,672  

Bond purchase commitment, at fair value (Note 16)   3,323,510    -  
Other assets   1,507,512    1,462,333  

Total other assets  $ 94,626,796   $ 49,849,420  

The Partnership has remaining commitments to provide additional funding of taxable MRBs and taxable GILs during construction and/or rehabilitation of the 
secured properties as of December 31, 2025. See Note 16 for further information regarding the Partnership’s remaining taxable GIL and taxable MRB funding 
commitments.

See Note 10 for information regarding the Partnership’s allowance for credit losses related to its taxable GILs and taxable MRBs.

See Note 21 for a description of the methodology and significant assumptions for determining the fair value of derivative instruments, taxable MRBs, taxable GILs, 
and bond purchase commitments. Unrealized gains or losses on derivative instruments are reported as “Net result from derivative transactions” in the Partnership’s 
consolidated statements of operations. Unrealized gains and losses on taxable MRBs, taxable GILs, and bond purchase commitments are recorded in the Partnership’s 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income to reflect changes in their estimated fair values resulting from market conditions and fluctuations in the present value of 
the expected cash flows from the assets.

As of December 31, 2025, nine taxable MRBs and three taxable GILs with reported carrying values totaling approximately $77.2 million were held in trust in 
connection with TOB trust financings (Note 13).



 

130

Activity in 2025

The following table includes details of the taxable MRBs and taxable GIL acquired during the year ended December 31, 2025:

Property Name  
Month

Acquired  Property Location  Maturity Date  Interest Rate  
Initial Principal 

Funding   Total Commitment  
Taxable MRBs             
Gateway and Yarbrough Predevelopment Project

 June 2025  
West Sacramento, 

CA  7/1/2026  9.00%  $ 800,000  $ 2,000,000 
Triangle Square Predevelopment Project  July 2025  Raleigh, NC  7/3/2026  9.00%   6,000,000   9,300,000 

Subtotal             $ 11,300,000 
               
Taxable GIL             
Residency at Sky Village Hollywood  December 2025  Hollywood, CA  12/31/2030  SOFR + 3.80% $ 1,000,000  $ 1,000,000 
Total             $ 12,300,000 

 
(1)The variable index interest rate component is subject to an all-in floor of 7.50%. The borrower has the option to convert to fixed rate within 210 days of closing equal to the greater of: (a) the 5-year 
SOFR Swap Rate + 3.90%  or (b) 7.50%.

In February 2025, the borrower for the Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy Grove III taxable GILs re-allocated $5.2 million, $1.8 million, and $5.7 million, 
respectively, from a taxable GIL to a GIL (Note 5). There were no additional material changes to terms associated with the Poppy Grove I, Poppy Grove II, and Poppy 
Grove III GILs and taxable GILs. The following table summarizes terms of the principal repaid:

Property Name  
Month
Repaid  Property Location  Units  

Original
Maturity Date  Interest Rate  

Principal
Repaid  

Poppy Grove I  February 2025  Elk Grove, CA  147  4/1/2025  6.78%  $ 5,200,000 
Poppy Grove II  February 2025  Elk Grove, CA  82  4/1/2025  6.78%   1,800,000 
Poppy Grove III  February 2025  Elk Grove, CA  158  4/1/2025  6.78%   5,700,000 
Total            $ 12,700,000 

 

In April 2025, the Partnership sold the Natchitoches taxable GIL to the Construction Lending JV at par plus accrued interest for gross proceeds of approximately 
$1.0 million. The Partnership also novated an interest rate swap associated with the expected TOB financing associated with the investment asset.

In November 2025, the Partnership recognized a fee of approximately $5,000 in other income in connection with an extension of the maturity date of the Residency 
at Empire taxable MRB to June 1, 2026.

Activity in 2024

The following table includes details of the taxable MRB and taxable GIL acquired during the year ended December 31, 2024:

Property Name  Date Committed  Maturity Date  
Initial Principal 

Funding   Total Commitment  
Taxable MRB         
Woodington Gardens Apartments - Series A-2  April 2024  5/1/2029  $ 2,577,000  $ 2,577,000  

Taxable GIL         
Natchitoches Thomas Apartments  December 2024  7/1/2027  $ 1,000,000  $ 4,000,000  
Total      $ 3,577,000  $ 6,577,000  

 

(1)
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The following taxable MRB and taxable GIL principal payments were received during the year ended December 31, 2024:

Property Name  Redemption Date  Location  Units  
Original

Maturity Date  Interest Rate  

Principal
Outstanding at

Date of
Redemption  

Taxable MRBs            
Residency at the Mayer Series A-T  March 2024  Hollywood, CA  79  10/1/2024  SOFR + 3.70% $ 11,500,000 
Residency at the Mayer Series A-T  September 2024  Hollywood, CA  79  10/1/2024  SOFR + 3.70%  1,000,000 
Subtotal            $ 12,500,000 

Taxable GIL              
Hope on Avalon  January 2024  Los Angeles, CA  88  2/1/2024  SOFR + 3.55%  $ 10,573,000 
Total            $ 23,073,000 

(1)The borrower re-allocated $11.5 million of previously provided funding from a taxable MRB to a new MRB during the acquisition and rehabilitation phase of the property.

(2)The interest rate is subject to an all-in floor of 3.95%.
 

10. Allowance for Credit Losses

On January 1, 2023, the Partnership adopted ASC 326 which replaced the incurred loss methodology with an expected loss model known as the CECL model. See 
Note 2 for further discussion of the Partnership’s allowance for credit losses accounting policy.

Held-to-Maturity Debt Securities, Held-for-Investment Loans and Related Unfunded Commitments

The Partnership considers key credit quality indicators when estimating expected credit losses for assets recorded at amortized cost. Such assets primarily finance the 
construction or rehabilitation of affordable multifamily properties. The GILs are primarily repaid through a conversion to permanent financing pursuant to a forward 
commitment from Freddie Mac dependent on completion of construction and various other conditions that each property must meet. The property loans related to GILs are 
primarily to be repaid from future equity contributions by investors and other forward financing commitments provided by various parties. If Freddie Mac is not required to 
purchase the GIL and payment of the property loans from available sources is not made, the GIL and associated property loan will have defaulted, and the Partnership has 
the right to foreclose on the underlying property, the associated LIHTCs, and enforce the guaranty provisions against affiliates of the individual property borrower. 
Accordingly, the Partnership’s key credit quality indicators include, but are not limited to, construction status of the property, financial strength of borrowers and guarantors, 
adequacy of capitalized interest reserves, lease up and occupancy of the property, the status of other conversion conditions, and operating results of the underlying property. 
The property loans secured by other multifamily properties are repaid through property operations or future sales proceeds.

The following table summarizes the changes in the Partnership’s allowance for credit losses for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:
 
  For the Year ended December 31, 2025  

  
Governmental Issuer 

Loans   
Taxable Governmental 

Issuer Loans   Property Loans   
Unfunded 

Commitments   Total  
Balance, beginning of period  $ 1,038,000   $ 76,000    1,930,000   $ 186,000  $ 3,230,000 
Current provision for credit losses   (429,000 )   168,000    1,547,134    (186,000)   1,100,134 
Balance, end of period  $ 609,000   $ 244,000   $ 3,477,134   $ -  $ 4,330,134 

(1)The current provision for credit losses includes an asset-specific allowance of approximately $1.2 million related to the Opportunity South Carolina property loan.
 
  For the Year ended December 31, 2024  

  
Governmental Issuer 

Loans   
Taxable Governmental 

Issuer Loans   Property Loans   
Unfunded 

Commitments   Total  
Balance, beginning of period  $ 1,294,000   $ 77,000   $ 2,048,000   $ 678,000  $ 4,097,000 
Current provision for credit losses   (256,000 )   (1,000 )   (118,000 )   (492,000)   (867,000)
Balance, end of period  $ 1,038,000   $ 76,000   $ 1,930,000   $ 186,000  $ 3,230,000 

(1) (2)

(2)

(1)
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  For the Year ended December 31, 2023  

  
Governmental Issuer 

Loans   
Taxable Governmental 

Issuer Loans   Property Loans   
Unfunded 

Commitments   Total  
Balance, beginning of period  $ -   $ -   $ 495,000   $ -  $ 495,000 
Cumulative-effect adjustment upon adoption   2,145,000    79,000    2,108,000    1,617,000   5,949,000 
Current provision for credit losses   (851,000 )   (2,000 )   (555,000 )   (939,000)   (2,347,000)
Balance, end of period  $ 1,294,000   $ 77,000   $ 2,048,000   $ 678,000  $ 4,097,000 

At adoption, on January 1, 2023, the Partnership recorded an allowance for credit losses of approximately $5.9 million as a reduction to Partners’ Capital, or 
approximately 0.85% of the Partnership's carrying value of GILs, taxable GILs and property loans and total unfunded commitments. This amount does not include the Live 
929 Apartments property loan that had a previous asset-specific allowance of $495,000.

The Partnership recorded provision for credit losses of approximately $1.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2025 and a recovery of provision for credit 
losses of approximately $867,000 and approximately $2.3 million for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The provision for credit losses for the year 
ended December 31, 2025 includes an asset-specific allowance of approximately $1.7 million related to the Opportunity South Carolina property loan, partially offset by a 
recovery due to GIL and property loan redemptions and a decrease in the weighted average life of the remaining investment portfolio. The decreases in the provision for 
credit losses for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are primarily due to GIL and property loan redemptions, a decrease in the weighted average life of the 
remaining investment portfolio, and updates of market data used as quantitative assumptions in the Partnership’s model to estimate the allowance for credit losses. The 
provision for credit losses for the year ended December 31, 2024 also includes the recovery of approximately $169,000 of prior credit losses in connection with final 
settlement of the bankruptcy estate of the Provision Center 2014-1 MRB.

Risk Ratings

The Partnership evaluates GILs, taxable GILs and property loans on a quarterly basis and assigns a risk rating based upon management’s assessment of the 
borrower’s ability to pay debt service and the likelihood of repayment through the GIL’s conversion to Freddie Mac financing and the property loan’s payment from future 
equity contribution commitments. The assessment is subjective and based on multiple factors, including but not limited to, construction status of the property, financial 
strength of borrowers and guarantors, adequacy of capitalized interest reserves, lease up and occupancy of the property, the status of other conversion conditions, and 
operating results of the underlying property. The credit risk analysis and rating assignment is performed quarterly in conjunction with the Partnership’s assessment of its 
allowance for credit losses. The Partnership uses the following definitions for its risk ratings:

•Performing – The underlying property currently meets or exceeds management’s performance expectations and metrics. There are currently no material indicators 
that current debt service or repayment of the GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans is at risk.

•Watch – The underlying property associated with the GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans currently has certain performance or other risk factors that require 
specific attention from management. The Partnership could experience loss if these factors are not resolved in a timely or satisfactory manner. The Partnership 
currently estimates that such factors will be adequately resolved and that current debt service and final repayment of the GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans is not 
at material risk.

•Nonperforming – The underlying property associated with the GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans is not current on debt service payments and/or has material 
performance or other risk factors. The Partnership currently believes that full collection of debt service and final repayment is questionable and/or improbable.
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The following tables summarize the Partnership’s carrying value by acquisition year, grouped by risk rating as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

  December 31, 2025  
  2025   2024   2023   2022   2021   Prior   Total  
Governmental Issuer Loans              
Performing  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 109,757,835  $ -  $ -  $ 109,757,835 
Watch   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Nonperforming   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Subtotal   -    -    -    109,757,835   -    -    109,757,835 
                      
Taxable Governmental Issuer Loans              
Performing  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 43,879,465  $ -  $ -  $ 43,879,465 
Watch   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Nonperforming   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Subtotal   -    -    -    43,879,465   -    -    43,879,465 
                      
Property Loans

                   
Performing  $ -  $ 7,250,000  $ -  $ 43,139,094  $ -  $ -  $ 50,389,094 
Watch   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Nonperforming   1,715,133   -    -    -    -    495,000   2,210,133 
Subtotal   1,715,133   7,250,000   -    43,139,094   -    495,000   52,599,227 
                      
Total  $ 1,715,133  $ 7,250,000  $ -  $ 196,776,394  $ -  $ 495,000  $ 206,236,527 

 
  December 31, 2024  
  2024   2023   2022   2021   2020   Prior   Total  
Governmental Issuer Loans              
Performing  $ -  $ 13,600,000  $ 90,779,628  $ 115,322,594  $ -  $ -  $ 219,702,222 
Watch   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Nonperforming   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Subtotal   -    13,600,000   90,779,628   115,322,594   -    -    219,702,222 
                      
Taxable Governmental Issuer Loans              
Performing  $ -  $ -  $ 13,157,672  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 13,157,672 
Watch   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Nonperforming   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Subtotal   -    -    13,157,672   -    -    -    13,157,672 
                      
Property Loans                    
Performing  $ 7,250,000  $ 7,830,000  $ 40,489,611  $ -   -   $ -  $ 55,569,611 
Watch   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Nonperforming   -    -    -    -   $ -   495,000   495,000 
Subtotal   7,250,000   7,830,000   40,489,611   -    -    495,000   56,064,611 
                      
Unfunded Commitments                    
Performing  $ -  $ -  $ 49,700,000  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 49,700,000 
Watch   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  
Nonperforming   -    -    -    -    -    -    -  

Subtotal   -    -    
49,700,000

   -    -    -    
49,700,000

 
                      
Total  $ 7,250,000  $ 21,430,000  $ 194,126,911  $ 115,322,594  $ -  $ 495,000  $ 338,624,505 

The Partnership evaluates its outstanding principal and interest receivable balances associated with its GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans for collectability. If 
collection of these balances is not probable, the loan is placed on non-accrual status and either an asset-specific allowance for credit loss will be recognized or the 
outstanding balance will be written off. There are no GILs, taxable GILs, or property loans that are currently past due on contractual debt service payments and the 
Partnership considered all GILs, taxable GILs and property loans to be performing as of December 31, 2025, except as noted below. The Partnership currently has three 
property loans on nonaccrual status.
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During the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, the interest to be earned on the Live 929 Apartments property loan was in nonaccrual status. The 
discounted cash flow method used by management to establish the net realizable value of the property loan determined the collection of the interest accrued was not 
probable and the loan is considered to be nonperforming. The Live 929 Apartments property loan has outstanding principal of approximately $495,000 as of December 31, 
2025 and December 31, 2024, which was fully reserved with an asset-specific allowance. 

In December 2022, the Partnership received a property loan in exchange for the sale of its 100% interest in The 50/50 MF Property. The property loan is unsecured, 
will be repaid from net cash flows of the property, and is subordinate to the mortgage debt of the property which was assumed by the buyer. The property loan is in non-
accrual status as of December 31, 2025 because payments under the loan are not required immediately and are expected to be paid from future net cash flows of the 
property. As such, the loan is considered to be performing. The property loan associated with the 50/50 MF Property had a reported carrying value of approximately $4.3 
million as of December 31, 2025.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership advanced funds of approximately $1.7 million to Opportunity South Carolina to finance the funding of 
reserves, operating deficits and other operating expenses. Opportunity South Carolina is the borrower associated with The Park at Sondrio MRBs, The Park at Vietti MRBs, 
and Windsor Shores Apartments MRBs. The property loan is in non-accrual status as of December 31, 2025 because interest payments under the loan are not required until 
maturity and it is uncertain if the underlying properties will generate sufficient cash flows to pay accrued interest. The loan is considered to be nonperforming and was fully 
reserved with an asset-specific allowance as of December 31, 2025.

Available-for-Sale Debt Securities

The Partnership records impairments for MRBs and taxable MRBs through an allowance for credit losses for the portion of the difference between the estimated fair 
value and amortized cost that is related to expected credit losses. The following table summarizes the changes in the Partnership’s allowance for credit losses for the year 
ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:

  For the Years Ended December 31,     
  2025   2024   2023  
Balance, beginning of period  $ 4,128,849  $ 9,910,079  $ 9,978,891 
Current provision for credit loss   8,707,000   (169,308)   -  
Write-offs   -    (5,542,922)   -  
Recovery of prior credit loss   40,073   (69,000)   (68,812)
Balance, end of period  $ 12,875,922  $ 4,128,849  $ 9,910,079 

(1)During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership recognized a provision for credit loss of approximately $8.7 million related to The Park at Sondrio MRB and taxable MRB, The Park at 
Vietti MRB and taxable MRB, and Windsor Shores Apartments MRB and taxable MRB. The credit loss was driven primarily by worse than projected operating results, financial conditions of the 
borrowers, and estimated underlying collateral values.

In connection with the final settlement of the bankruptcy estate of the Provision Center 2014-1 MRB in July 2024, the Partnership recovered approximately $169,000 of its previously recognized 
allowance for credit loss and the remainder of the allowance associated with the MRB was written off. 

(2)The Partnership compared the present value of cash flows expected to be collected to the amortized cost basis of the Live 929 Apartments Series 2022A MRB, which indicated a recovery of value. As 
the recovery was identified prior to the effective date of the CECL standard, the Partnership will accrete the recovery of prior credit loss into investment income over the term of the MRB.

(3)The allowance for credit losses as of December 31, 2025 was related to the Live 929 Apartments – 2022A MRB, The Park at Sondrio MRB and taxable MRB, The Park at Vietti MRB and taxable 
MRB, and Windsor Shores Apartments MRB and taxable MRB. The allowance for credit losses as of December 31, 2024 was related to the Live 929 Apartments – 2022A MRB. The allowance for 
credit losses as of December 31, 2023 was related to the Provision Center 2014-1 MRB and the Live 929 Apartments – Series 2022A MRB.

(1)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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11. Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities

The following table summarizes the Partnership’s accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Accounts payable  $ 1,371,459   $ 2,183,546  
Accrued expenses   5,183,094    5,076,445  
Accrued interest expense   6,404,551    7,529,123  
Deferred gain on sale of MF Property   -    6,596,622  
Reserve for credit losses on unfunded commitments (Note 10)   -    186,000  
Derivative instruments at fair value (Note 15)   1,843,464    609,766  
Deposit liability   4,299,053    -  
Other liabilities   2,032,534    1,299,266  

Total accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  $ 21,134,155   $ 23,480,768  
(1)The deposit liability relates to restricted cash held by the Partnership on behalf of one of its borrowers. The deposit liability and the related restricted cash balance are equal.

See Note 10 for information regarding the Partnership’s allowance for credit losses related to its unfunded commitments.

Certain immaterial out-of-period adjustments related to the deferred gain on sale of MF Property and other liabilities during the year ended December 31, 2025. See 
Note 2 for additional information.

12. Secured Lines of Credit

The following tables summarize the Partnership’s LOCs as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 

Secured Lines of Credit  
Outstanding as of 

December 31, 2025   Total Commitment   
Commitment 

Maturity  
Variable /

Fixed  
Reset

Frequency  
Period End

Rate  
General LOC  $ 50,000,000   $ 50,000,000   June 2027  Variable  Monthly   7.32%
Acquisition LOC   30,850,000    80,000,000   June 2027  Variable  Monthly   6.23%
  $ 80,850,000   $ 130,000,000           
(1)The General LOC contains two one-year extensions subject to certain conditions and payment of a 0.25% extension fee. The first extension request by the Partnership will be granted by BankUnited 
if all such conditions are met. Any subsequent extension requested by the Partnership will be granted or denied in the sole discretion of the lenders.
(2)The variable rate is equal to SOFR + 3.50%, subject to an all-in floor of 3.75%.
(3)The Partnership has two one-year extension options subject to certain conditions and payment of a 0.05% extension fee.
(4)The variable rate is equal to 2.50% plus a variable component based on the Term SOFR.
 

Secured Lines of Credit  
Outstanding as of 

December 31, 2024   Total Commitment   
Commitment 

Maturity  
Variable /

Fixed  
Reset

Frequency  
Period End

Rate  
General LOC  $ 50,000,000   $ 50,000,000   June 2025  Variable  Monthly   8.03%
Acquisition LOC   18,852,000    50,000,000   June 2025  Variable  Monthly   7.02%

  $ 68,852,000   $ 100,000,000     
 

     

(1)The General LOC contains two one-year extensions subject to certain conditions and payment of a 0.25% extension fee. The first extension request by the Partnership will be granted by BankUnited 
if all such conditions are met. Any subsequent extension requested by the Partnership will be granted or denied in the sole discretion of the lenders.
(2)The variable rate is equal to SOFR + 3.50%, subject to an all-in floor of 3.75%.
(3)The Partnership has one one-year extension option subject to certain conditions and payment of a $25,000 extension fee for each extension.
(4)The variable rate is equal to 2.50% plus a variable component based on the Term SOFR.

General LOC

The Partnership has entered into a Secured Credit Agreement with a commitment of up to $50.0 million for the General LOC. The aggregate available commitment 
cannot exceed a borrowing base calculation, that is equal to 35% multiplied by the aggregate value of a pool of eligible encumbered assets. Eligible encumbered assets 
consist of 100% of the Partnership’s capital contributions to equity investments, seniors housing investments, and other real estate investments, subject to certain 
restrictions. The proceeds of the General LOC will be used by the Partnership to purchase additional investments and to meet general working capital and liquidity 
requirements. 

(1)

(1) (2)

(3)  (4)

(1) (2)

(3)  (4)
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The Partnership may borrow, prepay and reborrow amounts at any time through the maturity date, subject to the limitations of the borrowing base. As of December 31, 
2025, the borrowing base exceeded $50.0 million.

The General LOC is currently secured by first priority security interests in the Partnership’s investments in unconsolidated entities. In addition, an affiliate of the 
Partnership, Greystone Select, has provided a deficiency guaranty of the Partnership’s obligations under the Secured Credit Agreement. Greystone Select is subject to 
certain covenants and was in compliance with such covenants as of December 31, 2025. No fees were paid to Greystone Select related to the deficiency guaranty agreement.

The Partnership is subject to various affirmative and negative covenants under the Secured Credit Agreement that, among others, require the Partnership to maintain 
a minimum liquidity of not less than $6.3 million and maintain a minimum consolidated tangible net worth of $200.0 million. The Partnership may increase the maximum 
commitment from $50.0 million to $60.0 million in total, subject to the identification of lenders to provide the additional commitment, the payment of certain fees, and 
other conditions. The minimum liquidity covenant will increase from the current $6.3 million requirement to up to $7.5 million upon increases in the maximum commitment 
amount. The Partnership was in compliance with all covenants as of December 31, 2025.

Acquisition LOC

The Acquisition LOC has a commitment of up to $80.0 million that may be used to fund purchases of Financed Assets consisting of multifamily real estate, tax-
exempt or taxable MRBs, and tax-exempt or taxable loans issued to finance the acquisition, rehabilitation, or construction of affordable housing or which are otherwise 
secured by real estate, mortgage-backed securities, or master lease agreements guaranteed by investment grade tenants. The Financed Assets acquired with the proceeds of 
the Acquisition LOC will be held in a custody account and the outstanding balances of the Acquisition LOC will be secured by a first priority interest in the Financed Assets 
and will be maintained in the custody account until released by the administrative agent.

Advances on the Acquisition LOC are due on the 270th day following the advance date but may be extended for up to three additional 90-day periods, but in no 
event later than the maturity date by providing the administrative agent with a written request for such extension together with a principal payment of 5% of the principal 
amount of the original acquisition advance for the first such extension, 10% for the second such extension, and 20% for the third such extension. Advances made for tax-
exempt or taxable loans secured by master lease agreements guaranteed by investment grade tenants are due on the 45th day following such advance. The Partnership is 
subject to various affirmative and negative covenants related to the Acquisition LOC, with the principal covenant being that the Partnership’s Leverage Ratio (as defined by 
the Partnership) will not exceed a specific percentage. The Partnership was in compliance with all covenants as of December 31, 2025. Of the amount outstanding as of 
December 31, 2025, $850,000 is due in February 2026 and $30.0 million is due in September 2026, before consideration of extension payment options.
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13. Debt Financing

The following tables summarize the Partnership’s debt financings, net of deferred financing costs, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

  
Outstanding Debt Financings
as of December 31, 2025, net   

Restricted
Cash   

Stated
Maturities  

Interest Rate 
Type  

Tax-Exempt Interest on 
Senior Securities  

Remarketing Senior
Securities Rate  Facility Fees  

Period End
Rates  

TEBS Financings                    
M33 TEBS  $ 27,390,271   $ 65,483   2030  Fixed  Yes  N/A  N/A  3.24%  
M45 TEBS   196,282,898    5,000  2034  Fixed  Yes  N/A  N/A  4.39%  
Subtotal/Weighed Average Period End Rate   223,673,169                4.25%  
                    
2024 PFA Securitization Transaction  $ 53,349,105   $ 382,761  2039  Fixed  Yes  N/A  N/A  4.90%  
                    
TEBS Residual Financing  $ 46,103,206   $ 31,485   2034  Fixed  Yes  N/A  N/A  7.16%  
                    
TOB Trust Securitizations                    
Mizuho Capital Markets:                    
SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund  $ 27,169,597     2026  Variable  No  3.91%  1.78%  5.69%  
Residency at the Mayer - Series KK   9,490,000     2026  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.19%  4.79%  
The Safford   

34,342,303
    

2026
 

Variable
 

Yes
 

3.60%
 

1.44%
 

5.04%
 

Aventine Apartments   7,576,659     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Avistar at Copperfield - Series A   11,087,313     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.68%  5.28%  
Avistar at the Crest - Series A   7,143,571     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Avistar at the Oaks - Series A   5,786,847     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Avistar at Wilcrest - Series A   4,196,312     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.68%  5.28%  
Avistar at Wood Hollow - Series A   31,794,740     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Avistar in 09 - Series A   4,995,073     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Avistar on the Blvd - Series A   11,894,672     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Avistar on the Hills - Series A   3,951,609     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
The Centurion Foundation   5,060,934     2027  Variable  No  3.91%  1.79%  5.70%  
Live 929   53,092,000     2027  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.18%  4.78%  
Trust 2024-XF3219  45,596,471     2027  Variable  No  3.91%  1.79%  5.70%  
Woodington Gardens - Series A-1   24,876,472     2027  Variable  Yes  3.55%  1.44%  4.99%  
40rty on Colony   4,457,446     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Agape Helotes - Series A-1   4,411,077     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Agape Helotes - Series B   4,357,469     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  2.04%  5.64%  
The Ivy Apartments   24,376,976     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
MaryAlice Circle Apartments   4,709,678     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Meadow Valley   32,380,093     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
The Park at Sondrio - Series 2022A   30,454,705     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.43%  5.03%  
The Park at Vietti - Series 2022A   21,568,120     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.43%  5.03%  
Residency at the Entrepreneur MRBs   34,060,000     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.45%  5.05%  
Residency at Empire MRBs   63,132,514     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.42%  5.02%  
Residency at the Mayer - Series A   13,767,457     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.19%  4.79%  
Village at Hanford Square   7,789,072     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Windsor Shores Apartments   17,219,444     2028  Variable  Yes  3.60%  1.44%  5.04%  
Barclays Capital Inc.:                    
Trust 2021-XF2953  35,093,888    -   2026  Variable  No  3.90%  1.27%  5.17%  
Poppy Grove I GIL   32,696,851    -   2026  Variable  Yes  2.70%  1.25%  3.95%  
Poppy Grove II GIL   19,232,683    -   2026  Variable  Yes  2.70%  1.25%  3.95%  
Poppy Grove III GIL   35,844,851    -   2026  Variable  Yes  2.70%  1.25%  3.95%  
Village Point   18,363,046    -   2026  Variable  Yes  2.70%  1.61%  4.31%  
Subtotal/Weighed Average Period End Rate   691,969,943                4.94%  
                    
                    
Total  $ 1,015,095,423                  

(1)The tax treatment of interest paid to the trust senior trust securities is dependent on the structure of the debt financing. Debt financings designated as “tax-exempt” in the table above are such that the 
Partnership expects and believes the interest on the senior securities is exempt from federal income taxes, which typically requires a lower remarketing rate to place the senior securities at each weekly 
reset.
(2)The remarketing senior securities rate is the market interest rate determined by the remarketing agent to ensure all senior securities tendered by holder for weekly remarketing are purchased at par.
(3)The Partnership has restricted cash totaling approximately $10.6 million related to its ISDA master agreement with Mizuho based on Mizuho’s valuations of the underlying assets and the 
Partnership’s derivative financial instruments.

(1) (2)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(4) (3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)

(3)
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(4)The TOB trust is securitized by three MRBs and nine taxable MRBs.
(5)The TOB trust is securitized by the Poppy Grove I taxable GIL, Poppy Grove II taxable GIL and Poppy Grove III taxable GILs.
 

  
Outstanding Debt Financings
as of December 31, 2024, net   

Restricted
Cash   

Stated
Maturities  

Interest Rate 
Type  

Tax-Exempt Interest on 
Senior Securities  

Remarketing Senior
Securities Rate  Facility Fees  

Period End
Rates  

TEBS Financings                    
M33 TEBS  $ 28,153,143   $ 2,606  2030  Fixed  Yes  N/A  N/A  3.24%  
M45 TEBS   207,487,593    5,000  2034  Fixed  Yes  N/A  N/A  4.39%  
Subtotal/Weighed Average Period End Rate   235,640,736                4.25%  
                    
2024 PFA Securitization Transaction  $ 72,928,607   $ 499,000  2039  Fixed  Yes  N/A  N/A  4.90%  
                    
TEBS Residual Financing  $ 51,574,033   $ 265,000  2034  Fixed  Yes  N/A  N/A  7.16%  
                    
TOB Trust Securitizations                    
Mizuho Capital Markets:                    
SoLa Impact Opportunity Zone Fund  $ 23,353,548     2025  Variable  No  4.60%  1.78%  6.38%  
The Park at Sondrio - Series 2022A   30,439,932     2025  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.43%  5.37%  
The Park at Vietti - Series 2022A   21,556,510     2025  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.43%  5.37%  
Residency at the Entrepreneur MRBs   34,060,000     2025  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.45%  5.39%  
Legacy Commons at Signal Hills GIL   31,155,000     2025  Variable  Yes  3.94%  0.91%  4.85%  
Osprey Village GIL   49,475,000     2025  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.19%  5.13%  
Residency at Empire MRBs   42,456,840     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.42%  5.36%  
The Ivy Apartments   24,364,083     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Windsor Shores Apartments   17,209,991     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Village at Hanford Square   7,777,224     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
MaryAlice Circle Apartments   4,698,486     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Meadow Valley   30,709,433     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
40rty on Colony   4,450,508     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Sandy Creek Apartments GIL   9,640,533     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Residency at the Mayer MRBs   33,806,861     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.19%  5.13%  
The Safford   29,772,042     2026  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Avistar at Wood Hollow - Series A   32,254,020     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Live 929   53,092,000     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.18%  5.12%  
Woodington Gardens - Series A-1   24,841,650     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Aventine Apartments   7,560,184     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Avistar at Copperfield - Series A   11,232,828     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.68%  5.62%  
Avistar at Wilcrest - Series A   4,255,827     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.68%  5.62%  
Trust 2024-XF3219 (4

)  46,436,706     2027  Variable  No  4.60%  1.79%  6.39%  
The Centurion Foundation   5,051,557     2027  Variable  No  4.60%  1.79%  6.39%  
Avistar at the Crest - Series A   7,240,898     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Avistar on the Blvd - Series A   12,060,628     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Avistar on the Hills - Series A   4,001,672     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Avistar at the Oaks - Series A   5,858,331     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Avistar in 09 - Series A   5,053,972     2027  Variable  Yes  3.94%  1.44%  5.38%  
Barclays Capital Inc.:                    
Trust 2021-XF2953 (5

)  28,254,089    -   2025  Variable  No  4.45%  1.27%  5.72%  
Poppy Grove I GIL

  28,545,470    -   2025  
Variable

 Yes  4.05%  1.25%  5.30%  
Poppy Grove II GIL   17,231,470    -   2025  Variable  Yes  4.05%  1.25%  5.30%  
Poppy Grove III GIL   26,838,470    -   2025  Variable  Yes  4.05%  1.25%  5.30%  
Village Point   18,394,018    -   2025  Variable  Yes  4.05%  1.61%  5.66%  
Subtotal/Weighed Average Period End Rate   733,129,781                5.43%  

                    
                    
Total  $ 1,093,273,157                  

(1)The tax treatment of interest paid to the trust senior trust securities is dependent on the structure of the debt financing. Debt financings designated as “tax-exempt” in the table above are such that the 
Partnership expects and believes the interest on the senior securities is exempt from federal income taxes, which typically requires a lower remarketing rate to place the senior securities at each weekly 
reset.
(2)The remarketing senior securities rate is the market interest rate determined by the remarketing agent to ensure all senior securities tendered by holder for weekly remarketing are purchased at par.
(3)The Partnership has restricted cash totaling approximately $15.8 million related to its ISDA master agreement with Mizuho based on Mizuho’s valuations of the underlying assets and the 
Partnership’s derivative financial instruments.
(4)The TOB trust is securitized by three MRBs, nine taxable MRBs, and one property loan.
(5)The TOB trust is securitized by the Willow Place GIL & Supplemental GIL, Poppy Grove I taxable GIL, Poppy Grove II taxable GIL and Poppy Grove III taxable GIL.
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The TOBs, term TOB, TEBS Financings, TEBS Residual Financing, and 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction are consolidated VIEs of the Partnership (Note 3). 
The Partnership is the primary beneficiary due to its rights to the underlying assets. Accordingly, the Partnership consolidates the TOBs, term TOB, TEBS Financings, 
TEBS Residual Financing, and 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction on the Partnership's consolidated financial statements. See information regarding the MRBs, GILs, 
property loans, taxable MRBs and taxable GILs securitized within the TOBs, term TOB, TEBS Financings, TEBS Residual Financing, and 2024 PFA Securitization 
Transaction in Notes 4, 5, 6 and 9, respectively.

As the residual interest holder in the TOB trust financings, term TOB trust financing, and TEBS Financings, the Partnership may be required to make certain 
payments or contribute certain assets to the VIEs if certain events occur. Such events include, but are not limited to, a downgrade in the investment rating of the senior 
securities issued by the VIEs, a ratings downgrade of the liquidity provider for the VIEs, increases in short term interest rates beyond pre-set maximums, an inability to re-
market the senior securities, or an inability to obtain liquidity for the senior securities. If such an event occurs in an individual VIE, the Partnership may be required to 
deleverage the VIE by repurchasing some or all of the senior securities. Otherwise, the underlying collateral will be sold and, if the proceeds are not sufficient to pay the 
principal amount of the senior securities plus accrued interest and other trust expenses, the Partnership will be required to fund any such shortfall. If the Partnership does not 
fund the shortfall, the default and liquidation provisions will be invoked against the Partnership. The shortfall on each TEBS financing is limited to the Partnership’s residual 
interest. The Partnership has never been, and does not expect in the future, to be required to reimburse the VIEs for any shortfall.

As the residual interest holder in the TEBS Residual Financing and 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, the Partnership may make certain payments or contribute 
certain assets to the VIE to prevent a default under the arrangement or related credit enhancement. If the Partnership does not or is unable to cure the default, the default and 
liquidation provisions will be invoked and the underlying assets will be sold, which may result in the Partnership’s residual interest not being recovered. 

TEBS Financings

The Partnership, through the TEBS Sponsors, sponsored four separate TEBS Financings – the M24 TEBS financing, the M31 TEBS financing, the M33 TEBS 
financing, and the M45 TEBS financing. The TEBS Financings are structured such that the Partnership transferred MRBs to Freddie Mac to be securitized into the TEBS 
financings. Freddie Mac then issued the TEBS Certificates which represent beneficial interests in the securitized assets. The Class A TEBS Certificates are senior securities 
that are sold to unaffiliated investors and entitle the holders to cash flows from the securitized assets. The Class A TEBS Certificates are credit enhanced by Freddie Mac 
such that Freddie Mac will cover any shortfall if the cash flows from the securitized assets are less than the contractual principal and interest due to the Class A TEBS 
Certificate holders. The TEBS Sponsors or Partnership would then be required to reimburse Freddie Mac for any credit enhancement payments. The Class B TEBS 
Certificates are residual interests retained by the TEBS Sponsors and grant the Partnership rights to certain cash flows from the securitized assets after payment to the Class 
A TEBS Certificates and related facility fees, as well as certain other rights to the securitized assets. The TEBS Financings are non-recourse financing to the Partnership and 
the maximum exposure to loss is the value of the Class B TEBS Certificates, before consideration of the Partnership’s total return swap.

In October 2024, all outstanding principal and accrued interest of the M31 TEBS Financing was paid in full and the facility was collapsed in accordance with 
prepayment provisions in the original agreement. Of the 11 MRBs remaining in the M31 TEBS Financing upon redemption, one MRB was sold and the remaining 10 MRBs 
were transferred into alternative debt financing arrangements during the fourth quarter of 2024.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Partnership posted restricted cash as contractually required under the terms of the TEBS Financings.

2024 PFA Securitization Transaction

The Partnership has entered into a financing securitization of partial interests in 14 MRBs upon origination. The Wisconsin Public Finance Authority and a trustee 
created the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, into which the Partnership then sold 14 custodial receipts representing partial interests in the 2024 PFA Securitization 
Bonds. The Wisconsin Public Finance Authority then issued Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates, which were sold to unaffiliated investors. For financial reporting 
purposes, the Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates of the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction are considered debt financing of the Partnership. Debt service on the 
Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates is payable from the cash flows due from the senior custodial receipts associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Bonds. The 
holders of the Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates are entitled to interest at a fixed rate of 4.10% per annum, payable monthly, and all principal payments from the 
2024 PFA Securitization Bonds until the stated amount of the Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates is reduced to zero, which will be no later than September 2039. 
The Partnership will also pay credit enhancement, servicing, and trustee fees related to the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction totaling 0.80% per annum. The 2024 PFA 
Securitization Transaction is non-recourse financing to the Partnership and the maximum exposure to 
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loss is the value of the residual interests in the 2024 PFA Securitization Bonds. The 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction does not have any mark-to-market collateral 
posting requirements. The Partnership is required to post certain restricted cash balances on an annual basis related to the credit enhancement arrangement associated with 
this transaction.

The Partnership retained the residual custodial receipts associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Bonds, which grants rights to certain cash flows from the 
securitized assets after payment to the senior custodial receipts and related facility fees of the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction, as well as certain other rights to the 
securitized assets. The residual custodial receipts were sold into the TEBS Residual Financing in November 2024.

TEBS Residual Financing

The Partnership has entered into a financing securitization of its residual interests in the M33 TEBS Financing, the M45 TEBS Financing, and the residual custodial 
receipts associated with the 2024 PFA Securitization Bonds. The residual interests in the M31 TEBS Financing were included in the TEBS Residual Financing prior to 
termination in October 2024. The securitization involved the sale of the residual interests to an issuer, which then issued and sold senior Affordable Housing Multifamily 
Certificates. The Partnership retained the residual Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates also issued by the issuer. The senior Affordable Housing Multifamily 
Certificates are considered secured financing of the Partnership and were sold to third-party investors in exchange for financing proceeds. The residual Affordable Housing 
Multifamily Certificates were retained by the Partnership. The senior Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates are entitled to interest at a fixed rate of 7.125% per 
annum and certain principal payments from the assets within the TEBS Residual Financing. The Partnership is entitled to all residual cash flows of the TEBS Residual 
Financing after payments to the senior Affordable Housing Multifamily Certificates and trustee expenses of 0.03% per annum. The senior Affordable Housing Multifamily 
Certificates are non-recourse to the Partnership and are not subject to mark-to-market collateral posting. 

TOB and Term TOB Trust Financings

The Partnership has entered into various TOB trust financings with Mizuho and Barclays secured by various investment assets. The TOB trust structures under 
Mizuho and Barclays are functionally similar. Under these TOB trust financings, the trustee issues senior securities and residual interests that represent beneficial interests 
in the TOB trust that entitle the holders to cash flows from the securitized assets within the TOB trust. The senior securities are sold to unaffiliated investors and entitle the 
holder to cash flows from the securitized assets at a variable interest rate. The senior securities are credit enhanced by Mizuho or Barclays such that Mizuho or Barclays will 
cover any shortfall if the cash flows from the securitized assets are less than the contractual principal and interest due to the senior security holders. The Partnership will 
then be required to reimburse Mizuho or Barclays for any credit enhancement payments. The residual interests are retained by the Partnership and grant the Partnership 
rights to certain cash flows from the securitized assets after payment to the senior securities and related trust fees, as well as certain other rights to the securitized assets. The 
TOB trust financings are generally recourse obligations of the partnership under the respective ISDA master agreements discussed below.

The TOB trust financings include maximum interest rate provisions that prevent the debt service on the debt financings from exceeding the cash flows from the 
underlying securitized assets.

Mizuho Capital Markets

The TOB trusts and Secured Notes with Mizuho are subject to an ISDA master agreement that contains certain covenants and requirements related to the 
Partnership’s TOB trusts and Secured Notes. The TOB trusts require that Partnership’s residual interests must maintain a certain value in relation to the total assets in each 
TOB trust. The ISDA master agreement with Mizuho requires the Partnership’s partners’ capital, as defined, to maintain a certain threshold and that the Partnership remain 
listed on a national securities exchange. If the Partnership is not in compliance with any of these covenants, a termination event of the financing facility would be triggered. 
The Partnership was in compliance with these covenants as of December 31, 2025. The Partnership is subject to mark-to-market collateral posting provision for positions 
under the ISDA master agreement with Mizuho. The amount of collateral posting required is dependent on the valuation of the securitized assets and interest rate swaps 
(Note 15) in relation to thresholds set by Mizuho at the initiation of each transaction. As of December 31, 2025, the Partnership had posted required cash collateral totaling 
approximately $10.6 million related to mark-to-market valuations. As of December 31, 2024, the Partnership had posted required cash collateral totaling approximately 
$15.8 million related to mark-to-market valuations.

Barclays Bank PLC

The TOB trusts with Barclays are subject to an ISDA master agreement that contains certain covenants and requirements related to the Partnership’s TOB trusts. 
The Partnership’s residual interests in the TOB trusts must maintain a certain value in relation to the total assets in the TOB trust. The ISDA master agreement with Barclays 
requires the Partnership’s partners’ capital, as defined, to maintain a certain threshold, limits on the Partnership’s Leverage Ratio (as defined by the Partnership) and that the 
Partnership remained 
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listed on a national securities exchange. If the Partnership is not in compliance with any of these covenants, a termination event of the financing facility would be triggered. 
The Partnership was in compliance with these covenants as of December 31, 2025.

The Partnership is subject to mark-to-market collateral posting provision for positions under the ISDA master agreement with Barclays. The amount of collateral 
posting required is dependent on the valuation of the securitized assets and interest rate swaps (Note 15) in relation to thresholds set by Barclays at the initiation of each 
transaction. There was no requirement to post collateral for the TOB trusts as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Morgan Stanley Bank

The Partnership entered into a term TOB trust financing with Morgan Stanley secured by an MRB. Under the term TOB trust structure, the trustee issued senior 
certificates and residual certificates that represent beneficial interests in the securitized asset held by the term TOB trust. Morgan Stanley has purchased the senior 
certificates, and the Partnership retained the residual certificates of the trust. The residual certificates granted the Partnership certain rights to the securitized MRB. The term 
TOB was terminated and all amounts due to the lender were paid in October 2024.

Contractual Maturities

The Partnership’s contractual maturities of borrowings as of December 31, 2025 for the twelve-month periods ending December 31st for the next five years and 
thereafter are summarized below. The reported maturities for each individual debt financing are based on the earlier of contractual payments of the underlying securitized 
assets and the stated maturity date of the debt financing.
 

2026  $ 287,225,044 
2027   193,959,408 
2028   226,654,221 
2029   5,609,116 
2030   44,030,059 
Thereafter   261,662,120 

Total   1,019,139,968 
Unamortized deferred financing costs and debt premium   (4,044,545)

Total debt financing, net  $ 1,015,095,423 

The table above does not reflect certain extensions of certain TOB trust financings after December 31, 2025 in the normal course of business.

14. Mortgages Payable

The following is a summary of the mortgages payable, net of deferred financing costs, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 

Property Mortgage Payables  

Outstanding Mortgage
Payable as of

December 31, 2025, net   

Outstanding Mortgage
Payable as of

December 31, 2024, net   
Year

Acquired  Stated Maturity  
Variable
/ Fixed  

Period End
Rate   

Vantage at San Marcos  $ 231,679   $ 1,664,347   2020  May 2026  Variable   7.75%  
 

(1)The mortgage payable relates to a consolidated VIE for future development of a market-rate multifamily property (Note 3).

In February 2025, Vantage at San Marcos paid down approximately $1.4 million outstanding principal of the associated mortgage payable with proceeds from sale 
of a parcel of land.

15. Derivative Instruments

The Partnership’s derivative instruments are not designated as hedging instruments and are recorded at fair value. Changes in fair value are included in current 
period earnings as “Net result from derivative transactions” in the Partnership's consolidated statements of operations, with gains reported as a reduction to expenses. The 
following tables are a summary of the realized and unrealized gains and losses of the Partnership's derivative instruments for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 
2023:

  For the Year ended December 31, 2025  
  Realized (gains) losses on derivatives, net   Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, net   Net result from derivative transactions  
Interest rate swaps  $ (2,963,027 )  $ 6,609,475   $ 3,646,448  
 

(1)



 

142

 
  For the Year ended December 31, 2024  
  Realized (gains) losses on derivatives, net   Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, net   Net result from derivative transactions  
Interest rate swaps  $ (6,412,028 )  $ (2,098,165 )  $ (8,510,193 )
Interest rate cap   14,502    265    14,767  
Total  $ (6,397,526 )  $ (2,097,900 )  $ (8,495,426 )

 
  For the Year ended December 31, 2023  

  Realized (gains) losses on derivatives, net   
Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, 

net   Net result from derivative transactions  
Interest rate swaps  $ (6,043,273 )  $ 3,082,035   $ (2,961,238 )
Interest rate cap   -    91,363    91,363  
Total return swaps   (4,501,709 )   -    (4,501,709 )
Total  $ (10,544,982 )  $ 3,173,398   $ (7,371,584 )

The values of the Partnership’s interest rate swaps are subject to mark-to-market collateral posting provisions in conjunction with the Partnership’s respective ISDA 
master agreements with Mizuho and Barclays. See Note 21 for a description of the methodology and significant assumptions for determining the fair value of the 
derivatives. The derivative instruments are presented within “Other assets” and “Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities” in the Partnership's consolidated 
balance sheets.

Interest Rate Swap Agreements

The Partnership has entered into multiple interest rate swap agreements to mitigate interest rate risk associated with variable rate TOB trust financings. No fees were 
paid to the counterparties upon closing of the interest rate swaps. The Partnership previously entered into an interest rate cap agreement to mitigate its exposure to interest 
rate risk associated with a variable rate debt financing facility.

The following tables summarize the Partnership’s interest rate derivative agreements as of December 31, 2025 and 2024

     
Fair Value as of 

December 31, 2025     

Contract Type  Notional Amount   Asset   Liability   
Weighted Average

Remaining Maturity (Years)  
Swaps             
SOFR   294,473,799   $ 1,338,175   $ (1,843,464 )   2.78  
 
 

     
Fair Value as of 

December 31, 2024     

Contract Type  Notional Amount   Asset   Liability   
Weighted Average

Remaining Maturity (Years)  
Swaps             
SOFR

  416,989,686   $ 6,980,820   $ (609,766 )   
2.68

 

The following table summarizes the average notional amount and weighted average fixed rate by year for our interest rate swaps as of December 31, 2025:
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Year  Average Notional   
Weighted Average

Fixed Rate Paid  
2026  $ 305,305,966    3.42 %
2027   222,943,332    3.51 %
2028   165,255,466    3.57 %
2029   128,652,299    3.51 %
2030   28,852,800    3.82 %
2031   21,205,500    3.86 %
2032

  18,931,333   
 3.83 %

2033   15,863,500    3.90 %
2034   11,755,833    3.94 %
2035   9,145,833    3.95 %
2036   9,066,667    3.95 %
2037   8,983,333    3.95 %
2038   8,893,333    3.95 %
2039   8,833,333    3.95 %
 

16. Commitments and Contingencies

Legal Proceedings

The Partnership, from time to time, is subject to various legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. These matters are frequently 
covered by insurance. If it has been determined that a loss is probable to occur and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated, the estimated amount of the loss is 
accrued in the Partnership's consolidated financial statements. If the Partnership determines that a loss is reasonably possible, the Partnership will, if material, disclose the 
nature of the loss contingency and the estimated range of possible loss, or include a statement that no estimate of loss can be made. While the resolution of these matters 
cannot be predicted with certainty, the Partnership currently believes there are no pending legal proceedings in which the Partnership is currently involved the outcome of 
which will have a material effect on the Partnership’s financial condition, results of operations, or cash flows.

Bond Purchase Commitments

The Partnership may enter into bond purchase commitments related to MRBs to be issued and secured by properties under construction. Upon execution of the bond 
purchase commitment, the proceeds from the MRBs will be used to pay off the construction related debt. The Partnership bears no construction or stabilization risk during 
the commitment period. The Partnership accounts for its bond purchase commitments as available-for-sale securities and reports the asset or liability at fair value. Changes 
in the fair value of bond purchase commitments are recorded as gains or losses on the Partnership's consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss). The Partnership 
had no bond purchase commitments as of December 31, 2024. The following table summarizes the Partnership’s bond purchase commitments as of December 31, 2025:

 

Bond Purchase Commitments  Commitment Date  

Maximum
Committed
Amounts

Remaining   
Interest

Rate   
Estimated Closing

Date  
Fair Value as of 

December 31, 2025  
Kindred Apartments  March 2025  $ 21,921,000   6.875% December 2027  $ 3,323,510  
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Investment Commitments

The Partnership has remaining contractual commitments to provide additional funding of certain MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, and property loans while the secured 
properties are under construction, rehabilitation, or predevelopment. See Note 10 for information on the allowance for credit losses on such commitments. The Partnership 
also has outstanding contractual commitments to contribute additional equity to unconsolidated entities. The following table summarizes the Partnership’s total and 
remaining commitments as of December 31, 2025:

 

Property Name  Commitment Date  
Asset 

Maturity Date  Interest Rate  Total Commitment   
Remaining Commitment
as of December 31, 2025  

Mortgage Revenue Bonds           
Meadow Valley  December 2021  December 2029  6.25%  $ 44,000,000   $ 750,000  
             
Taxable Mortgage Revenue Bonds           
Residency at Empire - Series BB-T  December 2022  June 2026  7.45%  $ 9,404,500   $ 8,404,500  
Gateway and Yarbrough Predevelopment Project  June 2025  July 2026  9.00%   2,000,000    1,200,000  
Triangle Square Predevelopment Project  July 2025  July 2026  9.00%   9,300,000    1,200,000  
Subtotal         20,704,500    10,804,500  

             
Governmental Issuer Loans           
Residency at Sky Village Hollywood  December 2025  December 2030  SOFR + 3.20%  34,000,000    5,000,000  
             
Property Loans             

Sandoval Flats  November 2024  December 2027  7.48%  $ 29,846,000   $ 28,846,000  
             
Equity Investments             
Vantage at San Marcos  November 2020  N/A  N/A  $ 9,914,529   $ 8,943,914  
Freestone Greeley  October 2022  N/A  N/A   16,035,710    10,562,345  
Valage Senior Living Mt. Rose  December 2025  N/A  N/A   14,541,973    7,674,193  
Subtotal         40,492,212    27,180,452  

             
Bond Purchase Commitments             
Kindred Apartments  March 2025  December 2027  6.875%  $ 21,921,000   $ 21,921,000  
             
Total Commitments        $ 190,963,712   $ 94,501,952  

(1)The variable index interest rate component is subject to an all-in floor of 6.95%. The borrower has the option to convert to fixed rate within 210 days of closing equal to the greater of: (a) the 5-year 
SOFR Swap Rate + 3.40% or (b) 6.95%.
(2)The borrowers may elect to extend the maturity date for a period ranging between six and twelve months upon meeting certain conditions, which may include payment of a non-refundable extension 
fee.
(3)The property became a consolidated VIE effective during the fourth quarter of 2021 (Note 3).
(4)A development site has been identified for this property but construction had not commenced as of December 31, 2025. The Partnership’s joint venture partners are evaluating the highest and best 
use for the development sites as of December 31, 2025, which may include a sale of the land or the commencement of construction. The timing of any funding commitment is uncertain and the 
Partnership’s remaining funding commitment will be terminated if the land is sold.

In addition, the Partnership is committed to funding 10% of the capital for the Construction Lending JV with the remainder to be funded by a third-party investor 
with each party contributing its proportionate capital contributions upon funding of future investments. The Partnership’s capital is contributed on a draw-down basis over 
the term of the underlying investments of the Construction Lending JV. As of December 31, 2025, the Partnership had contributed approximately $383,000 of its 
maximum capital commitment of approximately $15.0 million. The Partnership’s maximum commitment may increase if additional third-party capital commitments are 
made to the Construction Lending JV.
 

(1)

(2)

(3), (4)

(4)

(2)
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Construction Loan Guaranties

The Partnership entered into limited guaranty agreements for bridge loans related to certain investments in unconsolidated entities. The Partnership will only have to 
perform on the guaranties if a default by the borrower were to occur. The Partnership has not accrued any amount for these contingent liabilities because the Partnership 
believes the likelihood of guaranty claims is remote. The following table summarizes the Partnership’s maximum exposure under these guaranty agreements as of 
December 31, 2025:

Borrower  Guaranty Maturity  
Maximum Balance
Available on Loan   

Loan
Balance as of December 

31, 2025   

Partnership's Maximum 
Exposure

as of December 31, 2025   
Guaranty

Terms
Vantage at McKinney Falls  2026  $ 35,850,000   $ 35,850,000   $ 17,925,000   
Vantage at Hutto  2026   35,000,000    35,000,000   $ 17,500,000   
Vantage at Loveland  2026   47,000,000    47,000,000   $ 23,500,000   
(1)The Partnership’s guaranty is for 50% of the loan balance. The Partnership has guaranteed up to 100% of the outstanding loan balance upon the occurrence of fraud or other willful misconduct by the 
borrower or if the borrower voluntarily files for bankruptcy. The guaranty agreement requires the Partnership to maintain a minimum net worth of not less than $100.0 million and maintain liquid assets 
of not less than $6.3 million at the end of each quarter. The Partnership was in compliance with these requirements as of December 31, 2025. The Partnership has also provided indemnification to the 
lender for various costs including interest expenses, environmental non-compliance and remediation during the term. The Partnership has also provided indemnification to the lender for Vantage at 
McKinney Falls and Vantage at Loveland for certain operating costs.

Other Guaranties and Commitments

The Partnership has entered into guaranty agreements with unaffiliated entities under which the Partnership has guaranteed certain obligations of the general partners 
of certain limited partnerships upon the occurrence of a “repurchase event.” Potential repurchase events include LIHTC recapture and foreclosure. The Partnership’s 
maximum exposure is limited to 75% of the equity contributed by the limited partner to each limited partnership. No amount has been accrued for these guaranties because 
the Partnership believes the likelihood of repurchase events is remote. The following table summarizes the Partnership’s maximum exposure under these guaranty 
agreements as of December 31, 2025:

Limited Partnership(s)  End of Guaranty Period  
Partnership's Maximum Exposure 

as of December 31, 2025   
Ohio Properties  2026  $ 1,271,176   
Greens of Pine Glen, LP  2027   1,278,767   

In December 2022, the Partnership sold 100% of its ownership interest in The 50/50 MF Property to an unrelated non-profit organization. The buyer assumed two 
mortgages payable associated with the property and the Partnership agreed to provide certain recourse support for the assumed mortgages. The TIF Loan was paid off in 
June 2024, and the Partnership does not have exposure as of December 31, 2025. The mortgage support is in the form of a forward loan purchase agreement upon maturity 
of the mortgage. The reported value of the credit guaranty was approximately $550,000 and $319,000 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and are included 
within other liabilities in the Partnership's consolidated balance sheets. No additional contingent liability has been accrued because the likelihood of claims is remote. The 
Partnership's remaining forward loan purchase agreement expires in 2027 and its maximum exposure as of December 31, 2025 was approximately $20.6 million.

The Partnership has entered into various forward loan purchase agreements associated with construction loans for its investments in unconsolidated entities. Under 
these agreements, the Partnership will purchase a loan from the construction lender at maturity of the construction loan, which is typically five to seven years from closing, 
if not otherwise repaid by the borrower entity. The Partnership has the right to cure any defaults under the construction loan agreement that otherwise could accelerate the 
maturity of the construction loan. In addition, if the Partnership is required to perform under a forward loan purchase agreement, then it has the right to remove the 
managing member of the borrower entity, take ownership of the underlying property, and either sell the property or obtain replacement financing. Certain forward loan 
purchase agreements are only effective upon the receipt by the property of a certificate of occupancy by the borrower entity while others are effective as of the construction 
loan closing. The Partnership has recourse to the managing member of the borrower entity and/or the project’s general contractor for those agreements that are effective 
prior to the receipt of a certificate of occupancy. Total construction loan balances associated with effective forward loan purchase agreements were $181.5 million as of 
December 31, 2025. The Partnership has not recorded any non-contingent or contingent liabilities related to the forward loan purchase agreements as such amounts are 
deemed minimal.

17. Redeemable Preferred Units

The Partnership has designated three series of non-cumulative, non-voting, non-convertible Preferred Units that represent limited partnership interests in the 
Partnership consisting of the Series A Preferred Units, the Series A-1 Preferred Units, and the Series B 

(1)

(1)

(1)
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Preferred Units. The Preferred Units have no stated maturity, are not subject to any sinking fund requirements, and will remain outstanding indefinitely unless redeemed by 
the Partnership or by the holder. If declared by the General Partner, distributions to the holders of Series A Preferred Units, Series A-1 Preferred Units, and Series B 
Preferred Units, are paid quarterly at annual fixed rates of 3.0%, 3.0% and 5.75%, respectively. The Partnership did not have any outstanding Series A Preferred Units as of 
December 31, 2025 and does not expect to issue any new Series A Preferred Units in the future.

Upon the sixth anniversary of the closing of the sale of Preferred Units to a subscriber, and upon each annual anniversary thereafter, the Partnership and each holder 
of Preferred Units have the right to redeem, in whole or in part, the Preferred Units held by such holder at a per unit redemption price equal to $10.00 per unit plus an 
amount equal to all declared and unpaid distributions through the date of the redemption. Each holder desiring to exercise its redemption rights must provide written notice 
of its intent to so exercise no less than 180 calendar days prior to any such redemption date. In addition, for a period of 60 days after any date on which the General Partner 
determines that the ratio of the aggregate market value of the issued and outstanding BUCs as of the close of business, New York time, on any date to the aggregate value of 
the issued and outstanding Series A Preferred Units and Series A-1 Preferred Units, as shown on the Partnership’s financial statements, on that same date has fallen below 
1.0 and has remained below 1.0 for a period of 15 consecutive business days, each holder of Preferred Units will have the right, but not the obligation, to cause the 
Partnership to redeem, in whole or in part, the Series A-1 Preferred Units held by such holder at a per unit redemption price equal to $10.00 per unit plus an amount equal to 
all declared and unpaid distributions.

In the event of any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Partnership, the holders of the Series A-1 Preferred Units and Series B Preferred Units are entitled 
to a liquidation preference in connection with their investments. With respect to anticipated quarterly distributions and rights upon liquidation, dissolution, or the winding-up 
of the Partnership’s affairs, the Series A-1 Preferred Units will rank: (a) senior to the Partnership's BUCs, the Series B Preferred Units, and to any other class or series of 
Partnership interests or securities expressly designated as ranking junior to the Series A-1 Preferred Units; (b) junior to the Partnership's existing indebtedness (including 
indebtedness outstanding under the Partnership's senior bank credit facility) and other liabilities with respect to assets available to satisfy claims against the Partnership; and 
(c) junior to any other class or series of Partnership interests or securities expressly designated as ranking senior to the Series A-1 Preferred Units. The Series B Preferred 
Units will rank: (a) senior to the BUCs and to any other class or series of Partnership interests or securities that is not expressly designated as ranking senior or on parity 
with the Series B Preferred Units; (b) junior to the Series A-1 Preferred Units and to each other class or series of Partnership interests or securities with terms expressly made 
senior to the Series B Preferred Units; and (c) junior to all the Partnership's existing indebtedness (including indebtedness outstanding under the Partnership's senior bank 
credit facility) and other liabilities with respect to assets available to satisfy claims against the Partnership.

The Partnership filed a registration statement on Form S-3 for the registration of up to 10,000,000 of Series B Preferred Units, which was declared effective by the 
SEC on September 27, 2024. The Partnership has issued 2,500,000 Series B Preferred Units under this offering as of December 31, 2025.

The following table summarizes the Partnership’s outstanding Preferred Units as of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024:

  December 31, 2025

Month Issued  Units   Purchase Price   
Distribution

Rate   
Redemption

Price per Unit   

Earliest Optional 
Redemption

Date
Series A-1 Preferred Units               
April 2022   2,000,000   $ 20,000,000    3.00%  $ 10.00  April 2028
October 2022   1,000,000    10,000,000    3.00%   10.00  October 2028
February 2023   1,500,000    15,000,000    3.00%   10.00  February 2029
June 2023   1,000,000    10,000,000    3.00%   10.00  June 2029
Total Series A-1 Preferred Units   5,500,000    55,000,000          
               
Series B Preferred Units               
January 2024   1,750,000   $ 17,500,000    5.75%  $ 10.00  January 2030
February 2024   500,000    5,000,000    5.75%   10.00  February 2030
March 2025   2,000,000    20,000,000    5.75%   10.00  March 2031
October 2025   500,000    5,000,000    5.75%   10.00  October 2031
Total Series B Preferred Units   4,750,000    47,500,000          
               
Redeemable Preferred Units 
   outstanding as of December 31, 2025   10,250,000   $ 102,500,000          
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  December 31, 2024  

Month Issued  Units   Purchase Price   
Distribution

Rate   
Redemption

Price per Unit  
Series A-1 Preferred Units             
April 2022   2,000,000   $ 20,000,000    3.00%  $ 10.00  
October 2022   1,000,000    10,000,000    3.00%   10.00  
February 2023   1,500,000    15,000,000    3.00%   10.00  
June 2023   1,000,000    10,000,000    3.00%   10.00  
Total Series A-1 Preferred Units   5,500,000    55,000,000        

             
Series B Preferred Units             
January 2024   1,750,000    17,500,000    5.75%   10.00  
February 2024   500,000    5,000,000    5.75%   10.00  
Total Series B Preferred Units   2,250,000    22,500,000        
             

Redeemable Preferred Units 
   outstanding as of December 31, 2024   7,750,000   $ 77,500,000        
 

18. Issuances of Beneficial Unit Certificates

In November 2025, the Partnership’s Shelf Registration Statement became effective under which the Partnership may offer up to $200.0 million of additional BUCs, 
Preferred Units or debt securities for sale from time to time. The Shelf Registration Statement will expire in November 2028.

In March 2024, the Partnership entered into a Sales Agreement with JonesTrading Institutional Services LLC and BTIG, LLC, as Agents, to offer and sell, from time 
to time at market prices on the date of sale, BUCs up to an aggregate offering price of $50.0 million via an “at the market offering.” The Partnership has sold 92,802 BUCs 
for gross proceeds of $1.5 million under the Sales Agreement. The Partnership terminated the Sales Agreement in December 2025.

In April 2024, the Partnership commenced a registered offering of up to $25.0 million of BUCs which are being offered and sold pursuant to the effective Shelf 
Registration Statement and a prospectus supplement filed with the SEC relating to this offering. As of the date of this filing, the Partnership has not issued any BUCs in 
connection with this offering.

19. Restricted Unit Awards

The Partnership’s Equity Incentive Plan permitted the grant of restricted units and other awards to the employees of Greystone Manager, the Partnership, or any 
affiliate of either, and members of the Board of Managers for up to 1.0 million BUCs. The Partnership’s Equity Incentive Plan expired in June 2025 and, as of the date of this 
report, there are no restricted units or other awards available for future issuance under the Equity Incentive Plan. RUAs were granted with vesting conditions ranging from 
three months to up to four and a half years. Unvested RUAs are entitled to receive distributions during the restriction period. The Equity Incentive Plan provides for 
accelerated vesting of the RUAs if there is a change in control related to the Partnership, the General Partner, or the general partner of the General Partner, or upon death or 
disability of the Equity Incentive Plan participant. According to the terms of the Equity Incentive Plan, awards granted prior to the expiration of the plan extend beyond such 
expiration date.

The fair value of each RUA was estimated on the grant date based on the Partnership’s exchange-listed closing price of the BUCs. The Partnership recognizes 
compensation expense for the RUAs on a straight-line basis over the requisite vesting period. The compensation expense for RUAs totaled approximately $2.1 million, $1.9 
million, and $2.0 million for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Compensation expense is reported within “General and administrative 
expenses” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.
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The following table summarizes the RUA activity for years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023:
 

  
Restricted Units

Awarded   

Weighted average
Grant-date
Fair Value  

Unvested as of January 1, 2023   87,334   $ 19.33  
Granted   105,274    17.65  
Vested   (97,008 )   18.64  

Unvested as of December 31, 2023   95,600    18.18  

Granted   109,581    16.62  
Vested   (105,722 )   17.70  

Unvested as of December 31, 2024   99,459    16.96  
Granted   329,584    12.26  
Vested   (115,336 )   14.87  
Forfeited   (17,816 )   14.44  

Unvested as of December 31, 2025   295,891   $ 12.69  
 

The unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested RUAs granted under the Equity Incentive Plan was approximately $2.5 million as of December 31, 
2025. The remaining compensation expense is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.9 years. The total intrinsic value of unvested RUAs was 
approximately $2.0 million as of December 31, 2025.

20. Transactions with Related Parties 

The Partnership is managed by its General Partner, which is controlled by its general partner, Greystone Manager. The Board of Managers act as managers (and 
effectively as the directors) of the Partnership and certain employees of Greystone Manager are executive officers of the Partnership. Certain services are provided to the 
Partnership by employees of Greystone Manager and the Partnership reimburses Greystone Manager for its allocated share of these salaries and benefits. The Partnership 
also reimburses Greystone Manager for its share of general and administrative expenses. These reimbursed costs represent a substantial portion of the Partnership’s general 
and administrative expenses.

The amounts in the following table summarize amounts reimbursable to the General Partner, Greystone Manager, or an affiliate for the years ended December 31, 
2025, 2024 and 2023 and are reported within “General and administrative expenses” in the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations: 
 

  2025   2024   2023  
Reimbursable salaries and benefits  $ 5,349,530  $ 5,849,829  $ 6,517,811 
Other expenses   76,156   59,048   41,841 
Office expenses   341,262   295,087   284,396 
Insurance   305,471   317,480   441,298 
Professional fees and expenses   187,500   155,000   155,846 
Consulting and travel expenses   35,210   57,939   56,973 
  $ 6,295,129  $ 6,734,383  $ 7,498,165 

The Partnership incurs costs for services and makes contractual payments to the General Partner, Greystone Manager, and their affiliates. The costs are reported 
either as expenses or capitalized costs depending on the nature of each item. The following table summarizes transactions with related parties that are reported in the 
Partnership’s consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023: 

  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  
Partnership administrative fees paid to the General Partner  $ 6,267,000  $ 6,210,000  $ 6,319,000  
Reimbursable franchise margin taxes incurred on behalf of unconsolidated entities   178,000   97,000   169,000  
Referral fees paid to an affiliate   23,000   -    214,000  
Servicing fees paid to an affiliate   39,000   7,000   -  

(1)The General Partner is entitled to receive an administrative fee from the Partnership equal to 0.45% per annum of the outstanding principal balance of any of its investment assets for which the owner 
of the financed property or other third party is not obligated to pay such administrative fee directly to the General Partner. The disclosed amounts represent administrative fees paid or accrued during the 
periods specified and are reported within “General and administrative expenses” on the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)
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(2)The Partnership pays franchise margin taxes on revenues in Texas related to its investments in unconsolidated entities. Such taxes are paid by the Partnership as the unconsolidated entities are required 
by tax regulations to be included in the Partnership’s group franchise tax return. Since the Partnership is reimbursed for the franchise margin taxes paid on behalf of the unconsolidated entities, these 
taxes are not reported on the Partnership’s  consolidated statements of operations.
(3)The Partnership has an agreement with an affiliate of Greystone, in which the Greystone affiliate is entitled to receive a referral fee up to 0.25% of the original principal amount of executed tax-
exempt loan or tax-exempt bond transactions introduced to the Partnership by the Greystone affiliate. The term of the agreement ends December 31, 2026. The Partnership accounts for referral fees as 
bond acquisition costs that are deferred and amortized as a yield adjustment to the related investment asset.
(4)Greystone Servicing, an affiliate of the Partnership, is the servicer for the 2024 PFA Securitization Bonds.

The General Partner receives fees from the borrowers and sponsors of the Partnership’s investment assets for services provided to the borrower and based on the 
occurrence of certain investment transactions. These fees were paid by the borrowers or sponsors and are not reported in the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements. 
The following table summarizes transactions between borrowers of the Partnership’s affiliates for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023:
 
  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  
Investment/mortgage placement fees earned by the General Partner  $ 3,471,000  $ 2,860,000   4,209,000  
 

(1)The General Partner received placement fees in connection with the acquisition of certain MRBs, taxable MRBs, GILs, taxable GILs and property loans and investments in unconsolidated entities.

As of December 31, 2025, Greystone Servicing, an affiliate of the Partnership, has forward committed to purchase three of the Partnership’s GILs (Note 5), once 
certain conditions are met, at a price equal to the outstanding principal plus accrued interest. Greystone Servicing is committed to then immediately sell the GILs to Freddie 
Mac pursuant to a financing commitment between Greystone Servicing and Freddie Mac. Greystone Servicing purchased the following GILs during the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, including principal and accrued interest:

•Magnolia Heights GIL for approximately $20.5 million in September 2024;

•Willow Place for approximately $20.8 million in January 2025;

•Osprey Village for approximately $60.4 million in January 2025;

•Legacy Commons at Signal Hills for approximately $34.8 million in May 2025; and

•Sandy Creek Apartments for approximately $12.1 million in October 2025.

An affiliate of the Partnership, Greystone Bridge Lending Fund Manager LLC, entered into an investment management agreement in October 2024 to provide 
various investment management services for the Construction Lending JV, which are expenses of the Construction Lending JV. Investment management fees of 
approximately $11,000 were paid to Greystone Bridge Lending Fund Manager LLC by the Construction Lending JV during the year ended December 31, 2025. No fees 
were paid to Greystone Bridge Lending Fund Manager LLC during the year ended December 31, 2024.

The Partnership invests in certain GILs, taxable GILs, and property loans with the expectation that the related investments will be sold to the Construction Lending 
JV at a future date. The Partnership also executes interest rate swap agreements in which it expects to novate the swap to the Construction Lending JV upon the sale of the 
related investment asset. During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership sold approximately $7.5 million of assets to the Construction Lending JV consisting of 
a GIL (Note 5) and taxable GIL (Note 9) at par plus accrued interest. The Partnership also novated one interest rate swap to the Construction Lending JV with a notional 
value of $5.6 million for nominal proceeds.

Greystone Select, an affiliate of the Partnership, has provided a deficiency guaranty of the Partnership’s obligations under the Secured Credit Agreement related to 
the Partnership's General LOC (Note 12). The guaranty is enforceable if an event of default occurs, the administrative agent takes certain actions in relation to the collateral 
and the amounts due under the Secured Credit Agreement are not collected within a certain period of time after the commencement of such actions. No fees were paid to 
Greystone Select related to the deficiency guaranty agreement.

(1)
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The Partnership reported receivables due from related parties of approximately $706,000 and $98,000 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These 
amounts are reported within “Other assets” on the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets. The Partnership had outstanding liabilities due to related parties totaling 
approximately $736,000 and $1,182,000 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. These amounts are reported within “Accounts payable, accrued expenses and 
other liabilities” on the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets.

21. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Current accounting guidance on fair value measurements establishes a framework for measuring fair value and provides for expanded disclosures about fair value 
measurements. The guidance:

•Defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market 
for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and

•Establishes a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability on the measurement date.

Inputs refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk. To increase consistency 
and comparability in fair value measurements and related disclosures, the fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into 
three broad levels. The three levels of the hierarchy are defined as follows:

•Level 1 - inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

•Level 2 - inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially 
the full term of the financial instrument.

•Level 3 - inputs are unobservable inputs for assets or liabilities.

The categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The following is a 
description of the valuation methodologies used for the assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis. 

Investments in MRBs, Taxable MRBs and Bond Purchase Commitments

The fair value of the Partnership’s investments in MRBs, taxable MRBs and bond purchase commitments as of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, is based 
upon prices obtained from third-party pricing services, which are estimates of market prices. There is no active trading market for these securities, and price quotes for the 
securities are not available. The valuation methodology of the Partnership’s third-party pricing services incorporates commonly used market pricing methods. The valuation 
methodology considers the underlying characteristics of each security as well as other quantitative and qualitative characteristics including, but not limited to, market 
interest rates, illiquidity, legal structure of the borrower, collateral, seniority to other obligations, operating results of the underlying property, geographic location, and 
property quality. These characteristics are used to estimate an effective yield for each security. The security fair value is estimated using a discounted cash flow and yield to 
maturity or call analysis by applying the effective yield to contractual cash flows. Significant increases (decreases) in the effective yield would have resulted in a 
significantly lower (higher) fair value estimate. Changes in fair value due to an increase or decrease in the effective yield do not impact the Partnership’s cash flows.
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The Partnership evaluates pricing data received from the third-party pricing services by evaluating consistency with information from either the third-party pricing 
services or public sources. The fair value estimates of the MRBs, taxable MRBs and bond purchase commitments are based largely on unobservable inputs believed to be 
used by market participants and requires the use of judgment on the part of the third-party pricing services and the Partnership. Due to the judgments involved, the fair value 
measurements of the Partnership’s investments in MRBs, taxable MRBs and bond purchase commitments are categorized as Level 3 assets. 

The range of effective yields and weighted average effective yields of the Partnership’s investments in MRBs, taxable MRBs and bond purchase commitments as 
of December 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:
 
  Range of Effective Yields  Weighted Average Effective Yields  

Security Type  December 31, 2025  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Mortgage revenue bonds  2.4% - 9.8%  3.7% - 8.4%   5.5 %   5.5 %
Taxable mortgage revenue bonds  6.2% - 12.7%  7.1% - 11.9%   7.6 %   8.7 %
Bond purchase commitments  5.4%  n/a   5.4 %  n/a  
 
(1)Weighted by the total principal outstanding of all the respective securities as of the reporting date.

Derivative Instruments

The effect of the Partnership’s interest rate swap agreements is to change a variable rate debt obligation to a fixed rate for that portion of the debt equal to the 
notional amount of the derivative agreement. The Partnership uses a third-party pricing service that incorporates commonly used market pricing methods to value the interest 
rate swaps. The fair value is based on a model that considers observable indices and observable market trades for similar arrangements and therefore the interest rate swaps 
are categorized as Level 2 assets or liabilities.

The effect of the Partnership’s interest rate cap was to set a cap, or upper limit, subject to performance of the counterparty, on the base rate of interest paid on the 
Partnership’s variable rate debt financings equal to the notional amount of the derivative agreement. The Partnership used a third-party pricing service to value the interest 
rate cap. The inputs into the interest rate cap agreements valuation model included SOFR rates, unobservable adjustments to account for the SIFMA index, as well as any 
recent interest rate cap trades with similar terms. The fair value was based on a model with inputs that are not observable and therefore the interest rate cap is categorized as 
a Level 3 asset.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2025 are summarized as follows:
 

  Fair Value Measurements as of December 31, 2025  

Description  
Assets and Liabilities

at Fair Value   

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets for

Identical Assets
(Level 1)   

Significant Other
Observable Inputs

(Level 2)   

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)  

Assets and Liabilities             
Mortgage revenue bonds  $ 1,007,904,386  $ -  $ -  $ 1,007,904,386  
Bond purchase commitments (reported within other assets)   3,323,510   -    -    3,323,510  
Taxable mortgage revenue bonds (reported within other assets)   43,162,714   -    -    43,162,714  
Derivative instruments (reported within other assets)   1,338,175   -    1,338,175   -  
Derivative instruments (reported within other liabilities)   (1,843,464)   -    (1,843,464)   -  

Total Assets and Liabilities at Fair Value, net  $ 1,053,885,321  $ -  $ (505,289)  $ 1,054,390,610  
 

 (1)
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The following table summarizes the activity related to Level 3 assets and liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2025:

 
  For the Year ended December 31, 2025  
  Fair Value Measurements Using Significant  
  Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)  

  
Mortgage

Revenue Bonds   
Bond Purchase
Commitments   

Taxable Mortgage
Revenue Bonds   Total  

Beginning Balance January 1, 2025  $ 1,026,483,796  $ -  $ 26,671,085  $ 1,053,154,881  
Total gains (losses) (realized/unrealized)             

Included in earnings (interest income and
   interest expense)   (238,833)   -    (19,797)   (258,630 )
Included in earnings (provision for credit losses)   

(8,439,900
)   -    

(267,100
)   

(8,707,000
)

Included in other comprehensive income   5,245,080   3,323,510   1,249,125   9,817,715  
Purchases and advances   58,305,899   -    16,323,250   74,629,149  
Settlements and redemptions   (73,451,656)   -    (793,849)   (74,245,505 )

Ending Balance December 31, 2025  $ 1,007,904,386  $ 3,323,510  $ 43,162,714  $ 1,054,390,610  
Total amount of losses for the
   period included in earnings attributable
   to the change in unrealized losses relating to assets or
   liabilities held on December 31, 2025  $ (8,479,973)  $ -  $ (267,100)  $ (8,747,073 )

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2024 are summarized as follows:
 

  Fair Value Measurements as of December 31, 2024  

Description  
Assets and Liabilities

at Fair Value   

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets for

Identical Assets
(Level 1)   

Significant Other
Observable Inputs

(Level 2)   

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)  

Assets and Liabilities             
Mortgage revenue bonds  $ 1,026,483,796   $ -   $ -   $ 1,026,483,796  
Taxable mortgage revenue bonds (reported within other assets)   26,671,085    -    -    26,671,085  
Derivative instruments (reported within other assets)   6,980,820    -    6,980,820    -  
Derivative instruments (reported within other liabilities)   (609,766 )   -    (609,766 )   -  

Total Assets and Liabilities at Fair Value, net  $ 1,059,525,935   $ -   $ 6,371,054   $ 1,053,154,881  
 

The following table summarizes the activity related to Level 3 assets and liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2024:
 
  For the Years Ended December 31, 2024  
  Fair Value Measurements Using Significant  
  Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)  

  
Mortgage

Revenue Bonds   
Bond Purchase 
Commitments   

Taxable Mortgage
Revenue Bonds   

Derivative
Instruments   Total  

Beginning Balance January 1, 2024  $
930,675,295

  $
197,788

  $
21,460,288

  $
265

  $
952,333,636

 

Total gains (losses) (realized/unrealized)                
Included in earnings (interest income and
   interest expense)   1,313,321   -    (15,267)   (265 )   1,297,789 
Included in earnings (provision for credit losses)   169,308    -    -    -    169,308  
Included in earnings (gain on sale of 
   mortgage revenue bond)   2,220,254   -    -    -    2,220,254 
Included in other comprehensive income   (29,694,536 )   (197,788)   211,725    -    (29,680,599 )

Purchases and advances   259,667,135   -    17,527,000    -    277,194,135 
Sales   (108,841,836)   -    -    -    (108,841,836)
Settlements and redemptions   (29,025,145 )   -    (12,512,661 )   -    (41,537,806 )

Ending Balance December 31, 2024  $ 1,026,483,796  $ -   $ 26,671,085   $ -   $ 1,053,154,881 
Total amount of gains (losses) for the
   period included in earnings attributable
   to the change in unrealized losses relating to assets or
   liabilities held on December 31, 2024  $ 238,308   $ -   $ -   $ (265 )  $ 238,043  
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The following table summarizes the activity related to Level 3 assets and liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2023:
 

  For the Years Ended December 31, 2023  
  Fair Value Measurements Using Significant  
  Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)  

  
Mortgage

Revenue Bonds   
Bond Purchase 
Commitments   

Taxable Mortgage
Revenue Bonds   

Derivative
Instruments   Total  

Beginning Balance January 1, 2023  $ 799,408,004  $ 98,929  $ 16,531,896   $ 331,240   $ 816,370,069 
Total gains (losses) (realized/unrealized)                

Included in earnings (interest income and
   interest expense)   305,081    -    (24,198)   4,410,346   4,691,229 
Included in other comprehensive income   17,113,511    98,859   (1,355,710)   -    15,856,660  

Purchases and advances   141,135,222   -    13,319,875    -    154,455,097 
Settlements and redemptions   (27,286,523 )   -    (7,011,575)   (4,741,321)   (39,039,419 )

Ending Balance December 31, 2023  $ 930,675,295  $ 197,788   $ 21,460,288   $ 265   $ 952,333,636 
Total amount of gains (losses) for the
   period included in earnings attributable
   to the change in unrealized gains (losses) relating
   to assets or liabilities held on December 31, 2023  $ 68,812  $ -   $ -   $ (91,421)  $ (22,609)
 

The Partnership considered the Residency at Sky Village Hollywood GIL and taxable GIL to be available-for-sale securities as of December 31, 2025. The 
Partnership considered the Natchitoches Thomas Apartments GIL and taxable GIL to be available-for-sale securities as of December 31, 2024. The Partnership also 
considered the Sandoval Flats property loan to be held-for-sale as of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. These assets are reported at fair value as of each reporting 
date, which in all cases, approximated the carrying value with no unrealized gains or losses.

Total gains and losses included in earnings for the derivative instruments are reported within “Net results of derivative transaction” in the Partnership’s consolidated 
statements of operations.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Partnership utilized a third-party pricing service to determine the fair value of the Partnership’s GILs, taxable GILs, and 
construction financing property loans that share a first mortgage lien with the GILs, which is an estimate of their market price. The valuation methodology of the 
Partnership’s third-party pricing service incorporates commonly used market pricing methods. The valuation methodology considers the underlying characteristics of the 
GILs and property loans as well as other quantitative and qualitative characteristics including, but not limited to, the progress of construction and operations of the 
underlying properties, and the financial capacity of guarantors. The valuation methodology also considers the probability that conditions for the execution of forward 
commitments to purchase the GILs will be met. Due to the judgments involved, the fair value measurements of the Partnership’s GILs, taxable GILs, and construction 
financing property loans are categorized as Level 3 assets. The estimated fair value of the GILs and taxable GILs was $139.4 million and $44.8 million as of December 31, 
2025, respectively.  The estimated fair value of the GILs and taxable GILs was $226.7 million and $13.9 million as of December 31, 2024, respectively. The estimated fair 
value of the construction financing property loans approximated amortized cost as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Partnership utilized a third-party pricing service to determine the fair value of the Partnership’s financial liabilities, which 
are estimates of market prices. The valuation methodology of the Partnership’s third-party pricing service incorporates commonly used market pricing methods. The 
valuation methodology considers the underlying characteristics of each financial liability as well as other quantitative and qualitative characteristics including, but not 
limited to, market interest rates, legal structure, seniority to other obligations, operating results of the underlying assets, and asset quality. The financial liability values are 
then estimated using a discounted cash flow and yield to maturity or call analysis. 

The Partnership evaluates pricing data received from the third-party pricing service, including consideration of current market interest rates, quantitative and 
qualitative characteristics of the underlying collateral, and other information from either the third-party pricing service or public sources. The fair value estimates of these 
financial liabilities are based largely on unobservable inputs believed to be used by market participants and require the use of judgment on the part of the third-party pricing 
service and the Partnership. Due to the judgments involved, the fair value measurements of the Partnership’s financial liabilities are categorized as Level 3 liabilities. The 
TEBS Financings and the 2024 PFA Securitization Transaction are credit enhanced by Freddie Mac. The TOB trust financings are 
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credit enhanced by either Mizuho or Barclays. The table below summarizes the fair value of the Partnership’s financial liabilities as of December 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 

  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
  Carrying Amount   Fair Value   Carrying Amount   Fair Value  

Financial Liabilities:             
Debt financing  $ 1,015,095,423  $ 1,020,451,526  $ 1,093,273,157  $ 1,093,729,911 
Secured lines of credit   80,850,000   80,850,000   68,852,000   68,852,000 
Mortgages payable   231,679   231,679   1,664,347   1,664,347 
 

22. Income Taxes

The Partnership recognizes income tax expense for federal, state, and local income taxes incurred by the Greens Hold Co, which owned The 50/50 MF Property 
until December 2022, and also owns certain property loans and real estate. The following table summarizes income tax expense (benefit) for the years ended December 31, 
2025, 2024, and 2023:
 
  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  
Current income tax expense (benefit)  $ 14,863   $ 30,012   $ 11,228  
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)   812,685    2,435    (362 )

Total income tax expense (benefit)  $ 827,548   $ 32,447   $ 10,866  
 

The Partnership’s income tax expense fluctuates from period to period based on the timing of the taxable income in the Greens Hold Co and the impact of deferred 
income taxes. Deferred income tax expense is generally a function of the period’s temporary differences (i.e. depreciation, amortization of finance costs, etc.). The deferred 
tax assets and liabilities are valued based on enacted tax rates. The Greens Hold Co had a net deferred tax liability of approximately $149,000 and a net deferred tax asset of 
approximately $664,000 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Substantially all of the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to The 50/50 MF Property that was 
sold in December 2022 as the related gain on sale has not been recognized for income tax purposes. These amounts are reported either within “Accounts payable, accrued 
expenses and other liabilities” or “Other assets” on the Partnership’s consolidated balance sheets. The Partnership evaluated whether it is more likely than not that its 
deferred income tax assets will be realizable and recorded no valuation allowance as of December 31, 2025 and 2024. Certain immaterial out-of-period adjustments related 
to income tax expense were made during the year ended December 31, 2025. See Note 2 for additional information.

For the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, income taxes computed by applying the U.S. federal statutory rates to income from continuing operations 
before income taxes for the Greens Hold Co differ from the provision for income taxes due to state income taxes (net of the effect on federal income tax) and deferral of the 
gain on sale of The 50/50 MF Property for income tax purposes.

The Partnership accrues interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax positions as part of income tax expense. There were no material uncertain tax positions, 
accrued interest or penalties as of December 31, 2025, and 2024.

The Partnership files U.S. federal and state tax returns. The Partnership’s returns for years 2022 through 2024 remain subject to examination by the Internal Revenue 
Service.

23. Partnership Income, Expenses and Distributions

The Partnership Agreement contains provisions for the distribution of Net Interest Income, Net Residual Proceeds and Liquidation Proceeds, for the allocation of 
income or loss from operations, and for the allocation of income and loss arising from a repayment, sale, or liquidation of investments. Income and losses will be allocated 
to each Unitholder on a periodic basis, as determined by the General Partner, based on the number of Preferred Units and BUCs held by each Unitholder as of the last day of 
the period for which such allocation is to be made. Distributions of Net Interest Income and Net Residual Proceeds will be made to each Unitholder of record on the last day 
of each distribution period based on the number of Preferred Units and BUCs held by each Unitholder on that date. Cash distributions are currently made on a quarterly 
basis. The holders of the Preferred Units are entitled to distributions at a fixed rate per annum prior to payment of distributions to other Unitholders.

For purposes of the Partnership Agreement, income and cash received by the Partnership from its investments in MF Properties, investments in unconsolidated 
entities, and property loans will be included in the Partnership’s Net Interest Income, and cash distributions received by the Partnership from the sale or redemption of such 
investments will be included in the Partnership’s Net Residual Proceeds.
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Net Interest Income (Tier 1) is allocated 99% to the limited partners and BUC holders as a class and 1% to the General Partner. Net Interest Income (Tier 2) and Net 
Residual Proceeds (Tier 2) are allocated 75% to the limited partners and BUC holders as a class and 25% to the General Partner. Net Interest Income (Tier 2) and Net 
Residual Proceeds (Tier 2) in excess of the maximum allowable amount as set forth in the Partnership Agreement are considered Net Interest Income (Tier 3) and Net 
Residual Proceeds (Tier 3) and are allocated 100% to the limited partners and BUC holders as a class.

Cash distributions per BUC declared during the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

  For the Years Ended December 31,  
  2025   2024   2023  
Cash distributions  $ 1.220   $ 1.478   $ 1.460  

(1)All cash distributions per BUC amounts above have been retroactively adjusted for the BUCs Distributions on a retroactive basis.

The following table summarizes the BUCs Distributions declared during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. There were no BUCs distributions declared 
during the year ended December 31, 2025.

  BUCs Distribution   Payment Ratio   Declaration Date  Record Date  Payment Date
2024 BUCs Distribution:             
First Quarter 2024 BUCs Distribution  $ 0.07    0.00417   3/13/2024  3/28/2024  4/30/2024
             
2023 BUCs Distributions:             
BUCs distribution  $ 0.07    0.00448   6/14/2023  6/30/2023  7/31/2023
BUCs distribution   0.07    0.00418   9/13/2023  9/29/2023  10/31/2023
BUCs distribution   0.07    0.00415   12/13/2023  12/29/2023  1/31/2024
subtotal   0.21           

             
Total  $ 0.28           

(1)The ratio represents the number of BUCs distributed for each BUC outstanding as of the respective record dates. The ratio was determined based on the closing BUC price on the NYSE on the day 
prior to the respective declaration dates.

24. Net income per BUC

The Partnership has disclosed basic and diluted net income per BUC in the Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations. The unvested RUAs issued under 
the Equity Incentive Plan are considered participating securities and are potentially dilutive. There were no dilutive BUCs for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 
2023.

25. Segments

As of December 31, 2025, the Partnership had four reportable segments: (1) Affordable Multifamily Investments, (2) Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments, (3) 
Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments, and (4) MF Properties. The Partnership separately reports its consolidation and elimination information because it does not allocate 
certain items to the segments. The Partnership’s chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”) is the Chief Executive Officer, who uses net income (loss) to monitor 
segment performance against budgeted results and to allocate resources. In this regard, the CODM uses net income (loss) to evaluate income generated from each segment’s 
assets and investments in deciding whether to reinvest income and available capital into such segment or into other investment classes of the Partnership. The CODM has 
considered recent underperformance in the Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments in conjunction with future market expectations in his decision to reduce the capital 
allocation to the Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments in the future.

(1)

(1)
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Affordable Multifamily Investments Segment

The Affordable Multifamily Investments segment consists of the Partnership’s portfolio of MRBs, GILs and related taxable MRBs, taxable GILs, and property loans 
that have been issued to provide construction and/or permanent financing for multifamily residential and commercial properties in their market areas. Such MRBs and GILs 
are held as investments and the related taxable MRBs, taxable GILs, and property loans, net of loan loss allowances, are reported as such on the Partnership’s consolidated 
balance sheets. As of December 31, 2025, the Partnership reported 82 MRBs and four GILs in this segment. As of December 31, 2025, the multifamily residential 
properties securing the MRBs and GILs contain a total of 10,581 and 910 multifamily rental units, respectively. All “General and administrative expenses” on the 
Partnership’s consolidated statements of operations are reported within this segment.

Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments Segment

The Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments segment consists of two MRBs that have been issued to provide acquisition, construction and/or permanent financing 
for seniors housing and skilled nursing properties and a property loan associated with a lease of essential healthcare support buildings. Seniors housing consists of a 
combination of independent living, assisted living and memory care units. As of December 31, 2025, the two properties securing the MRBs contain a total of 284 beds.

Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments Segment

The Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments segment consists of the operations of ATAX Vantage Holdings, LLC, ATAX Freestone Holdings, LLC, ATAX Senior 
Housing Holdings I, LLC, and ATAX Great Hill Holdings LLC, which make noncontrolling investments in unconsolidated entities for the construction, stabilization, and 
ultimate sale of market-rate multifamily and seniors housing properties (Note 7). The Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments segment also includes the consolidated VIE of 
Vantage at San Marcos (Note 3).

MF Properties Segment

The MF Properties segment consists primarily of student housing residential properties that were previously owned by the Partnership. As of December 31, 2025, 
the Partnership did not own any MF Properties. The Partnership previously owned the Suites on Paseo MF Property until the property was sold in December 2023 and there 
is no continuing involvement with the property. The Partnership previously sold The 50/50 MF Property to an unrelated non-profit organization in December 2022 in 
exchange for a seller financing property loan, which is included in the MF Properties Segment. Income tax expense for the Greens Hold Co is reported within this segment.
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The following tables detail certain financial information for the Partnership’s reportable segments for the periods indicated:
 

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2025  

  

Affordable 
Multifamily 
Investments   

Seniors and 
Skilled Nursing 

Investments   

Market-Rate Joint 
Venture 

Investments   MF Properties   Partnership Total  
Revenues:                

Investment income  $ 67,184,270  $ 4,204,796  $ 40,525  $ -  $ 71,429,591 
Other interest income   10,823,081   761,250   -    100,000   11,684,331 
Contingent interest income   208,059            208,059 

Other income   1,957,785   110,000   -    -    2,067,785 
Total revenues   80,173,195   5,076,046   40,525   100,000   85,389,766 
Expenses:                

Provision for credit losses   9,804,134   3,000   -    -    9,807,134 
Depreciation and amortization   8,965   -    -    -    8,965 
Interest expense   48,674,806   2,718,538   (1,001,971)   -    50,391,373 
Net result from derivative transactions   2,986,197   660,251   -    -    3,646,448 
General and administrative   18,978,493   -    -    -    18,978,493 

Total expenses   80,452,595   3,381,789   (1,001,971)   -    82,832,413 
Other Income:                

Gain on sale of real estate assets   -    -    -    3,017,410   3,017,410 
Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities

  -    -    185,963   -    185,963 
Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities   (29,793)   -    (12,517,130)   -    (12,546,923)

Income before income taxes   (309,193)   1,694,257   (11,288,671)   3,117,410   (6,786,197)
Income tax expense   -    -    -    827,548   827,548 

Segment net income (loss)  $ (309,193)  $ 1,694,257  $ (11,288,671)  $ 2,289,862  $ (7,613,745)
 

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2024  

  

Affordable 
Multifamily 
Investments   

Seniors and 
Skilled Nursing 

Investments   

Market-Rate Joint 
Venture 

Investments   MF Properties   Partnership Total  
Revenues:                

Investment income  $ 72,865,558  $ 3,442,560  $ 4,668,588  $ -  $ 80,976,706 
Other interest income   8,941,994   393,313   -    174,000   9,509,307 
Other income   785,386   -    -    -    785,386 

Total revenues   82,592,938   3,835,873   4,668,588   174,000   91,271,399 
Expenses:                

Provision for credit losses   (1,254,308)   218,000   -    -    (1,036,308)
Depreciation and amortization   23,867   -    -    -    23,867 
Interest expense   54,566,925   2,464,899   3,000,183   -    60,032,007 
Net result from derivative transactions   (7,202,354)   (1,293,072)   -    -    (8,495,426)
General and administrative   19,652,622   -    -    -    19,652,622 

Total expenses   65,786,752   1,389,827   3,000,183   -    70,176,762 
Other Income:                

Gain on sale of real estate assets
  -    -    -    

63,739
   

63,739
 

Gain on sale of mortgage revenue bond   2,220,254   -    -    -    2,220,254 
Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities   -    -    117,844   -    117,844 
Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities   -    -    (2,140,694)   -    (2,140,694)

Income before income taxes   19,026,440   2,446,046   (354,445)   237,739   21,355,780 
Income tax expense   -    -    -    32,447   32,447 

Segment net income (loss)  $ 19,026,440  $ 2,446,046  $ (354,445)  $ 205,292  $ 21,323,333 
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  For the Year Ended December 31, 2023  

  

Affordable 
Multifamily 
Investments   

Seniors and 
Skilled Nursing 

Investments   

Market-Rate Joint 
Venture 

Investments   MF Properties   Partnership Total  
Revenues:                

Investment income  $ 70,393,234  $ 1,710,657  $ 10,162,307  $ -  $ 82,266,198 
Other interest income   17,756,044   -    -    -    17,756,044 
Property revenues   -    -    -    4,567,506   4,567,506 
Other income   310,916   -    -    -    310,916 

Total revenues   88,460,194   1,710,657   10,162,307   4,567,506   104,900,664 
Expenses:                

Real estate operating   -    -    -    2,663,868   2,663,868 
Provision for credit losses   (2,347,000)   -    -    -    (2,347,000)
Depreciation and amortization   23,846   -    -    1,513,602   1,537,448 
Interest expense   66,112,891   998,618   1,337,402   617,852   69,066,763 
Net result from derivative transactions   (7,305,867)   (89,844)   -    24,127   (7,371,584)
General and administrative   20,399,489   -    -    -    20,399,489 

Total expenses   76,883,359   908,774   1,337,402   4,819,449   83,948,984 
Other Income:                

Gain on sale of real estate assets   -    -    -    10,363,363   10,363,363 
Gain on sale of investments in unconsolidated entities   -    -    22,725,398   -    22,725,398 
Earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities   -    -    (17,879)   -    (17,879)

Income before income taxes   11,576,835   801,883   31,532,424   10,111,420   54,022,562 
Income tax expense   -    -    -    10,866   10,866 

Segment net income  $ 11,576,835  $ 801,883  $ 31,532,424  $ 10,100,554  $ 54,011,696 
 

The following table details total assets for the Partnership’s reportable segments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
  December 31, 2025   December 31, 2024   
Total assets        

Affordable Multifamily Investments  $ 1,354,654,552   $ 1,428,627,104   
Seniors and Skilled Nursing Investments   72,334,224    70,163,422   
Market-Rate Joint Venture Investments   148,919,228    183,508,429   
MF Properties   4,332,730    7,782,906   
Consolidation/eliminations   (77,353,456 )   (110,381,701 )  

Total assets  $ 1,502,887,278   $ 1,579,700,160   
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26. Subsequent Events

During the first quarter of 2026, the Partnership acquired four multifamily properties previously owned by the non-profit borrowers of The Park at Sondrio MRB 
and taxable MRB, The Park at Vietti MRB and taxable MRB, The Ivy Apartments MRB (a/k/a Century Plaza Apartments), and Windsor Shores Apartments MRB and 
taxable MRB via deed in lieu of foreclosure. All four MF Properties are located in South Carolina. Prior to the acquisition of each property, the Partnership's total aggregate 
outstanding principal balance and the estimated fair value of the MRBs and taxable MRBs was approximately $119.9 million and $110.3 million, respectively. These four 
properties will be consolidated in the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements and recorded at fair value beginning in the first quarter of 2026 and will be reported 
within the MF Properties segment. The MF Properties will be managed by an unaffiliated third-party property management firm to maximize operating cash flows and 
property values. The Partnership may look to sell MF Properties once operations are maximized.

During the first quarter of 2026, the Partnership obtained a mortgage payable of $84.0 million in order to facilitate the acquisition of the four South Carolina MF 
properties (the "SC Mortgage"). The initial maturity date of the SC Mortgage is December 31, 2027, which may be extended to December 31, 2028, subject to various 
conditions, including extension of the related swap agreements, the achievement of certain debt service coverage and loan-to-value ratios, and payment of an extension fee 
of 0.25% of the outstanding principal amount. The SC Mortgage bears interest at an annual rate equal to the sum of one-month Term SOFR plus 2.75% and the Partnership 
executed a swap agreement to hedge the floating interest rate. In addition, Greystone Select, which is an affiliate of the Partnership, entered into a guaranty agreement 
whereby Greystone Select will guaranty approximately $8.4 million of the liabilities under the SC Mortgage. Proceeds from the SC Mortgage and cash on hand were used to 
paydown approximately $95.9 million of TOB trust financing associated with The Park at Sondrio MRB and taxable MRB, The Park at Vietti MRB and taxable MRB, The 
Ivy Apartments MRB (a/k/a Century Plaza Apartments), and Windsor Shores Apartments MRB and taxable MRB.

In February 2026, the managing member of Freestone Cresta Bella refinanced its construction loan and the Partnership has provided a limited-to-full guaranty for 
the new loan. Upon closing of the refinancing, the Partnership was no longer subject to the forward loan purchase agreement associated with the Freestone Cresta Bella 
construction loan discussed in Note 16.

In January 2026, the Partnership increased its funding of the Residency at the Entrepreneur - Series J-T taxable MRB from $8.0 million to $12.0 million and 
received a fee of approximately $40,000 associated with the increase. There were no additional changes to terms associated with the increased commitment.

In February 2026, the borrower of the Poppy Grove I GIL and taxable GIL extended the maturity date from March 1, 2026 to April 1, 2026. Freddie Mac extended 
its forward purchase commitment maturity to April 1, 2026 as well. There were no additional changes to terms associated with the extensions.

In March 2026, the Partnership agreed to contribute additional capital to Vantage at McKinney totaling approximately $7.2 million to resolve certain covenant 
matters associated with the related mortgage loan of the underlying property.

27. Revisions to Previously Issued Quarterly Financial Statements (Unaudited)

In connection with the preparation of the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, the Partnership identified 
certain immaterial errors in previously issued financial statements for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025. The Partnership assessed the 
aggregate effects and materiality of these errors, including the presentation on previously issued quarterly consolidated financial statements, on a qualitative and quantitative 
basis in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality and SAB No. 108 on Quantifying Financial Statement Errors, codified in Accounting 
Standards Codification Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections and concluded the errors were not material to the previously issued quarterly consolidated 
financial statements. The Partnership will voluntarily revise the quarterly financial statements for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025 that will be 
included in the Partnerships’ quarterly reports during the year ended December 31, 2026. The following is a summary of the impacts on financial statement line items for 
the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025:

•Decreases in investment income of approximately $803,000, $787,000, and $569,000 for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025, 
respectively;

•Decreases in interest expense of approximately $638,000, $324,000, and $64,000 for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025, respectively; 
and

•Increases in losses from investment in unconsolidated entities of approximately $759,000, $721,000, and $612,000 for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and 
September 30, 2025, respectively.
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The net impact to income (loss) before income taxes, net income (loss), and net income (loss) available to Partners was a decrease of approximately $924,000, 
$1.2 million, and $1.1 million for the quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2025, respectively.
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Item 9.  Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.

Not applicable.

Item 9A.  Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer have reviewed and evaluated the effectiveness of the Partnership’s disclosure controls and procedures (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer have concluded that due to the material weakness in the Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting as described below, the Partnership’s 
disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of December 31, 2025. However, after giving full consideration to the identified material weakness described herein, 
and based on a number of other factors, the Partnership concluded that our consolidated financial statements included in Part II, Item 8, "Financial Statements and 
Supplementary Data" of this Annual Report on Form 10-K fairly present, in all material respects, our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows as of and for the 
periods presented in conformity with U.S. GAAP.

Management's Annual Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

The Partnership’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting as such term is defined in Securities 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f). The Partnership carried out an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of the Partnership’s management, 
including the Partnership’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting. The 
Partnership’s management used the framework in Internal Control - Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations (COSO) to perform 
this evaluation. Based on that evaluation, the Partnership’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of December 31, 2025, the Partnership’s 
internal control over financial reporting was not effective as of that date because of the material weakness in internal control over financial reporting described below. A 
material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of our annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. 

The Partnership identified a material weakness with respect to the misapplication of accounting guidance for investments accounted for using the equity method. 
Specifically, the weakness related to the operating effectiveness of quarterly controls for recording preferred return investment income, the Partnership’s proportionate share 
of earnings (losses) from investments in unconsolidated entities, and the capitalization of interest costs as a basis difference related to equity method investees that are 
undergoing development activities. This material weakness resulted in an aggregate immaterial error in the reporting of such items in prior periods beginning in the third 
quarter of 2022, which we have corrected prospectively in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2025. However, this control deficiency created a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of our consolidated financial statements would not be prevented or detected on a timely basis, and therefore we concluded 
that the deficiency constitutes a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting and that our internal control over financial reporting was not effective as of 
December 31, 2025.

Management’s Plan for Remediation of Material Weakness

Upon identification of the material weakness, the Partnership immediately undertook an evaluation of the calculations and controls of the impacted items, noting 
impacts to six investments in unconsolidated entities dating back to the third quarter of 2022. The Partnership redesigned the calculations for all impacted equity method 
investees, quantified the impacts to all periods, individually and in the aggregate, and established additional reviews of related calculations and control operation. In 
performing this redesign, the Partnership has identified the amount of aggregate errors for all investments and for all periods through December 31, 2025 and established 
updated calculations and control procedures to avoid similar errors in future periods. As such, management believes all measures to appropriately enhance its controls and 
procedures have been completed as of the date of this filing. However, the material weakness will not be considered fully remediated until the enhanced controls related to the 
material weakness operate for a sufficient amount of time and management has concluded that these controls are operating effectively.



 

162

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in the Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) 
during the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2025, except in relation to the material weakness described above, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting.

Attestation Report of Registered Public Accounting Firm

The effectiveness of the Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, has been audited by Grant Thornton LLP, an independent 
registered public accounting firm, as stated in their report included in Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K, which expresses an adverse opinion of the effectiveness of 
the Partnership’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025.

Item 9B.  Other Information.

None.

Item 9C.  Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections.

 Not applicable.
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PART III

Item 10.  Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance.

The Partnership is managed by its General Partner, which in turn is managed by its general partner, Greystone Manager. The Board of Managers of Greystone 
Manager act as the directors of the Partnership.

Kenneth C. Rogozinski holds the position of Chief Executive Officer and Jesse A. Coury holds the position of Chief Financial Officer of the Partnership. Mr. 
Rogozinski and Mr. Coury are the only executive officers of the Partnership and are employed by Greystone Manager.

The Partnership’s General Partner is not elected by the Unitholders and is not subject to re-election on an annual or other continuing basis in the future. In addition, 
the Partnership’s Unitholders are not entitled to elect the Board of Managers or executive officers of Greystone Manager or take part in the management or control of the 
business of the Partnership.

The Board of Managers has eight members, of which four members are independent under the applicable SEC and NYSE independence requirements. The NYSE 
listing rules do not require a listed limited partnership, such as the Partnership, to have a majority of independent directors on the Board of Managers or to establish a 
compensation committee or a nominating and corporate governance committee. The Partnership is, however, required to have an audit committee of at least three members, all 
of whom are required to meet the independence and experience standards established by the NYSE listing rules and SEC rules. In this regard, all the members of the Audit 
Committee of the Board of Managers have been determined to be independent under the applicable SEC and NYSE independence requirements.

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the current Board of Managers and executive officers of the Partnership. Managers will remain in office 
until: (i) removed by a written instrument signed by the managing member of Greystone Manager; (ii) such Manager resigns in a written instrument delivered to the managing 
member of Greystone Manager; or (iii) such Manager dies or is unable to serve. 
 

Name  Position Held with Greystone  Position Held
Since

Stephen Rosenberg  Chairman of the Board of Managers / Manager  2019
Kenneth C. Rogozinski  Chief Executive Officer  2021
Jesse A. Coury  Chief Financial Officer  2020
Jeffrey M. Baevsky  Manager  2019
Drew C. Fletcher  Manager  2019
Steven C. Lilly  Manager  2019
W. Kimball Griffith  Manager  2019
Deborah A. Wilson  Manager  2020
Robert K. Jacobsen  Manager  2023
Alfonso Costa Jr.  Manager  2026
 
(1)Member of the Greystone Manager Audit Committee. The Board of Managers has determined each of Mr. Lilly and Ms. Wilson is an “audit committee financial expert” as such term is defined in Item 
407(d)(5)(ii) of SEC Regulation S-K.
(2)Determined to be independent under both Section 10A of the Exchange Act and the NYSE corporate governance standards.
(3)Mr. Costa was appointed to the Board of Managers on January 14, 2026.

Set forth below is the biographical information for each of the Managers and the executive officers of the Partnership:

Stephen Rosenberg, 70, founded Greystone (together with its affiliated companies, the “Greystone Companies”) in 1988 as an independent investment banking firm 
and has since developed the Greystone Companies into a diversified national company with approximately 1,000 employees that owns, services and/or manages nearly $90 
billion in assets. Mr. Rosenberg currently serves as Chief Executive Officer of the Greystone Companies, responsible for executive oversight, coordination and management 
of matters of the Greystone Companies, as well as the identification and execution of real estate and healthcare related merchant banking and development opportunities. Mr. 
Rosenberg received his Bachelor of Business Administration degree from Touro College in New York and a Masters of Business Administration degree from the Wharton 
School of the University of Pennsylvania, as well as a Doctor of Dental Medicine degree from the University of Pennsylvania School of Dental Medicine.

 (1) (2)

 (1) (2)

 (1) (2)

 (2)

(3)
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Kenneth C. Rogozinski, 64, is the Chief Executive Officer of the Partnership and an employee of Greystone Manager. Mr. Rogozinski was the Partnership’s Chief 
Investment Officer beginning in September 2019. Previously, Mr. Rogozinski was an Executive Managing Director of Greystone Capital Advisors LLC, a position he held 
beginning October 2017. In that role Mr. Rogozinski oversaw Greystone Capital Advisors originations, structured debt products and complex, specialized financing solutions 
for real estate owners and developers seeking debt and equity for construction and portfolio refinancing of multifamily and mixed-use assets. From February 2009 to 
September 2017, Mr. Rogozinski was the Co-Chief Executive Officer and Chief Credit Officer of Dreadnought Capital Management Corporation, an SEC registered 
investment advisor, that he co-founded in 2009. There, he focused on direct lending and debt investing in public-private housing and project finance, overseeing more than 
$1.1 billion in deployed capital. Mr. Rogozinski received a Bachelor of Science degree in Finance from Fordham University and a Master of Business Administration degree 
from the Wharton School of the University of Pennsylvania. Mr. Rogozinski serves as chairman of the Town of Greenwich, CT’s Planning and Zoning Board of Appeals.

Jesse A. Coury, 40, was appointed Chief Financial Officer of the Partnership in February 2020 and is an employee of Greystone Manager. Previously, Mr. Coury was 
the Partnership’s Corporate Controller from 2017 until 2019. Mr. Coury previously served as the Director of Internal Audit for Burlington Capital LLC in 2016 and was an 
Assurance Manager at RSM US LLP, where he worked 2009 to 2015. Mr. Coury received his Bachelor of Arts in Accounting and Master of Accountancy degrees from the 
University of Notre Dame and is a Certified Public Accountant (CPA) licensed in the State of Nebraska.

Jeffrey M. Baevsky, 65, is the Chief Financial Officer of Greystone where he has been employed since 2014. Mr. Baevsky is responsible for Greystone’s finance, 
accounting, and human resources activities. Mr. Baevsky led the closing of Greystone’s inaugural debt fund, as well as six CLO offerings, three of which have been landmark 
transactions comprised solely of healthcare assets. Prior to joining Greystone, Mr. Baevsky served as Head of Capital Markets at Gramercy Capital Corp. handling project 
debt and secondary loan trading activities. Over his career, he has advised on mortgage-based credit facilities, mezzanine finance, off-balance sheet acquisition and asset 
development programs, and both public and private debt and equity capital placements as a Managing Director at Deutsche Bank and Wachovia. Mr. Baevsky received an 
M.B.A. in finance and real estate from the MIT Sloan School of Management and a Bachelor of Science and Engineering degree from the University of Pennsylvania.

Drew C. Fletcher, 47, is the President of Greystone Capital Advisors LLC and Greystone Construction Capital LLC where he has been employed since 2013. Mr. 
Fletcher brings over 26 years of commercial real estate experience arranging creative debt and equity solutions for institutional and private commercial property owners and 
developers, and providing strategic advisory services for institutions, investors and borrowers. He has directly originated and executed on more than $25 billion of financing 
transactions. From 1999 to 2012 he was employed by Edison Properties LLC, one of the largest private real estate owners in New York City, with a $5 billion diversified 
portfolio of self-storage, office, multifamily and substantial land holdings throughout the New York Metropolitan region, where he ultimately served as Chief Financial 
Officer. Mr. Fletcher received his Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics and Communications from Wake Forest University; his Master of Business Administration in 
Finance from New York University; and his Master of Accountancy in Taxation from Rutgers University.

Steven C. Lilly, 56, currently serves as the Chief Financial Officer of FS/KKR Capital Corp. (NYSE, “FSK”), a specialty finance company with approximately $16 
billion of assets under management. He also serves as the Chief Financial Officer of KKR FS Income Trust and KKR FS Income Trust Select, both of which also are specialty 
finance companies. Previously, he served as the Chief Financial Officer of FS/KKR Capital Corp. II, until its merger with FSK in June 2021. Prior to FSK, Mr. Lilly served as 
the Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and member of the Board of Directors of Triangle Capital Corporation from 2006 to the sale of Triangle Capital Corporation in August 
2018. Prior to its sale, Triangle Capital Corporation was a NYSE-listed specialty finance company that provided customized financing primarily to lower middle market 
companies located in the United States and is now known as Barings BDC, Inc. Mr. Lilly was also the Chief Compliance Officer of Triangle Capital Corporation from 2007 
to August 2018, and a member of its investment committee. Mr. Lilly is a graduate of Davidson College and has completed an executive-sponsored education program at the 
University of North Carolina’s Kenan-Flagler Business School.

W. Kimball Griffith, 77, retired, previously of counsel to Norris George & Ostrow PLLC from October 2017 to December 2024 (dissolved September 2025), a law 
firm that specialized in providing finance solutions to affordable housing and community development. From February 2015 to September 2017, Mr. Griffith was an 
affordable housing consultant. From 2003 to February 2015, he served as director (2003-2007) and vice president (2007-2015) of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
Corporation (Freddie Mac) in its Multifamily Division in charge of mortgage and investment products for affordable properties with federal, state or local financial support. 
During the period that he was vice president, Freddie Mac affordable housing investments annually approximated $3 to 4 billion, working with 10 to 15 affordable mortgage 
lenders and investors and supervising 8 production staff as well as working with 15 underwriting staff. From 1974 to 2003, he practiced law, including with Kutak Rock LLP 
and its predecessor firms, from 1976 until 1999, where he served in numerous management roles, and with Ballard Spahr LLP from 1999 to 2003. Mr. Griffith currently 
serves on the Board of Directors of Housing Up (formerly Transitional Housing Corporation), its affiliated corporation, Transitional Housing Corporation Affordable Housing 
and Seabury Resources for Aging. He previously served on the Board of Directors of Enterprise 
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Community Investors, Inc. and Enterprise Community Development Inc. (formerly Community Preservation Development Corporation). Mr. Griffith is a graduate of 
Davidson College and the University of North Carolina Law School.

Deborah A. Wilson, 70, is currently a Principal at Ramshead Advisors LLC where she uses her broad and deep experience in the industry to assist existing and 
potential owners of commercial mortgage banking companies. She focuses on mergers and acquisitions, pricing, due diligence, transitional activities and operational 
efficiencies of commercial mortgage banking. She previously served as Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer of Walker & Dunlop, Inc., as Vice 
President of Counterparty Risk at Fannie Mae, and as a Partner at KPMG LLP.

Robert K. Jacobsen, 69, has over 40 years of professional experience including serving as a Managing Director at Merrill Lynch, Goldman Sachs, and Fundamental 
Advisors. In that time, he accumulated expertise in the underwriting, trading, and sale of municipal bonds with a particular focus on real estate secured transactions, both as a 
principal and as an agent. He is also experienced in the hedging and financing of municipal bonds in both the securitization and derivatives markets. Mr. Jacobsen graduated 
with a B.A. and an M.A. from Columbia University and an M.B.A. from the University of Michigan.

Alfonso Costa Jr., 37, serves as Chief Operating Officer of the Falcone Group, one of the leading real estate development and investment firms in the United States, 
where he is responsible for overseeing the development of multifamily apartment projects, condo-hotels and single-family home communities, leading public-private 
partnerships, and executing operational and strategic initiatives for the company. He previously served in the Federal Government from 2018 to 2020 as Deputy Chief of Staff 
& Opportunity Zones lead for the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), where he was responsible for overseeing policy for the $70 billion annually-
budgeted Cabinet agency, which maintains a wide range of housing and community development programs. As a leader of the bi-partisan Opportunity Zones program, Mr. 
Costa held the title of Chairman’s delegate and HUD’s lead representative on the Federal Government’s inter-agency Opportunity and Revitalization Council. Mr. Costa 
serves as Advisory Board Member of the ULI Terwilliger Center for Housing, and Board Director of the Home Builders Institute (HBI). He is also a board director of the 
Urban League of Broward County, the Housing Affordability Committee Chair for the ULI Southeast Florida/Caribbean District, member & recent chair of the ULI Florida 
Affordable & Workforce Housing Council (AWHC), and former Chair of the Nova Southeastern University Master’s in Real Estate Development (MSRED) Program. Mr. 
Costa earned his law degree from Harvard University, master’s degree from the University of Oxford (United Kingdom), and bachelor’s degree from Yale University.

Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Reporting Compliance

Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 requires the executive officers of the Partnership and managers of Greystone Manager and persons who own 
more than 10% of the Partnership’s BUCs to file reports of their ownership of BUCs with the SEC. Such officers, managers and Unitholders are required by SEC regulations 
to furnish the Partnership with copies of all Section 16(a) reports they file. To the Partnership’s knowledge, based solely upon review of the copies of such reports received by 
the Partnership and written representations from each such person who did not file an annual report with the SEC (Form 5) that no other reports were required, the Partnership 
believes that one manager of the Board, Jeffrey M. Baevsky, filed one Form 4 late on November 17, 2025 involving two transactions. The Partnership believes all other 
Section 16(a) filing requirements applicable to the executive officers, managers, and beneficial owners of BUCs were satisfied in a timely manner during the year ended 
December 31, 2025.

Code of Ethical Conduct and Code of Conduct

Greystone Manager has adopted the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics for the senior executive and financial officers of the Partnership as required by Section 406 
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. As such, this Code of Business Conduct and Ethics covers all executive officers of the Partnership, including the Partnership’s chief 
executive officer and chief financial officer. The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is also applicable to all the members of the Board of Managers, officers, and 
employees working on behalf of the Partnership and is designed to comply with the listing requirements of the NYSE. The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is available 
on the Partnership’s website at www.ghiinvestors.com.

Insider Trading Policy

Greystone Manager has adopted an Insider Trading Policy that governs the purchase, sale, and/or other disposition of the Partnership’s securities by Managers, officers, 
and employees of the Partnership and its affiliates, together with their immediate family members and other persons living in their households.  We believe the Insider Trading 
Policy is reasonably designed to promote compliance with insider trading laws, rules, and regulations, and any applicable NYSE standards. A copy of the Insider Trading 
Policy is filed as Exhibit 19.1 to this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2025.



 

166

Hedging Policy

The Partnership has a hedging policy in place for all members of the Board of Managers, officers of the Partnership and Greystone Manager, the General Partner, 
employees of the Partnership or its subsidiaries, and any other Greystone affiliated employees who perform services on behalf of Greystone Manager, the General Partner or 
the Partnership. The policy also applies to family members, other members of a person’s household, and entities controlled by a person covered by the policy. The policy 
applies to all transactions in the Partnership's securities, which consists of the Partnership’s BUCs, Preferred Units and any other Partnership securities that may be issued in 
the future. Our policy prohibits hedging or monetization transactions.

Audit Committee

The Board of Managers has an Audit Committee. The Charter of the Audit Committee is posted under the “Corporate Governance” section of the Partnership’s 
website at www.ghiinvestors.com. The Partnership does not have a compensation committee or a nominating and corporate governance committee. The NYSE listing rules do 
not require a listed limited partnership to establish a compensation committee or a nominating and corporate governance committee. The Partnership is, however, required to 
have an audit committee comprised solely of members that are “independent” under the NYSE listing standards.

The members of the Audit Committee are Steven C. Lilly, W. Kimball Griffith, and Deborah A. Wilson. The Board of Managers has affirmatively determined that 
each member of the Audit Committee meets the independence and experience standards established by the NYSE listing rules and the rules of the SEC. The Board of 
Managers has also reviewed the financial expertise of Mr. Lilly and Ms. Wilson and affirmatively determined that each is an “audit committee financial expert,” as 
determined by the rules of the SEC. Mr. Lilly, Mr. Griffith and Ms. Wilson are “independent” as defined by the rules of the SEC and the NYSE listing standards.

The Audit Committee assists the Board of Managers in its oversight of the integrity of the Partnership’s financial statements and its compliance with legal and 
regulatory requirements and partnership policies and controls. The Audit Committee has the sole authority to (1) retain and terminate our independent registered public 
accounting firm, (2) approve all auditing services and related fees and the terms thereof performed by our independent registered public accounting firm, and (3) pre-approve 
any non-audit services and tax services to be rendered by our independent registered public accounting firm. The Audit Committee is also responsible for confirming the 
independence and objectivity of our independent registered public accounting firm. The Partnership’s independent registered public accounting firm is given unrestricted 
access to the Audit Committee and Greystone Manager’s management, as necessary.

The Audit Committee held five meetings during 2025.

Item 11.  Executive Compensation.

Compensation Discussion and Analysis

General

This section discusses the material elements of the compensation of the individuals who served as the Partnership’s executive officers as of December 31, 2025 and 
are referred to as “named executive officers.” For 2025, the Partnership’s named executive officers are Kenneth C. Rogozinski, the Chief Executive Officer, and Jesse A. 
Coury, the Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Rogozinski and Mr. Coury are employees, but not executive officers, of Greystone Manager. Based on the standards for determining 
“executive officers” set forth in Exchange Act Rule 3b-7, and consistent with the Partnership’s management structure, the Partnership has determined that Mr. Rogozinski and 
Mr. Coury were the only individuals who served as executive officers of the Partnership for the year ended December 31, 2025.

Under the terms of the Partnership Agreement, other than pursuant to awards under equity plans sponsored by the Partnership or its affiliates, the Partnership is not 
permitted to provide any compensation to executive officers of Greystone Manager, or to any limited partners of the General Partner. In this regard, the compensation of the 
named executive officers of the Partnership was determined exclusively by Greystone Manager. The Partnership reimbursed Greystone Manager for services provided by the 
Partnership’s named executive officers during 2025. Accordingly, the Partnership does not have an executive compensation program for the named executive officers that is 
controlled by the Partnership.

Compensation Recovery Policy

Under the Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the “Dodd-Frank Act”), the SEC adopted a rule directing national securities exchanges to 
establish listing standards which provide that companies listed on a national securities exchange must adopt a policy providing for the recovery of incentive-based 
compensation in the event of an accounting restatement based on erroneous 
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data. Under such a policy, compensation would be recovered, or “clawed back,” from any current or former executive officer of the company who received the incentive-
based compensation during the three fiscal years preceding the date on which the company is required to prepare the restatement. The amount to be recovered would be the 
excess of the amount that would have been paid to the executive officer under the restatement. On November 7, 2023, the Partnership adopted a compensation recovery policy 
that incorporates the requirements of Section 10D of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Rule 303A.14 of the NYSE Listed Company Manual, as mandated 
by the Dodd-Frank Act.

Timing of Equity Award Grants

Equity grants made to the named executive officers must be approved by the Board of Managers. During 2025, RUAs were granted to the officers of the Partnership 
and the Managers on February 25, 2025 and June 23, 2025. The Partnership’s Equity Incentive Plan expired in June 2025.

As part of the Partnership’s annual performance and compensation review process, the Board of Managers approves RUA grants to our named executive officers in the 
first fiscal quarter of the following fiscal year, after the Partnership’s fiscal year-end to which the grant relates. The Board of Managers does not grant equity awards in 
anticipation of the release of material nonpublic information, and the Partnership does not time the release of material nonpublic information based on equity award grant 
dates.

In accordance with Item 402(x) of Regulation S-K, we are providing information regarding our procedures related to the grant of RUAs close in time to the release of 
material non-public information. To date, the Board of Managers has not granted RUAs to officers of the Partnership, Managers, or any other individual. Although the 
Partnership does not have a formal policy that requires us to award equity or equity-based compensation on specific dates, as a matter of policy, the Board of Managers 
generally prohibits the grant of RUAs or other equity awards to executive officers of the Partnership, Managers, and any other grantee during closed quarterly trading 
windows (as determined in accordance with the Partnership’s insider trading policy). Our insider trading policy also prohibits Managers, officers, and employees from trading 
in our BUCs while in possession of or on the basis of material non-public information concerning the Partnership. The Board of Managers does not take material non-public 
information into account when determining the timing of equity awards, nor does the Partnership time the disclosure of material non-public information for the purpose of 
impacting the value of executive compensation. The Partnership generally issues equity awards to our executive officers on a limited and infrequent basis, and not in 
accordance with any fixed schedule. During 2025, there were no equity awards granted to any named executive officer within four business days preceding or one business 
day after the filing of any report of Forms 10-K, 10-Q, or 8-K that disclosed material nonpublic information.

Compensation Information for Named Executive Officers

Set forth below is information about all compensation paid by the Partnership, pursuant to awards under equity plans sponsored by the Partnership or its affiliates, to 
the named executive officers for the years indicated.

Compensation Committee Report

The Partnership does not have a separate compensation committee. We, as the Board of Managers of Greystone Manager, have reviewed and discussed the foregoing 
Compensation Discussion and Analysis with management. Based on this review and discussion with management, we have recommended that the Compensation Discussion 
and Analysis be included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2025.

Respectfully Submitted,

Stephen Rosenberg, Chairman
Jeffrey M. Baevsky
Drew C. Fletcher
W. Kimball Griffith
Robert K. Jacobsen
Steven C. Lilly
Deborah A. Wilson
Alfonso Costa Jr.
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Summary Compensation Table for 2025

The following table sets forth information regarding compensation paid by the Partnership, pursuant to awards under equity plans sponsored by the Partnership or its 
affiliates, to the Partnership’s named executive officers for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023.
 

Name and Principal Position  Year  
Unit

Awards   
All Other

Compensation   Total  
Kenneth C. Rogozinski  2025  $ 769,862   $ -   $ 769,862 
Chief Executive Officer  2024   361,485    -    361,485 
  2023   400,905       400,905 
            
Jesse A. Coury  2025   639,659    -    639,659 
Chief Financial Officer  2024   300,656    -    300,656 
  2023   334,530    -    334,530 
 
(1)This column reflects grants of RUAs under the Equity Incentive Plan. The Equity Incentive Plan permitted the grant of RUAs and other awards to the employees of Greystone Manager, the Partnership, 
or any affiliate of either, and to members of the Board of Managers for up to 1 million BUCs. RUAs are generally granted with vesting conditions ranging from three months to up to four and a half years. 
RUAs granted to executive officers during 2025 and 2024 provide for the payment of distributions during the restriction period. The RUAs also provide for accelerated vesting if there is a change in control 
related to the Partnership, the General Partner, or Greystone Manager. The value of the RUAs granted to the named executive officers in the table above represents the aggregate grant date fair value of each 
award computed in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 718. The values were computed by multiplying the number of units underlying the unit award by the closing price of the Partnership’s BUCs on the 
NYSE on the grant date. The Partnership awarded the named executive officers a total of 44,877 RUAs on February 25, 2025 with a grant date fair value of $12.36 per unit and a total of 70,184 RUAs on 
June 23, 2025 with a grant date fair value of $12.18 per unit.

Grants of Plan-Based Awards Table for 2025

Name  Grant Date  

All other stock awards: Number of 
shares of stock or units 

(#)   

Grant date fair value of stock 
and option awards 

($)  
Kenneth C. Rogozinski  2/25/2025   24,501    302,832  
  6/23/2025   38,344    467,030  
         
Jesse A. Coury  2/25/2025   20,376    251,847  
  6/23/2025   31,840    387,811  

 
(1)For each award with a grant date of February 25, 2025 disclosed in this column, one-third of the aggregate number of RUAs vest on each of November 30, 2025, 2026, and 2027. For each award with a 
grant date of June 23, 2025 disclosed in this column, one-fourth of the aggregate number of RUAs vest on each of November 30, 2026, 2027, 2028, and 2029.
(2)The amounts reflected in this column show the grant date fair value of the RUAs calculated in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 718.  The grant date fair value was computed by multiplying the number 
of units underlying the unit award by the closing price per Unit of the Partnership’s BUCs on the NYSE on the grant date.

Amended and Restated 2015 Equity Incentive Plan

On June 24, 2015, the Board of Managers of the then current general partner of the Partnership’s General Partner approved the America First Multifamily Investors, 
L.P. 2015 Equity Incentive Plan, which was subsequently approved by the Partnership’s BUC holders on September 15, 2015. On December 5, 2022, the Board of Managers 
approved the Amended and Restated Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP 2015 Equity Incentive Plan, which made certain administrative updates and replaced the 
original plan in its entirety. These administrative updates did not require approval by the Partnership’s BUC holders.

The Partnership’s Equity Incentive Plan expired in June 2025. The purpose of the Equity Incentive Plan was to promote the interests of the Partnership and its 
Unitholders by providing incentive compensation awards that encourage superior performance. The Equity Incentive Plan was also intended to attract and retain the services 
of individuals who are essential for the Partnership’s growth and profitability and to encourage those individuals to devote their best efforts to advancing the Partnership’s 
business. 

The maximum number of BUCs allowed with respect to awards under the Equity Incentive Plan was 1,000,000. All BUCs available under the Equity Incentive Plan 
were awarded prior to expiration. The outstanding awards granted under the Equity Incentive Plan are generally administered by the Board of Managers

(1)

(1) (2)
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The effective date of the Equity Incentive Plan was June 24, 2015 and the Equity Incentive Plan expired upon the tenth anniversary of the effective date, which was 
June 24, 2025. 

RUAs granted under the Equity Incentive Plan totaled 329,584, 109,581, and 105,274 for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively. No other 
types of awards have been granted under the Equity Incentive Plan as of December 31, 2025. The Equity Incentive Plan expired on June 24, 2025 and there are no BUCs 
available for future issuance.

Outstanding Equity Awards at Fiscal Year-End 2025

Name  

Number of Shares or
Units of Stock That Have

Not Vested   

Market Value of Shares
or Units of Stock That

Have Not Vested  
Kenneth C. Rogozinski   61,928   $ 426,684  
Jesse A. Coury   51,454    354,518  
(1)Represents RUAs granted under the Equity Incentive Plan. Mr. Rogozinski’s outstanding RUAs will vest 25,003 units on November 30, 2026, 17,753 units on November 30, 2027, 9,586 units on 
November 30, 2028, and 9,586 units on November 30, 2029.

Mr. Coury’s outstanding RUAs will vest 20,782 units on November 30, 2026, 14,752 units on November 30, 2027, 7,960 units on November 30, 2028, and 7,960 units on November 30, 2029.
 
(2)The market value of the RUAs set forth in this column was computed by multiplying $6.89, the closing market price of the BUCs on December 31, 2025, by the number of RUAs.

Units Vested Table For 2025

Name  

Number of Units
Acquired on Vesting

(#)   

Value Realized 
On Vesting

($)  
Kenneth C. Rogozinski   22,967    162,147  
Jesse A. Coury   19,122    135,001  
(1)The value was computed by multiplying the number of units vested by the closing price of the BUCs on the last trading day before the vesting date.

CEO Pay Ratio Disclosure

Section 953(b) of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and Item 402(u) of Regulation S-K require disclosures pertaining to the 
relationship of annual total compensation of employees of the registrant and its principal executive officer (“CEO Pay Ratio”). The term “employees” within the rule includes 
full-time, part-time, seasonal, and temporary employees employed by the registrant or any of its consolidated subsidiaries. Item 402(u) affords the Partnership flexibility in 
selecting the methodology for determining the CEO Pay Ratio, including widely recognized legal tests such as U.S. federal income tax laws. Based on the methodology 
employed, the Partnership and its consolidated subsidiaries are not considered to have any employees. Accordingly, the pay ratio disclosures are not applicable to the 
Partnership.

Manager Compensation for 2025

The Board of Managers effectively acts as the Partnership’s board of directors. Although Greystone Manager is not a public company and its securities are not listed 
on any stock market or otherwise publicly traded, its Board of Managers is constituted in a manner that complies with rules of the SEC and the NYSE related to public 
companies with securities listed on the NYSE in order for the Partnership and its BUCs to comply with the rules applicable to registrants that are limited partnerships. The 
Partnership did not pay any other compensation of any nature to any of the Managers and did not reimburse Greystone Manager for any other amounts representing 
compensation to its Board of Managers, other than what is disclosed in the table below.

(1)  (2)

 (1)
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The following table sets forth the total compensation paid to the members of the Board of Managers for the year ended December 31, 2025 for their services to the 
Partnership.

Name  
Total Fees Earned or

Paid in Cash ($)   
Restricted Unit
Awards  ($)   

Total
Compensation ($)  

Stephen Rosenberg  $ -   $ 137,324   $ 137,324  
Jeffrey M. Baevsky   -    137,324    137,324  
Drew C. Fletcher   -    137,324    137,324  
Steven C. Lilly   52,500    131,074    183,574  
W. Kimball Griffith   45,000    112,386    157,386  
Deborah A. Wilson   45,000    112,386    157,386  
Robert K. Jacobsen   45,000    112,386    157,386  
 

(1)Refers to RUAs granted under the Equity Incentive Plan. The value of RUAs granted to Managers in the table above represents the aggregate grant date fair value of each award computed in accordance 
with FASB ASC Topic 718. The value was computed by multiplying the number of units underlying the unit award by the closing price of the Partnership’s BUCs on the NYSE on the grant date. The 
Partnership awarded the Managers a total of 29,725 RUAs on February 25, 2025, with a grant date fair value of $12.36 per unit and a total of 42,102 RUAs on June 23, 2025, with a grant date fair value of 
$12.18 per unit.

(2)The individual held 10,659 outstanding and unvested restricted units awards as of December 31, 2025.

(3)The individual held 6,270 outstanding and unvested restricted units awards as of December 31, 2025.

(4)The individual held 5,376 outstanding and unvested restricted units awards as of December 31, 2025.

Compensation Committee Interlocks and Insider Participation

Since we do not have a standing compensation committee, governance and compensation decisions are made by the entire Board of Managers. The members of the 
Board of Managers are disclosed above under the caption “Item 10.  Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance.” During the year ended December 31, 2025, 
none of our executive officers served as a director or member of a compensation committee (or other committee serving an equivalent function) of any other entity whose 
executive officers served as a manager or member of the Board of Managers.

Item 12.  Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management.

(a)  No person is known by the Partnership to own beneficially more than 5% of the Partnership’s BUCs.

(b)  Kenneth C. Rogozinski and Jesse A. Coury are the only executive officers of the Partnership, and are employed by Greystone Manager. The other persons 
constituting management of the Partnership are employees of Greystone Manager as well. The following table and notes set forth information with respect to the 
beneficial ownership of the Partnership’s BUCs by Mr. Rogozinski, Mr. Coury, and each of the Managers and by such persons as a group. Unless otherwise indicated, 
the information is as of March 13, 2026, and is based upon information furnished to us by such persons. Unless otherwise noted, all persons listed in the following table 
have sole voting and investment power over the BUCs they beneficially own and own such BUCs directly. For purposes of this table, the term “beneficially owned” 
means any person who, directly or indirectly, has the power to vote or to direct the voting of a BUC or the power to dispose or to direct the disposition of a BUC or has 
the right to acquire BUCs within 60 days. The percentages in the table below are based on 23,562,510 issued and outstanding BUCs and RUAs as of January 31, 2026.

(1)

 (2)

 (2)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(4)

(4)
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 Name

 

Number of
BUCs

Beneficially
Owned  

 Percent of
Class  

Stephen Rosenberg, Chairman and Manager of Greystone Manager   38,449  *  
Kenneth C. Rogozinski, Chief Executive Officer   227,897  *  
Jesse A. Coury, Chief Financial Officer   126,880  *  
Jeffrey M. Baevsky, Manager of Greystone Manager   24,400  *  
Drew C. Fletcher, Manager of Greystone Manager   18,468  *  
Steven C. Lilly, Manager of Greystone Manager   21,320  *  
W. Kimball Griffith, Manager of Greystone Manager   35,179  *  
Deborah A. Wilson, Manager of Greystone Manager   19,701  *  
Robert K. Jacobsen, Manager of Greystone Manager   12,458  *  
Alfonso Costa Jr, Manager of Greystone Manager   -  *  
All current executive officers and Managers of Greystone Manager as a group
   (10 persons)   524,752    2.23 %
* Denotes ownership of less than 1%.

(1)Amount includes 14,709 BUCs held in Mr. Rosenberg’s retirement account. Amount includes 10,659 restricted units with respect to which Mr. Rosenberg has voting rights.
(2)Amount includes 61,164 BUCs held in Mr. Rogozinski’s retirement account. Amount includes 61,928 restricted units with respect to which Mr. Rogozinski has voting rights. Mr. Rogozinski and his 
spouse share voting and investment power of 104,801 BUCs reported above.
(3)Amount includes 51,454 restricted units with respect to which Mr. Coury has voting rights. Mr. Coury and his spouse share voting and investment power of 75,426 BUCs reported above.
(4)Amount includes 10,659 restricted units with respect to which Mr. Baevsky has voting rights.
(5)Amount includes 10,659 restricted units with respect to which Mr. Fletcher has voting rights.
(6)Amount includes 6,270 restricted units with respect to which Mr. Lilly has voting rights.
(7)Amount includes 5,376 restricted units with respect to which Mr. Griffith has voting rights.
(8)Amount includes 5,376 restricted units with respect to which Ms. Wilson has voting rights.
(9)Amount includes 5,376 restricted units with respect to which Mr. Jacobsen has voting rights.
(10)The individual was appointed to the Board of Managers in January 2026.

(c)  There are no arrangements known to the Partnership, the operation of which may at any subsequent date result in a change in control of the Partnership.

(d)  For information regarding the compensation plan under which equity securities of the Partnership are currently authorized for issuance, see “Equity Compensation 
Plan Information” in Part II, Item 5, of this Report on Form 10-K. 

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence.

Review, Approval or Ratification of Transactions with Related Persons

The General Partner of the Partnership is America First Capital Associates Limited Partnership Two and the sole general partner of the General Partner is Greystone 
Manager.

The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving any related party transactions. The Audit Committee reviews the material facts of all interested 
transactions. Interested transactions are those transactions, arrangements, or relationships in which (i) the aggregate amount involved exceeds a pre-established dollar 
threshold, (ii) the Partnership is a participant, and (iii) an executive officer or Manager of the Partnership, a greater than 5% beneficial owner of the Partnership’s BUCs, an 
immediate family member of any of the foregoing, affiliates of the Partnership, entities for which the Partnership has an investment accounted for under the equity method, or 
trusts for the benefit of employees, has or will have an interest. In determining whether to approve or ratify an interested transaction, the Audit Committee takes into account, 
among other factors, the benefits to the Partnership; whether the interested transaction is on terms no less favorable than terms generally available to an unaffiliated third-party 
under the same or similar circumstances and the extent of the related person’s interest in the transaction; whether the transaction is material to the Partnership; the approximate 
dollar value of the transaction as it relates to the related party; and the role the related party plays in arranging the transaction. The Partnership did not enter into any material 
financial transactions with any related party or immediate family member of a Manager or executive officer of the Partnership during 2025, except as indicated below. If any 
such material financial transaction were contemplated, the terms of the transaction would be reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee prior to the Partnership entering 
into such transaction.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)
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For the identification of the members of the Board of Managers who are independent under the applicable SEC and NYSE requirements, see the disclosures in “Item 
10. Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance” of this Report on Form 10-K.

Transactions with Related Persons

Except as described in Note 20 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements filed in response to Item 8 of this report, the Partnership is not a party to any 
transaction or proposed transaction with the General Partner, Greystone or with any person who is: (i) a manager or executive officer of Greystone or any general partner of 
the General Partner; (ii) a nominee for election as a Manager of Greystone Manager; (iii) an owner of more than five percent of the BUCs; or, (iv) a member of the immediate 
family of any of the foregoing persons. The disclosures set forth in Note 20 to the Partnership’s consolidated financial statements filed in response to Item 8 of this Report are 
incorporated by reference herein.

Item 14.  Principal Accountant Fees and Services.

The Audit Committee engaged Grant Thornton LLP (“GT”) as the independent registered public accounting firm for the Partnership for 2025.

The Audit Committee regularly reviews and determines whether any non-audit services provided by GT potentially affects its independence with respect to the 
Partnership. The Audit Committee’s policy is to pre-approve all audit and permissible non-audit services provided by GT. Pre-approval is generally provided by the Audit 
Committee for up to one year, is detailed as to the particular service or category of services to be rendered and is generally subject to a specific budget. The Audit Committee 
may also pre-approve additional services or specific engagements on a case-by-case basis. Management provides annual updates to the Audit Committee regarding the extent 
of any services provided in accordance with this pre-approval, as well as the cumulative fees for all non-audit services incurred to date. During 2025, all services performed by 
GT with respect to the Partnership were pre-approved by the Audit Committee in accordance with this policy.

Prior to 2025, the Audit Committee had engaged PricewaterhouseCoopers (“PwC”) as the independent registered public accounting firm for the Partnership. As 
previously disclosed, on November 17, 2025, the Audit Committee recommended and authorized a change in independent registered public accounting firm from PwC to GT, 
which became effective immediately.  PwC’s audit reports on the Partnership’s financial statements as of and for the fiscal year’s ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 did not 
contain an adverse opinion or a disclaimer of opinion, and were not qualified or modified as to uncertainty, audit scope, or accounting principles.  During the Partnership’s 
fiscal years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 and the subsequent interim period in 2025 before the change in auditors became effective, there were no disagreements (as 
described in Item 304(a)(1)(iv) of Regulation S-K and the related instructions) with PwC on any matter of accounting principles or practices, financial statement disclosure, or 
auditing scope or procedures which, if not resolved to the satisfaction of PwC, would have caused PwC to make reference to the matter in their reports included in the 
Partnership’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  In addition, there were no “reportable events” (as that term is described in Item 304(a)(1)(v) of Regulation 
S-K) during the fiscal years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, or during the subsequent interim period in 2025 before the change in auditors became effective. During 
2023, 2024, and until November 17, 2025, all services performed by PwC, with respect to the Partnership, were pre-approved by the Audit Committee in accordance with 
policy.

The following table sets forth the aggregate fees billed by GT with respect to audit and non-audit services for the Partnership during the year ended December 31, 
2025 and the aggregate fees billed by PwC with respect to audit and non-audit services for the Partnership during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the 
subsequent interim period in 2025 before the change in auditors became effective: 
 
  2025 (GT)   2025 (PwC)   2024   2023  
Audit Fees  $ 899,294  $ 651,383  $ 1,082,000   $ 1,046,545  
Audit-Related Fees   -   -   -    -  
Tax Fees   -   346,650   496,822    402,408  
All Other Fees   -   2,000   2,000    900  
 
(1)Audit Fees includes fees and expenses for professional services rendered for the audit of the Partnership’s annual financial statements and internal control over financial reporting, reviews of the financial 
statements included in the Partnership’s quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, and other services provided in connection with regulatory filings that generally only the principal auditor can reasonably provide. Of 
the amount reported for PwC in 2025, approximately $578,000 was reimbursed by Greystone.
(2)Audit-Related Fees includes services that are reasonably related to the performance of the audit or review of the financial statements, including audit and attestation services related to financial reporting 
that are not required by statute or regulation.
(3)Tax Fees includes fees and expenses for the professional services rendered for the preparation and review of tax returns and Schedule K-1’s.
 

(1)

 (2)

 (3)
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PART IV
 
 

Item 15. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules.
 
(a)   Documents filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 10-K

The following documents are filed as part of this report:

1.    Financial Statements. The following financial statements of the Partnership are included in response to Item 8 of this Report:

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm - Current Auditor (PCAOB ID 248).

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm - Predecessor Auditor (PCAOB ID 238).

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Consolidated Statements of Partners’ Capital for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

2.    Financial Statement Schedules. The information required to be set forth in the financial statement schedules is included in the notes to consolidated financial statements 
of the Partnership filed in response to Item 8 of this Report.

3.    Exhibits. The following exhibits are filed as required by Item 15(a)(3) of this Report. Exhibit numbers refer to the paragraph numbers under Item 601 of Regulation S-K:
 

3.1 Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP Second Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership dated December 5, 2022 (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 3.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on December 5, 2022.

3.2 First Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP dated June 6, 2023 
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on June 7, 2023).

3.3 Certificate of Limited Partnership of America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. (f/k/a America First Tax Exempt Investors, L.P.) (incorporated herein by reference 
to Exhibit 3.5 to Form 10-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2019).

3.4 Amendment to the Certificate of Limited Partnership, effective November 12, 2013 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 3.6 to Form 10-K (No. 000-
24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2019).

3.5 Amendment to the Certificate of Limited Partnership of America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. (now known as Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP) dated 
November 29, 2022 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on November 30, 2022).

3.6 Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of Greystone ILP, Inc. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.8 to the Registration Statement on Form S-3 (No. 
333-235259), filed by the Partnership on November 26, 2019).

  

4.1 Description of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP’s Securities Registered Pursuant to Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (incorporated herein 
by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Form 10-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on February 23, 2023).

4.2 Form of Beneficial Unit Certificate of the Partnership (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to Form 10-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on 
February 23, 2023).

4.3 Form of Exchange Agreement (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.7 to Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-275170), filed by the 
Partnership on October 25, 2023).

4.4 Form of Subscription Agreement for Series A-1 Preferred Units (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.4 to Form 10-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the 
Partnership on February 23, 2023).

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022026048/ghi-ex3_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023026823/ghi-ex3_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459019005208/exhibit3-5.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459019005208/exhibit3-6.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022025839/atax-ex3_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459019044430/atax-ex48_60.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023003950/ghi-ex4_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023003950/ghi-ex4_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023055246/ghi-ex4_7.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023003950/ghi-ex4_4.htm
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4.5 Form of Subscription Agreement for Series B Preferred Units (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.5 to Form 10-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the 
Partnership on February 23, 2023). 

4.6 Form of Indenture (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.12 to the Registration Statement on Form S-3 (No. 333-268538), filed by the Partnership on 
November 23, 2022).

4.7 Form of Indenture (Subordinated Debt Securities) (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 4.13 to the Registration Statement on Form S-3 (No. 333-268538), 
filed by the Partnership on November 23, 2022).

  

10.1 Amended and Restated Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP 2015 Equity Incentive Plan (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 
001-41564), filed by the Partnership on December 5, 2022). 

10.2 Form of Restricted Unit Award Agreement under the Amended and Restated Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP 2015 Equity Incentive Plan (incorporated 
herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on December 5, 2022). 

10.3 Indenture of Trust dated December 14, 2022 between ATAX TEBS Holdings, LLC and U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on December 16, 2022).

10.4 Supplemental Agreement dated December 14, 2022 by and among ATAX TEBS Holdings, LLC, FMSbonds, Inc., Mizuho Capital Markets LLC, and U.S. Bank 
Trust Company, National Association (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on December 16, 
2022). 

10.5 Limited Guaranty, Pledge of Sole Membership Interests and Security Agreement dated December 14, 2022 by Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, for the 
benefit of U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the 
Partnership on December 16, 2022).

10.6 Sale, Contribution and Assignment Agreement dated August 8, 2018 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. and ATAX TEBS IV, LLC (incorporated 
herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on August 9, 2018).

10.7 Subordinate Bonds Custody Agreement dated August 1, 2018 by and among U.S. Bank, National Association, as custodian for the Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
Corporation, America First Multifamily Investors, L.P., and ATAX TEBS IV, LLC (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 000-
24843), filed by the Partnership on August 9, 2018).

10.8 Bond Exchange, Reimbursement, Pledge and Security Agreement dated August 1, 2018 between the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation and ATAX TEBS 
IV, LLC (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on August 9, 2018).

10.9 Series Certificate Agreement dated August 1, 2018 between the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, in its corporate capacity, and the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation, in its capacity as administrator (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on 
August 9, 2018).

10.10 Limited Support Agreement dated August 1, 2018 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on August 9, 2018).

10.11 Sale, Contribution and Assignment Agreement dated July 1, 2015 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. and ATAX TEBS III, LLC (incorporated 
herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on July 16, 2015). 

10.12 Subordinate Bonds Custody Agreement dated July 1, 2015 by and among The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as custodian for the Federal 
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, America First Multifamily Investors, L.P., and ATAX TEBS III, LLC (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to 
Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on July 16, 2015). 

10.13 Bond Exchange, Reimbursement, Pledge and Security Agreement dated July 1, 2015 between the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation and ATAX TEBS 
III, LLC (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on July 16, 2015). 

10.14 First Amendment to Bond Exchange, Reimbursement, Pledge and Security Agreement dated July 16, 2019 between Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
and ATAX TEBS III, LLC relating to Freddie Mac Multifamily M Certificates Series M-033 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to Form 8-K (No. 
000-24843), filed by the Partnership on July 22, 2019).

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023003950/ghi-ex4_5.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459022038206/atax-ex412_57.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459022038206/atax-ex413_56.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022026048/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022026048/ghi-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022026673/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022026673/ghi-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022026673/ghi-ex10_3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459018020777/atax-ex101_34.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459018020777/atax-ex102_32.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459018020777/atax-ex103_33.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459018020777/atax-ex104_31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459018020777/atax-ex105_30.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000119312515254346/d23113dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000119312515254346/d23113dex102.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000119312515254346/d23113dex103.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019025458/atax-ex105_6.htm
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10.15 Series Certificate Agreement dated July 1, 2015 between the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, in its corporate capacity, and the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation, in its capacity as administrator (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on 
July 16, 2015).

10.16 First Supplement to Series Certificate Agreement dated July 16, 2019 between Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, in its corporate capacity, and the 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, in its capacity as administrator, relating to Freddie Mac Multifamily M Certificates Series M-033 (incorporated herein 
by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on July 22, 2019).

10.17 Limited Support Agreement dated July 1, 2015 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on July 16, 2015).

10.18 Sale and Assignment Agreement by and between the Registrant and ATAX TEBS I, LLC, dated September 1, 2010 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 
10.25 to Form 10-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2019).

10.19 Custody Agreement by and between ATAX TEBS I, LLC and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust, N.A., dated September 1, 2010 (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.26 to Form 10-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2019).

10.20 Bond Exchange, Reimbursement, Pledge and Security Agreement by and between ATAX TEBS I, LLC and Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, dated 
September 1, 2010 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.27 to Form 10-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2019).

10.21 First Amendment to Bond Exchange, Reimbursement, Pledge and Security Agreement dated July 16, 2019 between Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
and ATAX TEBS I, LLC related to Freddie Mac Multifamily M Certificates Series M-024 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 
000-24843), filed by the Partnership on July 22, 2019).

10.22 Series Certificate Agreement by and between Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, in its corporate capacity, and Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
Corporation, in its capacity as Administrator, dated September 1, 2010 with respect to Freddie Mac Multifamily Variable Rate Certificates Series M024 
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.28 to Form 10-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2019).

10.23 First Supplement to Series Certificate Agreement dated July 16, 2019 by and between Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, in its corporate capacity, and 
the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, in its capacity as administrator, relating to Freddie Mac Multifamily M Certificates Series M-024 (incorporated 
herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on July 22, 2019).

10.24 The Limited Support Agreement between the Registrant and Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, dated as of September 1, 2010 (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.29 to Form 10-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2019).

10.25 Credit Agreement dated as of June 30, 2025 among Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, the Lenders, and Bankers Trust company, as Administrative Agent 
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on July 7, 2025).

10.26 Promissory Note dated June 30, 2025 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and payable to Bankers Trust Company (incorporated herein by reference 
to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on July 7, 2025).

10.27 Promissory Note dated June 30, 2025 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and payable to Pinnacle Bank (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 
10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on July 7, 2025).

10.28 Promissory Note dated June 30, 2025 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and payable to First National Bank of Omaha (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.4 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on July 7, 2025).

10.29 Promissory Note dated June 30, 2025 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and payable to First Citizens Bank (incorporated herein by reference to 
Exhibit 10.5 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on July 7, 2025).

10.30 Promissory Note dated June 30, 2025 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and payable to Modern Bank, N.A. (incorporated herein by reference to 
Exhibit 10.6 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on July 7, 2025).

10.31 Credit Agreement dated June 11, 2021 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P., the Lenders, and BankUnited, N.A., as Administrative Agent 
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on June 14, 2021).

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000119312515254346/d23113dex104.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019025458/atax-ex107_7.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000119312515254346/d23113dex105.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019005208/exhibit10-25.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019005208/exhibit10-26.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019005208/exhibit10-27.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019025458/atax-ex101_8.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019005208/exhibit10-28.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019025458/atax-ex103_9.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459019005208/exhibit10-29.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025094243/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025094243/ghi-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025094243/ghi-ex10_3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025094243/ghi-ex10_4.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025094243/ghi-ex10_5.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025094243/ghi-ex10_6.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459021032791/atax-ex101_30.htm
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10.32 First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated November 30, 2021 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P., the Lenders, and BankUnited, N.A., as 
Administrative Agent (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on December 6, 2021).

10.33 Note dated June 11, 2021 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. and payable to BankUnited, N.A. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to 
Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on June 14, 2021).

10.34 Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated June 9, 2023 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, the Lenders, and BankUnited, N.A., as 
Administrative Agent. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on June 15, 2023).

10.35 Third Amendment to Credit Agreement dated July 11, 2023 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, the Lenders, and BankUnited, N.A., as 
Administrative Agent (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on July 17, 2023).

10.36 Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated September 19, 2023 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, the Lenders, and BankUnited, N.A., as 
Administrative Agent (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on September 22, 2023).

10.37 Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated March 4, 2024 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, the Lenders, and BankUnited, N.A., as 
Administrative Agent (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001- 41564), filed by the Partnership on March 6, 2024).

10.38 Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement dated June 12, 2025 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, the Lenders, and BankUnited, N.A., as 
Administrative Agent (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001- 41564), filed by the Partnership on June 18, 2025).

10.39 Third Amended and Restated Guaranty dated June 12, 2025 between Greystone Select Incorporated and BankUnited, (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 
10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 001- 41564), filed by the Partnership on June 18, 2025).

10.40 Note dated March 4, 2024 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and payable to NexBank (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-
K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on March 6, 2024).

10.41 Note dated June 11, 2021 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. and payable to Bankers Trust Company (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 
10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on June 14, 2021).

10.42 First Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated April 29, 2022 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. and Bankers Trust 
Company (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on April 29, 2022).

10.43 Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement date July 29, 2022 between America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. and Bankers Trust 
Company (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on August 1, 2022).

10.44 Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated June 27, 2023 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and Bankers Trust 
Company (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on June 29, 2023).

10.45 Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated June 24, 2024 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and Bankers Trust 
Company (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on June 27, 2024).

10.46 Revolving Line of Credit Note dated June 24, 2024 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and Bankers Trust Company (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on June 27, 2024).

10.47 Amended and Restated Guaranty dated November 30, 2021 between Greystone Select Incorporated and BankUnited, N.A. (incorporated herein by reference to 
Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on December 6, 2021).

10.48 Second Amended and Restated Guaranty dated July 11, 2023 between Greystone Select Incorporated and BankUnited, N.A. (incorporated herein by reference to 
Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on July 17, 2023).

10.49 Regulatory Margin Self-Disclosure Letter dated June 30, 2017 between ATAX TEBS III, LLC and the International Swaps and Derivative Association, Inc. 
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on August 7, 2017).

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017021005046/atax-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017021005046/atax-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459021032791/atax-ex102_31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023028309/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023033218/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023049444/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017024027204/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025087923/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025087923/ghi-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017024027204/ghi-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000156459021032791/atax-ex103_32.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022006735/atax-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017022013684/atax-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023030776/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017024078493/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017024078493/ghi-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017021005046/atax-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023033218/ghi-ex10_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001059142/000156459017015825/atax-ex104_151.htm
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10.50 Rate Cap Agreement dated August 9, 2019 between ATAX TEBS II, LLC and Barclays Bank PLC (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K 
(No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on August 26, 2019).

10.51 America First Multifamily Investors, L.P. Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, effective as of February 25, 2020 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 
10.51 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K (No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 26, 2020).

10.52 Series A Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated March 30, 2016 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q 
(No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on May 2, 2016).

10.53 Series A Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated March 31, 2017 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q 
(No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on May 5, 2017).

10.54 Series A Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated August 7, 2017 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q 
(No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on November 6, 2017).

10.55 Series A Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated October 2, 2017 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.54 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K 
(No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2018).

10.56 Series A Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated October 25, 2017 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.55 to the Annual Report on Form 10-K 
(No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on February 28, 2018).

10.57 Series A-1 Preferred Units Exchange Agreement dated April 26, 2022 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q 
(No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on May 5, 2022).

10.58 Series A-1 Preferred Units Exchange Agreement dated October 1, 2022 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q 
(No. 000-24843), filed by the Partnership on November 3, 2022).

10.59 Series A-1 Preferred Units Exchange Agreement dated February 15, 2023 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.52 to Form 10-K (No. 001-41564), filed 
by the Partnership on February 23, 2023).

10.60 Series A-1 Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated February 15, 2023 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.53 to Form 10-K (No. 001-41564), 
filed by the Partnership on February 23, 2023).

10.61 Series A-1 Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated June 2, 2023 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (No. 
001-41564), filed by the Partnership on August 3, 2023).

10.62 Portfolio Purchase Agreement dated November 1, 2023 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and Public Finance Authority (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on November 6, 2023).

10.63 Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dated November 22, 2024 between Public Finance Authority and Wilmington Trust, National Association (incorporated 
herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on November 27, 2024).

10.64 Administration Agreement dated November 1, 2023 by and among Wilmington Trust, National Association, Public Finance Authority, and Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on November 6, 2023).

10.65 Series B Preferred Units Exchange Agreement dated January 19, 2024 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.63 to Form 10-K (No. 001-41564), filed by 
the Partnership on February 22, 2024).

10.66 Series B Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated February 2, 2024 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.64 to Form 10-K (No. 001-41564), filed 
by the Partnership on February 22, 2024).

10.67 Portfolio Purchase Agreement dated October 31, 2024 between ATAX TEBS II, LLC and the Wisconsin Public Finance Authority (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on November 5, 2024).

10.68 Trust Agreement between the Wisconsin Public Finance Authority and Wilmington Trust, National Association dated October 31, 2024 (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on November 5, 2024).

10.69 Administration Agreement by and among Wilmington Trust, National Association, the Wisconsin Public Finance Authority, and Greystone Housing Impact 
Investors LP dated October 31, 2024 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on November 5, 
2024).
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https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017023037623/ghi-ex10_1.htm
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https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017024018452/ghi-ex10_63.htm
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https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017024121524/ghi-ex10_1.htm
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10.70 Exchange Agreement dated November 22, 2024 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP, ATAX TEBS II, LLC and Public Finance Authority 
(incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on November 27, 2024).

10.71 Loan Agreement dated as of December 31, 2025 among Borrower, BankUnited, N.A., as Administrative Agent, and Lenders (incorporated herein by reference to 
Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on January 7, 2026).

10.72 Promissory Note dated December 31, 2025 between Borrower and payable to BankUnited, N.A. (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Form 8-K 
(No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on January 7, 2026).

10.73 Guaranty dated December 31, 2025 between Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and BankUnited, N.A., as Administrative Agent (incorporated herein by 
reference to Exhibit 10.3 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on January 7, 2026).

10.74 Guaranty dated December 31, 2025 between Greystone Select Incorporated and BankUnited, N.A., as Administrative Agent (incorporated herein by reference to 
Exhibit 10.4 to Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on January 7, 2026).

10.75 Series B Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated October 9, 2025 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 10-Q (No. 001-41564), filed by 
the Partnership on November 6, 2025). 

10.76 Series B Preferred Units Subscription Agreement dated March 26, 2025 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 10-Q (No. 001-41564), filed by 
the Partnership on May 7, 2025).

  
16.1 Letter to Securities and Exchange Commission from PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP dated November 21, 2025 (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 16.1 to 

Form 8-K (No. 001-41564), filed by the Partnership on November 21, 2025).
  

19.1 Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP Insider Trading Policy.
  

21 Listing of Subsidiaries.

23.1 Consent of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.

23.2 Consent of Grant Thornton LLP

24.1 Powers of Attorney.

31.1 Certification of CEO pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2 Certification of CFO pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1 Certification of CEO pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2 Certification of CFO pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

97 Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP Compensation Recovery Policy.

101 The following materials from the Partnership’s Annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2025 are furnished herewith, formatted in Inline 
XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024; (ii) the Consolidated 
Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023; (iii) the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the years 
ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023; (iv) the Consolidated Statements of Partners’ Capital for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023; (v) the 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023; and (vi) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. Such 
materials are presented with detailed tagging of notes and financial statement schedules.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
 
(b)   Exhibits
 
The exhibits at Item 15(a)(3) above are filed pursuant to the requirements of Item 601 of Regulation S-K.
 
(c)   Other Financial Statement Schedules
 
None.
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https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000095017025065080/ghi-ex10_1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1059142/000119312525291393/ghi-ex16_1.htm
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Item 16.  Form 10-K Summary.
 
None.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
 GREYSTONE HOUSING IMPACT INVESTORS LP
 Date: March 16, 2026
 By  /s/ Kenneth C. Rogozinski
  Kenneth C. Rogozinski
  Chief Executive Officer
  Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP

 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, this Report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the 
capacities and on the dates indicated.
 
Date: March 16, 2026  By  /s/ Stephen Rosenberg*
    Stephen Rosenberg,
    Chairman and Manager of Greystone AF Manager LLC
     

Date: March 16, 2026  By  /s/ Kenneth C. Rogozinski
    Kenneth C. Rogozinski
    Chief Executive Officer of the Registrant
    (Principal Executive Officer)
     

Date: March 16, 2026  By  /s/ Jesse A. Coury
    Jesse A. Coury
    Chief Financial Officer of the Registrant
    (Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)
     

Date: March 16, 2026  
By

 /s/ Jeffrey M. Baevsky*
    Jeffrey M. Baevsky,
    Manager of Greystone AF Manager LLC
     

Date: March 16, 2026  By  /s/ Drew C. Fletcher *
    Drew C. Fletcher,
    Manager of Greystone AF Manager LLC
     

Date: March 16, 2026  By  /s/ Steven C. Lilly*
    Steven C. Lilly,
    Manager of Greystone AF Manager LLC
     

Date: March 16, 2026  By  /s/ W. Kimball Griffith*
    W. Kimball Griffith,
    Manager of Greystone AF Manager LLC
     

Date: March 16, 2026  By  /s/ Deborah A. Wilson*
    Deborah A Wilson,
    Manager of Greystone AF Manager LLC
     
Date: March 16, 2026  By /s/ Robert K. Jacobsen*
    Robert K. Jacobsen
    Manager of Greystone AF Manager LLC
     
Date: March 16, 2026  By /s/ Alfonso Costa Jr.*
    Alfonso Costa Jr.
    Manager of Greystone AF Manager LLC
 
*By Jesse A. Coury,  
 Attorney-in-Fact  
   
By  /s/ Jesse A. Coury  
 Jesse A. Coury  
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Insider Trading Policy

Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP

Adopted September 10, 2019; Last Updated/Ratified November 5, 2025

Purpose

This Insider Trading Policy (the “Policy”) provides guidelines with respect to transactions in the securities of Greystone Housing Impact 
Investors LP (the “Partnership”) and the handling of confidential information about the Partnership and the companies with which the 
Partnership does business. This Policy has been adopted to promote compliance with federal, state and foreign securities laws that prohibit 
certain persons who are aware of material nonpublic information about a company from: (i) trading in securities of that company; or (ii) 
providing material nonpublic information to other persons who may trade on the basis of that information.

Persons Subject to the Policy

The Partnership is managed by its general partner, America First Capital Associates Limited Partnership Two, a limited partnership (the 
“General Partner”). The General Partner in turn is managed by its general partner, Greystone AF Manager LLC (“Greystone Manager”). 
The members of the Board of Managers of Greystone Manager (the “Board”) act as the directors of the Partnership and certain 
employees of Greystone Manager act as the officers of the Partnership. As used in this Policy, the term “director” means the members of 
the Board, “officer” means the employees of Greystone Manager that serve as officers of the Partnership, and “employee” means the 
employees of Greystone Manager or other Greystone affiliates that act on behalf of the Partnership. Accordingly, this Policy applies to:

•any officers and any employees of the Partnership and its subsidiaries

•the General Partner

•Greystone Manager

•all members of the Board

•all officers and other employees of Greystone Manager

•any other Greystone affiliated employee who performs services on behalf of Greystone Manager, the General Partner or the 
Partnership

Greystone Manager may also determine that other persons should be subject to this Policy, such as contractors or consultants who have 
access to material nonpublic information relating to the Partnership.

This Policy also applies to family members, other members of a person’s household and entities controlled by a person covered by this 
Policy, as described below.
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Transactions Subject to the Policy

This Policy applies to transactions in the Partnership’s securities (collectively referred to in this Policy as “Partnership Securities”), including 
the beneficial unit certificates (BUCs) representing assignments of limited partnership interests in the Partnership and the Partnership’s Series 
A Preferred Units, Series A-1 Preferred Units, Series B Preferred Units, and any other type of securities that the Partnership may issue, 
including (but not limited to) any series or class of preferred limited partnership interests, notes or debentures, convertible debentures, 
warrants or any rights that may be settled in Partnership Securities, as well as derivative securities that are not issued by the Partnership, such 
as exchange-traded put or call options or swaps relating to the Partnership Securities.

The term “transaction” or “trade” includes buying or selling of securities (on the open market or in a private transaction, through a broker or 
otherwise and including the sale of securities in foreclosure for a margin call or pledge), granting to others options on securities you hold, and 
entering into short, hedging, monetization or other options transactions involving securities.

Individual Responsibility

Persons subject to this Policy have ethical and legal obligations to maintain the confidentiality of information about the Partnership and to 
not engage in transactions in Partnership Securities while in possession of material nonpublic information. Persons subject to this policy 
must not engage in illegal trading and must avoid the appearance of improper trading. Each individual is responsible for making sure that he 
or she complies with this Policy, and that any family member, household member or entity whose transactions are subject to this Policy, as 
discussed below, also comply with this Policy. In all cases, the responsibility for determining whether an individual is in possession of 
material nonpublic information rests with that individual, and any action on the part of the General Partner or the Partnership, the 
Compliance Officer or any other employee or director pursuant to this Policy (or otherwise) does not in any way constitute legal advice or 
insulate an individual from liability under applicable securities laws. 

If you have any questions concerning any aspect of this policy or the application of this Policy to you, you should contact the Compliance 
Officer before you initiate any transaction. Do not try to resolve uncertainties on your own, as the rules relating to insider trading are often 
complex, not always intuitive and carry severe consequences, including those described below under the heading “Consequences of 
Violations.”

Administration of the Policy

Unless otherwise determined by the Board, the person serving as the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) of the Partnership shall serve as the 
Compliance Officer for the purposes of this Policy, and in his or her absence, another employee designated by the CFO or by the Board shall 
be responsible for administration of this Policy. All determinations and interpretations by the Compliance Officer shall be final and not 
subject to further review.
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Statement of Policy

No director, officer or other employee of the Partnership (or any other person designated by this Policy or by the Compliance Officer as 
subject to this Policy) who is aware of material nonpublic information relating to the Partnership may, directly, or indirectly through family 
members or other persons or entities:

1.Engage in transactions in Partnership Securities, except as otherwise specified in this Policy under the headings “Transactions Under 
Company Plans,” “Transactions Not Involving a Purchase or Sale” and “Rule 10b5-1 Plans;”

2.Recommend the purchase or sale of any Partnership Securities;

3.Disclose material nonpublic information to persons within the Partnership whose jobs do not require them to have that information, or 
outside of the Partnership to other persons, including, but not limited to, family, friends, business associates, investors and expert 
consulting firms, unless such disclosure is specifically authorized; or

4.Assist anyone engaged in the above activities.

In addition, no director, officer or other employee of the Partnership (or any other person designated as subject to this Policy) who, in the 
course of working for the Partnership, learns of material nonpublic information about a company with which the Partnership does business, 
including financing sources, bond issuers, sponsors or developers, may trade in that other company’s securities until the information 
becomes public or is no longer material.

There are no exceptions to this Policy, except as specifically noted herein. Transactions that may be necessary or justifiable for independent 
reasons (such as the need to raise money for an emergency expenditure), or small transactions, are not excepted from this Policy. The 
securities laws do not recognize any mitigating circumstances, and, in any event, even the appearance of an improper transaction must be 
avoided to preserve Greystone’s and the Partnership’s reputation for adhering to the highest standards of conduct.

Definition of Material Nonpublic Information

Material Information. Information is considered “material” if a reasonable investor would consider that information important in making a 
decision to buy, hold or sell securities. Any information that could be expected to affect a company’s stock price, whether it is positive or 
negative, should be considered material. There is no bright-line standard for assessing materiality; rather, materiality is based on an 
assessment of all of the facts and circumstances, and is often evaluated by enforcement authorities with the benefit of hindsight. While it is 
not possible to define all categories of material information, some examples of information that ordinarily would be regarded as material are:

·Projections of future earnings or losses, or other earnings guidance;

·Changes to previously announced earnings guidance, or the decision to suspend earnings guidance;
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·A pending or proposed merger, acquisition or tender offer;

·A pending or proposed acquisition or disposition of a significant asset, or a pending or proposed joint venture;

·A company restructuring;

·A change in distribution policy or distribution practice;

·Significant related party transactions;

·Bank borrowings or other financing transactions out of the ordinary course;

·An offering of securities (including the Partnership Securities) or the establishment of a repurchase program for securities (including the 
Partnership Securities);

·A change in management or in the Board;

·A change in auditors or notification that the auditor’s reports may no longer be relied upon;

·Development of a significant new business line, business model, product, process, or service;

·Downgrade in the investment rating of the Partnership or any significant portion of the Partnership’s investments that are rated, realization 
of significant losses in respect of the Partnership’s derivative instruments, a change in the determination that the Partnership’s assets are 
qualifying investments under the Community Reinvestment Act of 1977, a significant change in the tax-exempt status of interest earned on 
investments, or any action that would cause the Partnership to be treated as an association taxable as a corporation;

·Pending or threatened significant litigation, or the resolution of such litigation;

·Insolvency, impending bankruptcy or the existence of severe liquidity problems or significant credit losses or defaults, including by the 
Partnership, by the sponsor of an asset securitization financing program, or by the residential/commercial properties obligated on the 
mortgage loans securing the Partnership’s mortgage revenue bonds and similar investment assets;

·A significant cybersecurity incident, such as a data breach, or any other significant disrup ​tion in the company’s operations or loss, 
potential loss, breach or unauthorized access of its property or assets, whether at its facilities or through its information technology 
infrastruc ​ture; or

·The imposition of an event-specific restriction on trading in Partnership Securities or the securities of another company or the 
extension or termination of such restriction.

When Information is Considered Public. Information that has not been disclosed to the public is generally considered to be nonpublic 
information. In order to establish that the information has been disclosed to the public, it may be necessary to demonstrate that the 
information has been widely disseminated. Information generally would be considered widely disseminated if it has been disclosed through 
the Dow Jones “broad tape,” newswire services, a broadcast on 
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widely-available radio or television programs, publication in a widely-available newspaper, magazine or news website, or public disclosure 
documents filed with the SEC that are available on the SEC’s website. By contrast, information would likely not be considered widely 
disseminated if it is available only to the Partnership’s employees, or if it is only available to a select group of analysts, brokers and 
institutional investors.

Once information is widely disseminated, it is still necessary to provide the investing public with sufficient time to absorb the information. 
As a general rule, information will not be considered fully absorbed by the marketplace until after the second business day after the day on 
which the information is released. If, for example, the Partnership were to widely disseminate information on a Monday (before market 
open), you may not trade in Partnership Securities until Wednesday. If, for example, the Partnership were to widely disseminate 
information on Monday (after market close), you may not trade in Partnership Securities until Thursday. Depending on the particular 
circumstances, the Partnership may determine that a longer or shorter period should apply to the release of specific material nonpublic 
information.

Transactions by Family Members and Others

This Policy applies to your family members who reside with you (including a spouse, a child, a child away at college, stepchildren, 
grandchildren, parents, stepparents, grandparents, siblings and in-laws), anyone else who lives in your household, and any family members 
who do not live in your household but whose transactions in Partnership Securities are directed by you or are subject to your influence or 
control, such as parents or children who consult with you before they trade in Partnership Securities (collectively referred to as “Family 
Members”). You are responsible for the transactions of these other persons and therefore must make them aware of the need to confer with 
you before they trade in Partnership Securities, and you should treat all such transactions for the purposes of this Policy and applicable 
securities laws as if the transactions were for your own account. This Policy does not, however, apply to personal securities transactions of 
Family Members where the purchase or sale decision is made by a third party not controlled by, influenced by or related to you or your 
Family Members.

Transactions by Entities that You Influence or Control

This Policy applies to any entities that you influence or control, including any corporations, partnerships or trusts (collectively referred to as 
“Controlled Entities”), and transactions by these Controlled Entities should be treated for the purposes of this Policy and applicable 
securities laws as if they were for your own account.

Transactions Under Company Plans

This Policy does not apply in the case of the following transactions, except as specifically noted:

Restricted Unit Awards. This Policy does not apply to the vesting of restricted unit awards, or the exercise of a tax withholding right 
pursuant to which you elect to have the Partnership withhold Partnership Securities to satisfy tax withholding requirements upon the 
vesting of any restricted unit awards. The Policy does apply, however, to any sale of Partnership Securities issued in settlement of a 
restricted unit award, even if the sale is for 
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the purpose of generating the cash needed to pay the tax withholding in respect of the restricted unit award.

Option Exercises. This Policy does not apply to the exercise of an option to acquire Partnership Securities granted pursuant to the 
Partnership’s plans, or to the exercise of a tax withholding right pursuant to which a person has elected to have the Partnership withhold 
Partnership Securities subject to an option to satisfy tax withholding requirements. This Policy does apply, however, to any sale of 
Partnership Securities as part of a broker-assisted cashless exercise of an option, or any other sale of Partnership Securities for the 
purpose of generating the cash needed to pay the exercise price of an option or the tax withholding in respect of the option.

401(k) Plan. This Policy does not apply to purchases of Partnership Securities in a 401(k) plan resulting from your periodic contribution 
of money to the plan pursuant to your payroll deduction election. This Policy does apply, however, to certain elections you may make 
under the 401(k) plan, including: (a) an election to increase or decrease the percentage of your periodic contributions that will be 
allocated to Partnership Securities; (b) an election to make an intra-plan transfer of an existing account balance into or out of the fund 
containing the Partnership Securities; (c) an election to borrow money against your 401(k) plan account if the loan will result in a 
liquidation of some or all of the balance of the Partnership Securities in your 401(k) plan account; and (d) an election to pre-pay a plan 
loan if the pre-payment will result in allocation of loan proceeds to fund containing Partnership Securities. Sales of Partnership 
Securities from a 401(k) account are also subject to Rule 144, and therefore affiliates should ensure that a Form 144 is filed when 
required.

Direct Partnership Transactions. Purchase of Partnership Securities from the Partnership or sales of Partnership Securities to the 
Partnership are not subject to this Policy.

Gifting

Gifts of Partnership Securities, whether to charitable institutions, friends or family members (including into any trust), or otherwise, 
may not technically constitute a purchase or sale of securities implicating the insider trading rules, but such gifts may nonetheless be 
inappropriate when a director, officer, or employee of the Partnership is in possession of material nonpublic information.  As a result, 
the restrictions in this Policy relating to transactions in Partnership Securities, pre-clearance procedures, and reporting requirements 
apply to gifts of Partnership Securities made by directors, officers, and employees of the Partnership.  A transaction is not a gift if it is 
made to satisfy a legal obligation or if the transferee receives some value in return for the gift. Value in return for a gift can be non-monetary, 
such as public recognition or an award. The determination of whether or not a transferee receives some value in return for the gift shall be 
made by the Compliance Officer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, an individual is permitted to make a bona fide gift of Partnership Securities 
even during a Blackout Period (as defined below) or if in possession of material nonpublic information if the individual receives a written 
commitment from the donee of the Partnership Securities that such donee will not sell the gifted securities before the end of the Blackout 
Period or before the material nonpublic information becomes public.  However, 
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gifts of this nature remain subject to the pre-clearance procedures and reporting requirements set forth in this Policy.  

If a gift is made pursuant to an approved Rule 10b5-1 Plan (as defined below), that gift shall not be subject to the restrictions in this Policy 
related to transactions in Partnership Securities or to the pre-clearance procedures (except as such pre-clearance procedures relate to the pre-
clearance of the Rule 10b5-1 Plan itself).  

Transactions Not Subject to This Policy

Transactions in mutual funds that are invested in Partnership Securities are not transactions subject to this Policy. 

Special and Prohibited Transactions

There is a heightened legal risk and/or the appearance of improper or inappropriate conduct if the persons subject to this Policy engage in 
certain types of transactions. Accordingly, any persons covered by this Policy must be aware of the following restrictions for certain types 
of transactions:

Short-Term Trading. Short-term trading of Partnership Securities may be distracting to the person and may unduly focus the person on 
the Partnership’s short-term stock market performance instead of the Partnership’s long-term strategic objectives. For these reasons, 
any director, officer or other employee of the Partnership who purchases Partnership Securities may not sell any Partnership Securities 
of the same class during the six months following the purchase (or vice versa).

Short Sales. Short sales of Partnership Securities (i.e., the sale of a security that the seller does not own) may evidence an expectation on 
the part of the seller that the securities will decline in value, and therefore have the potential to signal to the market that the seller lacks 
confidence in the Partnership’s prospects. In addition, short sales may reduce a seller’s incentive to seek to improve the Partnership’s 
performance. For these reasons, short sales of Partnership Securities are prohibited. In addition, Section 16(c) of the Exchange Act 
prohibits officers and directors from engaging in short sales. (Short sales arising from certain types of hedging transactions are governed 
by the paragraph below captioned “Hedging Transactions.”)

Publicly-Traded Options. Given the relatively short term of publicly-traded options, transactions in options may create the appearance 
that a director, officer or employee is trading based on material nonpublic information and focus a director’s, officer’s or other 
employee’s attention on short-term performance at the expense of the Partnership’s long-term strategic objectives. Accordingly, 
transactions in put options, call options or other derivative securities, on an exchange or in any other organized market, are prohibited by 
this Policy. (Option positions arising from certain types of hedging transactions are governed by the next paragraph below.)

Hedging Transactions. Hedging or monetization transactions can be accomplished through a number of possible mechanisms, 
including through the use of financial instruments such 



 

 

8
 

as prepaid variable forwards, equity swaps, collars and exchange funds. Such transactions may permit a director, officer or employee 
to continue to own Partnership Securities obtained through employee benefit plans or otherwise, but without the full risks and rewards 
of ownership. When that occurs, the director, officer or employee may no longer have the same objectives as the other holders of 
Partnership Securities. Therefore, directors, officers and employees are prohibited from engaging in any hedging or monetization 
transactions.

Margin Accounts and Pledged Securities. Securities held in a margin account as collateral for a margin loan may be sold by the broker 
without the customer’s consent if the customer fails to meet a margin call. Similarly, securities pledged (or hypothecated) as collateral 
for a loan may be sold in foreclosure if the borrower defaults on the loan. Because a margin sale or foreclosure sale may occur at a time 
when the pledgor is aware of material nonpublic information or otherwise is not permitted to trade in Partnership Securities, directors, 
officers and other employees are prohibited from holding Partnership Securities in a margin account or otherwise pledging Partnership 
Securities as collateral for a loan. (Pledges of Partnership Securities arising from certain types of hedging transactions are governed by 
the paragraph above captioned “Hedging Transactions.”)

Standing and Limit Orders. Standing and limit orders (except standing and limit orders under approved Rule 10b5-1 Plans, as described 
below) create heightened risks for insider trading violations similar to the use of margin accounts. There is no control over the timing of 
purchases or sales that result from standing instructions to a broker, and as a result the broker could execute a transaction when a 
director, officer or other employee is in possession of material nonpublic information. The Partnership therefore discourages placing 
standing or limit orders on Partnership Securities. If a person subject to this Policy determines that they must use a standing order or 
limit order, the order must be limited to short duration and must otherwise comply with the restrictions and procedures outlined below 
under the heading “Additional Procedures.”

Section 16 Compliance

All named executive officers, directors and persons who are directly or indirectly the beneficial owner of more than 10% of any class of 
registered equity securities (collectively, “Reporting Persons”) are required to comply with Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, and related rules and regulations which set forth reporting obligations. 

The following is a brief summary of the forms and reporting timelines for filings required by Section 16:

Form 3. All Reporting Persons are required to file a Form 3 with the SEC within ten (10) days after such person becomes a Reporting 
Person. For example, the appointment of a new executive officer or member of the Board would trigger a filing requirement. A Form 
3 must be filed even if no Partnership Securities are beneficially owned by the executive officer or member of the Board. The 
Partnership’s accounting department has the ability to electronically file this form for Reporting Persons.
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Form 4. A Reporting Person has a duty to file a Form 4 with the SEC within two (2) business days of the transaction of any change in 
the Reporting Person's beneficial ownership of the Partnership Securities. This includes all open market transactions and all 
transactions such as option grants and exercises. Form 4’s must be filed via the SEC’s EDGAR system. The Partnership’s accounting 
department has the ability to electronically file these forms for Reporting Persons.

 

Form 5. A Reporting Person who served in such a capacity at any time during the fiscal year must file an annual ownership report, 
Form 5, disclosing all previously unreported transactions. A Form 5 must be filed within forty-five (45) days after the end of the 
fiscal year, unless there were no transactions that would require Form 5 disclosure, or all transactions and holdings required to be 
reported have been previously reported on a Form 3 or Form 4.

A Reporting Person is regarded as the indirect beneficial owner of Partnership Securities held in the name of a member of the Reporting 
Person’s “immediate family” residing in the same household as the Reporting Person, such as a spouse or child. Therefore, a Reporting 
Person must ordinarily report on a Form 3, Form 4 or Form 5 all Partnership Securities held by the Reporting Person’s immediate family. In 
appropriate circumstances, a Reporting Person who may disclaim beneficial ownership of Partnership Securities beneficially owned by 
members of his or her immediate family.

Bona fide gifts of Partnership Securities by a Reporting Person involve a change in beneficial ownership and must be reported on Form 4. If 
the gift is to the Reporting Person’s spouse, child or other immediate family member residing in the same household, the Reporting Person 
will continue to have beneficial ownership over the Partnership Securities and continue to report this beneficial ownership in future Section 
16 forms.

In some cases, transactions that occur up to six months after an individual ceases to be a Reporting Person may be required to be reported on 
Form 4 or Form 5 and, consequently, matched with transactions that occurred while the person was a Reporting Person and considered short-
term trades (discussed previously).

The Partnership is available to assist in preparing and submitting all filings required by Section 16; however, the individual is solely 
responsible for compliance with all Section 16 requirements. To enable the Partnership to prepare, and file, forms on a timely basis, it is 
important that Reporting Persons maintain a current Power of Attorney with the Partnership. The Power of Attorney form is provided to each 
Reporting Person annually as a component of the Officers & Directors Compliance Questionnaire. In the interim, a Power of Attorney form 
will be provided to any new Reporting Person. This form must be signed and returned to the Compliance Officer as quickly as possible to 
ensure the timely submission of all filings on behalf of the Reporting Person. Any inquiries concerning compliance with Section 16 should be 
directed to the Compliance Officer.



 

 

10
 

Additional Procedures

The Board has established additional procedures in order to assist in the administration of this Policy, to facilitate compliance with laws 
prohibiting insider trading while in possession of material nonpublic information, and to avoid the appearance of any impropriety. These 
additional procedures are applicable only to those individuals described below.

Pre-Clearance Procedures. Directors, officers and other employees designated from time to time by the Compliance Officer, as well as 
their Family Members and Controlled Entities, may not engage in any transaction in Partnership Securities without first obtaining pre-
clearance of the transaction from the Compliance Officer. A request for pre-clearance should be submitted to the Compliance Officer at 
least two business days in advance of the proposed transaction. The Compliance Officer is under no obligation to approve a transaction 
submitted for pre-clearance and may determine not to permit the transaction. If a person seeks pre-clearance and permission to engage 
in the transaction is denied, then he or she must refrain from initiating any transaction in Partnership Securities and may not inform any 
other person of the restriction. Pre-cleared trades must be effected within five business days of receipt of pre-clearance unless an 
exception is granted by the Compliance Officer. Transactions not effected within the time limit must be submitted again for pre-
clearance.

When a request for pre-clearance is made, the requestor should carefully consider whether he or she may be aware of any material 
nonpublic information about the Partnership and should fully describe those circumstances to the Compliance Officer. The 
requestor should also indicate whether he or she has effected any non-exempt “opposite-way” transactions within the past six 
months, and should be prepared to report the proposed transaction(s) on an appropriate Form 4 or Form 5. The requestor should 
also be prepared to comply with SEC Rule 144 and file Form 144, if necessary, at the time of any sale.

Quarterly Trading Restrictions Directors, officers and other employees designated from time to time by the Compliance Officer, as well 
as their Family Members or Controlled Entities, may not conduct any transactions involving Partnership Securities (other than as 
specified by this Policy), during a “Blackout Period” beginning on the eighth business day prior to the end of each fiscal quarter and 
ending the second business day after the date of the public release of the Partnership’s financial results for that quarter. In other words, 
these persons may only conduct transactions in Partnership Securities during the “Window Period” beginning on the third business day 
after the public release of the Partnership’s quarterly financial results and ending on the ninth business day before the end of each fiscal 
quarter.

Event-Specific Trading Restriction Periods. From time to time, an event may occur that is material to the Partnership and is known by 
only a few directors, officers and/or employees. So long as the event remains material and nonpublic, the persons designated by the 
Compliance Officer may not trade in Partnership Securities. In addition, the Partnership’s financial results may be sufficiently material 
in a particular fiscal quarter that, in the judgment of the Compliance Officer, designated persons are prohibited from 
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trading in Partnership Securities even sooner than the typical Blackout Period described above. In that situation, the Compliance 
Officer may notify these persons that they may not trade in Partnership Securities, without disclosing the reason for the restriction. 

The existence of an event-specific trading restriction period or extension of a Blackout Period may or may not be announced to all 
persons subject to this Policy as a whole. In any event, if you are advised that you are subject to an event-specific restriction or an 
extension of Blackout Period, you may not communicate that fact to any other person. Even if the Compliance Officer has not 
designated you as a person who may not trade due to an event-specific restriction, you may not trade while aware of material 
nonpublic information. Exceptions will not be granted during an event-specific trading restriction period.

Exceptions. The quarterly trading restrictions and event-specific trading restrictions do not apply to those transactions to which this 
Policy does not apply, as described above under the headings “Transactions Under Company Plans” and “Transactions Not Involving a 
Purchase or Sale.” Further, the requirement for pre-clearance, the quarterly trading restrictions and event-specific trading restrictions do 
not apply to transactions conducted pursuant to approved Rule 10b5-1 plans, described below under the heading “Rule 10b5-1 Plans.”

Rule 10b5-1 Plans

Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act provides a defense from insider trading liability under Rule 10b-5. In order to be eligible to rely on this 
defense, a person subject to this Policy must enter into a Rule 10b5-1 plan for transactions in Partnership Securities that meets certain 
conditions specified in the Rule (a “Rule 10b5-1 Plan”). If the plan meets the requirements of Rule 10b5-1, Partnership Securities may be 
purchased or sold without regard to certain insider trading restrictions. 

To comply with the Policy, a Rule 10b5-1 Plan must be approved by the Compliance Officer and meet the requirements of Rule 10b5-1 and 
any other guidelines for Rule 10b5-1 Plan developed by the Compliance Officer or the Partnership. In general, a Rule 10b5-1 Plan must be 
entered into at a time when the person entering into the plan is not aware of material nonpublic information. Once the plan is adopted, the 
person must not exercise any influence over the amount of securities to be traded, the price at which they are to be traded or the date of the 
trade. The plan must either specify the amount, pricing and timing of transactions in advance or delegate discretion on these matters to an 
independent third party.

Any Rule 10b5-1 Plan must be submitted for approval five days prior to the entry into the Rule 10b5-1 Plan. After approval, no further pre-
approval of transactions conducted pursuant to the Rule 10b5-1 Plan will be required.

Post-Termination Transactions

This Policy continues to apply to transactions in Partnership Securities even after termination of service to the Partnership. If an individual is 
in possession of material nonpublic information when his or her service terminates, that individual may not trade in Partnership Securities 
until 
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that information has become public or is no longer material. The pre-clearance procedures specified under the heading “Additional 
Procedures” above, however, will cease to apply to transactions in Partnership Securities upon the expiration of any Blackout Period or other 
Partnership-imposed trading restrictions applicable at the time of the termination of service.

Consequences of Violations

The purchase or sale of securities while aware of material nonpublic information, or the disclosure of material nonpublic information to 
others who then trade in securities, is prohibited by the federal and state laws. Insider trading violations are pursued vigorously by the 
Securities and Exchange Commission, U.S. Attorneys and state enforcement authorities. Under federal securities laws, individuals who 
engage in insider trading or tipping can be liable for substantial criminal and civil penalties, including imprisonment, significant criminal 
fines, and civil penalties of up to three times the profits gained or losses avoided. These criminal and civil penalties apply even if the violator 
did not use the non-public information to make a trade and even if the violator was merely a “tipper” who passed the information or advice 
on to others who traded in securities. Also remember that anyone scrutinizing your transactions will be doing so after the fact and with the 
benefit of hindsight. Before engaging in any transaction, you should carefully consider how enforcement authorities and others might view 
your transaction.

While the regulatory authorities concentrate their efforts on the individuals who trade, or who tip inside information to others who trade, the 
federal securities laws also impose potential liability on companies and other “controlling persons” if they fail to take reasonable steps to 
prevent insider trading by company personnel.

In addition to criminal or civil penalties, failure to comply with this Policy may result in other serious consequences, including discipline, 
termination of employment for cause or removal from the Board, whether or not the failure to comply results in a violation of law. Needless 
to say, a violation of law, or even an SEC investigation that does not result in prosecution, can tarnish a person’s reputation and irreparably 
damage a career.

Company Assistance

Any person who has a question about this Policy or its application to any proposed transaction may obtain additional guidance from the 
Compliance Officer, who can be reached by telephone at 402-952-1233 or by e-mail at Jesse.Coury@greyco.com 
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CERTIFICATION

I certify that:

1.I have read and understand the Partnership’s Insider Trading Policy (the “Policy”).

2.I understand that the Compliance Officer is available to answer any questions I have regarding the Policy.

3.Since the date of the Policy, or such shorter period of time that I have been an employee of the Partnership, I have complied with the 
Policy.

4.I will continue to comply with the Policy for as long as I am subject to the Policy.

 

Print name: ___________________________________ 
Signature: ___________________________________
Date: ___________________________________





 

 

Exhibit 21
 

Subsidiaries of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP
   

   
Name  Jurisdiction of Organization

Greens of Pine Glen - AmFirst LP Holding Corporation  Delaware
ATAX TEBS I, LLC  Delaware
ATAX TEBS II, LLC  Delaware
ATAX TEBS III, LLC  Delaware
ATAX TEBS IV, LLC  Delaware
ATAX Vantage Holdings, LLC  Delaware
ATAX TEBS Holdings, LLC  Delaware
Lindo Paseo, LLC  Delaware
ATAX Freestone Holdings, LLC  Delaware
ATAX Senior Housing Holdings I LLC  Delaware
ATAX Great Hill Holdings LLC  Delaware
GHI-BIO AC Debt JV MM LLC  Delaware
GHI South Carolina Holdings LLC  Delaware
GHI South Carolina Century Plaza LLC  Delaware
GHI South Carolina Sondrio LLC  Delaware
GHI South Carolina Vietti LLC  Delaware
GHI South Carolina Windsor LLC  Delaware
 





 

 

Exhibit 23.1

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM
 
We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-3 (No. 333-290895 and 333-282185) of Greystone Housing Impact Investors 
LP of our report dated February 20, 2025 relating to the financial statements which appears in this Form 10-K.

 
/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chicago, Illinois

March 16, 2026
 





Exhibit 23.2

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM
 
We have issued our reports dated March 16, 2026, with respect to the consolidated financial statements and internal control over financial reporting included in the Annual 
Report of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2025.  We consent to the incorporation by reference of said reports in the 
Registration Statements of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP on Forms S-3 (File No. 333-290895 and File No. 333-282185). 
 
/s/ GRANT THORNTON LLP

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

March 16, 2026
 
 





 

Exhibit 24.1

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Jesse A. Coury as his agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing and filing all reports on Form 10-K, including any 
amendments or supplements thereto, relating to the year ending December 31, 2025, required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of the 23rd day of January, 2026.
 

/s/ Stephen Rosenberg
Stephen Rosenberg

 
POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Jesse A. Coury as his agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing and filing all reports on Form 10-K, including any 
amendments or supplements thereto, relating to the year ending December 31, 2025, required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of the 18th day of January, 2026.
 

/s/ Jeffery A. Baevsky
Jeffery A. Baevsky

 
POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Jesse A. Coury as his agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing and filing all reports on Form 10K, including any 
amendments or supplements thereto, relating to the year ending December 31, 2025, required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of the 5th day of February, 2026.
 

/s/ Drew C. Fletcher
Drew C. Fletcher

 
POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Jesse A. Coury as his agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing and filing all reports on Form 10-K, including any 
amendments or supplements thereto, relating to the year ending December 31, 2025, required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of the 31st day of January, 2026.
 

/s/ Steven C. Lilly
Steven C. Lilly

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Jesse A. Coury as his agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing and filing all reports on Form 10K, including any 
amendments or supplements thereto, relating to the year ending December 31, 2025, required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of the 19th day of January, 2026.
 

/s/ W. Kimball Griffith
W. Kimball Griffith

 



 

 
POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Jesse A. Coury as her agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing and filing all reports on Form 10-K, including any 
amendments or supplements thereto, relating to the year ending December 31, 2025, required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of the 26th day of January, 2026.
 

/s/ Deborah A. Wilson
Deborah A. Wilson

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Jesse A. Coury as his agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing and filing all reports on Form 10-K, including any 
amendments or supplements thereto, relating to the year ending December 31, 2025, required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of the 16th day of January, 2026.
 

/s/ Robert K. Jacobsen
Robert K. Jacobsen

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby appoints Jesse A. Coury as his agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing and filing all reports on Form 10-K, including any 
amendments or supplements thereto, relating to the year ending December 31, 2025, required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of the 16th day of January, 2026.
 

/s/ Alfonso Costa Jr.
Alfonso Costa Jr.

 





 

 

Exhibit 31.1

Certification of CEO pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Kenneth C. Rogozinski, certify that:

1.I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP;

2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light 
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in the report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results 
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under my supervision, to ensure that material 
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to me by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which 
this report is being prepared;

(b)Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused internal control over financial reporting to be designed under my supervision, to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles;

(c)Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report my conclusion about the effectiveness of the disclosure 
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the 
registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control 
over financial reporting; and 

5.The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on my most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and 
the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing equivalent functions):

(a)All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely 
affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial 
reporting.

Date: March 16, 2026
 

By /s/ Kenneth C. Rogozinski
 Kenneth C. Rogozinski
 Chief Executive Officer

 
Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP





 

 

Exhibit 31.2

Certification of CFO pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Jesse A. Coury, certify that:

1.I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP;

2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light 
of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in the report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results 
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-
15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under my supervision, to ensure that material 
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to me by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which 
this report is being prepared;

(b)Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused internal control over financial reporting to be designed under my supervision, to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles;

(c)Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report my conclusion about the effectiveness of the disclosure 
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d)Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the 
registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control 
over financial reporting; and

5.The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on my most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and 
the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing equivalent functions):

(a)All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely 
affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b)Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial 
reporting.

Date: March 16, 2026
 

By /s/ Jesse A. Coury
 Jesse A. Coury
 Chief Financial Officer

 
Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP
 





 

 

Exhibit 32.1

Certification of CEO pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Kenneth C. Rogozinski, Chief Executive Officer of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP (the “Partnership”), certifies, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley 
Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that:

(1)The Annual Report on Form 10-K of the Partnership for the year ended December 31, 2025 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m); and

(2)The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Partnership.

Date:  March 16, 2026
 

/s/ Kenneth C. Rogozinski
Kenneth C. Rogozinski
Chief Executive Officer

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and will be retained by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.





 

 

Exhibit 32.2

Certification of CFO pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Jesse A. Coury, Chief Financial Officer of Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP (the “Partnership”), certifies, pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that:

(1)The Annual Report on Form 10-K of the Partnership for the year ended December 31, 2025 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m); and

(2)The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Partnership.

Date:  March 16, 2026
 

/s/ Jesse A. Coury
Jesse A. Coury
Chief Financial Officer

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP and will be retained by Greystone Housing 
Impact Investors LP and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
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GREYSTONE HOUSING IMPACT INVESTORS LP
COMPENSATION RECOVERY POLICY

Adopted November 7, 2023
 

I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT OF POLICY
 

This Compensation Recovery Policy (the “Policy”) has been adopted to be effective as of November 7, 2023 by the Board of Managers (the 
“Board”) of Greystone AF Manager LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Greystone Manager”), which is the general partner of America First 
Capital Associates Limited Partnership Two, a Delaware limited partnership (“AFCA 2”), which is the general partner of Greystone Housing Impact 
Investors LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the “Partnership”).  All applicable compensation provided by Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, and the 
Partnership, and their respective subsidiaries and affiliates, to officers and employees who perform services for the Partnership is provided subject to 
all applicable laws and regulations providing for the forfeiture, disgorgement, recoupment, or diminution of incentive compensation (commonly 
referred to as “clawback” or “recovery”) and to the additional terms and conditions of this Policy.
 

Greystone Manager believes that incentive compensation offered to the officers and employees who perform services for the Partnership 
should be subject to recovery in order to incentivize such officers and employees to manage the Partnership’s risks carefully and avoid acts and 
practices that expose the Partnership to undue risk of short- or long-term financial loss, reputational damage, or similar adverse impacts, and to ensure 
that incentive compensation realized by officers and employees fairly reflects the short- and long-term value of the services provided by such persons.  
The primary method of subjecting incentive compensation to recovery is through compensation design features which expose officers and employees 
who perform services for the Partnership to loss of potential compensation in the event of such adverse impacts.  These design features include payout 
deferrals and multi-year performance and vesting periods.
 

Despite these design features, Greystone Manager acknowledges that in certain circumstances they may be insufficient as an incentive for 
officers and employees to avoid undue risk-taking and ensure the fairness of realized compensation.  To address these circumstances, the Board 
believes it is in the best interests of the Partnership and its unitholders to adopt this Policy, which addresses the recovery of incentive compensation 
awarded to certain officers and employees who perform services for the Partnership under the circumstances specified herein.

 
The Policy is intended to comply with, and shall be interpreted to be consistent with, the requirements of applicable law and regulation, 

including: (i) Section 954 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 (the “Dodd-Frank Act”); (ii) Section 10D of 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, (the “Exchange Act”), Exchange Act Rule 10D-1, and Rule 303A.14 of the New York Stock 
Exchange Listed Company Manual (“NYSE Listing Rule 303A.14”); and (iii) Section 304 of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002, as each may be 
amended from time to time.

 
II. ADMINISTRATION OF POLICY
 

Except as specifically set forth herein, this Policy shall be administered by the Board or a committee of the Board designated to act for the 
Board on any matter the Board determines is or may be covered by this Policy (the “Administrator”).  The Administrator is authorized to interpret and 
construe this Policy and to make all determinations necessary, appropriate, or advisable for the administration of this Policy.  Any determinations made 
by the Administrator shall be final and binding on all affected individuals and need not be uniform with respect to each individual covered by the 
Policy.  In the administration of this Policy, 



 

Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP Compensation Recovery Policy
-2-

 

the Administrator is authorized and directed to consult with the full Board or such other committees of the Board, such as the Audit Committee, as may 
be necessary or appropriate as to matters within the scope of such other committee’s responsibility and authority.  Subject to any limitation under 
applicable law, the Administrator may authorize and empower any officer or employee of Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, or the Partnership to take any 
and all actions necessary or appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of this Policy (other than with respect to any recovery under this Policy 
involving such officer or employee).

 
III. DEFINITIONS
 

As used in this Policy, all capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the following definitions:
 
“Accounting Restatement” means an accounting restatement of the Partnership’s financial statements due to the Partnership’s material 

noncompliance with any financial reporting requirement under the securities laws, including any required accounting restatement to correct an error in 
previously issued financial statements that is material to the previously issued financial statements, or that would result in a material misstatement if the 
error were corrected in the current period or left uncorrected in the current period.

 
“Applicable Period” means the three completed fiscal years immediately preceding the date on which the Partnership is required to prepare 

an Accounting Restatement, as well as any transition period (that results from a change in the Partnership’s fiscal year) within or immediately 
following those three completed fiscal years (except that a transition period that comprises a period of at least nine months shall count as a completed 
fiscal year).  The “date on which the Partnership is required to prepare an Accounting Restatement” is the earlier to occur of (i) the date the Board, the 
Administrator (if other than the Board), or the officer or officers of the Partnership authorized to take such action if Board action is not required 
concludes, or reasonably should have concluded, that the Partnership is required to prepare an Accounting Restatement; or (ii) the date a court, 
regulator, or other legally authorized body directs the Partnership to prepare an Accounting Restatement, in each case regardless of if or when the 
restated financial statements are filed with the SEC.

 
“BUCs” means the beneficial unit certificates representing assigned limited partnership interests in the Partnership.
 
“Covered Executives” means the Partnership’s current and former executive officers, as determined by the Administrator in accordance with 

the definition of “executive officer” set forth in Rule 10D-1 and NYSE Listing Rule 303A.14.  Officers and employees of Greystone Manager and 
AFCA 2 are deemed Covered Executives subject to this Policy if they perform policy-making functions for the Partnership.

 
“Erroneously Awarded Compensation” has the meaning set forth in Section IV(B)(2) of this Policy.
 
“Financial Reporting Measure” means any measure that is determined and presented in accordance with the accounting principles used in 

preparing the Partnership’s financial statements, and any measure that is derived wholly or in part from such measure.  Financial Reporting Measures 
include but are not limited to the following (and any measures derived from the following): the price of the Partnership’s BUCs; TUR; revenues; net 
income; operating income; profitability of one or more reportable segments; financial ratios; earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and 
amortization; liquidity measures (e.g., operating cash flow); return measures (e.g., return on equity and return on assets); earnings measures (e.g., 
earnings per share); and any of such Financial Reporting Measures relative to a peer group, where the Partnership’s Financial Reporting Measure is 
subject to an Accounting Restatement.  A Financial Reporting 
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Measure need not be presented within the Partnership’s financial statements or included in a filing with the SEC.
 
“Incentive-Based Compensation” means any compensation that is granted, earned, or vested based wholly or in part upon the attainment of a 

Financial Reporting Measure.  Incentive-Based Compensation is “received” for purposes of this Policy in the Partnership’s fiscal period during which 
the Financial Reporting Measure specified in the Incentive-Based Compensation award is attained, even if the payment or grant of such Incentive-
Based Compensation occurs after the end of that period.

 
“NYSE” means the New York Stock Exchange.
 
“SEC” means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
“TUR” means total unitholder return.
 

IV. MANDATORY RECOVERY
 

The Administrator shall require the recovery, forfeiture, disgorgement, return, or adjustment of certain incentive-based compensation to the 
Partnership under the circumstances discussed in Section IV of the Policy.

 
A. Recovery Under Section 304 of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002

 
Pursuant to Section 304 of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002 (15 U.S.C. § 7243), if the Partnership is required to prepare an Accounting 

Restatement due to material noncompliance as a result of misconduct with financial reporting requirements under the securities laws, then the Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Partnership must reimburse the Partnership for:

 
(i)any bonus or other incentive compensation or equity compensation received by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as 
applicable, from the Partnership during the 12-month period following the first public issuance or filing with the SEC (whichever occurs first) 
of the financial statements that were restated; and

 
(ii)any profits realized from the sale of the Partnership’s securities during the 12-month period following the first public issuance or filing with 
the SEC (whichever occurs first) of the financial statements that were restated.
 
All determinations by the Administrator regarding whether recovery is required under this subsection A and the extent of such recovery shall 

be made in accordance with any and all rules, regulations, and binding judicial interpretations construing the provisions of Section 304 of the Sarbanes 
Oxley Act of 2002.  Any right of recovery under this subsection A is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other rights of recovery that may be 
available pursuant to the other provisions of this Policy.

 
B. Recovery Under Section 954 of the Dodd-Frank Act

 
Pursuant to Section 954 of the Dodd-Frank Act, and Exchange Act Rule 10D-1 and NYSE Listing Rule 303A.14 promulgated thereunder, 

the Partnership shall require the recovery of Incentive-Based Compensation under the terms and conditions of this subsection B.  Any right of recovery 
under this subsection B is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other rights of recovery that may be available pursuant to the other provisions of this 
Policy.
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This subsection B applies to Incentive-Based Compensation received by a Covered Executive: (i) after beginning services as a Covered 

Executive; (ii) if that person served as a Covered Executive at any time during the performance period for such Incentive-Based Compensation; and 
(iii) while the Partnership has a class of securities listed on a national securities exchange.

 
1. Required Recovery of Erroneously Awarded Compensation in the Event of an Accounting Restatement

 
In the event the Partnership is required to prepare an Accounting Restatement, the Partnership shall reasonably promptly recover the amount 

of any Erroneously Awarded Compensation received by any Covered Executive, as calculated pursuant to subsection B(2) hereof, during the 
Applicable Period.

 
2. Erroneously Awarded Compensation: Amount Subject to Recovery 
 

The amount of “Erroneously Awarded Compensation” subject to recovery under this subsection B from each Covered Executive, as 
determined by the Administrator, is the amount of Incentive-Based Compensation received by the Covered Executive that exceeds the amount of 
Incentive-Based Compensation that would have been received by the Covered Executive had it been determined based on the restated amounts.  
Erroneously Awarded Compensation shall be computed by the Administrator without regard to any taxes paid by the Covered Executive in respect of 
the Erroneously Awarded Compensation.  

 
By way of example, with respect to any compensation plans or programs that take into account Incentive-Based Compensation, the amount 

of Erroneously Awarded Compensation subject to recovery hereunder includes, but is not limited to, the amount contributed to any notional account 
based on Erroneously Awarded Compensation and any earnings accrued to date on that notional amount.

 
For Incentive-Based Compensation based on the price of the Partnership’s BUCs or TUR: (i) the Administrator shall determine the amount 

of Erroneously Awarded Compensation based on a reasonable estimate of the effect of the Accounting Restatement on the BUCs price or TUR upon 
which the Incentive-Based Compensation was received; and (ii) the Partnership shall maintain documentation of the determination of that reasonable 
estimate and provide such documentation to the NYSE.

 
 3. Method of Recovery
 

The Administrator shall determine, in its sole discretion, the timing and method for promptly recouping Erroneously Awarded Compensation 
hereunder, which may include without limitation: (i) seeking reimbursement of all or part of any cash or equity-based award; (ii) cancelling prior cash 
or equity-based awards, whether vested or unvested or paid or unpaid; (iii) cancelling or offsetting against any planned future cash or equity-based 
awards; (iv) forfeiture of deferred compensation, subject to compliance with Section 409A of the Internal Revenue Code and the regulations 
promulgated thereunder; (v) any other method authorized by applicable law or contract; or (vi) any combination of any of the foregoing methods.  
Subject to compliance with any applicable law, the Administrator may affect recovery under this subsection B from any amount otherwise payable to 
the Covered Executive, including amounts payable to such individual under any otherwise applicable plan or program of Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, 
or the Partnership, including base salary, bonuses, or commissions and compensation previously deferred by the Covered Executive.  Any 
determinations concerning the method of recovery made by the Administrator may take into consideration, in the sole discretion of the Administrator, 
the facts and circumstances of the Covered Executive and need not be uniform with respect to each individual covered by the Policy.  
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The Partnership is authorized and directed pursuant to subsection B of this Policy to recover Erroneously Awarded Compensation in 
compliance herewith unless the Administrator has determined that recovery would be impracticable solely for any one of the following limited reasons, 
and subject to the following procedural and disclosure requirements:

 
•The direct expense paid to a third party to assist in enforcing subsection B of this Policy would exceed the amount to be recovered.  Before 
concluding that it would be impracticable to recover any amount of Erroneously Awarded Compensation based on expense of enforcement, the 
Administrator must make a reasonable attempt to recover such Erroneously Awarded Compensation, document such reasonable attempt(s) to 
recover, and provide that documentation to the NYSE. 

 
•Recovery would violate U.S. law that was adopted prior to November 28, 2022.  Before concluding that it would be impracticable to recover 
any amount of Erroneously Awarded Compensation based on violation of U.S. law, the Administrator must satisfy the applicable opinion and 
disclosure requirements of Rule 10D-1 and NYSE Listing Rule 303A.14.

 
•Recovery would likely cause an otherwise tax-qualified retirement plan, under which benefits are broadly available to employees of the 
Partnership, to fail to meet the requirements of 26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(13) or 26 U.S.C. § 411(a) and the regulations promulgated thereunder.
 

4. No Indemnification of Covered Executives 
 

Notwithstanding the terms of any indemnification or insurance policy or any contractual arrangement with any Covered Executive that may 
be interpreted to the contrary, neither Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, nor the Partnership shall indemnify any Covered Executive against the loss of any 
Erroneously Awarded Compensation under this subsection B, including any payment or reimbursement for the cost of third-party insurance purchased 
by any Covered Executive to fund potential recovery obligations under this subsection B.

 
5. Effective Date; Retroactive Application 
 

Subsection IV(B) of this Policy shall be effective as of October 2, 2023 (the “Dodd-Frank Recovery Effective Date”).  The terms of the 
recovery obligations set forth in subsection IV(B) of this Policy shall apply to any Incentive-Based Compensation that is received by Covered 
Executives on or after the Dodd-Frank Recovery Effective Date, even if such Incentive-Based Compensation was approved, awarded, granted, or paid 
to a Covered Executive prior to the Dodd-Frank Recovery Effective Date.  Without limiting the generality of subsection IV(B)(3) hereof, and subject 
to applicable law, the Administrator may affect recovery under this subsection IV(B) from any amount of compensation approved, awarded, granted, 
payable, or paid to the Covered Executive prior to, on, or after the Dodd-Frank Recovery Effective Date.

 
V. DISCRETIONARY RECOVERY APPLICABLE TO VICE PRESIDENTS AND ABOVE
 

In addition to any other rights of recovery or remedies available to Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, or the Partnership under this Policy or 
pursuant to applicable law, if the Board or Administrator determines that it is appropriate, the Partnership may recover (in whole or in part) any bonus, 
incentive payment or compensation (including any Incentive-Based Compensation), commission, equity award, or other compensation received by any 
officer of the Partnership holding the title of Vice President or above, or from any commission-based advisor providing services to the Partnership (for 
example, a mortgage revenue bond originator), that was based on incentive metrics or financial statements that were either fraudulent or 
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found to be materially inaccurate.  Any such bonuses, incentive payments, commissions, equity awards, or other compensation that were based on any 
financial results or operating metrics that were impacted by the officer’s or advisor’s knowing or intentional fraudulent or illegal conduct shall be 
deemed sufficient reasons to seek recovery of compensation under this Section V.  In addition, any such compensation that was based on any financial 
or incentive metric that is determined to be materially inaccurate shall be subject to recovery under this Section V.  

 
VI. DUTIES OF OFFICERS AND OTHERS; NOTICE OF RECOVERY

 
It is the duty of each individual officer, advisor, and Covered Executive subject to this Policy to attest to the accuracy of any financial or 

incentive metric used in determining such individual’s bonus, incentive payment, Incentive-Based Compensation, commission, equity award, or other 
compensation.  The acceptance of compensation by such individual will be deemed by Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, and the Partnership as an 
attestation that the incentive metrics or underlying financial statements used to determine the compensation are not based on materially inaccurate or 
fraudulent information.  

 
If the Administrator determines, in its sole discretion, that all or a portion of an individual’s compensation is subject to recovery under this 

Policy, the Administrator will promptly deliver to the individual a notice of recovery which will specify the amount subject to recovery under this 
Policy and the terms for the prompt repayment thereof.

 
VII. ADMINISTRATOR INDEMNIFICATION
 

Any members of the Board who act as Administrator hereunder, or any other members of the Board who assist in the administration of this 
Policy, shall not be personally liable for any action, determination, or interpretation made with respect to this Policy and shall be fully indemnified by 
the Partnership to the fullest extent under applicable law and Partnership policy with respect to any such action, determination, or interpretation.  The 
foregoing sentence shall not limit any other rights to indemnification of the members of the Board under applicable law or Partnership policy.  

 
VIII. AMENDMENT; TERMINATION
 

The Board may amend, modify, supplement, rescind, or replace all or any portion of this Policy at any time and from time to time in its 
discretion, and shall amend this Policy as it deems necessary to comply with applicable law or any rules or standards adopted by a national securities 
exchange on which the Partnership’s securities are listed. 

 
IX. OTHER RECOVERY RIGHTS; COMPANY CLAIMS
 

The Board intends that this Policy shall be applied to the fullest extent of the law.  This Policy supersedes and replaces, in its entirety, all 
compensation recovery policies applicable to the Partnership and adopted by the Board prior to the date of adoption of this Policy.  However, any right 
of recovery under this Policy is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other remedies or rights of recovery or recoupment that may be available to 
Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, or the Partnership under applicable law or pursuant to the terms of any compensation recovery provision set forth in any 
employment agreement, equity award agreement, or similar agreement and any other legal remedies available to Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, or the 
Partnership, to the extent such provisions or legal remedies require recovery of compensation in additional circumstances beyond those specified in this 
Policy.  Nothing contained in this Policy, and no recoupment or recovery as contemplated by this Policy, shall limit any claims, damages, or other legal 
remedies Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, or the Partnership, or any of their affiliates, may have against a 
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Covered Executive or other officer, advisor, or employee of Greystone Manager, AFCA 2, or the Partnership arising out of or resulting from any 
actions or omissions by such individual.

 
X. MISCELLANEOUS
 

1. Successor
 

This Policy shall be binding and enforceable against all Covered Executives and other officers, advisors, and employees of Greystone 
Manager, AFCA 2, and the Partnership covered by this Policy, and their respective beneficiaries, heirs, executors, administrators, or other legal 
representatives.

 
2. Exhibit Filing Requirement

 
A copy of this Policy and any amendments thereto shall be posted on the Partnership’s website and filed as an exhibit to the Partnership’s 

annual report on Form 10-K as filed with the SEC.
 
3. Certification 

 
All persons subject to this Policy must certify their understanding of, and intent to comply with, this Policy, as set forth in the attached 

Exhibit A.
 
4. Compliance with Section 409A

 

Any set-offs of deferred benefits to recoup the amounts to be repaid by Covered Executives, officers, advisors, employees, or other 
individuals covered under this Policy shall be made in a manner that complies with the requirements of Section 409A of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

5. Severability

If any provision of this Policy or the application of any provision in this Policy to an individual shall be adjudicated to be invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provisions of this Policy, and the invalid, illegal, 
or unenforceable provisions shall be deemed amended to the minimum extent necessary to render any such provision or application enforceable.

*       *       *       *       *       *       *
Approving Body: Board of Managers
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Compensation Recovery Policy Acknowledgment and Consent
 

EXHIBIT A

Greystone Housing Impact Investors LP
Compensation Recovery Policy Acknowledgment and Consent

 
Adopted by Board of Managers: November 7, 2023

 
I hereby agree and acknowledge that I am fully bound by, and subject to, all of the terms and conditions of the Greystone Housing Impact 

Investors LP Compensation Recovery Policy (as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Policy”).  In 
the event of any inconsistency between the Policy and the terms of any employment agreement to which I am a party, or the terms of any compensation 
plan, program, or agreement under which any compensation has been granted, awarded, earned, or paid, the terms of the Policy shall govern.  In the 
event it is determined by the Administrator that any amounts granted, awarded, earned, or paid to me must be recovered, forfeited, recouped, or 
reimbursed to the Partnership, I will promptly take any action necessary to effectuate such recovery, forfeiture, recoupment, or reimbursement.  Any 
capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Policy.
 
 
            
[Name]       Date
[Title]

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




